# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

# **FORM 10-Q**

(Mark One)

# x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2014

OR

# TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number: 0-24206

# PENN NATIONAL GAMING, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Pennsylvania

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

825 Berkshire Blvd., Suite 200 Wyomissing, PA 19610

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

610-373-2400

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Not Applicable

(Former name, former address, and former fiscal year, if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer x

Non-accelerated filer o (Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes o No x

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer's classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date.

Title

Common Stock, par value \$.01 per share

Outstanding as of April 24, 2014

78,594,096 (includes 135,560 shares of restricted stock)

Accelerated filer o

Smaller reporting company o

23-2234473 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

Table of Contents

This document contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These statements can be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology such as "believes," "estimates," "expects," "intends," "may," "will," "should" or "anticipates" or the negative or other variation of these or similar words, or by discussions of future events, strategies, or risks and uncertainties. Actual results may vary materially from expectations. Although Penn National Gaming, Inc. ("Penn") and its subsidiaries (together with Penn, collectively, the "Company") believe that our expectations are based on reasonable assumptions within the bounds of our knowledge of our business and operations, there can be no assurance that actual results will not differ materially from our expectations. Meaningful factors that could cause actual results to differ from expectations include, but are not limited to, risks related to the following: our ability to obtain timely regulatory approvals required to own, develop and/or operate our facilities, or other delays or impediments to completing our planned acquisitions or projects, including favorable resolution of any related litigation, including the ongoing appeal by the Ohio Roundtable addressing the legality of video lottery terminals in Ohio and litigation against the Ohio Racing Commission concerning opposition to relocating the Company's Toledo racetrack to the Dayton area; our ability to secure federal, state and local permits and approvals necessary for construction; construction factors, including delays, unexpected remediation costs, local opposition, organized labor, and increased cost of labor and materials; our ability to reach agreements with the harness horseman in Ohio in connection with the proposed relocations and to otherwise maintain agreements with our horseman, pari-mutuel clerks and other organized labor groups; with respect to the proposed Jamul project near San Diego, California, particular risks associated with financing a project of this type, sovereign immunity, local opposition (including several pending lawsuits), and building a complex project on a relatively small parcel; the passage of state, federal or local legislation (including referenda) that would expand, restrict, further tax, prevent or negatively impact operations in or adjacent to the jurisdictions in which we do or seek to do business (such as a smoking ban at any of our facilities); with respect to our proposed Massachusetts project, the ultimate location of the various other gaming facilities in the state and the ongoing efforts to repeal the enabling legislation; with respect to proposed New York projects, risks related to our ability to secure favorable sites and licensing from the State and the extent/location of other applications; the effects of increased competition in regional gaming (and in particular in some of our key markets); the effects of local and national economic, credit, capital market, housing, and energy conditions on the economy in general and on the gaming and lodging industries in particular; the activities of our competitors and the rapid emergence of new competitors (traditional, internet and sweepstakes based and taverns); increases in the effective rate of taxation at any of our properties or at the corporate level; our ability to identify attractive acquisition and development opportunities and to agree to terms with partners/municipalities for such transactions; the costs and risks involved in the pursuit of such opportunities and our ability to complete the acquisition or development of, and achieve the expected returns from, such opportunities; our expectations for the continued availability and cost of capital; the outcome of pending legal proceedings; changes in accounting standards; our dependence on key personnel; the impact of terrorism and other international hostilities; the impact of weather; and other factors as discussed in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013, subsequent Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q and Current Reports on Form 8-K as filed with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission. The Company does not intend to update publicly any forward-looking statements except as required by law.

2

#### **Table of Contents**

# PENN NATIONAL GAMING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>PART I.</u>	FINANCIAL INFORMATION	4
<u>ITEM 1.</u>	<u>FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)</u> <u>Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets — March 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013</u> <u>Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income — Three Months Ended March 31, 2014 and 2013</u> <u>Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income — Three Months Ended March 31, 2014 and 2013</u> <u>Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity — Three Months Ended March 31, 2014 and 2013</u> <u>Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows — Three Months Ended March 31, 2014 and 2013</u> <u>Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements</u>	4 4 5 7 7 8 9
<u>ITEM 2.</u>	MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS	19
<u>ITEM 3.</u>	QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK	33
<u>ITEM 4.</u>	CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES	33
<u>PART II.</u>	OTHER INFORMATION	33
<u>ITEM 1.</u>	LEGAL PROCEEDINGS	33
<u>ITEM 1A.</u>	RISK FACTORS	33
<u>ITEM 2.</u>	UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS	34
<u>ITEM 3.</u>	DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES	34
<u>ITEM 4.</u>	MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES	34
<u>ITEM 5.</u>	OTHER INFORMATION	34
<u>ITEM 6.</u>	<u>EXHIBITS</u>	34
SIGNATURE	<u>lS</u>	35
EXHIBIT IN	DEX	36

# PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

# Penn National Gaming, Inc. and Subsidiaries Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets (in thousands, except share and per share data)

		March 31,		December 31, 2013		
		2014 (unaudited)		2013		
Assets						
Current assets						
Cash and cash equivalents	\$	287,695	\$	292,99		
Receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$2,432 and \$2,752 at March 31, 2014 and						
December 31, 2013, respectively		53,137		52,53		
Prepaid expenses		84,840		62,72		
Deferred income taxes		71,715		71,09		
Other current assets		10,250		29,51		
Total current assets		507,637		508,86		
Property and equipment, net		550,427		497,45		
Other assets						
Investment in and advances to unconsolidated affiliates		190,312		193,33		
Goodwill		493,925		492,39		
Other intangible assets		379,852		359,64		
Debt issuance costs, net of accumulated amortization of \$2,388 and \$922 at March 31, 2014 and						
December 31, 2013, respectively		29,596		30,73		
Other assets		101,691		101,56		
Total other assets		1,195,376		1,177,67		
Total assets	\$	2,253,440	\$	2,183,99		
	-	,, -	<u> </u>	,,		
Liabilities						
Current liabilities						
Current maturities of long-term debt	\$	27,600	\$	27,59		
Accounts payable	Ф	27,000	Ф	27,59		
Accrued expenses				98,00		
Accrued expenses		86,625 7,511		98,00 5,02		
Accrued interest Accrued salaries and wages		70,908		86,49		
Gaming, pari-mutuel, property, and other taxes		54,821		52,05		
Insurance financing		12,502		3,02		
Other current liabilities		109,979		66,68		
Total current liabilities		394,833		361,46		
Lang Assess Park Phila						
Long-term liabilities		1 00 4 005		1 022 10		
Long-term debt, net of current maturities		1,034,835		1,023,19		
Deferred income taxes Noncurrent tax liabilities		15,779		13,91		
		23,420		19,96		
Other noncurrent liabilities		6,424	. <u> </u>	7,05		
Total long-term liabilities		1,080,458		1,064,12		
N 1 1 1 1 1.						
Shareholders' equity						
Series B Preferred stock (\$.01 par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized, 0 shares issued at March 31, 2014						
and December 31, 2013)		—		-		
Series C Preferred stock (\$.01 par value, 18,500 shares authorized, 8,624 shares issued at March 31, 2014						
and December 31, 2013)		—		-		
Common stock (\$.01 par value, 200,000,000 shares authorized, 78,555,115 and 77,788,393 shares issued at						
March 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013, respectively)		780		77		
Additional paid-in capital		903,463		887,55		
Retained deficit		(125,777)		(130,31		
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income		(317)		38		
Total shareholders' equity		778,149		758,40		
Fotal liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$	2,253,440	\$	2,183,99		

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

		Three Months E	nded M		
		2014		2013	
Revenues					
Gaming	\$	570,683	\$	717,925	
Food, beverage and other	-	104,870	*	121,860	
Management service fee		2,458		3,047	
Revenues		678,011		842,832	
Less promotional allowances		(36,931)		(44,586	
Net revenues		641,080	-	798,246	
Operating expenses				,	
Gaming		286,077		362,018	
Food, beverage and other		77,538		90,265	
General and administrative		107,739		135,577	
Rental expense related to Master Lease		104,309			
Depreciation and amortization		47,366		77,071	
Total operating expenses		623,029		664,931	
Income from operations		18,051		133,315	
Other income (expenses)					
Interest expense		(11,295)		(27,924	
Interest income		467		262	
Income from unconsolidated affiliates		2,483		1,721	
Other		1,631		664	
Total other expenses		(6,714)		(25,277	
Income from operations before income taxes		11,337		108,038	
Income tax provision		6,800		42,767	
Net income	\$	4,537	\$	65,271	
Earnings per common share:					
Basic earnings per common share	\$	0.05	\$	0.68	
Diluted earnings per common share	\$	0.05	э \$	0.63	
Difficer carmings ber common sugre	Φ	0.05	Ф	0.	

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

5

# Table of Contents

# Penn National Gaming, Inc. and Subsidiaries Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (in thousands) (unaudited)

	Three Months Ended March 31,			
	2014			2013
Net income	\$	4,537	\$	65,271
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax:				
Foreign currency translation adjustment during the period		(700)		(391)
Unrealized holding losses on corporate debt securities arising during the period		—		(99)
Other comprehensive loss		(700)		(490)
Comprehensive income	\$	3,837	\$	64,781

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

# Table of Contents

# Penn National Gaming, Inc. and Subsidiaries Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity (in thousands, except share data) (unaudited)

	Preferred Stock		Commo	Common Stock		Retained	Accumulated Other Comprehensive	Total Shareholders'
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount	Capital	Deficit	Income (Loss)	Equity
Balance, December 31, 2012	12,275	\$ —	77,446,601	\$ 769	\$ 1,451,965	\$ 795,173	\$ 3,022	\$ 2,250,929
Repurchase of preferred stock	(225)	_	—	_	(22,275)	_	_	(22,275)
Stock option activity, including tax benefit of \$2,717	_	_	540,567	5	24,732	_	_	24,737
Restricted stock activity, including tax benefit of \$749	_	_	188,013	_	442	_	_	442
Change in fair value of corporate debt								
securities	_		—		_	_	(99)	(99)
Foreign currency translation adjustment	—	_	—	_		_	(391)	(391)
Net income	—	_	—	—		65,271		65,271
Balance, March 31, 2013	12,050	\$ —	78,175,181	\$ 774	\$ 1,454,864	\$ 860,444	\$ 2,532	\$ 2,318,614

			·				 	 	
Balance, December 31, 2013	8,624	\$ —	77,788,393	\$ 7	75 \$	887,556	\$ (130, 314)	\$ 383	\$ 758,400
Stock option activity, including tax benefit of \$7,300	_	_	813,456		8	15,478	_	_	15,486
Restricted stock activity, including tax benefit of \$452	_	_	(46,734)		(3)	429	_	_	426
Foreign currency translation adjustment	_	_	—		_	_	_	(700)	(700)
Net income	_	_	_		_	—	4,537	—	4,537
Balance, March 31, 2014	8,624	\$ —	78,555,115	\$ 7	80 \$	903,463	\$ (125,777)	\$ (317)	\$ 778,149

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

7

# Table of Contents

# Penn National Gaming, Inc. and Subsidiaries Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (in thousands) (unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31,	2014	2013
Operating activities	* · · · · ·	<b>•</b> • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
Net income	\$ 4,537	\$ 65,271
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	47,366	77,071
Amortization of items charged to interest expense	1,507	2,149
(Gain) loss on sale of fixed assets	(49)	2,390
Income from unconsolidated affiliates	(2,483)	(1,721)
Distributions of earnings from unconsolidated affiliates	5,500	5,000
Deferred income taxes	1,803	8,174
Charge for stock-based compensation	2,579	6,251
(Increase) decrease, net of businesses acquired		
Accounts receivable	(599)	(3,807)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	(12,739)	(12,989)
Other assets	(1,854)	(11,544)
Increase (decrease), net of businesses acquired		
Accounts payable	2,186	3,922
Accrued expenses	(11,384)	(30,503)
Accrued interest	2,484	(6,990)
Accrued salaries and wages	(15,590)	(18,096)
Gaming, pari-mutuel, property and other taxes	2,768	5,703
Income taxes	(7,582)	34,867
Other current and noncurrent liabilities	669	6,669
Other noncurrent tax liabilities	4,489	1,971
Net cash provided by operating activities	23,608	133,788
Investing activities		
Capital project expenditures, net of reimbursements	(12,957)	(40,849)
Capital maintenance expenditures	(24,084)	(21,854)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	129	2,517
Investment in joint ventures		(500)
Decrease in cash in escrow	18,000	26,000
Acquisition of gaming licenses	(25,586)	(1,125)
Net cash used in investing activities	(44,498)	(35,811)
Financing activities	(44,450)	(55,011)
Proceeds from exercise of options	5,581	15,461
Repurchase of preferred stock	5,501	(22,275)
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt, net of issuance costs	(327)	19,954
Principal payments on long-term debt	(6,898)	(136,949)
Proceeds from insurance financing	14,335	15,306
Payments on insurance financing	(4,853)	(5,706)
Tax benefit from stock options exercised	7,752	3,467
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	15,590	(110,742)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(5,300)	(12,765)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	292,995	260,467
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	\$ 287,695	\$ 247,702
Supplemental disclosure		
Interest expense paid, net of amounts capitalized	\$ 7,278	\$ 32,673
Income taxes paid	\$ 352	\$ 1,124

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

# Penn National Gaming, Inc. and Subsidiaries Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

#### 1. Organization and Basis of Presentation

Penn National Gaming, Inc. ("Penn" and, together with its subsidiaries, collectively, the "Company") is a diversified, multi-jurisdictional owner and manager of gaming and pari-mutuel properties. As of March 31, 2014, the Company owned, managed, or had ownership interests in twenty-seven facilities in the following eighteen jurisdictions: Florida, Illinois, Indiana, Iowa, Kansas, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, Mississippi, Missouri, Nevada, New Jersey, New Mexico, Ohio, Pennsylvania, Texas, West Virginia and Ontario.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with United States ("U.S.") generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP") for interim financial information and with the instructions for Form 10-Q and Article 10 of Regulation S-X. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and footnotes required by GAAP for complete consolidated financial statements. In the opinion of management, all adjustments (consisting of normal recurring accruals) considered necessary for a fair presentation have been included.

The condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Penn and its subsidiaries. Investment in and advances to unconsolidated affiliates are accounted for under the equity method. All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses for the reporting periods. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Operating results for the three months ended March 31, 2014 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the year ending December 31, 2014. The notes to the consolidated financial statements contained in the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013 should be read in conjunction with these condensed consolidated financial statements. The December 31, 2013 financial information has been derived from the Company's audited consolidated financial statements.

# 2. Spin-Off of Real Estate Assets through a Real Estate Investment Trust

On November 1, 2013, the Company completed its plan to separate its gaming operating assets from its real property assets by creating a newly formed, publicly traded real estate investment trust ("REIT"), known as Gaming and Leisure Properties, Inc. ("GLPI"), through a tax free spin-off (the "Spin-Off"). Penn effected the Spin-Off by distributing one share of common stock of GLPI to the holders of Penn common stock and Series C Convertible Preferred Stock ("Series C Preferred Stock") for every share of Penn common stock and every 1/1000th of a share of Series C Preferred Stock that they held at the close of business on October 16, 2013, the record date for the Spin-Off, and through a series of internal corporate restructurings Penn contributed to GLPI substantially all of the assets and liabilities associated with Penn's real property interests and real estate development business, as well as all of the assets and liabilities of Hollywood Casino Baton Rouge and Hollywood Casino Perryville, which are referred to as the "TRS Properties." As a result of the Spin-Off, GLPI owns substantially all of Penn's former real property assets and leases back those assets (other than the TRS Properties) to Penn for use by its subsidiaries, under a "triple net" master lease agreement (the "Master Lease") (which has a 15 year initial term that can be extended at Penn's option for up to four five-year renewal terms), as well as owns and operates the TRS Properties. Penn continues to operate the leased gaming facilities and hold the associated gaming licenses with these facilities.

# 3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

#### **Revenue Recognition and Promotional Allowances**

Gaming revenue is the aggregate net difference between gaming wins and losses, with liabilities recognized for funds deposited by customers before gaming play occurs, for chips and "ticket-in, ticket-out" coupons in the customers' possession, and for accruals related to the anticipated payout of progressive jackpots. Progressive slot machines, which contain base jackpots that increase at a progressive rate based on the amounts played, are charged to revenue as the amount of the jackpots increase.

9

#### Table of Contents

Food, beverage and other revenue, including racing revenue, is recognized as services are performed. Racing revenue includes the Company's share of pari-mutuel wagering on live races after payment of amounts returned as winning wagers, its share of wagering from import and export simulcasting, and its share of wagering from its off-track wagering facilities.

Revenue from the management service contract for Casino Rama is based upon contracted terms and is recognized when services are performed.

Revenues are recognized net of certain sales incentives in accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") 605-50, "Revenue Recognition—Customer Payments and Incentives." The Company records certain sales incentives and points earned in point-loyalty programs as a reduction of revenue.

The retail value of accommodations, food and beverage, and other services furnished to guests without charge is included in gross revenues and then deducted as promotional allowances. The estimated cost of providing such promotional allowances is primarily included in food, beverage and other expense.

The amounts included in promotional allowances for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 are as follows:

Three Months Ended March 31,				
2014				
(in thousands)				
\$ 8,071	\$	9,319		
26,598		32,490		
 2,262		2,777		
	2014 (in tho \$ 8,071 26,598	2014 (in thousands) \$ 8,071 \$ 26,598		

Total promotional allowances	\$ 36,931	\$ 44,586

The estimated cost of providing such complimentary services for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 are as follows:

	Three Months Ended March 31,					
		2014	2013			
	-					
Rooms	\$	2,710	\$	3,239		
Food and beverage		18,872		21,979		
Other		1,330		1,644		
Total cost of complimentary services	\$	22,912	\$	26,862		

#### **Gaming and Racing Taxes**

The Company is subject to gaming and pari-mutuel taxes based on gross gaming revenue and pari-mutuel revenue in the jurisdictions in which it operates. The Company primarily recognizes gaming and pari-mutuel tax expense based on the statutorily required percentage of revenue that is required to be paid to state and local jurisdictions in the states where or in which wagering occurs. In certain states in which the Company operates, gaming taxes are based on graduated rates. The Company records gaming tax expense at the Company's estimated effective gaming tax rate for the year, considering estimated taxable gaming revenue and the applicable rates. Such estimates are adjusted each interim period. If gaming tax rates change during the year, such changes are applied prospectively in the determination of gaming tax expense in future interim periods. Finally, the Company recognizes purse expense based on the statutorily required percentage of revenue that is required to be paid out in the form of purses to the winning owners of horse races run at the Company's racetracks in the period in which wagering occurs. For the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013, these expenses, which are recorded primarily within gaming expense in the condensed consolidated statements of income, were \$219.5 million and \$282.0 million, respectively.

# **Rental Expense related to the Master Lease**

The Company leases from GLPI real property assets associated with 17 of the Company's gaming and related facilities used in the Company's operations. The rent structure under the Master Lease, which became effective November 1, 2013, includes a fixed component, a portion of which is subject to an annual 2% escalator if certain rent coverage ratio thresholds are met, and a component that is based on the performance of the facilities, which is prospectively adjusted, subject to certain floors (i) every 5 years by an amount equal to 4% of the average change to net revenues of all facilities under the Master Lease (other than Hollywood Casino

10

# Table of Contents

Columbus and Hollywood Casino Toledo) during the preceding five years, and (ii) monthly by an amount equal to 20% of the change in net revenues of Hollywood Casino Columbus and Hollywood Casino Toledo during the preceding month.

The Master Lease is commonly known as a triple-net lease. Accordingly, in addition to rent, the Company is required to pay the following, among other things: (1) all facility maintenance; (2) all insurance required in connection with the leased properties and the business conducted on the leased properties; (3) taxes levied on or with respect to the leased properties (other than taxes on the income of the lessor); and (4) all utilities and other services necessary or appropriate for the leased properties and the business conducted on the leased properties. At the Company's option, the Master Lease may be extended for up to four five-year renewal terms beyond the initial 15-year term, on the same terms and conditions.

Total rental expense under the Master Lease was \$104.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2014.

#### Long-term asset related to the Jamul Tribe

On April 5, 2013, the Company announced that, subject to final National Indian Gaming Commission approval, it and the Jamul Indian Village (the "Jamul Tribe") had entered into definitive agreements to jointly develop a Hollywood Casino-branded casino and resort on the Jamul Tribe's trust land in San Diego County, California. The definitive agreements were entered into to: (i) secure the development, management, and branding services of the Company to assist the Jamul Tribe during the pre-development and entitlement phase of the project; (ii) set forth the terms and conditions under which the Company will provide a loan or loans to the Jamul Tribe to fund certain development costs; and (iii) create an exclusive arrangement between the parties. The proposed \$360 million development project will include a three-story gaming and entertainment facility of approximately 200,000 square feet featuring over 1,700 slot machines, 50 live table games, including poker, multiple restaurants, bars and lounges and a partially enclosed parking structure with over 1,900 spaces. In mid-January 2014, the Company announced the commencement of construction activities at the site and it is anticipated that the facility will open in early 2016. The Company may, under certain circumstances, provide backstop financing to the Jamul Tribe in connection with the project and, upon opening, will manage the casino and resort.

In accordance with this project and the related agreements, the Company has a note receivable with the Jamul Tribe for \$15.5 million and \$7.0 million at March 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013, respectively, which is included in other assets within the condensed consolidated balance sheets. Collectability of the note receivable will be derived from the revenues of the casino operations once the project is completed. Based on the Company's current progress with this project, it believes collectability of the note is highly certain. However, in the event that the Company's internal projections related to the profitability of this project and/or the timing of the opening are inaccurate, the Company may be required to record a reserve related to the collectability of this note receivable.

#### **Earnings Per Share**

The Company calculates earnings per share ("EPS") in accordance with ASC 260, "Earnings Per Share" ("ASC 260"). Basic EPS is computed by dividing net income applicable to common stock by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted EPS reflects the additional dilution for all potentially-dilutive securities such as stock options and unvested restricted shares.

At March 31, 2014, the Company had outstanding 8,624 shares of Series C Preferred Stock and at March 31, 2013, had outstanding 12,050 of Series B Redeemable Preferred Stock ("Series B Preferred Stock"). The Company determined that both classes of preferred stock qualified as a participating

security as defined in ASC 260 since these securities participate in dividends with the Company's common stock. Under ASC 260, a security is considered a participating security if the security may participate in undistributed earnings with common stock, whether that participation is conditioned upon the occurrence of a specified event or not. In accordance with ASC 260, a company is required to use the two-class method when computing EPS when a company has a security that qualifies as a "participating security." The two-class method is an earnings allocation formula that determines EPS for each class of common stock and participating security according to dividends declared (or accumulated) and participation rights in undistributed earnings. A participating security is included in the computation of basic EPS using the two-class method. Under the two-class method, basic EPS for the Company's common stock is computed by dividing net income applicable to common stock by the weighted-average common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted EPS for the Company's common stock is computed using the more dilutive of the two-class method or the if-converted method.

The following table sets forth the allocation of net income for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 under the two-class method:

#### Table of Contents

	Three Months Ended March 31,					
		2013				
	(in thousands)					
Net income	\$	4,537	\$	65,271		
Net income applicable to preferred stock		452		12,358		
Net income applicable to common stock	\$	4,085	\$	52,913		

The following table reconciles the weighted-average common shares outstanding used in the calculation of basic EPS to the weighted-average common shares outstanding used in the calculation of diluted EPS for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013:

	Three Months Ended March 31,		
	2014	2013	
	(in thousands)		
Determination of shares:			
Weighted-average common shares outstanding	77,917	77,553	
Assumed conversion of dilutive employee stock-based awards	2,003	2,940	
Assumed conversion of restricted stock	135	99	
Diluted weighted-average common shares outstanding before participating security	80,055	80,592	
Assumed conversion of preferred stock	8,624	22,295	
Diluted weighted-average common shares outstanding	88,679	102,887	

Options to purchase 942,147 shares and 235,125 shares were outstanding during the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively, but were not included in the computation of diluted EPS because they were antidilutive.

The following table presents the calculation of basic EPS for the Company's common stock (in thousands, except per share data):

	Three Months Ended March 31,				
	2014		2013		
Calculation of basic EPS:					
Net income applicable to common stock	\$ 4,085	\$	52,913		
Weighted-average common shares outstanding	77,917		77,553		
Basic EPS	\$ 0.05	\$	0.68		

The following table presents the calculation of diluted EPS for the Company's common stock (in thousands, except per share data):

# 12

# Table of Contents

	 months ended ch 31, 2014
Calculation of diluted EPS using two-class method:	
Net income applicable to common stock	\$ 4,085
Diluted weighted-average common shares outstanding before participating security	80,055
Diluted EPS	\$ 0.05
	months ended rch 31, 2013
Calculation of diluted EPS using if-converted method:	
Calculation of diluted EPS using if-converted method: Net income	
0	rch 31, 2013

# **Stock-Based Compensation**

The Company accounts for stock compensation under ASC 718, "Compensation-Stock Compensation," which requires the Company to expense the cost of employee services received in exchange for an award of equity instruments based on the grant-date fair value of the award. This expense is recognized ratably over the requisite service period following the date of grant.

The fair value for stock options was estimated at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model, which requires management to make certain assumptions. The risk-free interest rate was based on the U.S. Treasury spot rate with a term equal to the expected life assumed at the date of grant. Expected volatility was estimated based on the historical volatility of the Company's stock price over a period of 5.45 years, in order to match the expected life of the options at the grant date. Historically, at the grant date, there has been no expected dividend yield assumption since the Company has not paid any cash dividends on its common stock since its initial public offering in May 1994 and since the Company intends to retain all of its earnings to finance the development of its business for the foreseeable future. The weighted-average expected life was based on the contractual term of the stock option and expected employee exercise dates, which was based on the historical and expected exercise behavior of the Company's employees. The Company granted 916,522 stock options during the three months ended March 31, 2014.

The Company's cash-settled phantom stock unit awards ("PSUs"), which vest over a period of four to five years, entitle employees and directors to receive cash based on the fair value of the Company's common stock on the vesting date. The PSUs are accounted for as liability awards and are re-measured at fair value each reporting period until they become vested with compensation expense being recognized over the requisite service period in accordance with ASC 718-30, "Compensation—Stock Compensation, Awards Classified as Liabilities." The Company has a liability, which is included in accrued salaries and wages within the condensed consolidated balance sheets, associated with its PSUs of \$2.4 million and \$6.8 million at March 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013, respectively.

For the Company's stock appreciation rights ("SARs"), the fair value of the SARs is calculated during each reporting period and estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the various inputs discussed below. The Company's SARs, which vest over a period of four years, are accounted for as liability awards since they will be settled in cash. The Company has a liability, which is included in accrued salaries and wages within the condensed consolidated balance sheets, associated with its SARs of \$11.3 million and \$11.4 million at March 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013, respectively.

In connection with the Spin-Off of GLPI, the Company's employee stock options and SARs were converted into two awards, an award in Penn with an adjusted exercise price and an award in GLPI. The number of options and SARs and the exercise price of each converted award was adjusted to preserve the same intrinsic value of the awards that existed immediately prior to the Spin-Off. As such, no incremental compensation expense was recorded as a result of this conversion. In addition, holders of outstanding restricted stock awards and PSUs received an additional share of restricted stock or PSUs in GLPI common stock at the Spin-Off so that the intrinsic value of these awards were equivalent to those that existed immediately prior to the Spin-Off. The unrecognized compensation costs associated with GLPI restricted stock awards, GLPI PSUs, GLPI stock options and GLPI SARs held by Penn employees will continue to be recognized on the Company's financial statements over the awards remaining vesting periods.

Stock-based compensation expense for the three months ended March 31, 2014 was \$2.6 million, as compared to \$6.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2013, primarily due to the fact that certain members of Penn's executive management team transferred their employment to GLPI following the Spin-Off.

#### Table of Contents

For PSUs held by Penn employees, there was \$15.7 million of total unrecognized compensation cost at March 31, 2014 that will be recognized over the grants remaining weighted average vesting period of 2.81 years. For the three months ended March 31, 2014, the Company recognized \$1.4 million of compensation expense associated with these awards, as compared to \$2.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2013. Amounts paid by the Company for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 on these cash-settled awards totaled \$5.5 million and \$3.6 million, respectively.

For SARs held by Penn employees, there was \$11.9 million of total unrecognized compensation cost at March 31, 2014 that will be recognized over the awards remaining weighted average vesting period of 2.62 years. For the three months ended March 31, 2014, the Company recognized \$0.3 million of compensation expense associated with these awards, as compared to \$2.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2013. Amounts paid by the Company for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 on these cash-settled awards totaled \$0.5 million and \$0.7 million, respectively.

The following are the weighted-average assumptions used in the Black-Scholes option-pricing model at March 31, 2014 and 2013:

	2014	2013
Risk-free interest rate	1.68%	1.08%
Expected volatility	44.80%	46.27%
Dividend yield		
Weighted-average expected life (years)	5.45	6.57

#### **Segment Information**

The Company's Chief Executive Officer, who is the Company's Chief Operating Decision Maker as that term is defined in ASC 280, "Segment Reporting" ("ASC 280"), measures and assesses the Company's business performance based on regional operations of various properties grouped together based primarily on their geographic locations. In January 2014, the Company named Jay Snowden as its Chief Operating Officer and the Company decided in connection with this announcement to re-align its reporting structure. Starting in January 2014, the Company's reportable segments are: (i) East/Midwest, (ii) West, and (iii) Southern Plains.

The East/Midwest reportable segment consists of the following properties: Hollywood Casino at Charles Town Races, Hollywood Casino Bangor, Hollywood Casino at Penn National Race Course, Hollywood Casino Lawrenceburg, Hollywood Casino Toledo and Hollywood Casino Columbus. It also includes the Company's Casino Rama management service contract and the Mahoning Valley and Dayton Raceway projects in Ohio, which the Company anticipates completing in the fall of 2014, as well as the Plainville project in Massachusetts which the Company expects to open in the second quarter of 2015. It also previously included Hollywood Casino Perryville, which was contributed to GLPI on November 1, 2013.

The West reportable segment consists of the following properties: Zia Park Casino and the M Resort, as well as the Jamul development project, which the Company anticipates completing in early 2016.

The Southern Plains reportable segment consists of the following properties: Hollywood Casino Aurora, Hollywood Casino Joliet, Argosy Casino Alton, Argosy Casino Riverside, Argosy Casino Sioux City, Hollywood Casino Tunica, Hollywood Casino Bay St. Louis, Boomtown Biloxi, and Hollywood

Casino St. Louis, and includes the Company's 50% investment in Kansas Entertainment, LLC, which owns the Hollywood Casino at Kansas Speedway. It also previously included Hollywood Casino Baton Rouge, which was contributed to GLPI on November 1, 2013.

The Other category consists of the Company's standalone racing operations, namely Beulah Park, Raceway Park, Rosecroft Raceway, Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club, and the Company's joint venture interests in Sam Houston Race Park, Valley Race Park and Freehold Raceway. It also previously included the Company's Bullwhackers property, which was sold in July 2013. If the Company is successful in obtaining gaming operations at these locations, they would be assigned to one of the Company's reportable segments. The Other category also includes the Company's corporate overhead operations which does not meet the definition of an operating segment under ASC 280.

The prior year amounts were reclassified to conform to the Company's new reporting structure in accordance with ASC 280. See Note 8 for further information with respect to the Company's segments.

#### Table of Contents

#### **Other Comprehensive Income**

The Company accounts for comprehensive income in accordance with ASC 220, "Comprehensive Income," which establishes standards for the reporting and presentation of comprehensive income in the consolidated financial statements. The Company presents comprehensive income in two separate but consecutive statements. The net of tax changes in accumulated other comprehensive income by component were as follows (in thousands):

	Foreign C	urrency	Available for sale securities			Total
Other comprehensive income (loss):						
Balance at December 31, 2012	\$	1,628	\$	1,394	\$	3,022
Foreign currency translation adjustment		(391)				(391)
Unrealized holding losses on corporate debt						
securities				(99)		(99)
Ending balance at March 31, 2013	\$	1,237	\$	1,295	\$	2,532
					-	
Balance at December 31, 2013	\$	383	\$		\$	383
Foreign currency translation adjustment		(700)		—		(700)
Ending balance at March 31, 2014	\$	(317)	\$	_	\$	(317)

#### **Fair Value of Financial Instruments**

The following methods and assumptions are used to estimate the fair value of each class of financial instruments for which it is practicable to estimate:

#### Cash and Cash Equivalents

The fair value of the Company's cash and cash equivalents approximates the carrying value of the Company's cash and cash equivalents, due to the short maturity of the cash equivalents.

#### Long-term Debt

The fair value of the Company's Term Loan B component of its senior secured credit facility and senior unsecured notes is estimated based on quoted prices in active markets and as such is a Level 1 measurement. The fair value of the remainder of the Company's senior secured credit facility approximates its carrying value as it is variable rate debt and as such is a Level 2 measurement.

The estimated fair values of the Company's financial instruments are as follows (in thousands):

	March 31, 2014				December	er 31, 2013																			
	Carrying Amount		Fair Value																				Carrying Amount		Fair Value
Financial assets:	 <u>.</u>																								
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 287,695	\$	287,695	\$	292,995	\$	292,995																		
Financial liabilities:																									
Long-term debt																									
Senior secured credit facility	741,944		742,502		748,777		748,150																		
Senior unsecured notes	300,000		294,000		300,000		297,000																		

#### 4. Acquisitions

In September 2013, the Company entered into an option and purchase agreement to purchase Plainridge Racecourse in Massachusetts. The Company subsequently began to operate Plainridge Racecourse effective January 1, 2014 pursuant to a temporary operations agreement. On February 28, 2014, the Massachusetts Gaming Commission awarded the Company a Category Two slots-only gaming license, and in early March 2014, the Company exercised its option to purchase the Plainridge Racecourse. This acquisition reflects the continuing efforts of the Company to expand its gaming operations through the development of new gaming properties. The fixed portion of the purchase price was paid on April 11, 2014 and as such has been recorded within other current

liabilities on the condensed consolidated balance sheet at March 31, 2014. The option and purchase agreement also contained contingent purchase price consideration that is calculated based on the projected earnings of the gaming operations over the first ten years of operations. The fair value of this liability was determined to be \$18.5 million based on an income approach from the Company's internal earning projections and was discounted at a rate consistent with the risk a third party market participant would require holding the identical instrument as an asset. This liability is included in long-term debt on the condensed consolidated balance sheet at March 31, 2014. The preliminary purchase price allocation resulted in an increase in land and buildings of \$57.9 million and \$3.0 million of goodwill.

Plainridge Park Casino is anticipated to be a \$225 million (inclusive of licensing fees) fully integrated racing and gaming operation and will include a fully integrated 106,000 square foot racing and gaming facility featuring live harness racing and simulcasting with 1,250 slot machines, various dining options, structured and surface parking, a 26,000 square foot grandstand, and a 13,000 square foot clubhouse. On March 14, 2014, the Company broke ground on the facility, and on March 28, 2014, paid the \$25 million gaming license fee associated with the facility.

# 5. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment, net, consists of the following:

		March 31, 2014	Ι	December 31, 2013
Land and improvements	\$	42,345	\$	14,714
Building and improvements		188,669		156,443
Furniture, fixtures, and equipment		1,196,241		1,190,252
Leasehold improvements		35,296		24,301
Construction in progress		36,635		25,389
Total property and equipment		1,499,186		1,411,099
Less accumulated depreciation		(948,759)		(913,642)
Property and equipment, net	\$	550,427	\$	497,457

Property and equipment, net increased by \$53.0 million for the three months ended March 31, 2014 primarily due to the acquisition of Plainridge Racecourse (see Note 4) and normal capital maintenance expenditures for the three months ended March 31, 2014, partially offset by depreciation expense for the three months ended March 31, 2014.

Depreciation expense, for property and equipment, totaled \$42.0 million for the three months ended March 31, 2014, as compared to \$76.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2013. Interest capitalized in connection with major construction projects was \$0.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2014, as compared to the corresponding period in the prior year, primarily due to the contribution of real estate assets to GLPI on November 1, 2013.

#### 6. Long-term Debt

Long-term debt, net of current maturities, is as follows:

	]	March 31, 2014	D	ecember 31, 2013		
	(in thousands)					
Senior secured credit facility	\$	743,125	\$	750,000		
\$300 million 5.875% senior unsecured notes due November 1, 2021		300,000		300,000		
Other long term obligations		18,500				
Capital leases		1,991		2,015		
		1,063,616		1,052,015		
Less current maturities of long-term debt		(27,600)		(27,598)		
Less discount on senior secured credit facility Term Loan B		(1,181)		(1,223)		
	\$	1,034,835	\$	1,023,194		

16

# Table of Contents

The following is a schedule of future minimum repayments of long-term debt as of March 31, 2014 (in thousands):

Within one year	\$ 27,600
1-3 years	73,973
3-5 years	405,260
Over 5 years	556,783
Total minimum payments	\$ 1,063,616

# Senior Secured Credit Facility

On October 30, 2013, the Company entered into a new senior secured credit facility. The new senior secured credit facility consists of a five year \$500 million revolver, a five year \$500 million Term Loan A facility, and a seven year \$250 million Term Loan B facility. The Company's senior secured credit facility had a gross outstanding balance of \$743.1 million at March 31, 2014, consisting of a \$493.8 million Term Loan A facility and a \$249.3 million Term Loan B facility. This compares with a \$750 million gross outstanding balance at December 31, 2013 which consisted of a \$500 million Term Loan A

facility and a \$250 million Term Loan B facility. No balances were outstanding on the revolving credit facility at March 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013. Additionally, at March 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013, the Company was contingently obligated under letters of credit issued pursuant to the senior secured credit facility with face amounts aggregating \$22.1 million, resulting in \$477.9 million of available borrowing capacity as of March 31, 2014 and December 31, 2014 and December 31, 2014 and December 31, 2014 million, resulting in \$477.9 million of available borrowing capacity as of March 31, 2014 and December 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013 under the revolving credit facility.

# **Other Long Term obligations**

Other long term obligations represent contingent purchase price consideration related to the purchase of Plainridge Racecourse. This obligation is measured at its estimated fair value that will be paid over a ten year time period based on the annual earnings of the facility's operations. At each reporting period, the Company will assess the fair value of this obligation and changes in its value will be recorded in earnings.

#### Covenants

The Company's senior secured credit facility and \$300 million 5.875% senior unsecured notes require it, among other obligations, to maintain specified financial ratios and to satisfy certain financial tests, including fixed charge coverage, interest coverage, senior leverage and total leverage ratios. In addition, the Company's senior secured credit facility and \$300 million 5.875% senior unsecured notes restrict, among other things, its ability to incur additional indebtedness, incur guarantee obligations, amend debt instruments, pay dividends, create liens on assets, make investments, engage in mergers or consolidations, and otherwise restrict corporate activities.

At March 31, 2014, the Company was in compliance with all required covenants.

#### 7. Commitments and Contingencies

#### Litigation

The Company is subject to various legal and administrative proceedings relating to personal injuries, employment matters, commercial transactions and other matters arising in the normal course of business. The Company does not believe that the final outcome of these matters will have a material adverse effect on the Company's consolidated financial position or results of operations. In addition, the Company maintains what it believes is adequate insurance coverage to further mitigate the risks of such proceedings. However, such proceedings can be costly, time consuming and unpredictable and, therefore, no assurance can be given that the final outcome of such proceedings may not materially impact the Company's consolidated financial condition or results of operations. Further, no assurance can be given that the amount or scope of existing insurance coverage will be sufficient to cover losses arising from such matters.

The following proceedings could result in costs, settlements, damages, or rulings that materially impact the Company's consolidated financial condition or operating results. The Company believes that it has meritorious defenses, claims and/or counter-claims with respect to these proceedings, and intends to vigorously defend itself or pursue its claims.

Gaming licenses in Iowa are typically issued jointly to a gaming operator and a local charitable organization known as a QSO. The agreement between the Company's gaming operator subsidiary in Iowa, Belle of Sioux City, L.P. ("Belle"), and its QSO, Missouri River Historical Development, Inc. ("MRHD"), expired in early July 2012. On July 12, 2012, when presented with an extension of the Company's QSO/operating agreement for the Sioux City facility through March 2015, the Iowa Racing and Gaming

17

#### Table of Contents

Commission ("IRGC") failed to approve the extension and urged a shorter extension. In mid-August 2012, MRHD offered a revised contract to the Company that would require a yearly renewal from the IRGC and stated that MRHD would be able to continue searching for an operator for a new land-based casino. The Company rejected this contract offer and, at the August 23, 2012 IRGC meeting, urged the IRGC to reconsider the original extension agreement through March 2015. The IRGC did not act on this request and concluded that the casino could continue to operate without an effective operating agreement. The IRGC also announced at the July 12, 2012 meeting the schedule for requests for proposals for a new land-based Woodbury County casino. The Company submitted two proposals for a new gaming and entertainment destination in Woodbury County for the IRGC's consideration. On April 18, 2013, the IRGC awarded the license to another gaming operator. In August 2013, the IRGC formally denied the Company's application for a renewal of its state license; however, the IRGC affirmed its intention to permit the Company to continue operations at its Sioux City facility until such time as the new casino opens to the public, but not beyond. The Belle has filed four petitions challenging the IRGC's actions, namely its refusing to consider the Belle's request to replace MRHD with another non-profit partner and opening up the gaming license to bidding for a land-based casino, its failure to approve the 2015 extension agreement and any extension, its announcing a process would be instituted to deny the Belle's license and continue operation, and its selection of another gaming operator to replace the Argosy Casino Sioux City. The four separate petitions, filed on July 6, 2012, August 10, 2012, September 21, 2012 and May 17, 2013, are pending in the Iowa District Court in Polk County, Iowa and have now been consolidated into one proceeding to be tried later this year. The Company contends that the IRGC violated the Belle's constitutional rig

In August 2013, the IRGC formally took action to deny renewal of the Belle's gaming license. On September 26, 2013, the Belle requested an administrative proceeding to contest the IRGC's decision not to renew the Belle's license. This contested case proceeding was heard by the IRGC in March 2014. The IRGC ruled in April 2014 that the Argosy Casino Sioux City must cease operations by July 1, 2014. On April 23, 2014, the Company filed a motion for the IRGC to reconsider its ruling and is exploring all other available legal options to change this outcome.

In a separate proceeding, the Belle has filed suit against MRHD for breach of contract, seeking to enjoin MRHD from disavowing the 2015 extension agreement it signed and seeking to enforce the exclusivity obligations in the agreement. A request for a preliminary injunction was denied on October 29, 2012. A trial date has not been set.

#### 8. Segment Information

The following tables present certain information with respect to the Company's segments. Intersegment revenues between the Company's segments were not material in any of the periods presented below.

	Eas	st/Midwest		West		Southern Plains		Southern Plains (in thousands)		Other		Total
Three months ended March 31, 2014					(in t	housands)						
Net revenues	\$	349,449	\$	60,920	\$	223,757	\$	6,954	\$	641,080		
Income (loss) from operations	Ŷ	9,602	Ŷ	8,057	Ŷ	21,227	Ŷ	(20,835)	Ŷ	18,051		
Depreciation and amortization		26,823		1,549		17,251		1,743		47,366		
Income from unconsolidated affiliates						2,452		31		2,483		
Capital expenditures		10,110		6,430		19,343		1,158		37,041		
		-						-				
Three months ended March 31, 2013												
Net revenues		458,548		62,152		268,344		9,202		798,246		
Income (loss) from operations		105,827		12,047		52,038		(36,597)		133,315		
Depreciation and amortization		41,689		3,305		27,984		4,093		77,071		
Income (loss) from unconsolidated affiliates						1,737		(16)		1,721		
Capital expenditures		37,071		1,527		21,330		2,775		62,703		
Balance sheet at March 31, 2014												
Total assets		650,080		222,695		944,644		436,021		2,253,440		
Investment in and advances to unconsolidated affiliates		79				124,701		65,532		190,312		
Goodwill and other intangible assets, net		148,452		146,012		559,763		19,550		873,777		
Balance sheet at December 31, 2013												
Total assets		590,606		212,098		945,472		435,815		2,183,991		
Investment in and advances to unconsolidated affiliates		79				127,749		65,503		193,331		
Goodwill and other intangible assets, net		120,458		146,012		566,016		19,560		852,046		
			18									

#### Table of Contents

# ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

#### **Our Operations**

We are a leading, diversified, multi-jurisdictional owner and manager of gaming and pari-mutuel properties. As of March 31, 2014, we owned, managed, or had ownership interests in twenty-seven facilities in the following eighteen jurisdictions: Florida, Illinois, Indiana, Iowa, Kansas, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, Mississippi, Missouri, Nevada, New Jersey, New Mexico, Ohio, Pennsylvania, Texas, West Virginia, and Ontario. We believe that our portfolio of assets provides us with geographically diversified cash flow from operations.

We have made significant acquisitions in the past, and expect to continue to pursue additional acquisition and development opportunities in the future. In 1997, we began our transition from a pari-mutuel company to a diversified gaming company with the acquisition of the Charles Town property and the introduction of video lottery terminals in West Virginia. Since 1997, we have continued to expand our gaming operations through strategic acquisitions, greenfield projects, and property expansions. We are in the process of constructing two facilities in Dayton and Austintown, Ohio that will feature approximately 1,000 and 850 video lottery terminals, respectively, as well as various restaurants, bars, and other amenities. We expect to open these facilities in the fall of 2014. In addition, we are in the process of constructing an integrated racing and gaming facility in Plainville, Massachusetts, which we expect to open in the second quarter of 2015, as well as the Jamul development project, which the Company anticipates completing in early 2016.

The vast majority of our revenue is gaming revenue, derived primarily from gaming on slot machines (which represented approximately 83% and 84% of our gaming revenue in 2013 and 2012, respectively) and to a lesser extent, table games, which is highly dependent upon the volume and spending levels of customers at our properties. Other revenues are derived from our management service fee from Casino Rama, our transition service fees from GLPI, our hotel, dining, retail, admissions, program sales, concessions and certain other ancillary activities, and our racing operations. Our racing revenue includes our share of pari-mutuel wagering on live races after payment of amounts returned as winning wagers, our share of wagering from import and export simulcasting, and our share of wagering from our off-track wagering facilities.

Key performance indicators related to gaming revenue are slot handle and table game drop (volume indicators) and "win" or "hold" percentage. Our typical property slot hold percentage is in the range of 6% to 10% of slot handle, and our typical table game win percentage is in the range of 12% to 25% of table game drop.

Slot handle is the gross amount wagered for the period cited. The win or hold percentage is the net amount of gaming wins and losses, with liabilities recognized for accruals related to the anticipated payout of progressive jackpots. Our slot hold percentages have consistently been in the 6% to 10% range over the past several years. Given the stability in our slot hold percentages, we have not experienced significant impacts to earnings from changes in these percentages.

For table games, customers usually purchase cash chips at the gaming tables. The cash and markers (extensions of credit granted to certain credit worthy customers) are deposited in the gaming table's drop box. Table game win is the amount of drop that is retained and recorded as casino gaming revenue, with liabilities recognized for funds deposited by customers before gaming play occurs and for unredeemed gaming chips. As we are focused on regional gaming markets, our table win percentages are fairly stable as the majority of these markets do not regularly experience high-end play, which can lead to volatility in win percentages. Therefore, changes in table game win percentages do not typically have a material impact to our earnings.

Our properties generate significant operating cash flow, since most of our revenue is cash-based from slot machines, table games, and pari-mutuel wagering. Our business is capital intensive, and we rely on cash flow from our properties to generate operating cash to pay rent to GLPI under the Master Lease, repay debt, fund capital maintenance expenditures, fund new capital projects at existing properties and provide excess cash for future development and acquisitions.

We continue to expand our gaming operations through the implementation and execution of a disciplined capital expenditure program at our existing properties, the pursuit of strategic acquisitions and the development of new gaming properties, particularly in attractive regional markets. Current capital projects are ongoing at several of our properties. Additional information regarding our capital projects is discussed in detail in the section entitled "Liquidity and Capital Resources—Capital Expenditures" below.

# Table of Contents

# Spin-Off of Real Estate Assets through a Real Estate Investment Trust

On November 1, 2013, we completed our plan to separate our gaming operating assets from our real property assets by creating a newly formed, publicly traded real estate investment trust ("REIT"), known as Gaming and Leisure Properties, Inc. ("GLPI"), through a tax free spin-off (the "Spin-Off"). Penn effected the Spin-Off by distributing one share of common stock of GLPI to the holders of Penn common stock and Series C Convertible Preferred Stock for every share of Penn common stock and every 1/1000th of a share of Series C Preferred Stock that they held at the close of business on October 16, 2013, the record date for the Spin-Off, through a series of internal corporate restructurings Penn contributed to GLPI substantially all of the assets and liabilities associated with Penn's real property interests and real estate development business, as well as all of the assets and liabilities of Hollywood Casino Baton Rouge and Hollywood Casino Perryville, which are referred to as the "TRS Properties." As a result of the Spin-Off, GLPI owns substantially all of Penn's former real property assets and leases back those assets (other than the TRS Properties) to Penn for use by its subsidiaries, under a "triple net" master lease agreement (the "Master Lease") (which has a 15 year initial term that can be extended at Penn's option for up to four five-year renewal terms), as well as owns and operates the TRS Properties. Penn continues to operate the leased gaming facilities and hold the associated gaming licenses with these facilities.

# **Segment Information**

The Company's Chief Executive Officer, who is the Company's Chief Operating Decision Maker as that term is defined in ASC 280, "Segment Reporting" ("ASC 280"), measures and assesses the Company's business performance based on regional operations of various properties grouped together based primarily on their geographic locations. In January 2014, the Company named Jay Snowden as its Chief Operating Officer and the Company decided in connection with this announcement to re-align its reporting structure. Starting in January 2014, the Company's new reportable segments are: (i) East/Midwest, (ii) West, and (iii) Southern Plains. The prior year amounts were reclassified to conform to the Company's new reporting structure in accordance with ASC 280.

The East/Midwest reportable segment consists of the following properties: Hollywood Casino at Charles Town Races, Hollywood Casino Bangor, Hollywood Casino at Penn National Race Course, Hollywood Casino Lawrenceburg, Hollywood Casino Toledo and Hollywood Casino Columbus. It also includes the Company's Casino Rama management service contract and the Mahoning Valley and Dayton Raceway projects in Ohio, which the Company anticipates completing in the fall of 2014, as well as the Plainville project in Massachusetts, which we expect to open in the second quarter of 2015. It also previously included Hollywood Casino Perryville, which was contributed to GLPI on November 1, 2013.

The West reportable segment consists of the following properties: Zia Park Casino and the M Resort, as well as the Jamul development project, which we anticipate completing in early 2016.

The Southern Plains reportable segment consists of the following properties: Hollywood Casino Aurora, Hollywood Casino Joliet, Argosy Casino Alton, Argosy Casino Riverside, Argosy Casino Sioux City, Hollywood Casino Tunica, Hollywood Casino Bay St. Louis, Boomtown Biloxi, and Hollywood Casino St. Louis, and includes our 50% investment in Kansas Entertainment, LLC, which owns the Hollywood Casino at Kansas Speedway. It also previously included Hollywood Casino Baton Rouge, which was contributed to GLPI on November 1, 2013

The Other category consists of the Company's standalone racing operations, namely Beulah Park, Raceway Park, Rosecroft Raceway, Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club, and our joint venture interests in Sam Houston Race Park, Valley Race Park and Freehold Raceway. It also previously included the Company's Bullwhackers property which was sold in July 2013. If the Company is successful in obtaining gaming operations at these locations, they would be assigned to one of the Company's reportable segments. The Other category also includes the Company's corporate overhead operations which does not meet the definition of an operating segment under ASC 280.

# **Executive Summary**

Continued sluggish economic conditions and the expansion of newly constructed gaming facilities continue to impact the overall domestic gaming industry as well as our operating results. We believe that current economic conditions, including, but not limited to, a weak economic recovery, low levels of consumer confidence, and higher taxes paid by individuals, have resulted in reduced levels of discretionary consumer spending compared to historical levels. Additionally, the expansion of newly constructed gaming facilities has increased competition in many of our regional markets (including some of our larger facilities).

We operate a highly geographically diversified portfolio of new and well maintained regional gaming facilities. This has allowed us to develop what we believe to be a solid base for future growth opportunities. We have also made investments in joint

#### Table of Contents

ventures that we believe may allow us to capitalize on additional gaming opportunities in certain states if legislation or referenda are passed that permit and/or expand gaming in these jurisdictions and we are selected as a licensee.

#### Financial Highlights:

We reported net revenues and income from operations of \$641.1 million and \$18.1 million, respectively, for the three months ended March 31, 2014, compared to \$798.2 million and \$133.3 million, respectively, for the corresponding period in the prior year. The major factors affecting our results for the three months ended March 31, 2014, as compared to the three months ended March 31, 2013, were:

- Rental expense for real property assets leased from GLPI of \$104.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2014.
- New competition in our East/Midwest segment for Hollywood Casino Lawrenceburg, namely the March 4, 2013 opening of a casino in Cincinnati, Ohio, as well as the opening of a racino at Lebanon Raceway in mid-December 2013.
- The continued impact of the opening of a casino complex at the Arundel Mills mall in Maryland in 2012, which added table games in April 2013 and a 52 table poker room in late August 2013, which has negatively impacted Hollywood Casino at Charles Town Races in our East/Midwest segment.
- Contribution of Hollywood Casino Perryville and Hollywood Casino Baton Rouge to GLPI on November 1, 2013.
- Adverse weather conditions in the first quarter of 2014 compared to the prior year at the majority of our properties in our East/Midwest segment and Southern Plains segment.
- Lower general and administrative expenses for Other of \$13.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2014, compared to the corresponding period in the prior year, primarily due to lower liability-based stock compensation charges of \$4.0 million and lower stock-based compensation costs of \$3.7 million primarily due to the fact that certain members of Penn's executive management team transferred their employment to GLPI following the Spin-Off, lower Spin-Off transaction costs and development costs of \$3.5 million, and a reduction in various other items due to cost containment measures.
- Decreased depreciation and amortization expense of \$29.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2014, as compared to the three months ended March 31, 2013, primarily due to the contribution of real estate assets to GLPI on November 1, 2013.
- Net income decreased by \$60.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2014, as compared to the three months ended March 31, 2013, primarily due to the variances explained above, as well as decreased interest expense primarily due to our lower levels of indebtedness subsequent to the Spin-Off, and decreased income taxes.

# Segment Developments:

The following are recent developments that have had or will have an impact on us by segment:

#### East/Midwest

- In June 2012, we announced that we had filed applications with the Ohio Lottery Commission for Video Lottery Sales Agent Licenses for our Ohio racetracks, and with the Ohio State Racing Commission for permission to relocate the racetracks. The new Austintown facility, which will be a thoroughbred track and feature approximately 850 video lottery terminals, will be located on 193 acres in Austintown's Centrepointe Business Park near the intersection of Interstate 80 and Ohio Route 46. The Dayton facility, which will be a standardbred track and feature approximately 1,000 video lottery terminals, will be located on 119 acres on the site of an abandoned Delphi Automotive plant near Wagner Ford and Needmore roads in North Dayton. On May 1, 2013, the Company received approval from the Ohio Racing Commission for our relocation plans for each new racetrack and video lottery terminal facility and expects to open both in the fall of 2014. The opening of our Dayton facility may have an adverse impact on our Hollywood Casino Columbus facility. See the section entitled "Liquidity and Capital Resources—Capital Expenditures" below for further details.
- On October 21, 2011, the Ohio Roundtable filed a complaint in the Court of Common Pleas in Franklin County, Ohio against a number of defendants, including the Governor, the Ohio Lottery Commission and the Ohio Casino Control Commission. The complaint alleges a variety of substantive and procedural defects relative to the approval and implementation of video lottery

# 21

# Table of Contents

terminals as well as several counts dealing with the taxation of standalone casinos. As intervenors, we, along with the other two casinos in Ohio, filed motions for judgment on the pleadings to supplement the position of the Racing Commission. In May 2012, the complaint was dismissed, and in March 2013, the Ohio appeals court upheld the ruling. On April 30, 2013, plaintiffs requested the Ohio Supreme Court to hear an appeal of the decision, and the Ohio Supreme Court elected to accept the appeal; however, the court has stayed the appeal until it first rules in another matter with related issues. Oral arguments in the other matter were heard on November 6, 2013 but a decision has not yet been issued. In addition, the Ohio Racing Commission's decision to permit Raceway Park to relocate its Toledo racetrack to Dayton has been challenged in the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas by Lebanon Trotting Club, Inc., the prior owner of a neighboring racetrack. The Ohio Racing Commission and Raceway Park have filed briefs requesting the Franklin County Court to uphold the Ohio Racing Commission's decision.

- On March 4, 2013, a new casino in Cincinnati, Ohio opened, which has had and will continue to have a negative impact on Hollywood Casino Lawrenceburg's financial results. Additionally, a racino at Lebanon Raceway opened in mid-December 2013, which has had and will continue to have an adverse impact on Hollywood Casino Lawrenceburg and Hollywood Casino Columbus. Furthermore, a racino at River Downs is expected to open in May 2014. We anticipate the opening of this racino will have a further adverse impact on Hollywood Casino Lawrenceburg.
- Hollywood Casino at Charles Town Races faced increased competition and their results have been negatively impacted by the opening of a casino complex, Maryland Live!, at the Arundel Mills mall in Anne Arundel, Maryland. The casino opened on June 6, 2012 with approximately 3,200 slot machines and significantly increased its slot machine offerings by mid-September 2012 to approximately 4,750 slot machines. In addition, the Anne Arundel facility opened table games on April 11, 2013 and opened a 52 table poker room in late August 2013. Additionally, the potential September 2014 opening of a \$400 million casino in Baltimore City County, Maryland will also negatively impact our operations at Charles Town and, to a lesser extent, Hollywood Casino at Penn National Race Course.
- On February 28, 2014, the Massachusetts Gaming Commission awarded the Company a Category Two slots-only gaming license for its planned \$225 million (including licensing fees) Plainridge Park Casino in Plainville, Massachusetts. On March 14, 2014, the Company broke ground on the 106,000 square foot facility, which will feature live harness racing and simulcasting, along with 1,250 slot machines, various dining options, structured and surface parking, a 26,000 square foot grandstand, and a 13,000 square foot clubhouse. We expect Plainridge Park Casino to open in the second quarter of 2015.

West

On April 5, 2013, we announced that, subject to final National Indian Gaming Commission approval, we and the Jamul Indian Village (the "Jamul Tribe") had entered into definitive agreements (including management, development, branding and lending arrangements), to jointly develop a Hollywood Casino-branded casino and resort on the Jamul Tribe's trust land in San Diego County, California. The proposed facility is located approximately 20 miles east of downtown San Diego. The proposed \$360 million development project will include a three-story gaming and entertainment facility of approximately 200,000 square feet featuring over 1,700 slot machines, 50 live table games, including poker, multiple restaurants, bars and lounges and a partially enclosed parking structure with over 1,900 spaces. In mid-January 2014, we announced the commencement of construction activities at the site and it is anticipated that the facility will open in early 2016. We may, under certain circumstances, provide backstop financing to the Jamul Tribe in connection with the project and, upon opening, we will manage the casino and resort.

# Southern Plains

• As discussed in Note 7 to the condensed consolidated financial statements, the Iowa Racing and Gaming Commission (the "IRGC") ruled in April 2014 that the Argosy Casino Sioux City must cease operations by July 1, 2014. On April 23, 2014, the Company filed a motion for the IRGC to reconsider its ruling and is exploring all other available legal options to change this outcome.

# **Critical Accounting Estimates**

We make certain judgments and use certain estimates and assumptions when applying accounting principles in the preparation of our consolidated financial statements. The nature of the estimates and assumptions are material due to the levels of subjectivity and judgment necessary to account for highly uncertain factors or the susceptibility of such factors to change. We have identified the accounting for long-lived assets, goodwill and other intangible assets, income taxes and litigation, claims and assessments as critical accounting estimates, as they are the most important to our financial statement presentation and require difficult, subjective and complex judgments.

# 22

# Table of Contents

We believe the current assumptions and other considerations used to estimate amounts reflected in our consolidated financial statements are appropriate. However, if actual experience differs from the assumptions and other considerations used in estimating amounts reflected in our consolidated financial statements, the resulting changes could have a material adverse effect on our consolidated results of operations and, in certain situations, could have a material adverse effect on our consolidated financial condition.

For further information on our critical accounting estimates, see Item 7. "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and the notes to our audited consolidated financial statements included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013. There has been no material change to these estimates for the three months ended March 31, 2014.

# **Results of Operations**

The following are the most important factors and trends that contribute to our operating performance:

- The fact that most of our properties operate in mature competitive markets. As a result, we expect a majority of our future growth to come from prudent acquisitions of gaming properties (such as our acquisition of Harrah's St. Louis gaming and lodging facility from Caesars Entertainment on November 2, 2012), jurisdictional expansions (such as our planned second quarter 2015 opening of a slots-only gaming facility in Massachusetts, the May 2012 opening of Hollywood Casino Toledo, the October 2012 opening of Hollywood Casino Columbus, and the opening of video lottery terminal facilities at two racetracks in Ohio which are expected to commence operations in the fall of 2014), expansions of gaming in existing jurisdictions (such as the introduction of table games in July 2010 at Hollywood Casino at Charles Town Races and Hollywood Casino at Penn National Race Course, and at Hollywood Casino Bangor in March 2012) and expansions/improvements of existing properties.
- The fact that a number of states (such as New York) are currently considering or implementing legislation to legalize or expand gaming. Such legislation presents both potential opportunities to establish new properties (for example, in Massachusetts, where we were awarded the slots-only gaming license on February 28, 2014, in Kansas, where we opened a casino through a joint venture in February 2012, and in Ohio, where we opened a casino in Toledo in May 2012 and in Columbus in October 2012 and are opening video lottery terminal facilities at two racetracks in Ohio expected to commence operations in the fall of 2014) and increased competitive threats to business at our existing properties (such as the introduction/expansion of commercial casinos in Kansas, Maryland, Ohio, and potentially Kentucky, Nebraska and Illinois, and the introduction of tavern licenses in several states).
- The actions of government bodies can affect our operations in a variety of ways. For instance, the continued pressure on governments to balance their budgets could intensify the efforts of state and local governments to raise revenues through increases in gaming taxes and/or property taxes, or via an expansion of gaming. In addition, government bodies may restrict, prevent or negatively impact operations in the jurisdictions in which we do business (such as the implementation of smoking bans).
- The continued demand for, and our emphasis on, slot wagering entertainment at our properties.
- The successful execution of the development and construction activities currently underway at a number of our facilities, as well as the risks associated with the costs, regulatory approval and the timing of these activities.
- The risks related to economic conditions and the effect of such conditions on consumer spending for leisure and gaming activities, which may negatively impact our operating results and our ability to continue to access financing at favorable terms.

The consolidated results of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 are summarized below:

		Aarch 31,		
		2014		2013
D		(in tho	usands)	)
Revenues:				
Gaming	\$	570,683	\$	717,925
Food, beverage and other		104,870		121,860
Management service fee		2,458		3,047
Revenues		678,011		842,832
Less promotional allowances		(36,931)		(44,586)
Net revenues		641,080		798,246
Operating expenses:				
Gaming		286,077		362,018
Food, beverage and other		77,538		90,265
General and administrative		107,739		135,577
Rental expense related to the Master Lease		104,309		—
Depreciation and amortization		47,366		77,071
Total operating expenses		623,029		664,931
Income from operations	\$	18,051	\$	133,315

Certain information regarding our results of operations by segment for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 is summarized below:

	Net Revenues Inc					ncome (loss) from Operations			
Three Months Ended March 31,	 2014		2013		2014		2013		
			(in tho	usands)					
East/Midwest	\$ 349,449	\$	458,548	\$	9,602	\$	105,827		
West	60,920		62,152		8,057		12,047		
Southern Plains	223,757		268,344		21,227		52,038		
Other	6,954		9,202		(20,835)		(36,597)		
Total	\$ 641,080	\$	798,246	\$	18,051	\$	133,315		

#### Adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDAR

Adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDAR are used by management as the primary measure of the Company's operating performance. We define adjusted EBITDA as earnings before interest, taxes, stock compensation, debt extinguishment charges, impairment charges, insurance recoveries and deductible charges, depreciation and amortization, gain or loss on disposal of assets, and other income or expenses, and inclusive of gain or loss from unconsolidated affiliates. Adjusted EBITDAR is adjusted EBITDA excluding rent expense associated with our Master Lease agreement with GLPI. Adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDAR have economic substance because they are used by management as a performance measure to analyze the performance of our business, and are especially relevant in evaluating large, long-lived casino projects because they provide a perspective on the current effects of operating decisions separated from the substantial non-operational depreciation charges and financing costs of such projects. We also present adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDAR because they are used by some investors and creditors as an indicator of the strength and performance of ongoing business operations, including our ability to service debt, fund capital expenditures, acquisitions and operations. These calculations are commonly used as a basis for investors, analysts and credit rating agencies to evaluate and compare operating performance and value companies within our industry. In addition, gaming companies have historically reported adjusted EBITDA as a supplement to financial measures in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP"). In order to view the operations of their casinos on a more stand-alone basis, gaming companies, including us, have historically excluded from their adjusted EBITDA calculations certain corporate expenses that do not relate to the management of specific casino properties. However, adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDAR are not a measure of performance or liquidity calculated in accordance with GAAP. Adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDAR information is presented as a supplemental disclosure, as management believes that it is a widely used measure of performance in the gaming industry, is the principal basis for the valuation of

# Table of Contents

gaming companies, and that it is considered by many to be a better indicator of the Company's operating results than net income (loss) per GAAP. Management uses adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDAR as the primary measures of the operating performance of its segments, including the evaluation of operating personnel. Adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDAR should not be construed as alternatives to operating income, as indicators of the Company's operating performance, as alternatives to cash flows from operating activities, as measures of liquidity, or as any other measures of performance determined in accordance with GAAP. The Company has significant uses of cash flows, including capital expenditures, interest payments, taxes and debt principal repayments, which are not reflected in adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDAR. It should also be noted that other gaming companies that report adjusted EBITDA information may calculate adjusted EBITDA in a different manner than the Company and therefore, comparability may be limited.

A reconciliation of the Company's net income (loss) per GAAP to adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDAR, as well as the Company's income (loss) from operations per GAAP to adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDAR, is included below. Additionally, a reconciliation of each segment's income (loss) from operations to adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDAR is also included below. On a segment level, income (loss) from operations per GAAP, rather than net income (loss) per GAAP, is reconciled to adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDAR due to, among other things, the impracticability of allocating interest expense, interest income, income taxes and certain other items to the Company's segments on a segment by segment basis. Management believes that this presentation is more meaningful to investors in evaluating the performance of the Company's segments and is consistent with the reporting of other gaming companies.

<sup>24</sup> 

The reconciliation of the Company's income (loss) from operations per GAAP to adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDAR, as well as the Company's net income (loss) per GAAP to adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDAR, for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 was as follows (in thousands):

	Three Months Ended March 31,				
	2014		2013		
Net income	\$ 4,537	\$	65,271		
Income tax provision	6,800		42,767		
Other	(1,631)		(664)		
Income from unconsolidated affiliates	(2,483)		(1,721)		
Interest income	(467)		(262)		
Interest expense	11,295		27,924		
Income from operations	\$ 18,051	\$	133,315		
(Gain) loss on disposal of assets	(49)		2,390		
Charge for stock compensation	2,579		6,251		
Depreciation and amortization	47,366		77,071		
Income from unconsolidated affiliates	2,483		1,721		
Adjusted EBITDA	 70,430		220,748		
Rental expense related to Master Lease	104,309				
Adjusted EBITDAR	\$ 174,739	\$	220,748		

The reconciliation of each segment's income (loss) from operations to adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDAR for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 were as follows (in thousands):

Three months ended March 31, 2014	Eas	st/Midwest		West	Sou	thern Plains	Other	Total
Income (loss) from operations	\$	9,602	\$	8,057	\$	21,227	\$ (20,835)	\$ 18,051
Charge for stock compensation				_			2,579	2,579
Depreciation and amortization		26,823		1,549		17,251	1,743	47,366
(Gain) loss on disposal of assets		(87)		66		(22)	(6)	(49)
Income from unconsolidated affiliates						2,452	31	2,483
Adjusted EBITDA	\$	36,338	\$	9,672	\$	40,908	\$ (16,488)	\$ 70,430
Rental Expense related to Master Lease		65,312		8,885		30,112		104,309
Adjusted EBITDAR	\$	101,650	\$	18,557	\$	71,020	\$ (16,488)	\$ 174,739
		-	25					

# Table of Contents

Three months ended March 31, 2013	Ea	st/Midwest	 West	Sou	thern Plains	Other	Total
Income (loss) from operations	\$	105,827	\$ 12,047	\$	52,038	\$ (36,597)	\$ 133,315
Charge for stock compensation			—		—	6,251	6,251
Depreciation and amortization		41,689	3,305		27,984	4,093	77,071
Loss (gain) on disposal of assets		30	2,570		88	(298)	2,390
Income (loss) from unconsolidated affiliates			—		1,737	(16)	1,721
Adjusted EBITDA	\$	147,546	\$ 17,922	\$	81,847	\$ (26,567)	\$ 220,748

Adjusted EBITDAR for our East/Midwest segment decreased by \$45.9 million, or 31.1%, for the three months ended March 31, 2014, as compared to the three months ended March 31, 2013, primarily due to competition discussed below, which impacted Hollywood Casino at Charles Town Races and Hollywood Casino Lawrenceburg, the contribution of Hollywood Casino Perryville to GLPI on November 1, 2013, which had adjusted EBITDAR of \$3.5 million for the prior year's first quarter, and to a lesser extent, a more severe winter in the first quarter of 2014 compared to the prior year at all of our properties in the East/Midwest segment.

Adjusted EBITDAR for our Southern Plains segment decreased by \$10.8 million, or 13.2%, for the three months ended March 31, 2014, as compared to the three months ended March 31, 2013, primarily due to the contribution of Hollywood Casino Baton Rouge to GLPI on November 1, 2013, which had adjusted EBITDAR of \$6.9 million for the prior year's first quarter, and to a lesser extent, a more severe winter in the first quarter of 2014 compared to the prior year and/or general softness in the regional markets in which our Southern Plains properties compete.

Adjusted EBITDAR for Other improved by \$10.1 million, or 37.9%, for the three months ended March 31, 2014, as compared to the three months ended March 31, 2013, primarily due to lower liability based stock compensation charges of \$4.0 million, lower Spin-Off transaction costs and development costs of \$3.5 million, and a reduction in various other items due to cost containment measures, for the three months ended March 31, 2014 compared to the corresponding period in the prior year.

# <u>Revenues</u>

Revenues for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 were as follows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31,	2014	2013	Variance	Percentage Variance
Gaming	\$ 570,683	\$ 717,925	\$ (147,242)	(20.5)%
Food, beverage and other	104,870	121,860	(16,990)	(13.9)%
Management service fee	2,458	3,047	(589)	(19.3)%
Revenues	 678,011	 842,832	 (164,821)	(19.6)%
Less promotional allowances	(36,931)	(44,586)	7,655	17.2%
Net revenues	\$ 641,080	\$ 798,246	\$ (157,166)	(19.7)%

In our business, revenue is driven by discretionary consumer spending, which has been impacted by weakened general economic conditions such as, but not limited to, high unemployment levels, higher taxes, and increased stock market volatility. The expansion of newly constructed gaming facilities has also increased competition in many regional markets (including at some of our key facilities).

We have no certain mechanism for determining why consumers choose to spend more or less money at our properties from period to period and as such cannot quantify a dollar amount for each factor that impacts our customers' spending behaviors. However, based on our experience, we can generally offer some insight into the factors that we believe were likely to account for such changes. In instances where we believe one factor may have had a significantly greater impact than the other factors, we have noted that as well. However, in all instances, such insights are based only on our reasonable judgment and professional experience, and no assurance can be given as to the accuracy of our judgments.

#### Gaming revenue

Gaming revenue decreased by \$147.2 million, or 20.5%, for the three months ended March 31, 2014, as compared to the three months ended March 31, 2013, primarily due to the variances explained below.

Gaming revenue for our East/Midwest segment decreased by \$100.6 million, or 24.2%, for the three months ended March 31, 2014, as compared to the three months ended March 31, 2013, primarily due to the decreased gaming revenue at Hollywood Casino at

26

#### Table of Contents

Charles Town Races for \$29.9 million primarily due to the continued impact of the opening of a casino complex at the Arundel Mills mall in Maryland in 2012, which added table games in April 2013 and a 52 table poker room in late August 2013, decreased gaming revenue at Hollywood Casino Lawrenceburg for \$33.5 million primarily due to new competition, namely a new casino that opened on March 4, 2013 in Cincinnati, Ohio and to a lesser extent the opening of our own Columbus casino and a racino at Lebanon Raceway that opened in mid-December 2013, the contribution of Hollywood Casino Perryville to GLPI on November 1, 2013, which had \$20.9 million of gaming revenue in the prior year's first quarter, and to a lesser extent, a more severe winter in the first quarter of 2014 compared to the prior year at all of our properties in the East/Midwest segment.

Gaming revenue for our Southern Plains segment decreased by \$43.7 million, or 17.4%, for the three months ended March 31, 2014, as compared to the three months ended March 31, 2013, primarily due to the contribution of Hollywood Casino Baton Rouge to GLPI on November 1, 2013, which had \$20.2 million of gaming revenue in the prior year's first quarter, and to a lesser extent, a more severe winter in the first quarter of 2014 compared to the prior year and/or general softness in the regional markets in which our Southern Plains properties compete.

#### Food, beverage and other revenue

Food, beverage and other revenue decreased by \$17.0 million, or 13.9%, for the three months ended March 31, 2014, as compared to the three months ended March 31, 2013, primarily due to the variances explained below.

Food, beverage and other revenue for our East/Midwest segment decreased by \$9.5 million, or 17.8%, for the three months ended March 31, 2014, as compared to the three months ended March 31, 2013, primarily due to decreased food, beverage and other revenue at Hollywood Casino at Charles Town Races and Hollywood Casino Lawrenceburg due to the competition mentioned above, the impact of adverse weather on racing for Hollywood Casino at Charles Town Races and Hollywood Casino at Penn National Race Course, and the contribution of Hollywood Casino Perryville to GLPI on November 1, 2013, which had \$1.1 million of food, beverage and other revenue in the prior year's first quarter.

Food, beverage and other revenue for our Southern Plains segment decreased by \$6.7 million, or 16.1%, for the three months ended March 31, 2014, as compared to the three months ended March 31, 2013, primarily due to decreased food, beverage and other revenue at Hollywood Casino St. Louis primarily due to reduced complimentaries offered to customers, and the contribution of Hollywood Casino Baton Rouge to GLPI on November 1, 2013, which had \$2.1 million of food, beverage and other revenue in the prior year's first quarter.

#### Promotional allowances

The retail value of accommodations, food and beverage, and other services furnished to guests without charge is included in gross revenues and then deducted as "promotional allowances." Our promotional allowance levels are determined based on various factors such as our marketing plans, competitive factors, economic conditions, and regulations.

Promotional allowances decreased by \$7.7 million, or 17.2%, for the three months ended March 31, 2014, as compared to the three months ended March 31, 2013, primarily due to decreased promotional allowances at Hollywood Casino St. Louis primarily due to reduced complimentaries offered to customers, and to a lesser extent the contribution of Hollywood Casino Baton Rouge to GLPI on November 1, 2013.

# **Operating** Expenses

Operating expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 were as follows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31,	2014	2013	Variance	Percentage Variance
Gaming	\$ 286,077	\$ 362,018	\$ (75,941)	(21.0)%
Food, beverage and other	77,538	90,265	(12,727)	(14.1)%
General and administrative	107,739	135,577	(27,838)	(20.5)%
Rental expense related to Master Lease	104,309	—	104,309	N/A
Depreciation and amortization	 47,366	 77,071	 (29,705)	(38.5)%
Total operating expenses	\$ 623,029	\$ 664,931	\$ (41,902)	(6.3)%

#### Gaming expense

Gaming expense decreased by \$75.9 million, or 21.0%, for the three months ended March 31, 2014, as compared to the three months ended March 31, 2013, primarily due to the variances explained below.

Gaming expense for our East/Midwest segment decreased by \$54.2 million, or 23.4%, for the three months ended March 31, 2014, as compared to the three months ended March 31, 2013, primarily due to an overall decrease in gaming taxes resulting from decreased taxable gaming revenue mentioned above at our properties in the East/Midwest segment, in addition to decreased payroll and marketing costs at the majority of our East/Midwest properties, and the contribution of Hollywood Casino Perryville to GLPI on November 1, 2013, which had \$15.2 million of gaming expense in the prior year's first quarter.

Gaming expense for our Southern Plains segment decreased by \$19.5 million, or 18.2%, for the three months ended March 31, 2014, as compared to the three months ended March 31, 2013, primarily due to an overall decrease in gaming taxes resulting from decreased taxable gaming revenue mentioned above at our properties in the Southern Plains segment, in addition to decreased payroll and/or marketing costs at the majority of our Southern Plains properties, and the contribution of Hollywood Casino Baton Rouge to GLPI on November 1, 2013, which had \$7.9 million of gaming expense in the prior year's first quarter.

#### Food, beverage and other expense

Food, beverage and other expense decreased by \$12.7 million, or 14.1%, for the three months ended March 31, 2014, as compared to the three months ended March 31, 2013, primarily due to the variances explained below.

Food, beverage and other expense for our Southern Plains segment decreased by \$5.7 million, or 17.1%, for the three months ended March 31, 2014, as compared to the three months ended March 31, 2013, primarily due to decreased food, beverage and other expense at Hollywood Casino St. Louis primarily due to lower food and beverage costs as well as payroll costs, and the contribution of Hollywood Casino Baton Rouge to GLPI on November 1, 2013, which had \$1.8 million of food, beverage and other expense in the prior year's first quarter.

Food, beverage and other expense for our East/Midwest segment decreased by \$5.5 million, or 14.8%, for the three months ended March 31, 2014, as compared to the three months ended March 31, 2013, primarily due to decreased food, beverage and other expense at Hollywood Casino at Charles Town Races, Hollywood Casino Lawrenceburg and Hollywood Casino at Penn National Race Course primarily due to lower food and beverage costs and payroll costs, as well as reduced purse expense due to adverse weather conditions at Hollywood Casino at Charles Town Races and Hollywood Casino at Penn National Race Course, and the contribution of Hollywood Casino Perryville to GLPI on November 1, 2013, which had \$0.9 million of food, beverage and other expense in the prior year's first quarter.

#### General and administrative expenses

General and administrative expenses include items such as compliance, facility maintenance, utilities, property and liability insurance, surveillance and security, and certain housekeeping services, as well as all expenses for administrative departments such as accounting, purchasing, human resources, legal and internal audit. General and administrative expenses also include lobbying expenses.

General and administrative expenses decreased by \$27.8 million, or 20.5%, for the three months ended March 31, 2014, as compared to the three months ended March 31, 2013, primarily due to the variances explained below.

General and administrative expenses for Other decreased by \$13.3 million, or 40.7%, for the three months ended March 31, 2014, as compared to the three months ended March 31, 2013, primarily due to lower liability based stock compensation charges of \$4.0 million and lower stock-based compensation costs of \$3.7 million primarily due to the fact that certain members of Penn's executive management team transferred their employment to GLPI following the Spin-Off, lower Spin-Off transaction costs and development costs of \$3.5 million, and a reduction in various other items due to cost containment measures.

General and administrative expenses for our Southern Plains segment decreased by \$7.9 million, or 16.6%, for the three months ended March 31, 2014, as compared to the three months ended March 31, 2013, primarily due to the contribution of Hollywood Casino Baton Rouge to GLPI on November 1, 2013, which had \$4.2 million in the prior year's first quarter, as well as to a lesser extent, a reduction in expenses for leases assigned to GLPI as part of the Spin-Off, and lower payroll costs at Hollywood Casino Joliet and Argosy Casino Alton for the three months ended March 31, 2014, compared to the corresponding period in the prior year.

# 28

#### Table of Contents

General and administrative expenses for our East/Midwest segment decreased by \$4.0 million, or 9.1%, for the three months ended March 31, 2014, as compared to the three months ended March 31, 2013, primarily due to the contribution of Hollywood Casino Perryville to GLPI on November 1, 2013, which had \$2.1 million in the prior year's first quarter, and to a lesser extent, lower payroll costs at Hollywood Casino Columbus and Hollywood Casino at Charles Town Races for the three months ended March 31, 2014, compared to the corresponding period in the prior year.

General and administrative expenses for our West segment decreased by \$2.6 million, or 23.7%, for the three months ended March 31, 2014, as compared to the three months ended March 31, 2013, primarily due to a \$2.7 million loss incurred on the sale of 2 acres of land at the M Resort in the first quarter of 2013.

#### Rental expense related to the Master Lease

The Company recognized rental expense related to the Master Lease, which totaled \$104.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2014. The Company allocates the rental obligation to the leased properties on a monthly basis based on their proportionate share of the total EBITDAR generated by the

leased properties. Additionally, the variable rent component attributable to our Hollywood Casinos in Columbus and Toledo, Ohio (which is reassessed on a monthly basis) are allocated directly to these properties.

Upon the opening of the video lottery terminal facilities at our two racetracks in Ohio, which are expected to commence operations in the fall of 2014, the annual rental expense related to the Master Lease is anticipated to increase by approximately \$19 million, which approximates ten percent of the real estate construction costs paid for by GLPI related to these facilities.

#### Depreciation and amortization expense

Depreciation and amortization expense decreased by \$29.7 million, or 38.5%, for the three months ended March 31, 2014, as compared to the three months ended March 31, 2013, primarily due to the contribution of real estate assets to GLPI on November 1, 2013, partially offset by increased amortization at Argosy Casino Sioux City due to the amortization of our gaming license, which began in April 2013 with the awarding of the gaming license to another gaming operator, on a straight line basis through June 2014 (see Note 7 to the condensed consolidated financial statements for further details).

#### Other income (expenses)

Other income (expenses) for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 were as follows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31,	2014	2013	Variance	Percentage Variance
Interest expense	\$ (11,295)	\$ (27,924)	\$ 16,629	59.6%
Interest income	467	262	205	78.2%
Income from unconsolidated affiliates	2,483	1,721	762	44.3%
Other	1,631	664	967	145.6%
Total other expenses	\$ (6,714)	\$ (25,277)	\$ 18,563	73.4%

#### Interest expense

Interest expense decreased by \$16.6 million, or 59.6%, for the three months ended March 31, 2014, as compared to the three months ended March 31, 2013, primarily due to our lower levels of indebtedness subsequent to the Spin-Off.

#### Taxes

Our effective tax rate (income taxes as a percentage of income from operations before income taxes) increased to 60.0% for the three months ended March 31, 2014, as compared to 39.6% for the three months ended March 31, 2013, primarily due to a reduction of pre-tax earnings from the prior year which has magnified the impact of the Company's unfavorable nondeductible costs such as lobbying expenses coupled with an increase in reserves for unrecognized tax benefits.

Our projected annual effective tax rate can vary from period to period depending on, among other factors, the geographic and business mix of our earnings, the level of our tax credits, and certain discretionary, non-deductible costs such as lobbying expenses.

# 29

# Table of Contents

Certain of these and other factors, including our history of pre-tax earnings, are taken into account in assessing our ability to realize our net deferred tax assets.

#### Liquidity and Capital Resources

Historically and prospectively, our primary sources of liquidity and capital resources have been and will be cash flow from operations, borrowings from banks and proceeds from the issuance of debt and equity securities.

Net cash provided by operating activities totaled \$23.6 million and \$133.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively. The decrease in net cash provided by operating activities of \$110.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2014 compared to the corresponding period in the prior year was comprised primarily of a decrease in cash receipts from customers of \$155.1 million and rental expense related to the Master Lease of \$104.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2014, all of which were partially offset by a decrease in cash paid to suppliers and vendors of \$106.1 million, cash paid to employees of \$27.1 million, interest payments of \$25.4 million, and income tax payments of \$0.8 million, as well as an increase in receipt of cash from earnings of our joint venture in Kansas for \$0.5 million. The decrease in cash receipts collected from our customers and the decrease in cash payments for operating expenses and to employees for the three months ended March 31, 2014 compared to the prior year was primarily due to new and continued competition on our operations, in particular in our East/Midwest segment for Hollywood Casino Lawrenceburg and Hollywood Casino Baton Rouge to GLPI on November 1, 2013, and lower general and administrative expenses for Other of \$13.3 million. The decrease in interest payments for the three months ended March 31, 2014 compared to the prior year was primarily due to lower levels of hollywood Casino Perryville and Hollywood Casino Baton Rouge to GLPI on November 1, 2013, and lower general and administrative expenses for Other of \$13.3 million. The decrease in interest payments for the three months ended March 31, 2014 compared to the prior year was primarily due to lower levels of indebtedness subsequent to the Spin-Off.

Net cash used in investing activities totaled \$44.5 million and \$35.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively. Net cash used in investing activities for the three months ended March 31, 2014 included expenditures for property and equipment, net of reimbursements totaling \$37.0 million, acquisition of gaming licenses of \$25.6 million, which were partially offset by a decrease in cash in escrow of \$18.0 million and proceeds from sale of property and equipment for \$0.1 million. The increase in net cash used in investing activities of \$8.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2014 compared to the corresponding period in the prior year was primarily due to our Massachusetts gaming license payment of \$25.0 million in March 2014 and a decrease in cash in escrow of \$8.0 million, partially offset by decreased capital project expenditures of \$27.9 million primarily due to the residual payments made related to openings of our two new facilities in Ohio and rebranding of our St. Louis facility in 2013.

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities totaled \$15.6 million and (\$110.7) million for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively. The increase in net cash provided by financing activities of \$126.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2014 compared to the corresponding period in the prior year was primarily due to lower net repayments on our long-term debt of \$109.7 million, repurchases of preferred stock of \$22.3 million in 2013, and a higher tax benefit from stock options exercised of \$4.3 million, partially offset by lower proceeds from the exercise of options of \$9.9 million.

# Capital Expenditures

Capital expenditures are accounted for as either capital project or capital maintenance (replacement) expenditures. Capital project expenditures are for fixed asset additions that expand an existing facility or create a new facility. Capital maintenance expenditures are expenditures to replace existing fixed assets with a useful life greater than one year that are obsolete, worn out or no longer cost effective to repair.

The following table summarizes our expected capital project expenditures by segment for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2014, and actual expenditures for the three months ended March 31, 2014 (excluding licensing fees and net of reimbursements). The table below should not be utilized to predict future expected capital project expenditures subsequent to 2014.

# Table of Contents

Property	Endi	cted for Year ng December 31, 2014	Т	Expenditures for 'hree Months Ended <u>March 31, 2014</u> (in millions)	I	Balance to Expend in 2014
East/Midwest	\$	126.3	\$	3.7	\$	122.6
West		22.3		3.4		18.9
Southern Plains		11.0		5.3		5.7
Other		2.7		0.6		2.1
Total	\$	162.3	\$	13.0	\$	149.3

In June 2012, we announced that we had filed applications with the Ohio Lottery Commission for Video Lottery Sales Agent Licenses for our Ohio racetracks, Raceway Park and Beulah Park, and with the Ohio State Racing Commission for permission to relocate the racetracks to Dayton and Austintown, respectively. On May 1, 2013, we received approval from the Ohio Racing Commission for our relocation plans. Construction started in late May 2013 for the new Hollywood-themed facility in Austintown, with a \$161 million budget, inclusive of a \$75 million relocation fee and \$50 million license fee, featuring a new thoroughbred racetrack and approximately 850 video lottery terminals, as well as various restaurants, bars and other amenities. The new Austintown facility will be located on 193 acres in Austintown's Centrepointe Business Park near the intersection of Interstate 80 and Ohio Route 46. For Dayton, construction started in late May 2013 for the new Hollywood-themed facility, with a \$165 million budget, inclusive of a \$75 million relocation fee and \$50 million license fee, featuring a new standardbred racetrack and approximately 1,000 video lottery terminals, as well as various restaurants, bars and other amenities. The Dayton facility will be located on 119 acres on the site of an abandoned Delphi Automotive plant near Wagner Ford and Needmore roads in North Dayton. The \$75 million relocation fee for both Ohio racetracks is based on the present value of the contractual obligation, which is \$7.5 million upon opening, with 18 additional semi-annual payments of \$4.8 million beginning one year after opening. We anticipate the license fees for both Ohio racetracks will be paid as follows: (i) \$10 million in the second quarter of 2014, (ii) \$15 million upon opening, and (iii) \$25 million on the one year anniversary of the commencement of gaming. As of March 31, 2014, Penn incurred cumulative costs of \$2.2 million and \$2.2 million of the Austintown facility and the Dayton facility, and the Dayton facility.

On February 28, 2014, the Massachusetts Gaming Commission awarded the Company a Category Two slots-only gaming license, and on March 14, 2014, the Company broke ground on the development of Plainridge Park Casino. Plainridge Park Casino is anticipated to be a \$225 million (including licensing fees) fully integrated racing and gaming operation and will include a fully integrated 106,000 square foot racing and gaming facility featuring live harness racing and simulcasting with 1,250 slot machines, various dining options, structured and surface parking, a 26,000 square foot grandstand, and a 13,000 square foot clubhouse. Plainridge Park Casino will be located at the current site of Plainridge Racecourse. We expect Plainridge Park Casino to open in the second quarter of 2015. As of March 31, 2014, total cumulative costs were \$26.0 million, which included the payment of the \$25 million gaming license fee.

During the three months ended March 31, 2014, we spent approximately \$24.1 million for capital maintenance expenditures, with \$6.4 million at our East/Midwest segment, \$3.1 million at our West segment, \$14.0 million at our Southern Plains segment, and \$0.6 million for Other. The majority of the capital maintenance expenditures were for slot machines and slot machine equipment.

Cash generated from operations and cash available under the revolving credit facility portion of our senior secured credit facility funded our capital project and capital maintenance expenditures in 2014 to date.

#### Senior Secured Credit Facility

On October 30, 2013, the Company entered into a new senior secured credit facility. The new senior secured credit facility consists of a five year \$500 million revolver, a five year \$500 million Term Loan A facility, and a seven year \$250 million Term Loan B facility. The Company's senior secured credit facility had a gross outstanding balance of \$743.1 million at March 31, 2014, consisting of a \$493.8 million Term Loan A facility and a \$249.3 million Term Loan B facility. This compares with a \$750 million gross outstanding balance at December 31, 2013 which consisted of a \$500 million Term Loan A facility. No balances were outstanding on the revolving credit facility at March 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013. Additionally, at March 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013, the Company was contingently obligated under letters of credit issued pursuant to the senior secured credit facility with face amounts aggregating \$22.1 million, resulting in \$477.9 million of available borrowing capacity as of March 31, 2014 and December 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013.

# Other Long Term obligations

Other long term obligations represent contingent purchase price consideration related to the purchase of Plainridge Racecourse. This obligation is measured at its estimated fair value that will be paid over a ten year time period based on the annual earnings of the facility's operations. At each reporting period, the Company will assess the fair value of this obligation and changes in its value will be recorded in earnings.

#### Covenants

The Company's senior secured credit facility and \$300 million 5.875% senior unsecured notes require us, among other obligations, to maintain specified financial ratios and to satisfy certain financial tests, including fixed charge coverage, interest coverage, senior leverage and total leverage ratios. In addition, the Company's senior secured credit facility and \$300 million 5.875% senior unsecured notes restrict, among other things, its ability to incur additional indebtedness, incur guarantee obligations, amend debt instruments, pay dividends, create liens on assets, make investments, engage in mergers or consolidations, and otherwise restrict corporate activities.

At March 31, 2014, the Company was in compliance with all required covenants.

#### Outlook

The Spin-Off has had and will continue to have a material impact on our results of operations, capital structure and management. For a discussion of these impacts, see "Spin-Off of Real Estate Assets through a Real Estate Assets through a Real Estate Investment Trust" and "Risk Factors" in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013. Based on our current level of operations, we believe that cash generated from operations and cash on hand, together with amounts available under our senior secured credit facility, will be adequate to meet our anticipated rental obligation, debt service requirements, capital expenditures and working capital needs for the foreseeable future. However, we cannot be certain that our business will generate sufficient cash flow from operations, that our anticipated earnings projections will be realized, or that future borrowings will be available under our senior secured credit facility or otherwise will be available to enable us to service our indebtedness, including the senior secured credit facility and the \$300 million 5.875% senior unsecured notes, to retire or redeem the \$300 million 5.875% senior unsecured notes when required or to make anticipated capital expenditures. In addition, we expect a majority of our future growth to come from acquisitions of gaming properties at reasonable valuations, greenfield projects, jurisdictional expansions, our cash requirements may increase significantly and we may need to make additional borrowings or complete equity or debt financings to meet these requirements. Our future operating performance and our ability to service or refinance our debt will be subject to future economic conditions and to financial, business and other factors, many of which are beyond our control. See "Risk Factors—Risks Related to Our Capital Structure" in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013 for a discussion of the risk related to our capital structure.

We have historically maintained a capital structure comprising a mix of equity and debt financing. We vary our leverage to pursue opportunities in the marketplace and in an effort to maximize our enterprise value for our shareholders. We expect to meet our debt obligations as they come due through internally generated funds from operations and/or refinancing them through the debt or equity markets prior to their maturity.

# 32

#### Table of Contents

# ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

The table below provides information at March 31, 2014 about our financial instruments that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. For debt obligations, the table presents notional amounts maturing during the period and the related weighted-average interest rates by maturity dates. Notional amounts are used to calculate the contractual payments to be exchanged by maturity date and the weighted-average interest rates are based on implied forward LIBOR rates at March 31, 2014.

	4/01/14 - )3/31/15		//01/15 - 3/31/16		04/01/16 - 03/31/17		04/01/17 - 03/31/18 (in thou		04/01/18 - <u>03/31/19</u> ls)	1	Thereafter		Total	air Value 03/31/14
<u>Long-term debt:</u>														
Fixed rate	\$ 	\$	—	\$		\$	—	\$	—	\$	300,000	\$	300,000	\$ 294,000
Average interest rate											5.88%	6		
Variable rate	\$ 27,500	\$	30,625	\$	43,125	\$	52,500	\$	352,500	\$	236,875	\$	743,125	\$ 742,502
Average interest rate (1)	4.35%	)	4.64%	6	4.86%	6	5.02%	6	5.14%	6	5.75%	6		

(1) Estimated rate, reflective of forward LIBOR plus the spread over LIBOR applicable to variable-rate borrowing.

# **ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES**

# **Evaluation of Controls and Procedures**

The Company's management, under the supervision and with the participation of our principal executive officer and principal financial officer, has evaluated the effectiveness of the Company's disclosure controls and procedures, as such term is defined under Rule 13a-15(e) promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), as of March 31, 2014, which is the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. In designing and evaluating the disclosure controls and procedures, management recognized that any controls and procedures, no matter how well-designed and operated, can provide only reasonable assurance of achieving the desired control objectives, and management was required to apply its judgment in evaluating the cost-benefit relationship of possible controls and procedures. Based on this evaluation, our principal executive officer and principal financial officer concluded that the Company's disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of March 31, 2014 to ensure that information required to be disclosed by the Company in reports we file or submit under the Exchange Act is (i) recorded, processed, summarized, evaluated and reported, as applicable, within the time periods specified in the United States Securities and Exchange Commission's rules and forms and (ii) accumulated and

communicated to the Company's management, including the Company's principal executive officer and principal financial officer, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosures.

# **Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting**

There were no changes that occurred during the fiscal quarter covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q that have materially affected, or are reasonable likely to materially affect, our internal controls over financial reporting.

#### PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

#### ITEM 1 — LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

Information in response to this Item is incorporated by reference to the information set forth in "Note 7: Commitments and Contingencies" in the Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements in Part I of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

# ITEM 1A - RISK FACTORS

We are not aware of any material changes to the risk factors described in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013.

33

#### **Table of Contents**

#### ITEM 2 — UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS

	Total Number of Shares Purchased (1)	 Average Price Paid per Share	Total Number of Shares Purchased as Part of Publicly Announced Program	Maximum Dollar Value of Shares that May Yet Be Purchased Under the Program
January 1, 2014 - January 31, 2014	26,799	\$ 12.71	N/A	N/A
February 1, 2014 - February 28, 2014	5,733	11.61	N/A	N/A
March 1, 2014 - March 31, 2014	9,049	12.31	N/A	N/A

(1) The shares repurchased in the table above represent repurchases of shares from employees who surrendered a portion of their shares received through the Company's stock-based compensation plans to cover their associated minimum income tax liabilities.

# **ITEM 3 — DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES**

None.

# ITEM 4 — MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES

Not applicable.

#### **ITEM 5 — OTHER INFORMATION**

Not applicable.

#### **ITEM 6. EXHIBITS**

Description of Exhibit

10.1\* Form of Stock Appreciation Rights for the Penn National Gaming, Inc. 2008 Long Term Incentive Compensation Plan.

- 10.2\* First Amendment to the Master Lease.
- 31.1\* CEO Certification pursuant to rule 13a-14(a) or 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.
- 31.2\* CFO Certification pursuant to rule 13a-14(a) or 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.
- 32.1\* CEO Certification pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
- 32.2\* CFO Certification pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
  - 101 Interactive data files pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T: (i) the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets at March 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013, (ii) the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013, (iii) the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013, (iv) the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013, (v) the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013, (v) the Condensed Consolidated Statements, tagged as blocks of text.

#### SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

May 1, 2014

PENN NATIONAL GAMING, INC.

By: /s/ Timothy J. Wilmott

Timothy J. Wilmott Chief Executive Officer

35

#### Table of Contents

# EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit **Description of Exhibit** 10.1\* Form of Stock Appreciation Rights for the Penn National Gaming, Inc. 2008 Long Term Incentive Compensation Plan. 10.2\* First Amendment to the Master Lease. CEO Certification pursuant to rule 13a-14(a) or 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. 31.1\* 31.2\* CFO Certification pursuant to rule 13a-14(a) or 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. CEO Certification pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. 32.1\* CFO Certification pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. 32.2\* 101 Interactive data files pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T: (i) the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets at March 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013, (ii) the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013, (iii) the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013, (iv) the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013, (v) the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 and (vi) the notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, tagged as blocks of text.

Filed herewith.

#### PENN NATIONAL GAMING, INC.

#### NOTICE OF STOCK APPRECIATION RIGHT AWARD

The purpose of this Notice is to inform you that a Stock Appreciation Right (SAR) Award has been made to you by Penn National Gaming, Inc. (the "Company") pursuant to the Penn National Gaming, Inc. 2008 Long Term Incentive Compensation Plan, as amended (the "Plan"), as follows:

Name and Address of Grantee:						
Date of Grant:	, 20					
Type of Grant:	Stock Appreciation Right (SAR) Award					
Number of SARs (shares covered by the SAR Award):						
Base Amount:	\$					
Vesting Date(s):	shares on shares on shares on shares on	, 20 , 20 , 20 , 20				
Expiration Date:	, 20					

Each vested SAR represents the right to receive a cash payment upon exercise equal to the amount by which the fair market value (as defined in the Plan) of one share of Common Stock of the Company on the date of exercise exceeds the Base Amount of the SAR.

The SAR Award is subject to all the terms and conditions of the Plan, which is available upon request, and the Award Agreement attached

hereto.

# PENN NATIONAL GAMING, INC.

By: Title:

# PENN NATIONAL GAMING, INC. STOCK APPRECIATION RIGHT (SAR) AWARD AGREEMENT

All Stock Appreciation Right Awards are subject to the provisions of the 2008 Long Term Incentive Compensation Plan, as amended (the "Plan"), and any rules and regulations established by the Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors of Penn National Gaming, Inc. A copy of the Plan is available upon request. Unless specifically defined herein, words used herein with initial capitalized letters are defined in the attached Notice of Stock Appreciation Right Award (the "Notice") or the Plan.

The terms provided herein are applicable to the Stock Appreciation Right Award specified in the attached Notice. Different terms may apply to any prior or future awards under the Plan.

# 1. Grant of Stock Appreciation Rights.

Effective as of the Date of Grant identified on the Notice, the Company has granted and issued to you an Award of Stock Appreciation Rights (SARs). The number of SARs granted to you is equal to the number of shares of Common Stock subject to the SAR Award, and is identified in the Notice. Each vested SAR represents the right to receive a cash payment upon exercise equal to the amount by which the Fair Market Value of a share of Common Stock on the date of exercise exceeds the Base Amount for the SAR.

# 2. <u>Vesting and Exercisability</u>.

The SARs shall vest on the dates and with respect to the number of shares of Common Stock set forth in the attached Notice, provided that you are employed by the Company or a Subsidiary or serving as a Director, as applicable, on the vesting date, except as otherwise provided in Paragraph 3 below. In addition, the SARs shall vest upon the occurrence of a Change in Control.

The SARs, or a portion thereof, shall be exercisable during the period beginning on the applicable vesting date and ending on the Expiration Date, subject to earlier termination in the event of a termination of your employment or service as a Director under certain circumstances, as provided in Paragraph 3.

# 3. <u>Termination of Employment or Service.</u>

If you cease to be an employee of the Company and all Subsidiaries or if you cease to be a Director, as the case may be, for any reason (other than as specified in clauses (i), (ii) or (iii) below), then the SARs that are vested as of your termination or cessation date shall be exercisable until the end of the

120<sup>th</sup> day after that date, and the SARs that are not vested as of your termination or cessation date shall be forfeited and cancelled immediately; except that, in cases where your termination of employment or cessation of service is a result of your:

(i) death or Disability, any unvested SARs shall thereupon become vested and exercisable and the SARs shall remain exercisable until the Expiration Date;

(ii) resignation (other than for Retirement), any vested SARs shall be cancelled and forfeited at the end of the 30th day after your termination or cessation date; and

(iii) termination for Cause by the Company, a Subsidiary, or the Board, any SARs then outstanding, whether or not then vested, shall be cancelled and forfeited as of such termination date.

You will receive no payment for any SARs that are cancelled and forfeited.

# 4. <u>Exercise.</u>

You may exercise your vested SARs by providing notice of exercise to the Company, in a form and manner acceptable to the Company.

# 5. <u>Payment of Taxes.</u>

Upon the issuance of any cash payment in accordance with the foregoing, the Company shall withhold all applicable tax-related items legally payable by you from such cash payment.

#### 6. <u>Nature of SARs.</u>

SARs are used solely as a device to measure and determine the cash amount that will be paid to you upon exercise of the vested SARs. SARs are not treated as property or as a trust fund of any kind. Nothing in this Award Agreement, and no action taken pursuant to its provisions, will create or be construed to create a trust of any kind or a fiduciary relationship between you and the Company or any other person. All amounts attributable to SARs shall be and remain the sole property of the Company, and your rights under this Award Agreement and the Plan are limited to the right to receive cash following the dates the SARs vest. You have no right to receive shares of Common Stock under this Award Agreement.

# 7. <u>No Right To Continued Service.</u>

This SAR Award does not give you the right to continue in service with the Company in any capacity. The Company reserves the right to terminate your services at any time, with or without cause, subject to any employment agreement or other contract.

#### 8. <u>Inalienability of Rights.</u>

The SARs may not be sold, assigned, transferred, pledged, hypothecated or otherwise disposed of or otherwise encumbered except in accordance with Section 12.8 of the Plan.

#### 9. <u>Applicable Law.</u>

This Award Agreement will be interpreted and enforced under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, without regard to its choice of law provisions.

# 10. Effect and Construction of this Award Agreement.

The text of the Plan is incorporated in this Award Agreement by reference.

This Award Agreement and the Plan govern the terms and conditions of this Award. Any prior agreements, commitments or negotiations concerning this Award are superseded. This Award Agreement may be amended in a way that is adverse to you or your beneficiaries only by another written agreement, signed by both parties, otherwise, the rights of the Board or Grantor as set forth in the Plan control as to any modification, alteration or amendment of this Award Agreement.

#### Penn National Gaming, Inc. Understanding How Stock Appreciation Rights Work

Congratulations on receiving a Penn National Gaming, Inc. ("PNG") Stock Appreciation Right (SAR) Award. These SARs are designed so that you may share in the Company's success.

# How Do SARs Work?

A SAR is the right, subject to certain conditions, to receive a cash payment equal to the appreciation, if any, in the value of a share of PNG Common Stock between the date the SAR is granted and the date you exercise the SAR. This payment is not automatically made; you must exercise a vested SAR to receive it.

The value of a share of PNG Common Stock on the grant date is the Base Amount; it does not change for the life of the SAR (except in certain limited circumstances determined in the Compensation Committee's discretion, as described in the Plan). However, the market price of PNG stock changes and will ultimately determine the value, if any, you receive from your SARs. If the value of PNG stock increases, the value of your SARs will increase. For example, if you have been granted 100 SARs (in other words, SARs covering 100 shares of PNG stock) with a Base Amount of \$30 and the market price of PNG stock

has grown to \$40 on the date you choose to exercise, you would receive a gross cash payment equal to \$1,000. You will be subject to Federal income tax with respect to the SARs when you exercise the SARs and the amount paid to you will be net of any required state and federal tax withholding and any other amounts required to be withheld under applicable tax laws. YOU SHOULD CONSULT WITH YOUR OWN TAX ADVISOR FOR MORE INFORMATION REGARDING THE TAX RULES APPLICABLE TO SARS.

# SAR Basics

The *Base Amount* is equal to the closing sales price of a share of PNG Common Stock on the business day immediately preceding the date the SARs are granted.

The *vesting period* is the waiting period from the *Date of Grant* to the *Vesting Dates* during which you cannot exercise your SARs, or the portion of your SARs for which the Vesting Date has not been reached.

The *exercise period* is the time from the *Vesting Date* until the *Expiration Date*, during which you can exercise your vested SARs.

Your SARs can no longer be exercised after the Expiration Date, which is seven (7) years after the Date of Grant. The SARs will expire sooner if you leave PNG under certain circumstances. For example, if you were granted SARs covering 100 shares of PNG Common Stock, and you remain employed by PNG for seven (7) years, the SARs are exercisable as follows:

Number of shares	Vesting Period	Exercise Period						
25 shares	Date of Grant -First Anniversary of Date of Grant	First Anniversary of Date of Grant - Seventh Anniversary of Date of Grant						
25 shares	Date of Grant - Second Anniversary of Date of Grant	Second Anniversary of Date of Grant - Seventh Anniversary of Date of Grant						
25 shares	Date of Grant - Third Anniversary of Date of Grant	Third Anniversary of Date of Grant - Seventh Anniversary of Date of Grant						
25 shares	Date of Grant - Fourth Anniversary of Date of Grant	Fourth Anniversary of Date of Grant - Seventh Anniversary of Date of Grant						

#### FIRST AMENDMENT TO MASTER LEASE

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO MASTER LEASE (this "Amendment") shall amend that certain Master Lease, dated November 1, 2013 (the "Effective **Date**"), by and among GLP Capital, L.P. (together with its permitted successors and assigns, "Landlord") and Penn Tenant, LLC (together with its permitted successors and assigns, "Tenant")(the "Master Lease", *capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Master Lease*) and is being entered into on this 5<sup>th</sup> day of March 2014, and shall be effective as of the Effective Date, by and between Landlord and Tenant, as more fully set forth herein.

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant each desire to amend the Master Lease to amend "<u>Exhibit B</u>" attached thereto in order to amend certain of the legal descriptions of the Land set forth therein, as more fully described herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the provisions set forth in the Master Lease as amended by this Amendment, including, but not limited to, the mutual representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained therein and herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby respectively acknowledged, and subject to the terms and conditions thereof and hereof, the parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree that the Master Lease shall be amended as follows:

## ARTICLE I AMENDMENT OF EXHIBIT B TO THE MASTER LEASE

1.1 The parties hereby agree that "<u>Exhibit B</u>" of the Master Lease shall be amended as follows:

(a) Beginning on page B-5 of "<u>Exhibit B</u>" and with respect to **Boomtown Casino, Biloxi, MS**, the following text shall be deleted in its entirety, and such Land described below shall not be Leased Property under the Master Lease:

EXHIBIT A:

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI - FEE OWNER BTN, INC. — LESSEE (TIDELANDS LEASE)

A parcel located in Section 28, Township 7 South, Range 9 West, in the Second Judicial District of Harrison County, Mississippi, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at a point on the North margin of Bay View Avenue, said point being at the intersection of said North margin with the extension of the East margin of Main Street; thence run North 0 degrees 30 minutes 07 seconds East, for a distance of 453 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence continue North 0 degrees 30 minutes 07 seconds East, for a distance of 445.0 feet to a point; thence run South 89 degrees 29 minutes 53 seconds East, for a distance of 155.0 feet to a point; thence run South 89 degrees 30 minutes 07 seconds East, for a distance of 150.0 feet to a point; thence run South 0 degrees 30 minutes 07 seconds West for a distance of 116.0 feet to a point; thence run South 89 degrees 29 minutes 53 seconds Seconds West for a distance of 116.0 feet to a point; thence run South 89 degrees 29 minutes 53 seconds Seconds West for a distance of 116.0 feet to a point; thence run South 89 degrees 29 minutes 53 seconds Sec

degrees 30 minutes 07 seconds West, for a distance of 174.0 feet to a point; thence run North 89 degrees 29 minutes 53 seconds West for a distance of 421.62 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING; said parcel containing 147,672 square feet, or 3.39 acres, approximately.

PARCEL 1410C-01-004.001

NOTE: EXHIBIT B THROUGH EXHIBIT E INTENTIONALLY DELETED

EXHIBIT F:

Notwithstanding the deletion of the above legal description, the barge which is situated upon the above legal description shall continue to be Leased Property under the Master Lease.

(b) Beginning on page B-7 of "<u>Exhibit B</u>" and with respect to **Boomtown Casino, Biloxi, MS**, the following text shall be deleted in its entirety, and such Land described below shall not be Leased Property under the Master Lease:

OFF SITE PARKING SOUTH SIDE BAY VIEW: R.A. FAYARD SEAFOOD COMPANY - FEE OWNER BTN, INC. — LESSEE SUAREZ FAMILY LTD PARTNERSHIP II FEE BTN, INC. — LESSEE

A parcel of land situated in Fractional Section 27, Township 7 South, Range 9 West, City of Biloxi, Second Judicial District of Harrison County, Mississippi, better described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the South margin of Bay View Avenue and the West margin of Lameuse Street in the City of Biloxi, Second Judicial District of Harrison County, Mississippi, thence S 00°23'22" E 189.37 feet along said West margin of Lameuse Street to the intersection of said West margin of Lameuse Street and the North margin of Smith Street, thence N 89°42'32" W 143.23 feet along said North margin of Smith Street, thence N 00°33'12" E 20.44 feet, thence S 89°27'44" W 123.17 feet, thence N 00°19'57" W 79.19 feet,

thence N 88°51'28" W 100.93 feet to the East margin of Parker Street, thence N 03°48'57" E 129.34 feet along said East margin, thence N 09°49'53" E 33.96 feet along said East margin to the South margin of Bay View Avenue, thence along a curve concave to the north having a radius of 1325.57 feet for a distance of 360.75 feet, having a chord bearing of S 78°04'04" E for a distance of 359.64 feet along said South margin of Bay View Avenue to the Point of Beginning.

PARCELS 1410C-03-027.000, 1410C-03-043.000

OFF SITE PARKING NORTH SIDE BAY VIEW (LEASED): R.A. FAYARD SEAFOOD COMPANY - FEE OWNER BTN, INC. — LESSEE SUAREZ FAMILY LTD PARTNERSHIP II - FEE OWNER BTN, INC. — LESSEE

A parcel of land situated in Fractional Section 27, Township 7 South,

2

Range 9 West, City of Biloxi, Second Judicial District of Harrison County, Mississippi, better described as follows:

Commencing at the intersection of the South margin of Bay View Avenue and the West margin of Lameuse Street in the City of Biloxi, Second Judicial District of Harrison County, Mississippi, thence N 00°29'26" W 40.13 feet to the North margin of Bay View Avenue and the Point of Beginning, thence along a curve concave to the north having a radius of 1285.57 feet for a distance of 385.53 feet, along said North margin of Bay View Avenue, having a chord bearing of N 77°07'26" W for a distance of 384.09 feet, thence N 02°16'29" W 76.75 feet to a PK nail in a bulkhead on the south shoreline of the Back Bay of Biloxi, thence along said bulkhead S 79°01'40" E 142.12 feet to a PK nail, thence S 81°01'07" E 96.68 feet to a PK nail, thence N 55°36'39" E 6.25 feet to a PK nail, thence S 87°45'44" E 150.36 feet to a PK nail, thence N 43°15'00" E 37.90 feet to a PK nail, thence departing said bulkhead S 00°25'42" E 147.76 feet to the North margin of Bay View Avenue, thence along said North margin N 86°37'55" W 40.09 feet to the Point of Beginning.

PARCELS 1410C-01-008.001, 1410C-01-009.000, 1410C-01-010.000

WAREHOUSE SITE (LEASED): DESPORTE PROPERTIES, LLC - FEE OWNER BTN, INC. — LESSEE

A parcel of land situated in Biloxi City Block 53, Section 34, Township 7 South, Range 9 West, Biloxi, Second Judicial District of Harrison County, Mississippi, better described as follows:

Commencing at the intersection of the South margin of Division Street and the West margin of Oak Street, Biloxi, Second Judicial District of Harrison County, Mississippi, thence S 89°53'20" W 366.87 feet along said South margin of Division Street to the Point of Beginning, thence S 00°25'17" E 373.38 feet, thence S 89°12'24" W 120.00 feet, thence N 00°25'33" W 374.81 feet to the South margin of Division Street, thence N 89°53'20" E 120.00 feet along said South margin to the Point of Beginning.

PARCEL 1410H-04-080.000

(c) On page B-5 of "<u>Exhibit B</u>" and with respect to <u>Boomtown Casino, Biloxi, MS</u>, after reference to "<u>Boomtown Casino, Biloxi, MS</u>", the following text shall be inserted, and such Land described below shall be Leased Property under the Master Lease:

OFF SITE PARKING (LEASED): GARY GOLLOTT, TOMMY GOLLOTT and TYRONE GOLLOTT — FEE OWNER BTN, INC. — LESSEE

Legal description of real property situated in the City of Biloxi, Second Judicial District of Harrison County, Mississippi:

Beginning at a point on the South side of East Bay View Avenue 68.3 feet East of the East line of Davis Street, measuring the distance along

3

the South side of East Bay View Avenue; thence in a Southerly direction along the East line of the property now or formerly of Thelma G. Luxich a distance of 210 feet to the property of the Southern Shell Fish Company; thence in an Easterly direction along the North line of the property now or formerly of the Southern Shell Fish Company, a distance of 65 feet to a stake set to mark the Southeast corner of the described property; thence in a Northerly direction on a line parallel with the West line of this property a distance of 230 feet to a stake on the South side of East Bay View Avenue; thence in a Southwesterly direction along the South side of East Bay View Avenue a distance of 68.3 feet to the place of beginning; being bounded North by East Bay View Avenue, West by the property now or formerly of Luxich; East by the property now or formerly of Dacey; and South by the property now or formerly of Southern Shell Fish Company.

# AND ALSO DESCRIBED AS:

Lot 2 of Block 2, Wm. Gorenflo Addition to the City of Biloxi, as recorded in the Office of the Chancery Clerk of the Second Judicial District of Harrison County, Mississippi.

Said property is also described by the following metes and bounds description according to the Survey of Moran, Seymour & Associates, dated August 16, 1994, as follows:

All of Lot 2, Block 2, William Gorenflo Addition to the City of Biloxi, as recorded in the Office of the Chancery Clerk of the Second Judicial District of Harrison County, Mississippi, being more properly described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the South margin of Bayview Avenue with the East margin of Davis Street; thence running 68.30 feet in a northeasterly direction along the South margin of Bayview Avenue to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence run N 74 45' 47" E a distance of 68.30 feet to a point on the South margin of Bayview Avenue; thence run S 00 04' 18" W a distance of 230.0 feet to an iron pipe; thence run N 89 51' 38" W a distance of 65.20 feet to a point; thence run N 00 06' 42" W a distance of 211.89 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, said property containing 14,483 square feet, or 0.33 acres, more or less.

PARCEL 1410C-02-045.000

(d) Beginning on page B-14 of "<u>Exhibit B</u>" and with respect to <u>Hollywood Casino Aurora, Aurora, IL</u>, the following text shall be deleted in its entirety, and such Land described below shall not be Leased Property under the Master Lease:

PARCEL 3:

THE ESTATE OR INTEREST IN THE LAND DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO IN AS PARCEL 3 IS A LEASEHOLD ESTATE, AS LEASEHOLD ESTATE IS DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 1 (H) OF THE CONDITIONS AND STIPULATIONS OF THE ALTA LEASEHOLD POLICY, CREATED BY THE INSTRUMENT HEREIN REFERRED TO AS THE LEASE, EXECUTED BY THE CITY OF AURORA AND CONSENTED TO BY THE AURORA METROPOLITAN EXPOSITION AUDITORIUM AND OFFICE

4

BUILDING AUTHORITY, AS LESSOR, AND AURORA RIVERBOATS, INC., AS LESSEE, DATED JUNE 04, 1991, A MEMORANDUM OF WHICH WAS RECORDED NOVEMBER 14, 1991 AS DOCUMENT NO. 91K62158, DEMISING THE LAND FOR A TERM FOR 30 YEARS WITH ONE OR MORE 5 YEAR EXTENSIONS NOT TO EXCEED 99 YEARS AS MORE FULLY SET FORTH IN THE LEASE, DEMISING THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LAND:

THAT PART OF LOT 1 AND LOTS 2, 3, 4, 5 AND 6, IN BLOCK 1 OF WILDER'S AMENDED ADDITION TO WEST AURORA COMPLETED, PART OF C. HOYT'S SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF BLOCK 1, IN THE ORIGINAL TOWN OF WEST AURORA, LYING EAST OF RIVER STREET AND NORTH OF MILL STREET, LOTS 1,2,16, AND THE ALLEY ADJACENT THERETO OF HOYT AND BROTHER CO., SUBDIVISION, COUNSEL STREET AND VACATED COUNCIL STREET ALL DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF LOT 1 IN BLOCK 1 OF SAID WILDER'S AMENDED ADDITION, BEGIN ON THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF RIVER STREET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTHEASTERLY LINE 256.0 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY CORNER OF LOT 2 IN SAID HOYT AND BROTHER CO., SUBDIVISION; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF LOT 2 IN SAID HOYT AND BROTHERS CO., SUBDIVISION 80.0 FEET TO THE EASTERLY CORNER THEREOF; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG A LINE FORMING AN ANGLE OF 196 DEGREES 41 MINUTES 26 SECONDS WITH THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE (MEASURED COUNTER-CLOCKWISE THEREFROM) 20.88 FEET TO THE MOST NORTHERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 16; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 16, 125.66 FEET TO THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF A TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO THE FOX VALLEY PARK DISTRICT BY DISTRICT BY DOCUMENT 1672103; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG A NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID TRACT FORMING AN ANGLE OF 80 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 03 SECONDS WITH THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE (MEASURED COUNTER-CLOCKWISE THEREFROM) 28.0 FEET TO AN ANGLE IN SAID NORTHWESTERLY LINE; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE 24.0 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE 198.94 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG A LINE FORMING AN ANGLE OF 53 DEGREES 30 MINUTES 42 SECONDS WITH THE PROLONGATION OF THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE (MEASURED COUNTER-CLOCKWISE THEREFROM) 24.54 FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF GALENA BOULEVARD AS ESTABLISHED BY COUNTY COURT PROCEEDINGS KNOWN AS CASE NUMBER 5190; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID GALENA BOULEVARD 242.42 FEET TO AN ANGLE IN SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY

5

LINE 46.09 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN THE CITY OF AURORA, KANE COUNTY ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 4:

THE ESTATE OR INTEREST IN THE LAND DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO IN THIS COMMITMENT AND COVERED HEREIN AS PARCEL 4 IS A LEASEHOLD ESTATE, AS LEASEHOLD ESTATE IS DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 1 (H) OF THE CONDITIONS AND STIPULATIONS OF THE ALTA LEASEHOLD POLICY, CREATED BY THE INSTRUMENT HEREIN REFERRED TO AS THE LEASE, EXECUTED BY THE CITY OF AURORA AND CONSENTED TO BY THE AURORA METROPOLITAN EXPOSITION AUDITORIUM AND OFFICE BUILDING AUTHORITY, AS LESSOR, AND HOLLYWOOD CASINO-AURORA INC., AS LESSEE, DATED JUNE 12, 1995, A MEMORANDUM OF WHICH WAS RECORDED OCTOBER 24, 1995 AS DOCUMENT NO. 95K63744, WHICH DEMISES THE LAND FOR A TERM FOR 30 YEARS WITH FOUR 5 YEAR EXTENSIONS AS MORE FULLY SET FORTH IN THE LEASE, DEMISING THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LAND: LOTS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12 AND PARTS OF LOTS A AND B IN BLOCK 2 OF ISLAND AVENUE ADDITION TO AURORA, AND THAT PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 8 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 9 AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF ISLAND AVENUE AND GALENA BOULEVARD (FORMERLY MAIN STREET); THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY LINES OF SAID LOTS 9,10,11 AND 12 TO THE MOST NORTHERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 12; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY 8.0 FEET ON A NORTHEASTERLY EXTENSION OF SAID NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 12; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY AT AN ANGLE OF 178 DEGREES 05 MINUTES 40 SECONDS MEASURED CLOCKWISE FROM THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE, 178.6 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY AT AN ANGLE OF 87 DEGREES 49 MINUTES 20 SECONDS MEASURED CLOCKWISE FROM THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE, 13.06 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY AT AN ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES 25 MINUTES MEASURED COUNTER-CLOCKWISE FROM THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE 117.35 FEET: THENCE NORTHEASTERLY, EASTERLY, SOUTHEASTERLY, SOUTHERLY AND SOUTHWESTERLY 361.28 FEET ON THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT TANGENT TO THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE HAVING A RADIUS OF 115.0 FEET, THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 180 DEGREES 00 MINUTES; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG A LINE TANGENT TO THE LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, 321.6 FEET TO A LINE PARALLEL WITH AND 170.0 FEET NORTHERLY OF, AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES THEREFROM THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF GALENA BOULEVARD, SUCH PARALLEL LINE ALSO BEING A SOUTHEASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 12; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG

6

SAID EXTENSIONS OF THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 12 TO A LINE (HEREAFTER REFERRED TO AS LINE A) DRAWN FROM A POINT ON THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF GALENA BOULEVARD 44.18 FEET SOUTHEASTERLY OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT A, SAID LINE A MEASURED NORTHEASTERLY AT AN ANGLE OF 88 DEGREES 19 MINUTES MEASURED CLOCKWISE FROM SAID NORTHERLY LINE OF GALENA BOULEVARD; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG LINE A, 170.07 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST LINE OF GALENA BOULEVARD; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF GALENA BOULEVARD, BEING THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINES OF LOTS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 AND 9 AND PART OF LOT A, 242.8 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, (EXCEPT THAT PART DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: THAT PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 8, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF LOT 12 IN SAID BLOCK 2; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY 8.0 FEET ON THE NORTHEASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 12 HAVING AN ASSUMED BEARING OF NORTH 54 DEGREES 28 MINUTES 44 SECONDS EAST, THENCE NORTH 52 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 26 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 178.6 FEET TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF NEW YORK STREET (ALSO KNOWN AS ILLINOIS ROUTE 65 AND U.S. ROUTE 30); THENCE NORTH 39 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 14 SECONDS WEST ON THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID NEW YORK STREET, A DISTANCE OF 13.05 FEET; THENCE NORTH 49 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 56 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 66.0 FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID NEW YORK STREET FOR THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 48 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 46 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 50.75 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY 361.26 FEET ON THE ARC OF A CURVE TANGENT TO THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE, BEING CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 115.0 FEET WITH A CHORD DISTANCE OF 230.0 FEET AND A CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH 40 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 14 SECONDS EAST, THENCE SOUTH 49 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 46 SECONDS WEST, TANGENT TO THE LAST DESCRIBED CURVE A DISTANCE OF 51.34 FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID NEW YORK STREET; THENCE NORTH 39 DEGREES 41 MINUTES 03 SECONDS WEST ON THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID NEW YORK STREET, A DISTANCE OF 229.46 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING) ALL IN THE CITY OF AURORA, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

(e) Beginning on page B-15 of "<u>Exhibit B</u>" and with respect to <u>Hollywood Casino Aurora, Aurora, IL</u>, the following text shall be inserted, and such Land described below shall be included as Leased Property under the Master Lease:

7

PARCEL 3:

THAT PART OF BLOCKS 7, 8, 15 AND 16 AND PART OF VACATED CEDAR STREET LYING BETWEEN SAID BLOCKS 8 AND 15 OF WILDER'S AMENDED ADDITION TO WEST AURORA, COMPLETED, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF SAID BLOCK 7, THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF REIVER STREET, 990 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID BLOCK 7, 250.09 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG A LINE MAKING AN ANGLE OF 112 DEGREES 11 MINUTES 10 SECONDS MEASURED COUNTER-CLOCKWISE FROM THE LAST DESCRIBED LINE, 269.98 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID RIVER STREET, 740 FEET TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID BLOCK 7; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTHWESTERLY LINE 350 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, (EXCEPT THAT PART DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF SAID BLOCK; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID BLOCK 330.0 FEET FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTHWESTERLY LINE 20.0 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY PARALLEL WITH THE NORTHWESTELRY LINE OF SAID BLOCK 120.0 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY PARALLEL WITH THE NORTHWESTELRY LINE OF SAID BLOCK 120.0 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY PARALLEL WITH THE NORTHWESTELRY LINE OF SAID BLOCK 120.0 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY PARALLEL WITH THE NORTHWESTELRY LINE OF SAID BLOCK 120.0 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY PARALLEL WITH THE NORTHWESTELRY LINE OF SAID BLOCK 120.0 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY 121.49 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING) IN THE CITY OF AURORA, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS IN THE CITY OF AURORA.

ALSO EXCEPT THAT PART OF BLOCK 7 OF WILDER'S AMENDED ADDITION TO WEST AURORA COMPLETED, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF SAID BLOCK, THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID BLOCK 316.00 FEET FOR THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG A LINE MARKING AN ANGLE OF 96 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 28 SECONDS MEASURED CLOCKWISE FROM THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE 115.85 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG A LINE MAKING AN ANGLE OF 184 DEGREES 11 MINUTES 44 SECONDS MEASURED CLOCKWISE FROM THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE, 94.78 FEET TO A LINE DRAWN PARALLEL WITH AND 350 FEET EASTERLY OF THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID BLOCK 7, MEASURED ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID BLOCK; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE 208 FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID BLOCK; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY LINE 34 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN THE CITY OF AURORA, KANE COUNTY ILLINOIS.

ALSO EXCEPTING THAT PARCEL DESCRIBED IN DEED TO THE CITY OF AURORA RECORDED NOVEMBER 22, 1993 AS DOCUMENT 93K093298.

Permanent Index Number: 15-22-178-012

8

Permanent Index Number: 15-22-178-010

(f) Beginning on page B-40 of "<u>Exhibit B</u>" with respect to <u>Hollywood Bangor, Bangor, ME</u>, the following text shall be deleted in its entirety and shall be replaced with the language set forth in paragraph (g) below:

Parcel III-Dutton Street Parking

A certain lot or parcel of land located in the City of Bangor, County of Penobscot, State of Maine, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the North corner of a parcel of land described in a deed to Irving Oil Corporation, dated September 5, 1972, and recorded in the Penobscot County Registry of Deeds, Book 2300, Page 253, as shown on a plan entitled "Proposed Parking Lease Area Expansion, Hollywood Slots Bangor Maine", prepared by Shyka, Sheppard, and Garster, Land Surveyors, dated February 4, 2008, Project No. 04-146;

Thence S 20° 35' 27" W along the West line of said Irving Oil Corporation a distance of one hundred fifty-one and five hundredths (151.05) feet;

Thence S 32° 27' 41" W a distance of one hundred sixteen and ninety hundredths (116.90) feet to the northeast line of a parcel of land described in a deed to Heng Yuk Luu et al, dated June 15, 2005, and recorded in said Registry in Book 9925, Page 66;

Thence N 56° 16' 00" W along the Northeast line of said Luu et al a distance of sixty-six and sixty-two hundredths (66.62) feet to the north corner of said Luu parcel;

Thence S 30° 27' 00" W along the Northwest line of said Luu et al a distance of one hundred thirty and twenty-seven hundredths (130.27) feet to the northeast line of Lot 6, as shown on a plan entitled "Plan of part of Dutton Farm", dated July 1898, and recorded in said Registry in Plan Book 6, Page 29;

Thence N 56° 16' 00" W along the Northeast sideline of said subdivision a distance of one hundred eighty-nine and seventy-two hundredths (189.72) feet;

Thence N 33° 38' 45" E a distance of three hundred ninety-three and seventy hundredths (393.70) feet to a point, said point being on the Southwest line of said Dutton Street;

Thence S 56° 21' 15" E along said extension and the southwest sideline of said Dutton Street a distance of two hundred twelve and fifty-four hundredths (212.54) feet to the Point of Beginning.

Parcel IV-Additional Dutton Street Parking

A certain lot or parcel of land located in the City of Bangor, County of Penobscot, State of Maine, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the Southwest line of Dutton Street, said point being N 56° 21' 15" W of and two hundred twelve and fifty-four

9

hundredths (212.54) feet from the north corner of a parcel of land described in a deed to Irving Oil Corporation, dated September 5, 1972, and recorded in the Penobscot County Registry of Deeds, Book 2300, Page 253, as shown on a plan "Proposed Parking Lease Area Expansion, Hollywood Slots Bangor Maine", prepared by Shyka, Sheppard, and Garster, Land Surveyors, dated February 4, 2008, Project No. 04-146;

Thence S 33° 38' 45" W a distance of three hundred ninety-three and seventy hundredths (393.70) feet to a point, said point being on the Northeast line of Lot 10 (March Street), as shown on a plan entitled "Plan of part of Dutton Farm", dated July 1898, and recorded in said Registry in Plan Book 6, Page 29;

Thence N 56° 16' 00" W along the Northeast sideline of said subdivision and the extension thereof a distance of one hundred thirty-five and fifty-three hundredths (135.53) feet;

Thence N 33° 38' 38" E a distance of three hundred ninety-three and forty-nine hundredths (393.49) feet to a point, said point being on the extension of the Southwest line of said Dutton Street;

Thence S 56° 21' 15" E along said extension and the Southwest sideline of said Dutton Street a distance of one hundred thirty-five and fifty-five hundredths (135.55) feet to the Point of Beginning.

(g) Beginning on page B-40 of "<u>Exhibit B</u>" with respect to <u>Hollywood Bangor, Bangor, ME</u>, the following text shall be inserted after the legal description of "Parcel II-Park of Bass Park", and such Land described below shall be Leased Property under the Master Lease:

Parcel III- Dutton Street Parking:

A certain lot or parcel of land, and any and all improvements thereon, located northwest of the north end of Dutton Street in the City of Bangor, County of Penobscot, State of Maine, more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the south corner of a parcel of land described in "Exhibit B, Section II—Leasehold, Parcel II-Part of Bass Park" of a Memorandum of Lease between GLP Capital, L.P. (Lessor) and Penn Tennant, LLC (Lessee) executed October 28, 2013 and recorded in the Penobscot County Registry of Deeds in Book 13393, Page 226, said point being S05°45'35"W of and nine hundred thirty and sixty-seven hundredths (930.67) feet from the point of beginning of said Leasehold;

THENCE N42°16'00"E along the southeast line of said leasehold one hundred five and zero hundredths (105.00) feet to a point on a nontangent curve to the left, said curve having a radius of two hundred eighty-six and zero hundredths (286.00) feet;

THENCE along said curve along said leasehold an arc distance of three hundred thirty-two and ninety hundredths (332.90) feet to a point that is S82°23'13"E of and three hundred fourteen and forty-two hundredths (314.42) feet from the last mentioned point;

10

THENCE S59°38'55"E a distance of two hundred sixty-six and thirty-two hundredths (266.32) feet;

THENCE S35°28'24"W a distance of five hundred ten and thirty hundredths (510.30) feet;

THENCE N55°10'57"W a distance of four hundred twenty-eight and seventy-seven hundredths (428.77) feet to a feet to a point of tangency of a tangent curve to the right, said curve having a radius of two hundred thirty-three and zero hundredths (233.00) feet;

THENCE along said curve an arc distance of one hundred twenty-nine and eighty-eight hundredths (129.88) feet to a point that is N39°12'47"W of and one hundred twenty-eight and twenty-one hundredths (128.21) feet from said point of tangency;

THENCE N23°14'38"W a distance of three hundred six and twelve hundredths (306.12) feet to a point of tangency of a tangent curve to the left, said curve having a radius of four hundred and zero hundredths (400.00) feet;

THENCE along said curve an arc distance of one hundred seventy-five and forty-two hundredths (175.42) feet to a point that is N35°48'25"W of and one hundred seventy-four and one hundredths (174.01) feet from said point of tangency;

THENCE N48°22'13"W a distance of three hundred twenty-nine and eighty-four hundredths (329.84) feet to said leasehold;

THENCE N77°12'53"E along a south line of said leasehold a distance of forty-five and fifty hundredths (45.50) feet;

THENCE S48°22'13"E along said leasehold seven hundred twenty-five and zero hundredths (725.00) feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Containing 6.812 acres.

This description was prepared by Shyka, Sheppard & Garster, Land Surveyors, and is based on a plan entitled, "ALTA/ACSM Land Title Survey of Property of GLP Capital, LP" prepared by Shyka, Sheppard and Garster, Land Surveyors, dated December 17, 2013. Bearings reference Grid North, Maine East Zone, NAD83, based on GPS network observations made in August 2004. Distances are ground distances.

Parcel IV-Additional Dutton Street Parking

A certain lot or parcel of land, and any and all improvements thereon, located on the southwest side of Buck Street in the City of Bangor, County of Penobscot, State of Maine, more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING on the southwest side of Buck Street at an east corner of a parcel of land described in "Exhibit B, Section II—Leasehold, Parcel II-Part of Bass Park" of a Memorandum of Lease between GLP Capital, L.P. (Lessor) and Penn Tennant, LLC (Lessee) executed

October 28, 2013 and recorded in the Penobscot County Registry of Deeds in Book 13393, Page 226, said point being N56°57'22"W of and one thousand five hundred ten and thirty-seven hundredths (1510.37) feet from the intersection of the northwest line of Main Street and the southwest side of said Buck Street, as shown on a plan entitled "Plan of Main Street for Confirmation," prepared by Shyka, Sheppard & Garster Land Surveyors dated November 5, 2007 and recorded in the Penobscot County Registry of Deeds Plan File 2007-166;

THENCE S56°57'22"E along said southwest side of said Buck Street a distance of six hundred fifteen and zero hundredths (615.00) feet;

THENCE S36°13'04"W a distance of ninety and zero hundredths (90.00) feet;

THENCE S12°48'05"W a distance of one hundred thirty and zero hundredths (130.00) feet to a point on said leasehold on a non-tangent curve to the left, said curve having a radius of two hundred eighty-six and zero hundredths (286.00) feet;

THENCE along said curve, also being along said leasehold, an arc distance of one hundred thirty-three and forty-four hundredths (133.44) feet to a point that is N33°18'43"W of and one hundred thirty-two and twenty-four hundredths (132.24) feet from the last mentioned point;

THENCE N46°40'44"W along said leasehold five hundred forty-two and fifty-six hundredths (542.56) feet;

THENCE N33°02'38"E along said leasehold sixty-two and zero hundredths (62.00) feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Containing 1.702 acres.

This description was prepared by Shyka, Sheppard & Garster, Land Surveyors, and is based on a plan entitled, "ALTA/ACSM Land Title Survey of Property of GLP Capital, LP" prepared by Shyka, Sheppard and Garster, Land Surveyors, dated December 17, 2013. Bearings reference Grid North, Maine East Zone, NAD83, based on GPS network observations made in August, 2004. Distances are ground distances.

(h) Page B-0 of "<u>Exhibit</u> B", which follows after page B-47 of "<u>Exhibit B</u>", shall be renumbered to be page "B-48" and all of the following pages of "<u>Exhibit B</u>" shall be renumbered accordingly.

(i) Beginning on renumbered page B-87 (renumbered in accordance with paragraph (h) above) of "<u>Exhibit B</u>", all of the legal descriptions provided for "Hollywood Casino Columbus, Columbus, OH" shall be deleted in their entireties and be replaced with the following:

# <u>Tract I</u>

29.493 Acre Tract

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Franklin, City of Columbus, being in Virginia Military Survey Lots 1425 and 1482, and being all of

12

the remainder of an 112.581 acre tract conveyed to CD Gaming Ventures, Inc. as described in Instrument Number 201002050015189, Tract I, all references being those of record in the Franklin County, Ohio Recorder's Office and being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at a monument (FCGS 1379) found at the centerline intersection of West Broad Street (U.S. Route 40) (160') and Georgesville Road (Width Varies);

Thence southerly, with the centerline of Georgesville Road, the west line of a 1.048 acre tract conveyed to Board of Franklin County Commissioners as described in Instrument Number 200211270304863 and the west line of a 0.9921 acre tract conveyed to Franklin County Commissioners as described in Instrument Number 201108170102936, South 07° 07' 57" West, 1208.79 feet to the southwest corner of said 0.9921 acre tract and the northwest corner of a 1.3699 acre tract conveyed to Franklin County Commissioners as described in Instrument Number 201108170102936, South 07° 07' 57" West, 1208.79 feet to the southwest corner of said 0.9921 acre tract and the northwest corner of a 1.3699 acre tract conveyed to Franklin County Commissioners as described in Instrument Number 201108170102922;

Thence easterly, with the south line of said 0.9921 acre tract and the north line of said 1.3699 acre tract, North 87° 14' 04" East, 91.36 feet to an iron pin set at the southeast corner of said 0.9921 acre tract, the northeast corner of said 1.3699 acre tract, the southwest corner of the remainder of a 34.521 acre tract conveyed to CD Gaming Future Expansion, LLC as described in Instrument Number 201102140022643, the northwest corner of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract, being in the easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road, and being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

Thence easterly, with the north line of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract and the south line of the remainder of said 34.521 acre tract, North 87° 14' 04" East, 738.69 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point in said south and north lines;

Thence easterly, continuing with the north line of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract and the south line of the remainder of said 34.521 acre tract, South 82° 52' 03" East, 546.17 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point in said south and north lines;

Thence easterly, continuing with the north line of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract and the south line of the remainder of said 34.521 acre tract, North 84° 53' 46" East, 870.23 feet to an iron pin set at the northeast corner of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract, the southeast corner of the remainder of said 34.521 acre tract, and the west line of Lot No. 36 of Alice Rita Subdivision as recorded in Plat Book 46, Page 30;

Thence southerly, with the east line of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract and the west line of Lot Nos. 26-36 of said Alice Rita Subdivision, South 03° 14' 07" East, 600.00 feet to an iron pin set at the southeast corner of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract and the northeast corner of the remainder of a 24.936 acre tract conveyed to CD Gaming Parking, LLC as described in Instrument Number 201102140022642;

Thence westerly, with the south line of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract and the north line of said 24.936 acre tract, North 88° 51' 21" West, 1289.23 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point in said south and north lines;

Thence southwesterly, continuing with the south line of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract and the north line of said 24.936 acre tract, South 52° 07' 57" West, 211.19 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point in said south and north lines;

Thence westerly, continuing with the south line of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract and the north line of said 24.936 acre tract, North 86° 16' 42" West, 787.17 feet to an iron pin set at the southwest corner of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract, the northwest corner of said 24.936 acre tract, the southeast corner of said 1.3699 acre tract, and the northeast corner of a 1.2213 acre tract conveyed to Franklin County Commissioners as described in Instrument Number 201108170102930, being in the easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road;

Thence northerly, with the easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road, the west line of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract, and the east line of said 1.3699 acre tract, North 07° 07' 57" East, 346.52 feet to an angle point in said right-of-way line, west line, and east line;

Thence westerly, with the easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road, the west line of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract, and the east line of said 1.3699 acre tract, North 82° 52' 03" West, 15.00 feet to an angle point in said right-of-way line, west line, and east line;

Thence northerly, with the easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road, the west line of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract, and the east line of said 1.3699 acre tract, North 07° 07' 57" East, 262.92 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, containing 29.493 acres more or less.

Subject to all legal rights-of-way and/or easements, if any of previous record.

All iron pins set are 5/8" rebar, 30" in length with a yellow plastic cap with "EP FERRIS SURVEYOR 8230" inscribed on top.

Basis of Bearing: Bearings are based upon the Ohio State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone, NAD83 (CORS 96). Said bearings originated from a field traverse which was tied (referenced) to said coordinate system by GPS observations and observations of selected stations in the Ohio Department of Transportation Virtual Reference Station network. The portion of the centerline of Georgesville Road, bearing North 07° 07' 57" East, and all other bearings upon this meridian, is designated the "basis of bearing" for this description.

The field survey for this boundary survey was conducted on 03-22-10 to 10-04-10.

14

This description was prepared by Matthew E. Ferris, Registered Surveyor No. 8230, of E.P. Ferris & Associates, Inc. on January 23, 2014.

Tract II

24.936 Acre Tract

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Franklin, Township of Franklin, being in Virginia Military Survey Lots 1425 and 1482, and being part of an 112.581 acre tract conveyed to CD Gaming Ventures, Inc. as described in Instrument Number 201002050015189, Tract I, all references being those of record in the Franklin County, Ohio Recorder's Office and being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at a monument (FCGS 1379) found at the centerline intersection of West Broad Street (U.S. Route 40) (160') and Georgesville Road (110');

Thence southerly, with the centerline of Georgesville Road, the west line of a 1.048 acre tract conveyed to Board of Franklin County Commissioners as described in Instrument Number 200211270304863 and the west line of said 112.581 acre tract, South 07° 07' 57" West, 1808.79 feet to a "MAG" nail set, being the True Point of Beginning;

Thence easterly, crossing said 112.581 acre tract, South 86° 16' 42" East, 892.36 feet to an iron pin set;

Thence northeasterly, continuing across said 112.581 acre tract, North 52° 07' 57" East, 211.19 feet to an iron pin set;

Thence easterly, continuing across said 112.581 acre tract, South 88° 51' 21" East, 1289.23 feet to an iron pin set in the east line of said 112.581 acre tract, the west line of Lot No. 26 of Alice Rita Subdivision as recorded in Plat Book 46, Page 30 and on the corporation line of the City of Columbus and Franklin Township;

Thence southerly, with said corporation line, the east line of said 112.581 acre tract, and the west line of Lot No. 26 of said Alice Rita Subdivision, South 03° 14' 07" East, 92.03 feet to a 5/8" rebar found capped "Woolpert" at the southeast corner of said 112.581 acre tract and the northeast corner of a tract of land conveyed to Camp Chase Industrial Railroad Corp. as described in Official Record Volume 28363 F03, being on the west line of Lot No. 26 of said Alice Rita Subdivision;

Thence southwesterly, with the south line of said 112.581 acre tract, and the north line of said Camp Chase Industrial Railroad Corp. tract, South 54° 38' 50" West, 475.24 feet to an iron pin set;

Thence westerly, crossing said 112.581 acre tract, North 88° 51' 21" West, 610.89 feet to an iron pin set;

Thence southwesterly, continuing across said 112.581 acre tract, South 52° 07' 57" West, 496.75 feet to an iron pin set;

Thence northerly, with the west line of said 112.581 acre tract and the centerline of Georgesville Road, North 07° 07' 57" East, 575.00 feet to the True Point of Beginning, containing 24.936 acres more or less.

Subject to all legal rights-of-way and/or easements, if any of previous record.

All iron pins set are 5/8" rebar, 30" in length with a yellow plastic cap with "EP Ferris Surveyor 8230" inscribed on top.

Basis of Bearing: Bearings are based upon the Ohio State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone, NAD83 (CORS 96). Said bearings originated from a field traverse which was tied (referenced) to said coordinate system by GPS observations and observations of selected stations in the Ohio Department of Transportation Virtual Reference Station network. The portion of the centerline of Georgesville Road, bearing North 07° 07' 57" East, and all other bearings upon this meridian, is designated the "basis of bearing" for this description.

This description was prepared by Matthew E. Ferris, Registered Surveyor No. 8230, of E.P. Ferris & Associates, Inc. on February 14, 2011.

Less and excepting therefrom the following 1.2213 acre tract known as Parcel 1B-WD as conveyed by CD Gaming Parking, LLC to The Franklin County Commissioners in Instrument Number 201108170102930:

### Parcel 1B-WD

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Franklin, Township of Franklin, and being in Virginia Military District Survey Numbers 1425 and 1482 and also being in a 24.936 acre tract as conveyed to CD Gaming Parking, LLC in Instrument Number 201102140022642 (all references being to records of the Recorder's Office, Franklin County, Ohio), and bounded and described as follows:

Commencing at "FCGS 1379" found at the centerline of right-of-way of Phillipi Road and Georgesville Road (C.R. 26), and being a Point of Intersection, also being the centerline of right-of-way of West Broad Street (U.S. 40);

Thence with the centerline of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26), the west line of a 1.048 acre tract as conveyed to The Board of Franklin County Commissioners in Instrument Number 200211270304863, the west line of a 34.521 acre tract as conveyed to CD Gaming Future Expansion, LLC in Instrument Number 201102140022643, and the west line of the remainder of a 112.581 acre tract as conveyed as conveyed to CD Gaming Ventures, Inc. in Instrument Number 201002050015189, Tract I, South 07 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds West, 1808.79 feet to the northwest corner of said 24.936 acre tract and the southwest corner of

16

the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract in the centerline of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26) and being the True Point of Beginning of the parcel herein described;

Thence with the north line of said 24.936 acre tract and the south line of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract crossing the existing easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26), South 86 degrees 16 minutes 42 seconds East, 105.19 feet to an iron pin set in said north and south line in the proposed easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26);

Thence crossing said 24.936 acre tract with the proposed easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26), South 07 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds West, 103.48 feet to an iron pin set;

Thence continuing across said 24.936 acre tract with the proposed easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26), North 82 degrees 52 minutes 03 seconds West, 15.00 feet to an iron pin set;

Thence continuing across said 24.936 acre tract with the proposed easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26), South 07 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds West, 470.31 feet to an iron pin set in the south line of said 24.936 acre tract and the north line of a 22.259 acre tract as conveyed to CD Gaming Future Development, LLC in Instrument Number 201102140022644;

Thence with the south line of said 24.936 acre tract and the north line of said 22.259 acre tract, North 87 degrees 36 minutes 39 seconds West, 90.31 feet to the southwest corner of said 24.936 acre tract and the northwest corner of said 22.259 acre tract;

Thence with the centerline of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26) and the west line of said 24.936 acre tract, North 07 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds East, 575.00 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Subject to all legal rights-of-way, easements, and restrictions, if any, of previous records.

The above described area is contained within the Franklin County Auditor's Permanent Parcel Numbers: 140-007465 containing 1.2213 acres, more or less, which includes 0.7911 acres in the present road occupied.

The bearings shown on this described herein are based on the Ohio State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone, NAD83 (CORS96). Said bearings originated from a field traverse which was tied to said coordinate system by GPS observations and observations of selected stations in the Ohio Department of Transportation Virtual Reference Station network. The portion of the centerline of Georgesville Road having a bearing of (South 07 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds West) and monumented as shown hereon, is designated the "basis of bearing" for this survey.

This description was prepared and reviewed on May 18, 2011 by Edward P. Ferris, Registered Survey No. 6027, and is based upon a field survey performed by E.P. Ferris & Associates, Inc.

Monuments referred to as Iron Pins Set are 5/8 inch rebar 30 inches long with a yellow plastic cap stamped "Franklin County Engineer".

Grantor reserves the right of ingress and egress to and from all residual areas.

#### Tract III

### 34.521 Acre Tract

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Franklin, Township of Franklin, being in Virginia Military Survey Lot 1482, and being part of an 112.581 acre tract conveyed to CD Gaming Ventures, Inc. as described in Instrument Number 201002050015189, Tract I, all references being those of record in the Franklin County, Ohio Recorder's Office and being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at a monument (FCGS 1379) found at the centerline intersection of West Broad Street (U.S. Route 40) (160') and Georgesville Road (110');

Thence southerly, with the centerline of Georgesville Road and the west line of a 1.048 acre tract conveyed to Board of Franklin County Commissioners as described in Instrument Number 200211270304863, South 07° 07' 57" West, 528.58 feet;

Thence easterly, leaving the centerline of Georgesville Road, crossing said 1.048 acre tract, North 86° 32' 36" East, 73.25 feet to a 5/8" rebar found capped "Woolpert", said iron pin being the northwest corner of said 112.581 acre tract, the southwest corner of a 6.423 acre tract conveyed to West Highland Plaza LLC as described in Instrument Number 200212260332012, and in the corporation line of the City of Columbus and Franklin Township, being the True Point of Beginning,

Thence easterly, with said corporation line, the north line of said 112.581 acre tract, the south line of said 6.423 acre tract, the south line of a 2.951 acre tract conveyed to West Highland Plaza as described in Instrument Number 200707110121493, the south line of a 2.368 acre tract conveyed to Buckeye Express Wash LLC as described in Instrument Number 200807310116827, and the south line of a 2.126 acre tract conveyed to Haydocy Pontiac-GMC Truck Inc. as described in Instrument Number 200308070249570, North 86° 32' 36" East, 1450.29 feet to an 3/4" iron pin found capped "EMH&T" at an angle point in said north line, the southeast corner of said 2.126 acre tract, and on the west line of an 8.326 acre tract conveyed to Haydocy Realty Co. LLC as described in Instrument Number 199911050278956;

Thence southerly, with said corporation line, the north line of said 112.581 acre tract, and the west line of said 8.326 acre tract, South 03° 27' 56" East, 120.56 feet to a "MAG" nail found at an angle point in said north line and being the southwest corner of said 8.326 acre tract;

Thence easterly, with said corporation line, the north line of said 112.581 acre tract, and the south line of said 8.326 acre tract, North 81° 06' 58" East, 593.51 feet to and iron pin set at the northeast corner of

18

said 112.581 acre tract, the southeast corner of said 8.326 acre tract, and on the west line of Lot No. 49 of Alice Rita Subdivision as recorded in Plat Book 46, Page 30;

Thence southerly, with said corporation line, the east line of said 112.581 acre tract, and the west line of Lot Nos. 36-49 of said Alice Rita Subdivision, South 03° 14' 07" East, 689.58 feet to an iron pin set;

Thence westerly, crossing said 112.581 acre tract, South 84° 53' 46" West, 870.23 feet to an iron pin set;

Thence westerly, continuing across said 112.581 acre tract, North 82° 52' 03" West, 546.17 feet to an iron pin set;

Thence westerly, continuing across said 112.581 acre tract, South 87° 14' 04" West, 830.05 feet to a "MAG" nail set in the centerline of Georgesville Road and on the west line of said 112.581 acre tract;

Thence northerly, with the centerline of Georgesville Road and the west line of said 112.581 acre tract, North 07° 07' 57" East, 403.09 feet to a "MAG" nail set an angle point in the west line of said 112.581 acre tract, and being the southwest corner of said 1.048 acre tract;

Thence easterly, with the west line of said 112.581 acre tract and the south line of said 1.048 acre tract, South 82° 52' 03" East, 60.00 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point in the west line of said 112.581 acre tract, the southeast corner of said 1.048 acre tract, and on the easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road;

Thence northerly, continuing with the west line of said 112.581 acre tract, the east line of said 1.048 acre tract and the easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road, North 07° 07' 57" East, 173.64 feet to a 5/8" rebar found capped "Woolpert" at an angle point in said west and east line;

Thence northerly, continuing with the west line of said 112.581 acre tract, the east line of said 1.048 acre tract, and the easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road, North 20° 39' 28" East, 51.31 feet to a 5/8" rebar found capped "Woolpert" at an angle point in said west and east line;

Thence northerly, continuing with the west line of said 112.581 acre tract, the east line of said 1.048 acre tract, and the easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road, North 07° 07' 57" East, 67.05 feet to the True Point of Beginning, containing 34.521 acres more or less.

Subject to all legal rights-of-way and/or easements, if any of previous record.

All iron pins set are 5/8" rebar, 30" in length with a yellow plastic cap with "EP Ferris Surveyor 8230" inscribed on top.

Basis of Bearing: Bearings are based upon the Ohio State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone, NAD83 (CORS 96). Said bearings originated from a field traverse which was tied (referenced) to said coordinate system by GPS observations and observations of selected

19

stations in the Ohio Department of Transportation Virtual Reference Station network. The portion of the centerline of Georgesville Road, bearing North 07° 07' 57" East, and all other bearings upon this meridian, is designated the "basis of bearing" for this description.

This description was prepared by Matthew E. Ferris, Registered Surveyor No. 8230, of E.P. Ferris & Associates, Inc. on February 14, 2011.

Less and excepting therefrom the following 0.9921 acre tract known as Parcel 1C-WD as conveyed by CD Gaming Future Expansion LLC to the Franklin County Commissioners in Instrument Number 201108170102936:

#### Parcel 1C-WD

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Franklin, Township of Franklin, and being in Virginia Military District Survey Number 1482 and also being in a 34.521 acre tract as conveyed to CD Gaming Future Expansion, LLC in Instrument Number 201102140022643 (all references being to records of the Recorder's Office, Franklin County, Ohio), and bounded and described as follows:

Commencing at "FCGS 1379" found at the centerline of right-of-way of Phillipi Road and Georgesville Road (C.R. 26), and being a Point of Intersection, also being the centerline of right-of-way of West Broad Street (U.S. 40);

Thence with the centerline of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26) and the west line of a 1.048 acre tract as conveyed to The Board of Franklin County Commissioners in Instrument Number 200211270304863, South 07 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds West, 805.70 feet to an angle point in the west line of said 34.521 acre tract and being the southwest corner of said 1.048 acre tract and being the True Point of Beginning of the parcel herein described;

Thence with the west line of said 34.521 acre tract and the south line of said 1.048 acre tract, South 82 degrees 52 minutes 03 seconds East, 60.00 feet to an angle point in the west line of said 34.521 acre tract, the southeast corner of said 1.048 acre tract in the existing easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26);

Thence with the west line of said 34.521 acre tract, the east line of said 1.048 acre tract, and the existing easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26), North 07 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds East, 173.64 feet to a point, reference an iron pin found, capped "Woolpert Inc", South 04 degrees 59 minutes 39 seconds East 0.44 feet;

Thence continuing with the west line of said 34.521 acre tract, the east line of said 1.048 acre tract, and the existing easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26), North 20 degrees 39 minutes 28 seconds East, 51.31 feet to a point, reference an iron pin found, capped "Woolpert Inc", South 03 degrees 50 minutes 15 seconds West, 0.50 feet;

20

Thence continuing with the West line of said 34.521 acre tract, the east line of said 1.048 acre tract, and the existing easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26), North 07 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds East, 67.05 feet to a point, reference an iron pin found, capped "Woolpert Inc", North 86 degrees 32 minutes 36 seconds East 0.07 feet in the east line of said 1.048 acre tract at the northwest corner of said 34.521 acre tract, the southwest corner of a 6.4230 acre tract as conveyed to West Highland Plaza, LLC in Instrument Number 200707110121493, Parcel I;

Thence with the north line of said 34.521 acre tract and the south line of said 6.4230 acre tract, North 86 degrees 32 minutes 36 seconds East, 18.31 feet to an iron pin set in said north and south line and also being in the proposed easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26);

Thence crossing said 34.521 acre tract with the proposed easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26), South 07 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds West, 681.33 feet to an iron pin set in the south line of said 34.521 acre tract and the north line of the remainder of a 112.581 acre tract as conveyed to CD Gaming Ventures, Inc. in Instrument Number 201002050015189, Tract I;

Thence with the south line of said 34.521 acre tract and the north line of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract, South 87 degrees 14 minutes 04 seconds West, 91.36 feet to the southwest corner of said 34.521 acre tract and the northwest corner of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract;

Thence with the west line of said 34.521 acre tract and the centerline of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26), North 07 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds East, 403.09 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Subject to all legal rights-of-way, easements, and restrictions, if any, of previous record.

The above described area is contained within the Franklin County Auditor's Permanent Parcel Numbers: 140-007466 containing 0.9921 acres, more or less, which includes 0.5480 acres in the present road occupied.

The bearings shown on this described herein are based on the Ohio State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone, NAD83 (CORS96). Said bearings originated from a field traverse which was tied to said coordinate system by GPS observations and observations of selected stations in the Ohio Department of Transportation Virtual Reference Station network. The portion of the centerline of Georgesville Road having a bearing of (South 07 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds West) and monumented as shown hereon, is designated the "basis of bearing" for this survey.

This description was prepared and reviewed on May 18, 2011 by Edward P. Ferris Registered Surveyor No. 6027, and is based upon a field survey performed by E.P. Ferris & Associates, Inc.

Monuments referred to as Iron Pins Set are 5/8 inch rebar 30 inches long with a yellow plastic cap stamped "Franklin County Engineer".

Grantor reserves the right of ingress and egress to and from all residual areas.

#### Tract IV

22.259 Acre Tract

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Franklin, Township of Franklin, being in Virginia Military Survey Lot 1425, and being part of an 112.581 acre tract conveyed to CD Gaming Ventures, Inc. as described in Instrument Number 201002050015189, Tract I, all references being those of record in the Franklin County, Ohio Recorder's Office and being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at a monument (FCGS 1379) found at the centerline intersection of West Broad Street (U.S. Route 40) (160') and Georgesville Road (110');

Thence southerly, with the centerline of Georgesville Road, the west line of a 1.048 acre tract conveyed to Board of Franklin County Commissioners as described in Instrument Number 200211270304863 and the west line of said 112.581 acre tract, South 07° 07' 57" West, 2383.79 feet to a "MAG" nail set, and being the True Point of Beginning;

Thence easterly, crossing said 112.581 acre tract, South 87° 36' 39" East, 1033.13 feet to an iron pint set;

Thence northeasterly, continuing across said 112.581 acre tract, North 52° 07' 57" East, 496.75 feet to an iron pin set;

Thence easterly, crossing said 112.581 acre tract, South 88° 51' 21" East, 610.89 feet to an iron pin set in the south line of said 112.581 acre tract and the north line of a tract of land conveyed to Camp Chase Industrial Railroad Corp. as described in Official Record Volume 28363 F03;

Thence southwesterly, with the south line of said 112.581 acre tract and the north line of said Camp Chase Industrial Railroad Corp. tract, South 54° 38' 50" West, 587.07 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point in said south and north line;

Thence southwesterly, with the south line of said 112.581 acre tract and the north line of said Camp Chase Industrial Railroad Corp. tract, South 45° 07' 01" West, 265.42 feet to a 5/8" rebar found capped "Woolpert" at an angle point in said south and north line;

Thence southwesterly, with the south line of said 112.581 acre tract and the north line of said Camp Chase Industrial Railroad Corp. tract, South 39° 13' 25" West, 211.64 feet to a 5/8" rebar found capped "Woolpert" at an angle point in said south and north line, being on the corporation line of the City of Columbus and Franklin Township;

### 22

Thence southwesterly, with said corporation line, the south line of said 112.581 acre tract, and north line of said Camp Chase Industrial Railroad Corp. tract, South 54° 37' 57" West, 1038.29 feet to a 5/8" rebar found capped "Woolpert" at a southwest corner of said 112.581 acre tract and a southeast corner of a 9.052 acre tract conveyed to CD Gaming Ventures, Inc. as described in Instrument Number 201002050015189, Tract II;

Thence northeasterly, with said corporation line, the west line of said 112.581 acre tract, and the east line of said 9.052 acre tract, North 27° 15' 29" East, 149.00 feet to a 5/8" rebar found capped "Woolpert" at an angle point in said west and east line;

Thence northerly, with said corporation line, the west line of said 112.581 acre tract, and the east line of said 9.052 acre tract, North 22° 08' 13" East, 196.74 feet to a 5/8" rebar found capped "Woolpert" at an angle point in said west and east line;

Thence northerly, with said corporation line, the west line of said 112.581 acre tract, and the east line of said 9.052 acre tract, North 05° 10' 59" East, 149.38 feet to a 5/8" rebar found capped "Woolpert" at an angle point in said west and east line;

Thence northerly, with said corporation line, the west line of said 112.581 acre tract, and the east line of said 9.052 acre tract, North 03° 24' 52" West, 149.83 feet to an iron pin found at an angle point in said west line and being the northeast corner of said 9.052 acre tract;

Thence westerly, with said corporation line, the west line of said 112.581 acre tract, and the north line of said 9.052 acre tract, South 86° 26' 45" West, passing a 5/8" rebar found in the easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road at 533.11 feet, 594.17 feet to a "MAG" nail set at a southwest corner of said 112.581 acre tract, the northwest corner of said 9.052 acre tract, and being in the centerline of Georgesville Road;

Thence northerly, with the west line of said 112.581 acre tract and the centerline of Georgesville Road, North 07° 07' 57" East, 469.70 feet to the True Point of Beginning, containing 22.259 acres more or less.

Subject to all legal rights-of-way and/or easements, if any of previous record.

All iron pins set are 5/8" rebar, 30" in length with a yellow plastic cap with "EP Ferris Surveyor 8230" inscribed on top.

Basis of Bearing: Bearings are based upon the Ohio State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone, NAD83 (CORS 96). Said bearings originated from a field traverse which was tied (referenced) to said coordinate system by GPS observations and observations of selected stations in the Ohio Department of Transportation Virtual Reference Station network. The portion of the centerline of Georgesville Road, bearing North 07° 07' 57" East, and all other bearings upon this meridian, is designated the "basis of bearing" for this description.

This description was prepared by Matthew E. Ferris, Registered Surveyor No. 8230, of E.P. Ferris & Associates, Inc. on February 14, 2011.

#### TRACT V

9.052 acre parcel

Situate in Virginia Military Survey Lot 1425, City of Columbus, County of Franklin, State of Ohio, and being part of a 147.973 acre tract of land as conveyed to Delphi Automotive Systems LLC by deed recorded in Instrument No. 199902010025133 (all references to deeds, microfiche, plats, surveys, etc. refer to the records of the Franklin County Recorder's Office, unless noted otherwise) and being more particularly bounded and described as follows:

Commencing for reference at a monument found (FCGS 13 79) at the intersection of the centerline of West Broad Street (U.S. Route 40) with the centerline of Georgesville Road, said point bears North eighty-eight degrees ten minutes twenty-nine seconds East (N88°10'29"E) for a distance of two thousand one hundred thirty-seven and 66/100 feet (2137.66') from a monument found (Frank140);

thence along the centerline of said Georgesville Road and the west line of said 147.973 acre tract South seven degrees seven minutes fiftyfour seconds West (S07°07'54"W) for a distance of two thousand eight hundred fifty-three and 58/100 feet (2,853.58') to a railroad spike set at the True Point of Beginning of the herein described tract of land;

thence across said 147.973 acre tract and along the existing City of Columbus corporation line as recorded in Official Record Volume 14730 E16 for the following five (5) courses:

1. North eighty-six degrees twenty-six minutes forty-three seconds East (N86°26'43"E) (passing an iron pin found on the east right of way line of said Georgesville Road at 61.06') for a distance of five hundred ninety-three and 99/100 feet (593.99') to a 5/8" iron pin found (no cap);

2. South three degrees twenty-eight minutes twenty-five seconds East (S03°28'25"E) for a distance of one hundred forty-nine and 96/100 feet (149.96') to an iron pin set;

3. South five degrees eleven minutes thirty-three seconds West (S05°11'33"W) for a distance of one hundred forty-nine and 38/100 feet (149.38') to an iron pin set;

4. South twenty-two degrees nine minutes fifty-eight seconds West (S22°09'58"W) for a distance of one hundred ninety-six and 72/100 feet (196.72') to an iron pin set;

5. South twenty-seven degrees fifteen minutes sixteen seconds West (S27°15'16"W) for a distance of one hundred forty-eight and 91/100 feet (148.91') to an iron pin set on the north line of a tract of land as

24

conveyed to Camp Chase Industrial Railroad Corp. by deed recorded in Official Record Volume 28363 F03;

thence along said line South fifty-four degrees thirty-eight minutes forty-seven seconds West (S54°38'47"W) for a distance of one hundred ninety-eight and 22/100 feet (198.22') to a 5/8" iron pin found (Thomas Eng & Surveying cap) at the northeast corner of a 1.423 acre tract of land as conveyed to Salvation Army by deed recorded in Official Record Volume 9220 F13;

thence along the north line of said 1.423 acre tract North eighty-two degrees fifty-two minutes six seconds West (N82°52'06"W) for a distance of three hundred sixty-seven and 90/100 feet (367.90') to a P.K. nail found at the northwest corner of said 1.423 acre tract, said point also being on the centerline of said Georgesville Road;

thence along the centerline of said Georgesville Road North seven degrees seven minutes fifty-four seconds East (N07°07'54"E) for a distance of six hundred fifty and 24/100 feet (650.24') to the True Point of Beginning, containing nine and 052/1000 (9.052) acres, more or less.

Iron pins set are 5/8" rebar, 30" in length, with a plastic plug placed on top inscribed with the name "Woolpert Inc", unless otherwise noted. All monuments found are in good condition unless otherwise noted.

This description was prepared from a field survey performed by Woolpert, Inc., in January, 2010 with bearings based upon Ohio State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone, NAD83 (CORS). Said bearings originated from said coordinate system by GPS observations and observations of selected stations in the Ohio Department of Transportation Virtual Reference Station network. The portion of the centerline of Georgesville Road having a bearing of North seven degrees seven minutes fifty-four seconds East (N07°07'54"E) and monumented as described herein, is designated the "basis of bearing" for this survey. Less and excepting therefrom the following 1.8636 acre tract known as Parcel 1A-WD as conveyed by CD Gaming Future Development LLC to the Franklin County Commissioners in Instrument Number 201108170102928:

Parcel 1A-WD

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Franklin, Township of Franklin, and being in Virginia Military District Survey Numbers 1425 and also being in a 22.259 acre tract as conveyed to CD Gaming Future Development, LLC in Instrument Number 201102140022644 and a 9.052 acre tract as conveyed to CD Gaming Future Development, LLC in Instrument Number 201102140022646 (all references being to records of the Recorder's Office, Franklin County, Ohio), and bounded and described as follows:

Commencing at "FCGS 1379" found at the centerline of right-of-way of Phillipi Road and Georgesville Road (C.R. 26), and being a Point of Intersection, also being the centerline of right-of-way of West Broad Street (U.S. 40);

25

Thence with the centerline of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26), the west line of a 1.048 acre tract as conveyed to The Board of Franklin County Commissioners in Instrument Number 200211270304863, the west line of a 34.521 acre tract as conveyed to CD Gaming Future Expansion, LLC in Instrument Number 201102140022643, the west line of the remainder of a 112.581 acre tract as conveyed to CD Gaming Ventures, Inc. in Instrument Number 201002050015189, Tract I, and the west line of a 24.936 acre tract as conveyed to CD Gaming Parking, LLC in Instrument Number 201102140022642, South 07 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds West, 2383.79 feet to the northwest corner of said 22.259 acre tract and the southwest corner of said 24.936 acre tract and being the True Point of Beginning of the parcel herein described;

Thence crossing the existing easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26) along the north line of said 22.259 acre tract and the south line of said 24.936 acre tract, South 87 degrees 36 minutes 39 seconds East, 90.31 feet to an iron pin set in the proposed easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26), also being in said north and south line;

Thence crossing said 22.259 acre tract with the proposed easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26), South 07 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds West, 460.19 feet to an iron pin set in the south line of said 22.259 acre tract and the north line of said 9.052 acre tract;

Thence with the south line of said 22.259 acre tract and the north line of said 9.052 acre tract, South 86 degrees 26 minutes 45 seconds West, 30.53 feet to a point, reference an iron pin found, capped "Woolpert Inc", South 86 degrees 26 minutes 45 seconds West, 0.14 feet, in said south and north line and in the existing easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26);

Thence crossing said 9.052 acre tract with the existing easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26), South 07 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds West, 661.20 feet to an iron pin set in the south line of said 9.052 acre tract and the north line of a 1.423 acre tract as conveyed to Salvation Army in Official Record 9220, Page F13;

Thence with the south line of said 9.052 acre tract and the north line of said 1.423 acre tract, North 82 degrees 52 minutes 03 seconds West, 60.00 feet to the southwest corner of said 9.052 acre tract and the northwest corner of said 1.423 acre tract in the centerline of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26);

Thence with the centerline of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26) and the west line of said 9.052 acre tract and said 22.259 acre tract, North 07 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds East, 1119.58 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Subject to all legal rights-of-way, easements, and restrictions, if any, of previous record.

The above described area is contained within the Franklin County Auditor's Permanent Parcel Numbers: 570-216484 containing 0.9030 acres, more or less, which includes 0.9030 acres in the present road occupied, 140-007464 containing 0.9606 acres, more or less, which

26

includes 0.6426 acres in the present road occupied, containing a total of 1.8636 acres, more or less.

The bearings shown on this described herein are based on the Ohio State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone, NAD83 (CORS96). Said bearings originated from a field traverse which was tied to said coordinate system by GPS observations and observations of selected stations in the Ohio Department of Transportation Virtual Reference Station network. The portion of the centerline of Georgesville Road having a bearing of (South 07 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds West) and monumented as shown hereon, is designated the "basis of bearing" for this survey.

This description was prepared and reviewed on May 18, 2011 by Edward P. Ferris, Registered Surveyor No. 6027, and is based upon a field survey performed by E.P. Ferris & Associates, Inc.

Monuments referred to as Iron Pins Set are 5/8 inch rebar 30 inches long with a yellow plastic cap stamped "Franklin County Engineer".

Grantor reserves the right of ingress and egress to and from all residual areas.

### TRACT VI

Together With beneficial easement for sanitary sewer as set forth in Special Warranty Deed by and between General Motors Corporation and The Cleveland, Cincinnati and St. Louis Railway Company dated February 25, 1957 and recorded February 25, 1957 in Deed Book 2017, Page 425, Recorder's Office, Franklin County, Ohio.

Together with non-exclusive beneficial easements for storm sewer and right of access to easement area as set forth in that certain Storm Sewer Easement and Right of Access Agreement by and between Haydocy Realty Co., LLC and Delphi Automotive Systems LLC, recorded November 5, 1999, in Instrument No. 199911050279195, Franklin County records.

Also Together With non-exclusive beneficial easements for vehicular and pedestrian ingress and egress, sanitary sewer, storm sewer, and utilities as set forth in that certain Amended and Restated Easement Agreement dated February 25, 2003 by and between West Highland Plaza LLC and Delphi Automotive Systems LLC, recorded July 15, 2003, in Instrument No. 200307150215403, Franklin County records.

(j) On renumbered page B-133 (renumbered in accordance with paragraph (h) above) of "<u>Exhibit B</u>" with respect to <u>Hollywood</u> <u>Casino Tunica, Robinsonville, MS</u>, delete the following: "Tract A".

(k) On renumbered page B-134 (renumbered in accordance with paragraph (h) above) of "Exhibit B" with respect to Hollywood Casino Tunica, Robinsonville, MS, the following text shall be deleted in its entirety, and such Land described below shall not be Leased Property under the Master Lease:

#### Tract B

Being a part of the R.M. Leatherman and Hugh M. Magevney, III property located in the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of Section Twenty-Four (24), Township Three (3) South, Range Twelve (12) West, Tunica County, Mississippi and being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the North line of said Section Twenty-Four (24), said point being North 89 degrees 44 minutes 19 seconds East a distance of 5,218.24 feet from a found concrete monument at the Northwest corner of Section Twenty-Four (24); thence North 89 degrees 41 minutes 49 seconds East and continuing along the North line of said Section Twenty-Four (24) for 45.00 feet to a point; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East for 1,120.12 feet to the Point of Beginning of the tract herein described.

Thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East for 190.75 feet to a point;

Thence North 88 degrees 48 minutes 03 seconds West for 193.62 feet to a point;

Thence North 68 degrees 40 minutes 34 seconds West for 606.87 feet to a point;

Thence North 65 degrees 38 minutes 09 seconds West for 613.65 feet to a point;

Thence North 65 degrees 19 minutes 08 seconds West for 1,083.49 feet to a point;

Thence North 69 degrees 18 minutes 21 seconds West for 539.83 feet to a point;

Thence North 63 degrees 20 minutes 00 seconds West for 634.33 feet to a point;

Thence North 65 degrees 24 minutes 26 seconds West for 641.41 feet to a point on the Eastern top bank revetment of the Mississippi River, as it exists today;

Thence North 58 degrees 52 minutes 07 seconds East along the said Eastern top bank revetment of the Mississippi River for 108.91 feet to a point;

Thence North 44 degrees 58 minutes 31 seconds East and continuing along the said Eastern top bank revetment of the Mississippi River for 95.28 feet to a point;

Thence South 65 degrees 16 minutes 09 seconds East for 546.04 feet to a point;

Thence South 63 degrees 19 minutes 02 seconds East for 612.80 feet to a point (said point being South 45 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West from the concrete monument representing the Northwest corner of Section Twenty-Four (24), Township Three (3) South, Range Twelve (12) West, Tunica County, Mississippi.)

Thence South 72 degrees 33 minutes 04 seconds East for 291.23 feet to a point;

Thence South 65 degrees 21 minutes 03 seconds East for 1,352.15 feet to a point;

28

Thence South 67 degrees 26 minutes 32 seconds East for 1,162.40 feet to a point;

Thence South 88 degrees 23 minutes 22 seconds East for 173.28 feet to the said Point of Beginning, containing 17.75 acres, more or less.

Bearings in the above description have an origin of True North based on computation from celestial observations.

(l) Beginning on renumbered page B-94 (renumbered in accordance with paragraph (h) above) of "<u>Exhibit B</u>", all of the legal descriptions provided for "<u>M Resort Spa Casino, Henderson, Nevada</u>" shall be deleted in their entireties and be replaced with the following:

REAL PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF LAS VEGAS, COUNTY OF CLARK, STATE OF NEVADA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

### PARCEL 1A:

LOT ONE (1) OF 3RD AMENDED FINAL MAP THE M RESORT, AS SHOWN BY MAP THEREOF ON FILE IN BOOK 141 OF PLATS, PAGE 49, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM ALL THAT REAL PROPERTY AS CONVEYED TO THE M CONVENIENCE LLC, A NEVADA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, BY DEED RECORDED MARCH 13, 2009 IN BOOK 20090313 AS DOCUMENT NO. 04168, OFFICIAL RECORDS.

FURTHER EXCEPTING THEREFROM ALL THAT REAL PROPERTY CONVEYED TO J & V SIMON, LLC BY DEED RECORDED JANUARY 13, 2009 IN BOOK 20090113 AS DOCUMENT NO. 03290, OFFICIAL RECORDS.

FURTHER EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY AS CONVEYED TO M RESORT PROPERTIES LLC, A NEVADA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY BY DEED RECORDED NOVEMBER 17, 2010 IN BOOK 20101117 AS DOCUMENT NO. 02832, OFFICIAL RECORDS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THOSE PORTIONS OF LOT 1 OF THE 3RD AMENDED FINAL MAP OF THE M RESORT, RECORDED MARCH 4, 2009 IN PLAT BOOK 141, PAGE 49, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THE NORTH HALF (N 1/2) OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (NE 1/4) OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE 1/4) OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 61 EAST, M.D.B. & M, IN THE COUNTY OF CLARK, STATE OF NEVADA.

AND THE SOUTH HALF (S 1/2) OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE 1/4) OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE 1/4) OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 23

29

SOUTH, RANGE 61 EAST, M.D.B. & M, IN THE COUNTY OF CLARK, STATE OF NEVADA.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM ALL PUBLIC DEDICATIONS AS DEDICATED BY THE 3RD AMENDED FINAL MAP OF THE M RESORT, RECORDED MARCH 4, 2009 IN PLAT BOOK 141, PAGE 49, CLARK COUNTY.

TOGETHER WITH THAT PORTION OF LAND AS DISCLOSED BY GRANT, BARGAIN AND SALE DEED RECORDED APRIL 25, 2012 IN BOOK 20120425 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 02797 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

A PORTION OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SW 1/4) OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 61 EAST, M.D.M., CITY OF HENDERSON, CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA AND CONVEYED TO I.M. WOLF, A NEVADA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, AN UNDIVIDED 50% INTEREST PER GRANT, BARGAIN, SALE DEED RECORDED IN BOOK 20030318, INSTRUMENT NO. 02595, AND TO ALEXANDER DAWSON, INC., A NEVADA CORPORATION, AN UNDIVIDED 50% INTEREST PER GRANT, BARGAIN AND SALE DEED RECORDED IN BOOK 20050920, INSTRUMENT NO. 04598, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 9; THENCE SOUTH 00°38'54" EAST ALONG WEST LINE OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF SAID SECTION 9, A DISTANCE OF 1355.40 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SW 1/4) OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF SECTION 9; THENCE NORTH 87°46'23" EAST ALONG SOUTH LINE OF THE SAID SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SW 1/4), A DISTANCE OF 27.61 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ALSO BEING A POINT ON THE "SR" LINE OF ST. ROSE PARKWAY (BEING 250.00 FEET WIDE); THENCE DEPARTING THE SAID SOUTH LINE AND ALONG THE SAID "SR" LINE, NORTH 57°13'36" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 461.83 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A 8,202.08 FOOT RADIUS CURVE, CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE TO THE LEFT AND "SR" LINE, AN ARC LENGTH OF 287.05 FEET THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 02°00'19" TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF THE SAID SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SW 1/4) OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF SECTION 9 AND BEING A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY BOUNDARY OF LOT 1 OF FILE 141 OF PLATS, PAGE 49, BEING THE "3RD AMENDED FINAL MAP OF THE M RESORT"; THENCE SOUTH 00°38'16" EAST ALONG THE SAID WEST LINE AND NORTHERLY BOUNDARY OF LOT 1, A DISTANCE OF 277.92 FEET;

THENCE DEPARTING SAID WEST LINE, SOUTH 48°18'15" WEST ALONG THE SAID NORTHERLY BOUNDARY OF LOT 1, A DISTANCE OF 168.47 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SAID SOUTH LINE OF THE

SAID SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SW 1/4) OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF SECTION 9; THENCE SOUTH 87°46'23" WEST ALONG THE SAID SOUTH LINE AND NORTHERLY BOUNDARY OF LOT 1, A DISTANCE OF 504.59 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

NOTE: THE ABOVE METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION APPEARED PREVIOUSLY IN THAT CERTAIN DOCUMENT RECORDED JANUARY 14, 2014 IN BOOK 20140114 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 02391.

#### PARCEL 1B:

THOSE PORTIONS OF LOT 1 OF THE 3RD AMENDED FINAL MAP OF THE M RESORT, RECORDED MARCH 4, 2009 IN PLAT BOOK 141, PAGE 49, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THE NORTH HALF (N 1/2) OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (NE 1/4) OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE 1/4) OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 61 EAST, M.D.B. & M, IN THE COUNTY OF CLARK, STATE OF NEVADA.

AND THE SOUTH HALF (S 1/2) OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE 1/4) OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE 1/4) OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 61 EAST, M.D.B. & M, IN THE COUNTY OF CLARK, STATE OF NEVADA.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM ALL PUBLIC DEDICATIONS AS DEDICATED BY THE 3RD AMENDED FINAL MAP OF THE M RESORT, RECORDED MARCH 4, 2009 IN PLAT BOOK 141, PAGE 49, CLARK COUNTY.

#### PARCEL 2:

LOT 3 AS SHOWN ON THE FINAL MAP OF THE M RESORT - PHASE 1 RECORDED APRIL 20, 2007 IN PLAT BOOK 136, PAGE 49, CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA RECORDS, AND AS AMENDED BY THAT CERTAIN CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT RECORDED JULY 16, 2007 IN BOOK 20070716 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 03766.

#### PARCEL 3:

THE NORTH HALF (N 1/2) OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE 1/4) OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 61 EAST, M.D.B. & M, IN CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM ALL THAT REAL PROPERTY CONVEYED TO THE COUNTY OF CLARK BY DEED RECORDED SEPTEMBER 24, 1969 IN BOOK 980 AS DOCUMENT NO. 786740 OFFICIAL RECORDS, CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA.

31

#### PARCEL 4:

LOT 2 OF VEGAS VIEW SITES SUBDIVISION AS SHOWN BY MAP THEREOF ON FILE IN BOOK 16 OF PLATS, PAGE 22 IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA.

#### PARCEL 5:

LOT 35 OF VEGAS VIEW SITES UNIT # 2 AS SHOWN BY MAP THEREOF ON FILE IN BOOK 22 OF PLATS, PAGE 26, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA.

#### PARCEL 6:

THAT PORTION OF THE NORTH HALF (N ½) OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (NE ¼) OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE ¼) OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW ¼) OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 61 EAST, M.D.M., LYING NORTHERLY OF BOWES AVENUE AS THE SAME NOW EXISTS AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT MAP, RECORDED AS BOOK 141, PAGE 49 OF PLATS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA.

### PARCEL 7:

THAT PORTION OF LOT 1 OF THE 3RD AMENDED FINAL MAP OF THE M RESORT, RECORDED MARCH 4, 2009 IN PLAT BOOK 141, PAGE 49, CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA RECORDS, LYING WITHIN THE SOUTHEAST ONE QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST ONE QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST ONE QUARTER OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 61 EAST, M.D.M., CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST ONE QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST ONE QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 9;

THENCE ALONG THE EAST LINE THEREOF, NORTH 00° 37' 37" WEST, 247.91 FEET, THENCE DEPARTING SAID EAST LINE, SOUTH 89° 22' 23" WEST 149.54 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE NORTH 90° 00' 00" WEST, 325.77 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 34° 40' 35" WEST 73.96 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHEASTERLY EASEMENT LINE OF SAINT ROSE PARKWAY AS SHOWN ON THE NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RIGHT-OF-WAY DIVISION PLANS FOR SR-146 ST. ROSE PARKWAY FROM SOUTHERN HIGHLANDS TO GILESPIE STREET-PHASE 2A, SAID POINT ALSO BEING A POINT ON A NON-TANGENT CURVE, A CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 8327.08 FEET, FROM WHICH THE RADIUS POINT OF SAID CURVE BEARS NORTH 35° 22' 53" WEST; 32

#### CENTRAL ANGLE OF 03° 00' 55", THENCE DEPARTING SAID EASEMENT LINE, SOUTH 34° 45' 22" EAST, 215.51 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 00° 00' 00" WEST 73.60 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 55° 14' 38" WEST, 128.36 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

NOTE: THE ABOVE METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION APPEARED PREVIOUSLY IN THAT CERTAIN DOCUMENT RECORDED JANUARY 14, 2014 IN BOOK 20140114 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 02391.

1.2 For the avoidance of any doubt, the parties hereby agree that the attached <u>Attachment I</u> incorporates and reflects the amendments set forth in Section 1.1 above and may be attached and affixed to the Master Lease as an amended and restated "<u>Exhibit B</u>".

### ARTICLE II AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF LEASE

Landlord and Tenant shall enter into one or more amendments to any memorandum of lease which may be been recorded in accordance with Article XXXIII of the Master Lease, in form suitable for recording in each county or other application location in which a Leased Property is located which amendment is pursuant to this Amendment. Tenant shall pay all costs and expenses of recording any such amendment to memorandum and shall fully cooperate with Landlord in removing from record any such memorandum upon the expiration or earlier termination of the Term with respect to the applicable Facility.

### ARTICLE III AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AMENDMENT

Each party represents and warrants to the other that : (i) this Amendment and all other documents executed or to be executed by it in connection herewith have been duly authorized and shall be binding upon it; (ii) it is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the state of its formation and is duly authorized and qualified to perform this Amendment and the Master Lease, as amended hereby, within the State(s) where any portion of the Leased Property is located, and (iii) neither this Amendment, the Master Lease, as amended hereby, nor any other document executed or to be executed in connection herewith violates the terms of any other agreement of such party.

### ARTICLE IV MISCELLANEOUS

4.1 <u>Costs and Expenses; Fees</u>. Each party shall be responsible for and bear all of its own expenses incurred in connection with pursuing or consummating this Amendment and the transactions contemplated by this Amendment, including, but not limited to, fees and expenses, legal counsel, accountants, and other facilitators and advisors.

4.2 <u>Choice of Law and Forum Selection Clause</u>. This Amendment shall be construed and interpreted, and the rights of the parties shall be determined, in accordance with the substantive Laws of the State of New York without regard to the conflict of law principles thereof or of any other jurisdiction

33

4.3 <u>Counterparts; Facsimile Signatures</u>. This Amendment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. In proving this Amendment, it shall not be necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart signed by the party against whom enforcement is sought. Any counterpart may be executed by facsimile signature and such facsimile signature shall be deemed an original.

3.4 <u>No Further Modification</u>. Except as modified hereby, the Master Lease remains in full force and effect.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

34

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, this Amendment has been duly executed and delivered by each of the undersigned as of the date first above written.

#### LANDLORD:

**GLP CAPITAL, L.P.** BY: Gaming and Leisure Properties, Inc., its general partner

By: /s/ William J. Clifford William J. Clifford CFO, Secretary and Treasure

#### TENANT:

### PENN TENANT, LLC

BY: Penn National Gaming, Inc., its managing member

By: Robert S. Ippolito Secretary and Treasurer

Signature Page to First Amendment to Master Lease

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment has been duly executed and delivered by each of the undersigned as of the date first above written.

#### LANDLORD:

### GLP CAPITAL, L.P.

By: William J. Clifford CFO, Secretary and Treasurer

#### **TENANT:**

**PENN TENANT, LLC** BY: Penn National Gaming, Inc., its managing member

By: <u>/s/ Robert S. Ippolito</u> Robert S. Ippolito Secretary and Treasurer

Signature Page to First Amendment to Master Lease

ATTACHMENT I

Please see attached

#### EXHIBIT B

### LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS

### Argosy Casino Alton, Alton, IL

REAL PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF ALTON, COUNTY OF MADISON, STATE OF ILLINOIS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL 1 (LEASEHOLD):

PART OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 14 AND PART OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH RANGE 10 WEST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, MADISON COUNTY ILLINOIS AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY EXTENSION OF THE CENTERLINE OF PIASA STREET, 48 FOOT WIDE PAVEMENT, (66 FOOT RIGHT-OF-WAY), REFERENCE BEING HAD TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN THE RECORDERS OFFICE OF MADISON COUNTY ILLINOIS IN ROAD RECORD'S BOOK 8 ON PAGE 124, WITH THE CENTERLINE OF THE NORFOLK AND WESTERN RAILROAD; THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 06 DEGREES 08 MINUTES AND 15 SECONDS EAST ALONG AN ASSUMED BEARING OF THE COURSE LAST DESCRIBED, A DISTANCE OF 48.63 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE PARCEL OF LAND HEREIN DESCRIBED; THENCE SOUTH 56 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 19 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 189.89 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF SAID LINE; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 260.00 FEET AN ARC LENGTH OF 104.71 FEET TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY OF SAID CURVE; THENCE SOUTH 33 DEGREES 08 MINUTES 01 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 2.80 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE SOUTH 47 DEGREES 10 MINUTES 32 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 6.00 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 82 DEGREES 33 MINUTES 09 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 27.50 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 42 DEGREES 22 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 72.50 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 56 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 27 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 141.18 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 34 DEGREES 38 MINUTES 16 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 61.03 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

### PARCEL 1A (EASEMENT):

EASEMENT FOR ACCESS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1, OVER THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LAND:

THE RIGHT OF ACCESS UPON A PART OF THE CITY OF ALTON, ILLINOIS "PUBLIC COMMONS" LOCATED IN THE FRACTIONAL NORTH HALF OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST OF THE 3RD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, MADISON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY R.O.W. LINE OF U.S. ROUTE 67 (LANDMARKS BLVD.) WITH THE SOUTHERLY EXTENSION OF THE WEST LINE OF PIASA STREET THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY EXTENSION A DISTANCE OF 177.9 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE FACE OF THE CONCRETE CURB LOCATED AT THE SOUTHWESTERLY SIDE OF THE ALTON

**B-1** 

RIVERFRONT PARK ROADWAY AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE PARCEL HEREIN DESCRIBED; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID FACE OF CURB A DISTANCE OF 531.5 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF U.S. GOVERNMENT "TRACT M-1"; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE A DISTANCE OF 112.8 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID "TRACT M-1"; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID "TRACT M-1"; THENCE OF THE MISSISSIPPI RIVER SHORELINE AT NORMAL POOL ELEVATION 419.00 MEAN SEA LEVEL; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID SHORELINE A DISTANCE OF 412.0 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE SOUTHERLY EXTENSION OF THE WEST LINE OF PIASA STREET; THENCE NORTH ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY EXTENSION A DISTANCE OF 55.7 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

RESERVING UNTO THE CITY OF ALTON AND OTHER PUBLIC OR PRIVATE ENTITLES HAVING FACILITIES LOCATED WITHIN THE AFOREDESCRIBED PARCELS, THE UNRESTRICTED RIGHT OF ACCESS OVER AND ACROSS THE AFOREDESCRIBED PROPERTY FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE OPERATION, MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT OF THE FACILITIES LOCATED HEREIN.

# PARCEL 2 (LEASEHOLD):

A PART OF THE CITY OF ALTON, ILLINOIS RIVERFRONT PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE FRACTIONAL NORTH HALF OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST OF THE 3RD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, MADISON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY R.O.W. LINE OF U.S. ROUTE 67 (LANDMARKS BLVD.) WITH THE SOUTHERLY EXTENSION OF THE WEST LINE OF PIASA STREET; THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY EXTENSION A DISTANCE OF 93.4 FEET MORE OR LESS TO A POINT 4.0 FEET SOUTH OF THE SOUTH RAIL OF THE NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILROAD MAIN TRACK WHEN MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO SAID SOUTH RAIL, AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE PARCEL HEREIN DESCRIBED; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY PARALLEL TO AND 4.0 FEET SOUTH OF SAID SOUTH RAIL A DISTANCE OF 463.67 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY AT RIGHT ANGLES A DISTANCE OF 43.7 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE MISSISSIPPI RIVER SHORELINE AT NORMAL RIVER POOL ELEVATION 419.00 MEAN SEA LEVEL; THENCE SOUTHEASTERIY ALONG SAID SHORELINE A DISTANCE OF 550.0 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTHERLY EXTENSION OF THE WEST LINE OF SAID PIASA STREET; THENCE NORTH ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY EXTENSION A DISTANCE OF 140.2 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

RESERVING UNTO THE CITY OF ALTON AND OTHER PUBLIC OR PRIVATE ENTITIES HAVING FACILITIES LOCATED WITHIN THE AFOREDESCRIBED PARCELS, THE UNRESTRICTED RIGHT OF ACCESS OVER AND ACROSS THE AFOREDESCRIBED PROPERTY FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE OPERATION, MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT OF THE FACILITIES LOCATED HEREIN.

# PARCEL 3 (LEASEHOLD):

A PART OF U.S. GOVERNMENT "TRACT M-1" LOCATED IN THE FRACTIONAL NORTH HALF OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST OF THE PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, MADISON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID "TRACT M-1" WITH THE FACE OF THE LOCK WALL OF OLD LOCK & DAM #26; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID FACE OF LOCK WALL A DISTANCE OF 783.07 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY AT RIGHT ANGLES TO SAID LOCK WALL A DISTANCE OF 30.0 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE PARCEL HEREIN DESCRIBED; THENCE CONTINUING NORTHEASTERLY AT RIGHT ANGLES TO SAID LOCK

WALL A DISTANCE OF 154.6 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE SOUTHERLY EDGE OF THE ROADWAY SERVING THE ALTON RIVERFRONT; THENCE WESTERLY AND NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID EDGE OF ROADWAY 272.0 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY AT RIGHT ANGLES A DISTANCE OF 75.0 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID "TRACT M-1"; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE A DISTANCE OF 546.6 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID "TRACT M-1"; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID NORTHWESTERLY LINE 41.8 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE MISSISSIPPI RIVER SHORELINE AT LOCK & DAM #26 NORMAL POOL ELEVATION 419.00 MEAN SEAL LEVEL; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID SHORELINE 479.0 FEET MORE OR LESS TO A POINT WHICH IS 30 FEET NORTHERLY OF THE FACE OF THE LOCK WALL OF OLD LOCK & DAM #26 WHEN MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO SAID OLD LOCK WALL; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY PARALLEL TO AND 30 FEET NORTHERLY OF SAID LOCK WALL A DISTANCE OF 334.4 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

BY AGREEMENT IN SECTION 7E OF THE LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES, PARCEL F AS SHOWN ON PLAT ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT E MAY BE DELETED FROM THE ABOVE DESCRIBED SUB-LEASE PARCEL B AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF AFOREDESCRIBED "PARCEL B"; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID "PARCEL B" A DISTANCE OF 80.0 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY AT RIGHT ANGLES A DISTANCE OF 111.6 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE SOUTHERLY EDGE OF THE ROADWAY SERVING THE ALTON RIVERFRONT; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID EDGE OF ROADWAY A DISTANCE OF 90.9 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID "PARCEL B"; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTHEASTERLY LINE A DISTANCE OF 154.6 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

RESERVING UNTO THE CITY OF ALTON AND OTHER PUBLIC OR PRIVATE ENTITIES HAVING FACILITIES LOCATED WITHIN THE AFOREDESCRIBED PARCELS, THE UNRESTRICTED RIGHT OF ACCESS OVER AND ACROSS THE AFOREDESCRIBED PROPERTY FORTHE PURPOSE OF THE OPERATION, MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT OF THE FACILITIES LOCATED HEREIN.

### PARCEL 4 (FEE SIMPLE):

A PART OF LOTS 7, 8 AND 9 IN BLOCK 300 WILLIAM RUSSELL'S PLAT OF BLOCKS 51, 52, 53, 300 AND 301 OF ALTON, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN ALTON RECORD "J" PAGE 195 IN THE RECORDER'S OFFICE OF MADISON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF SAID BLOCK 300; THENCE NORTHERLY, ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID BLOCK 300, A DISTANCE OF 120.38 FEET; THENCE DEFLECTING TO THE LEFT AT AN ANGLE OF 88° 12' 36" A DISTANCE OF 53.33 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY A DISTANCE OF 120.23 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID BLOCK 300 LOCATED 53.45 WESTERLY OF THE SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER THEREOF; THENCE EASTERLY, ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 53.45 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

### Argosy Casino Riverside, Riverside, MO

TRACT 1

LOT 1 AND TRACT A, ARGOSY RIVERSIDE CASINO, A SUBDIVISION IN RIVERSIDE, PLATTE COUNTY, MISSOURI, SUBJECT TO ANY PART THEREOF USED FOR ROADWAY PER PLAT RECORDED

B-3

IN PLAT BOOK 19 PAGE 281 AS AMENDED BY DOCUMENT NO. 7872 IN BOOK 1103, PAGE 966.

TRACT 2

LOT 1, TULLISON GROUNDS, A SUBDIVISION IN RIVERSIDE, PLATTE COUNTY, MISSOURI, ACCORDING TO THE RECORDED PLAT THEREOF.

# TRACT 3

LOT 1, MED4HOME, A MINOR SUBDIVISION IN RIVERSIDE, PLATTE COUNTY, MISSOURI, ACCORDING TO THE RECORDED PLAT THEREOF, AS AMENDED BY DOCUMENT NO.6937 IN BOOK 1081, PAGE 116.

### Boomtown Casino, Biloxi, MS

Real property in the City of Biloxi, County of Harrison, State of Mississippi, described as follows:

OFF SITE PARKING (LEASED): GARY GOLLOTT, TOMMY GOLLOTT and TYRONE GOLLOTT — FEE OWNER BTN, INC. — LESSEE

Legal description of real property situated in the City of Biloxi, Second Judicial District of Harrison County, Mississippi:

Beginning at a point on the South side of East Bay View Avenue 68.3 feet East of the East line of Davis Street, measuring the distance along the South side of East Bay View Avenue; thence in a Southerly direction along the East line of the property now or formerly of Thelma G. Luxich a distance of 210 feet to the property of the Southern Shell Fish Company; thence in an Easterly direction along the North line of the property now or formerly of the Southern Shell Fish Company, a distance of 65 feet to a stake set to mark the Southeast corner of the described property; thence in a Northerly direction along the South side of East Bay View Avenue; thence in a Southwesterly direction along the South side of East Bay View Avenue; thence in a Southwesterly direction along the South side of East Bay View Avenue; thence in a Southwesterly direction along the South side of East Bay View Avenue; thence in a Southwesterly direction along the South side of East Bay View Avenue; thence in a Southwesterly direction along the South side of East Bay View Avenue; thence in a Southwesterly direction along the South side of East Bay View Avenue; thence in a Southwesterly direction along the South side of East Bay View Avenue; thence in a Southwesterly direction along the South side of East Bay View Avenue a distance of 68.3 feet to the place of beginning; being bounded North by East Bay View Avenue, West by the property now or formerly of Luxich; East by the property now or formerly of Dacey; and South by the property now or formerly of Southern Shell Fish Company.

# AND ALSO DESCRIBED AS:

Lot 2 of Block 2, Wm. Gorenflo Addition to the City of Biloxi, as recorded in the Office of the Chancery Clerk of the Second Judicial District of Harrison County, Mississippi.

Said property is also described by the following metes and bounds description according to the Survey of Moran, Seymour & Associates, dated August 16, 1994, as follows:

All of Lot 2, Block 2, William Gorenflo Addition to the City of Biloxi, as recorded in the Office of the Chancery Clerk of the Second Judicial District of Harrison County, Mississippi, being more properly described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the South margin of Bayview Avenue with the East margin of Davis Street; thence running 68.30 feet in a northeasterly direction along the South margin of Bayview Avenue to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence run N 74 45'47" E a distance of 68.30 feet to a point on the South margin of Bayview Avenue; thence run S 00 04' 18" W a distance of 230.0 feet to an iron pipe; thence run N 89 51' 38" W a distance

of 65.20 feet to a point; thence run N 00 06' 42" W a distance of 211.89 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, said property containing 14,483 square feet, or 0.33 acres, more or less.

PARCEL 1410C-02-045.000

CVITANOVICH FEE: ANDREW M. CVITANOVICH, ET AL - FEE OWNER BTN, INC. - LESSEE

Parcels of land situated in the City of Biloxi, Second Judicial District, Harrison County, Mississippi, being more particularly described as follows, to-wit:

PARCEL "A":

For the POINT OF BEGINNING, commence at a point on the North margin of Bay View Avenue, said point being at the intersection of said North margin of Bay View Avenue with the extension of the East margin of Main Street; thence run along the North margin of Bay View Avenue, the following bearings and distances, to-wit: South 73° 28' 00" West, 24.86 feet and South 80° 30' 11" West, 61.16 feet; thence run North 0° 30' 07" East for a distance of 141.75 feet to a point on an existing wood bulkhead on the shoreline of the Back Bay of Biloxi; thence run along said wood bulkhead on the shoreline of the Back Bay of Biloxi, the following bearings and distances, to-wit: North 86° 04' 40" East, 34.79 feet; North 21° 16' 41" East, 30.93 feet; North 04° 41' 26" West, 17.52 feet; North 06° 49' 51" West, 95.54 feet; North 0° 04' 55" West, 17.42 feet; North 06° 32' 46" East, 12.67 feet; North 09° 45' 57" East, 16.65 feet; North 10° 23' 47" East, 35.00 feet and South 85° 30' 09" East, 42.38 feet to a point; thence run South 0° 30' 07" West, for a distance of 345.63 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, containing 21,613 square feet, or 0.50 acre, approximately.

#### PARCELS 1410C-01-005.000, 1410C-01-006.000

PARCEL "B":

For the POINT OF BEGINNING, commence at the point of intersection of the South margin of Bay View Avenue with the West margin of Main Street, as it is now laid out and maintained; thence run South 0° 22' 49" West, along said West margin, for a distance of 109.50 feet to a point; thence run North 89° 37' 11" West, for a distance of 86.54 feet to a point; thence run North 0° 22' 49" East, for a distance of 95.52 feet to a point on the South margin of Bay View Avenue; thence run North 82° 16' 35" East, along said South margin, for a distance of 34.52 feet to a point; thence run North 80° 30' 11" East, along said South margin, for a distance of 34.52 feet to a point; thence run North 80° 30' 11" East, along said South margin, for a distance of 53.16 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, containing 8,843 square feet, or 0.20 acre, approximately.

PARCEL 1410C-03-001.000

CAILLAVET AT BAYVIEW (SIGN PARCEL): BTN, INC. - FEE OWNER

Survey of a parcel of land situated in Section 27, Township 7 South, Range 9 West, City of Biloxi, Second Judicial District of Harrison County, Mississippi, better described as follows:

Beginning at an iron rod on the East margin of Caillavet Street on the Northwest corner of the property now or formerly of Raymond G. and Mary L. Piland in Section 27, Township 7 South, Range 9 West, City of Biloxi, Second Judicial District of Harrison County, Mississippi, thence N 00°50'26" W 0.33 feet, thence N 47°58'55" E 37.36 feet, thence along a curve to the right having a radius of 41.00 feet for a distance of 31.60 feet, said curve

B-5

having a chord bearing of N 70°03'26" E for a distance of 30.82 feet, thence S 87°52'04" E 14.69 feet, thence along a curve to the left having a radius of 29.00 feet for a distance of 18.69 feet, said curve having a chord bearing of N 73° 40'02" E for a distance of 18.37 feet, thence N 55°12'09" E for a distance of 6.63 feet, thence along a curve to the right having a radius of 11.00 feet for a distance of 7.09 feet, said curve having a chord bearing of N 73°40'02" E for a distance of 6.97 feet, thence S 87°52'04" E 3.40 feet to a chain link fence, thence S 01°43'25" W 48.80 feet along said chain link fence to a fence post, thence N 88°30'20" W 103.13 feet along said chain link fence to an iron rod on the East margin of Caillavet Street and the Point of Beginning.

### LESS AND EXCEPT:

COMMENCE at the southwest corner of Lot 1, Block 7 of J.A. Bousquet's Second Addition Subdivision, Biloxi, Harrison County Second Judicial District, Mississippi and run North 00 degrees 06 minutes 55 seconds East along the east right of way line of Caillavet Street as the same exists on January 1, 2000 for 1392.22 feet; thence run North 00 degrees 18 minutes 28 seconds East along said east right of way line for 286.75 feet to and for the POINT OF BEGINNING.

From said POINT OF BEGINNING, run North 00 degrees 18 minutes 28 seconds East along said east right of way line for 5.32 feet; thence run Northeasterly along said east right of way line and along a curve to the right (having a radius of 32.89 feet and an interior angle of 47 degrees 08 minutes 57 seconds) for 27.07 feet; thence run North 47 degrees 27 minutes 25 seconds East along said east right of way line for 14.29 feet; thence run northeasterly along said easterly right of way line and along a curve to the right (having a radius of 48.33 feet and an internal angle of 44 degrees 15 minutes 33 seconds) for 37.33 feet to a point on the south right of way line of Bayview Avenue as the same exists on January 1, 2000; thence run South 88 degrees 17 minutes 11 seconds East along said south right of way line for 50.49 feet; thence run South 02 degrees 49 minutes 09 seconds West for 30.01 feet; thence run North 88 degrees 17 minutes 12 seconds West for 18.15 feet; thence run South 46 degrees 42 minutes 50 seconds West for 34.62 feet; thence run North 87 degrees 14 minutes 33 seconds West for 61.05 feet back to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Said parcel of land is part of Harrison County Tax Parcel 1410D-01-123.000, is bounded on the north by Bayview Avenue and on the West by Caillavet Street and is a part of Biloxi Section Block 138, Biloxi, Harrison County Second Judicial District, Mississippi and contains 4242.40 square feet, or 0.097 acres.

PARCEL 1410D-01-123.000

PICKICH (FEE): BTN, INC. - FEE OWNER

Lot or parcel of land located in the City of Biloxi, Harrison County, Mississippi, more particularly described as: Commencing at the intersection of Bayview Avenue's south margin with the east margin of Parker Street in said City of Biloxi; and thence run Southerly along said East margin as presently existing 168 feet to the point of beginning; thence run Easterly 101 feet; thence run Southerly 55.8 feet; thence run Westerly 103 feet to the East margin of Parker Street; thence run Northerly along said margin 57.5 feet to the Point of Beginning; this being the same property which was conveyed by Charles Armstrong to Mathilda Marie Armstrong by Warranty Deed dated April 29, 1964, and recorded September 29, 1964, in Deed Book 188, Page 7, Chancery Clerk's office, Harrison County, Second Judicial District, Mississippi.

PARCEL 1410C-03-044.000

BYRD PARCEL (FEE): BTN, INC. - FEE OWNER

B-6

The following described property situated in City of Biloxi, Harrison County, Second Judicial District, Mississippi, to-wit:

The property located in Block bounded on the East by Lameuse Street; North by Bay View Avenue; South by Elda Street; and West by Parker land and being more fully described as follows: Being and lying on the West side of Smith Place and having a frontage on Smith Place of 92 feet and extending West a distance of 122.8 feet on the North side and 121.35 feet on the South side to a fence and being 92 feet wide, being bounded on the North by Smith; on the South by Tootle; on the East by Smith Place and on the West by Bectal, et al.

PARCEL 1410C-03-041.000

BTN, INC. FEE:

Beginning at a point which is 160.2 feet west of the intersection of the West margin of Reynoir Street and the North margin of Highway 90; thence North 266.7 feet; thence East 41 feet to the West margin of Fayard Street; thence northwesterly along Fayard Street for 62.1 feet; thence westerly 158.7 feet; thence South 263.8 feet to Highway 90; thence east along Highway 90 160.2 feet, more or less, to the Point of Beginning.

PARCEL 1410K-03-140.000

# Hollywood Casino Aurora, Aurora, IL

REAL PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF AURORA, COUNTY OF KANE, STATE OF ILLINOIS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL 1:

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION TWENTY-TWO, TOWNSHIP THIRTY-EIGHT NORTH RANGE EIGHT, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, AND THAT PART OF LOT B IN BLOCK TWO OF ISLAND AVENUE ADDITION TO AURORA, ALL BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF LOT 12 IN SAID BLOCK 2; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY 8.0 FEET ON THE NORTHEASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 12 HAVING AN ASSUMED BEARING OF NORTH 54 DEGREES 28 MINUTES 44 SECONDS EAST; THENCE NORTH 52 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 26 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 178.6 FEET TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF NEW YORK STREET (ALSO KNOWN AS ILLINOIS ROUTE 66 AND U.S. ROUTE 30); THENCE NORTH 39 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 14 SECONDS WEST ON THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID NEW YORK STREET, A DISTANCE OF 13.05 FEET; THENCE NORTH 49 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 46 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 66.0 FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID NEW YORK STREET FOR THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 48 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 46 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 50.75 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY, 361.26 FEET ON THE ARC OF A CURVE TANGENT TO THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE, BEING CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 115.0 FEET WITH A CHORD DISTANCE OF 230.0 FEET AND A CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH 40 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 14 SECONDS EAST, THENCE SOUTH 49 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 46 SECONDS WEST, TANGENT TO THE LAST DESCRIBED CURVE A DISTANCE OF 51.34 FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID NEW YORK STREET; THENCE NORTH 39 DEGREES 41 MINUTES 03 SECONDS WEST ON THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID NEW YORK STREET, A DISTANCE OF 229.46 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ALL IN KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

EASEMENTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS CREATED BY DECLARATION OF PERMANENT EASEMENTS BY AND BETWEEN AURORA RIVERBOATS, INC., AND THE CITY OF AURORA, ILLINOIS, DATED NOVEMBER 12, 1991 AND RECORDED NOVEMBER 14, 1991 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 91K62160 AS SET FORTH BELOW:

(A) NON-EXCLUSIVE, IRREVOCABLE AND PERPETUAL EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS TO PROVIDE ACCESS FOR PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC OVER, UNDER AND UPON THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION TWENTY-TWO, TOWNSHIP THIRTY-EIGHT NORTH RANGE EIGHT, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, AND THAT PART OF LOTS "A" AND "B" IN BLOCK TWO OF ISLAND AVENUE ADDITION TO AURORA, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED OCTOBER 18, 1913 AS DOCUMENT NO. 134974, ALL BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF LOT TWELVE IN SAID BLOCK TWO; THENCE SOUTH 35 DEGREES 31 MINUTES 14 SECONDS EAST ON THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT TWELVE AND ITS SOUTHEASTERLY EXTENSION, A DISTANCE OF 194.16 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 35 DEGREES 31 MINUTES 14 SECONDS EAST ON SAID SOUTHEASTERLY EXTENSION, A DISTANCE OF 48.70 FEET TO THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT "B"; THENCE SOUTH 54 DEGREES 28 MINUTES 46 SECONDS WEST ON THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOTS "A" AND "B", A DISTANCE OF 170.07 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY LINE OF GALENA BOULEVARD, (ALSO KNOWN AS ILLINOIS ROUTE 65 AND U.S. ROUTE 30); THENCE NORTH 35 DEGREES 31 MINUTES 45 SECONDS WEST ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID GALENA BOULEVARD A DISTANCE OF 44.80 FEET TO THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT "A"; THENCE NORTH 54 DEGREES 28 MINUTES 46 SECONDS EAST ON THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT "A", A DISTANCE OF 150.0 FEET TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT "B"; THENCE NORTH 35 DEGREES 31 MINUTES 14 SECONDS WEST ON THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT "B"; THENCE NORTH 35 DEGREES 31 MINUTES 14 SECONDS WEST ON THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT "B"; THENCE NORTH 35 DEGREES 31 MINUTES 14 SECONDS WEST ON THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT "B"; THENCE NORTH 35 DEGREES 31 MINUTES 14 SECONDS WEST ON THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT "B"; THENCE NORTH 54 DEGREES 31 MINUTES 14 SECONDS WEST ON THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT "B"; A DISTANCE OF 3.81 FEET; THENCE NORTH 54 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 23 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 20.0 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING ALL IN KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

(B) EXCLUSIVE, IRREVOCABLE AND PERPETUAL EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS AND FOR THE CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE AND USE THEREON OF ANY IMPROVEMENTS ANCILLARY TO THE USE OF PARCEL 1 OVER, UNDER AND UPON THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION TWENTY-TWO, TOWNSHIP THIRTY-EIGHT NORTH RANGE EIGHT, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, AND THAT PART OF LOT "B" IN BLOCK TWO OF ISLAND AVENUE ADDITION TO AURORA ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED OCTOBER 18, 1913 AS DOCUMENT NO. 134974. ALL BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF LOT TWELVE, IN SAID BLOCK TWO; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY 8.0 FEET ON THE NORTHEASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT TWELVE, HAVING AN ASSUMED BEARING OF NORTH 54 DEGREES 28 MINUTES 44 SECONDS EAST; THENCE NORTH 52 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 26 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 178.60 FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF NEW YORK STREET BRIDGE (ALSO KNOWN AS ILLINOIS ROUTE 65 AND U.S. ROUTE 30) FOR THE POINT OF BEGINNING. THENCE NORTH 39 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 14 SECONDS WEST ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID NEW YORK STREET BRIDGE A DISTANCE OF 13.05 FEET; THENCE NORTH 49 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 56 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 66.60 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID NEW YORK STREET BRIDGE; THENCE SOUTH 39 DEGREES 41 MINUTES 03 SECONDS EAST ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID NEW YORK STREET BRIDGE; THENCE SOUTH 39 DEGREES 41 MINUTES 03 SECONDS EAST ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID NEW YORK STREET BRIDGE A DISTANCE OF 229.46 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 49 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 46 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 66.49 FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID NEW YORK STREET BRIDGE A DISTANCE OF 66.49 FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID NEW YORK STREET BRIDGE A DISTANCE OF 66.49 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID NEW YORK STREET BRIDGE A DISTANCE OF 229.46 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 49 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 46 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 66.49 FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID NEW YORK

B-8

STREET BRIDGE; THENCE NORTH 39 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 14 SECONDS WEST ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID NEW YORK STREET BRIDGE, A DISTANCE OF 216.55 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ALL IN KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

(C) NON-EXCLUSIVE, IRREVOCABLE AND PERPETUAL EASEMENT TO PROVIDE ACCESS FOR PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC OVER, UNDER AND UPON THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION TWENTY-TWO, TOWNSHIP THIRTY-EIGHT NORTH RANGE EIGHT, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, AND THAT PART OF LOT "B" IN BLOCK TWO OF ISLAND AVENUE ADDITION TO AURORA ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED OCTOBER 18, 1913 AS DOCUMENT NO. 134974. ALL BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT TWELVE IN SAID BLOCK TWO; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY 8.0 FEET ON THE NORTHEASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT TWELVE, HAVING AN ASSUMED BEARING OF NORTH 54 DEGREES 28 MINUTES 44 SECONDS EAST; THENCE NORTH 52 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 26 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 178.60 FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF NEW YORK STREET BRIDGE (ALSO KNOWN AS ILLINOIS ROUTE 65 AND U.S. ROUTE 30); THENCE SOUTH 39 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 14 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID NEW YORK STREET BRIDGE, A DISTANCE OF 16.05 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 54 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 19 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 187.67 FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT TWELVE; THENCE NORTH 35 DEGREES 31 MINUTES 14 SECONDS WEST ON THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT TWELVE, A DISTANCE OF 10.53 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ALL IN KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

# ALSO

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION TWENTY-TWO, TOWNSHIP THIRTY-EIGHT NORTH, RANGE EIGHT, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, AND THAT PART OF LOT "B" IN BLOCK TWO OF ISLAND AVENUE ADDITION TO AURORA, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED OCTOBER 18, 1913 AS DOCUMENT NO. 134974, ALL BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF LOT TWELVE IN SAID BLOCK TWO; THENCE SOUTH 35 DEGREES 31 MINUTES 14 SECONDS EAST ON THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT TWELVE AND ITS SOUTHEASTERLY EXTENSION, A DISTANCE OF 194.16 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 54 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 23 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 57.49 FEET; THENCE NORTH 35 DEGREES 38 MINUTES 37 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 8.35 FEET; THENCE NORTH 54 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 23 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 130.30 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 39 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 23 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 25.72 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 49 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 46 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 190.21 FEET TO THE SOUTHEASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT TWELVE; THENCE NORTH 35 DEGREES 31 MINUTES 14 SECONDS WEST ON THE SOUTHEASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT TWELVE, A DISTANCE OF 32.21 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ALL IN KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

### ALSO

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION TWENTY-TWO, TOWNSHIP THIRTY-EIGHT NORTH, RANGE EIGHT, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, AND THAT PART OF LOT "B" IN BLOCK TWO OF ISLAND AVENUE ADDITION TO AURORA, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED OCTOBER 18, 1913 AS DOCUMENT NO.134974. ALL BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF LOT TWELVE IN SAID BLOCK TWO; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY 8.0 FEET ON THE NORTHEASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE

OF SAID LOT TWELVE, HAVING AN ASSUMED BEARING OF NORTH 54 DEGREES 28 MINUTES 44 SECONDS EAST; THENCE NORTH 52 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 26 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 178.60 FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF NEW YORK STREET BRIDGE, (ALSO KNOWN AS ILLINOIS ROUTE 65 AND U.S. ROUTE 30), FOR THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 39 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 14 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID NEW YORK STREET BRIDGE, A DISTANCE OF 216.55 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 49 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 46 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 12.79 FEET ; THENCE NORTH 39 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 23 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 83.49 FEET; THENCE NORTH 35 DEGREES 22 MINUTES 07 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 2.0 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 54 DEGREES 37 MINUTES 53 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 1.0 FEET ; THENCE NORTH 35 DEGREES 22 MINUTES 07 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 4.0 FEET; THENCE NORTH 31 DEGREES 16 MINUTES 11 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 4.0 FEET; THENCE NORTH 39 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 07 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 4.0 FEET; THENCE NORTH 39 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 09 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 2.48 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 52 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 26 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 11.66 FEET; THENCE NORTH 39 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 09 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 2.48 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 52 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 26 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 11.66 FEET; THENCE NORTH 39 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 09 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 2.48 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 52 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 26 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 11.66 FEET; THENCE NORTH 39 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 09 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 2.48 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 52 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 26 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 11.66 FEET; THENCE NORTH 52 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 26 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 4.0 FEET TO THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF STOLP AVENUE; THENCE NORTH 52 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 26 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 17.42 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ALL IN KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

### PARCEL 3:

THAT PART OF BLOCKS 7, 8, 15 AND 16 AND PART OF VACATED CEDAR STREET LYING BETWEEN SAID BLOCKS 8 AND 15 OF WILDER'S AMENDED ADDITION TO WEST AURORA, COMPLETED, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF SAID BLOCK 7, THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF REIVER STREET, 990 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID BLOCK 7, 250.09 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG A LINE MAKING AN ANGLE OF 112 DEGREES 11 MINUTES 10 SECONDS MEASURED COUNTER-CLOCKWISE FROM THE LAST DESCRIBED LINE, 269.98 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID RIVER STREET, 740 FEET TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID BLOCK 7; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTHWESTERLY LINE 350 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, (EXCEPT THAT PART DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF SAID BLOCK; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID BLOCK 330.0 FEET FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTHWESTERLY LINE 20.0 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY PARALLEL WITH THE NORTHWESTELRY LINE OF SAID BLOCK 120.0 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY 121.49 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING) IN THE CITY OF AURORA, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS IN THE CITY OF AURORA.

ALSO EXCEPT THAT PART OF BLOCK 7 OF WILDER'S AMENDED ADDITION TO WEST AURORA COMPLETED, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF SAID BLOCK, THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHWESWTERLY LINE OF SAID BLOCK 316.00 FEET FOR THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG A LINE MARKING AN ANGLE OF 96 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 28 SECONDS MEASURED CLOCKWISE FROM THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE 115.85 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG A LINE MAKING AN ANGLE OF 184 DEGREES 11 MINUTES 44 SECONDS MEASURED CLOCKWISE FROM THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE, 94.78 FEET TO A LINE DRAWN PARALLEL WITH AND 350 FEET EASTERLY OF THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID BLOCK 7, MEASURED ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID BLOCK; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE 208 FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF

SAID BLOCK; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY LINE 34 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN THE CITY OF AURORA, KANE COUNTY ILLINOIS.

ALSO EXCEPTING THAT PARCEL DESCRIBED IN DEED TO THE CITY OF AURORA RECORDED NOVEMBER 22, 1993 AS DOCUMENT 93K093298.

Permanent Index Number: 15-22-178-012 Permanent Index Number: 15-22-178-010

# Hollywood Bangor, Bangor, ME

# Section I - Fee Simple

Tract I (formerly 11 and 15 Buck Street and 16 and 18 Lincoln Street)

Certain lots or parcels of land, with any buildings and improvements thereon, situated in the City of Bangor, County of Penobscot, State of Maine, and being more particularly described as follows:

B-10

Beginning on the northerly line of Buck Street three hundred fifty (350) feet easterly from the easterly line of the Hampden Road, also known as Main Street, at the southeasterly corner of Lot No. Six (6) on said Buck Street as per plan of Mark Barker made in October, 1873; thence northerly, parallel with the Hampden Road on the easterly line of Lot No. Six (6), one hundred (100) feet; thence easterly parallel with Buck Street to land claimed by Maine Central Railroad and others; thence southerly on the westerly line of said Railroad and others' land to the northerly line of Buck Street; thence westerly on the northerly line of Buck Street to the place of beginning.

### Tract I - Parcel 2 - Buck Street

Beginning at a stake and stones in the North line of said Buck Street at a point therein just three hundred (300) feet East of the East line of Main Street as the starting point; thence easterly on the northerly line of said Buck Street just fifty (50) feet to the corner of a lot owned now or formerly by F. J. Cummings; thence northerly on the West line of said Cummings lot just one hundred (100) feet; thence westerly on a line parallel with Buck Street just fifty (50) feet to the corner of a lot owned now or formerly by F. J. Cummings; thence southerly on a line parallel with the west line of said Cummings lot just one hundred (100) feet; thence westerly on a line parallel with the west line of said Cummings lot just one hundred (100) feet to the point begun at.

Together with all right, title and interest in and to a strip of land as described in a deed from Joseph P. Bass and Lewis Barker to Dennis Cullinan, dated November 13, 1876 and recorded in the Penobscot County Registry of Deeds in Book 474, Page 281.

Together with all right, title and interest in and to a strip of land ten (10) feet, more or less, in width and described in a deed from Joseph P. Bass and Lewis Barker to Dennis J. Cullinan, dated May 31, 1886 and recorded in the Penobscot County Registry of Deeds in Book 563, Page 324.

# Tract I - Parcel 3 - Lincoln Street

A certain lot or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon, situated on the southwesterly side of Lincoln Street in the City of Bangor, County of Penobscot and State of Maine, and being more particularly described as follows:

B-11

Beginning at an iron bolt in the southwesterly line of Lincoln Street at a point one hundred and fifty (150) feet southeasterly of the intersection of the southeasterly line of Main Street with the southwesterly line of Lincoln Street, measured on said line of Lincoln Street; thence southeasterly on and by said line of Lincoln Street seventy-five (75) feet to an iron bolt; thence southwesterly on and by the northwesterly line of the second parcel of land described in a deed from Joseph P. Bass and Mark Barker to Michael Maney and Hannah Maney, dated June 16, 1876, recorded in Penobscot Registry of Deeds, Vol. 469, Page 235, one hundred one and five tenths (101.5) feet to a point in the northeasterly line of and now or formerly owned or occupied by Annie F. Shanley et al.; thence northwesterly on and by said line of said Shanley land nine and four tenths (9.4) feet to an iron bolt at the northeasterly corner thereof; thence southwesterly on and by the northwesterly line of said Shanley land twelve and five tenths (12.5) feet to an iron bolt at the southeasterly corner of the land conveyed by Sarah V. Robins, Administratrix, to John Buckley by deed dated June 17, 1890, recorded in said Registry, Vol. 604, Page 331; thence northwesterly on and by the northeasterly line of Verplast lots fifty-two and fifteen one hundredths (52.15) feet to an iron bolt; thence, northeasterly one hundred eleven and two tenths (111.2) feet to the point of beginning.

### Tract I -Parcel 4 - Lincoln Street

A certain lot or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon, situated on the southwesterly side of Lincoln Street in the City of Bangor, County of Penobscot, State of Maine, and being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at an iron bolt driven into the ground in the southwesterly line of Lincoln Street at a point one hundred (100) feet southeasterly of the intersection of the southeasterly line of Main Street with the southwesterly line of Lincoln Street, measured on said line of Lincoln Street; thence southwesterly parallel with said line of Main Street and on and by the southeasterly line of land now or formerly owned or occupied by Michael Maney one hundred thirteen and fifty-two one hundredths (113.52) feet to an iron bolt at the northeasterly corner of the Verplast lots, so-called; thence southeasterly on and by the northeasterly line of the Verplast lots, forty-eight (48) feet to an iron bolt; thence northeasterly one hundred eleven and two tenths (111.2) feet to an iron bolt in the southwesterly line of Lincoln Street; thence northwesterly on and by said line of Lincoln Street fifty (50) feet to the point of beginning.

### Tract II (formerly 480 Main Street)

Certain lots or parcels of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon, situated in the City of Bangor, County of Penobscot, State of Maine, and being more particularly described as follows:

### Tract II - Parcel 1

A certain lot or parcel of land, with the buildings thereon, situate on the northerly side of Buck Street in Bangor, County of Penobscot, State of Maine, bounded and described as follows: Beginning at a point on the northerly sideline of Buck Street one hundred (100) feet easterly by and along said sideline from the easterly sideline of Main Street; thence continuing easterly by and along the northerly sideline of Buck Street, forty-four and four tenths (44.4) feet to a bolt; thence at right angles to said Buck Street and running northerly one hundred and three tenths (100.3) feet to a bolt; thence westerly and parallel with Buck Street sixty-six (66) feet to a point; thence southerly one hundred (100) feet, more or less, to the point of beginning.

### Tract II - Parcel 2

A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon situate in said Bangor, bounded and described as follows, to wit: Beginning at a point on the line of Main Street fifty (50) feet North of its intersection with

the North line of Buck Street, and at the Northwest corner of the Capt. Levi Emerson lot, so-called; thence easterly on said Emerson's North line one hundred (100) feet; thence northerly parallel with Main Street fifty (50) feet; thence westerly parallel with said Emerson's North line one hundred (100) feet to the East line of Main Street; thence southerly on Main Street to the first named bounds.

### Tract II - Parcel 3

A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon situate in said Bangor, on the easterly side of Main Street and bounded and described as follows, to wit: Commencing at the intersection of Main Street with the northerly side of Buck Street; thence running northerly by the East line of Main Street fifty (50) feet; thence in an easterly direction parallel with said Buck Street one hundred (100) feet; thence southerly parallel with Main Street fifty (50) feet to the northerly line of Buck Street; thence westerly on Buck Street one hundred (100) feet to the place of beginning, containing five thousand (5,000) square feet, more or less.

### Tract II - Parcel 4

A certain lot or parcel of land, together with the buildings thereon, located in said Bangor, and bounded and described as follows, viz: Beginning on the easterly side of Hampden Road; thence easterly on Lincoln Street extension one hundred (100) feet; thence southerly parallel to Hampden Road sixty (60) feet; thence westerly to Hampden Road, parallel to Lincoln Street one hundred (100) feet; thence northerly on Hampden Road sixty (60) feet to place begun at.

Also, another certain lot or parcel of land, together with the buildings thereon, located in said Bangor, and bounded and described as follows, viz: Commencing on the easterly line of Hampden Road, sixty (60) feet southerly from junction of said road and Lincoln Street extension; thence easterly on line of lot conveyed to Michael Maney, May 15, 1876, one hundred (100) feet; thence southerly parallel with Hampden Road about sixty-four (64) feet to Sullivan lot; thence westerly one hundred (100) feet on line of Sullivan lot to Hampden Road; thence northerly on Hampden Road to point of beginning.

#### Tract II - Parcel 5

A certain lot or parcel of land with buildings thereon, situate on the northerly side of Buck Street in Bangor, County of Penobscot, State of Maine, and bounded as follows, viz: Beginning at a stake in the North line of said Buck Street at a point therein just two hundred and fifty (250) feet east of the East line of Main Street as the starting point; thence easterly on the northerly line of said Buck Street fifty (50) feet to the corner of a lot sold May 15, 1875 to Patrick Cullinar; thence northerly on the West line of said lot, one hundred (100) feet; thence westerly on a line parallel with Buck Street fifty (50) feet; thence southerly to the point of beginning.

Also conveying the strip of land described in the second paragraph of the deed from Joseph P. Bass, et al to Dennis Cullinan, dated November 13, 1876, and recorded in the Penobscot County Registry of Deeds in Volume 474, Page 281.

#### Tract II - Parcel 6

A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon, situated in said Bangor on Buck Street and bounded and described as follows, viz: Beginning at a point in the northerly line of Buck Street, which is two hundred (200) feet easterly from the easterly line of Main Street; thence northerly and parallel with said Main Street to a point midway between Buck Street and Lincoln Street; thence easterly parallel with Buck Street fifty (50) feet; thence southerly parallel with the first described line one hundred twelve and five tenths (112.5) feet, more or less, to said line on Buck Street; thence westerly on Buck Street fifty (50) feet to the place of beginning.

# B-13

#### Tract II - Parcel 7

A certain lot or parcel of land, with the buildings thereon, situate in Bangor, County of Penobscot, State of Maine, bounded and described as follows, viz: Beginning on the southerly line of Lincoln Street at the easterly corner of a lot of land conveyed by Michael Maney and Hannah Maney to John F. Maney by deed dated June 27, 1895, recorded in Volume 735, Page 454 of the Penobscot County Registry of Deeds; thence running in a southerly direction in a straight line by and along the easterly sideline of the said John F. Maney lot, one hundred twelve (112) feet, more or less to the rear line of the lot herein described; thence running in an easterly direction on the said rear line of the lot herein described to the sideline of the part of the parcels conveyed to the said Michael Meney and Hannah Maney by J. P. Bass, et al, by deeds dated April 18, 1876 and June 16, 1876 and recorded respectively in said Registry in Volume 468, Page 332 and Volume 469, Page 235; thence running in a generally northerly direction by said sideline and by land of the Maine Central Railroad Company to said Lincoln Street; thence running in a westerly direction by and along the southerly line of the said Lincoln Street to the point of beginning.

#### Tract II - Parcel 8

A certain lot or parcel of land situate in said Bangor, and bounded and described as follows, viz: Beginning at a point in the southerly line of Lincoln Street two hundred seventy-two (272) feet from the Hampden Road and at the corner of a lot conveyed by Michael Maney and Hannah Maney to Mary E. Savage by deed dated June 27, 1895, and being recorded in the Penobscot County Registry of Deeds in Volume 735, Page 455; thence running in an easterly direction by and along the southerly sideline of said street, forty (40) feet, more or less, to a point, said point being the point of beginning as described in the afore-described Parcel 7 herein; thence running in a southerly direction by and along the westerly boundary line of Parcel 7 described herein, a distance of one hundred twelve (112) feet, more or less, to the rear line of the lot herein described; thence running in a westerly direction on the said line of the lot herein described, a distance of forty (40) feet, more or less, to the easterly boundary line of the said Savage lot, above referred to; thence running in a northerly direction by and along the boundary line of the lot herein described and said Savage lot, hereto before referred to, a distance of one hundred twelve (112) feet, more or less, to the point of beginning.

#### Tract II - Parcel 9

A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon situate in said Bangor, and bounded and described as follows: Beginning on the southerly line of Lincoln Street two hundred twenty-five (225) feet from Hampden Road, so-called, now known as Main Street, at the corner of the second parcel of land described in deed J. P. Bass et al to Maney dated June 16, 1876, and recorded in Penobscot Registry of Deeds, Book 469, Page 235 referred to; thence southerly on the westerly line of said lot about one hundred twelve (112) feet to the rear of said lot; thence in an easterly direction on rear of said lot forty-four (44) feet; thence in a northerly direction one hundred twelve (112) feet, more or less, to said Lincoln Street at a point forty-seven (47) feet easterly from point of beginning; thence on the southerly line of said Lincoln Street westerly forty-seven (47) feet to point of beginning.

### Tract II - Parcel 10

A certain lot or parcel of land, with the buildings thereon, situated on the northeasterly side of Buck Street in said Bangor, bounded and described as follows, viz: Beginning at a bolt in the northeasterly line of Buck Street one hundred and forty-five and forty-five one hundredths (145.45) feet southeasterly along said northeasterly line of Buck Street from its intersection with the easterly line of Main Street; thence continuing southeasterly by and along said northeasterly line of Buck Street fifty-five and twenty-seven one hundredths (44.27) feet to a bolt; thence deflecting to the left 102° 27' and running northeasterly one hundred (100) feet to a bolt in the northeasterly line of the Buck Street lots; thence northwesterly by and

B-14

along said northeasterly line of said lots thirty-three and eight tenths (33.8) feet to a bolt at the northeasterly end of a line described in a deed from Mattie E. Davis to Annie J. Buckley, dated June 19, 1913, and recorded in the Penobscot Registry of Deeds, Vol. 838, Page 342; and also described in a deed from Annie J. Buckley to John E. Buckley to Mattie E. Davis, dated June 19, 1913, and recorded in said Registry, Vol., 838, Page 344; thence southwesterly by and along said above-described line one hundred and three tenths (100.3) feet to the point of beginning.

Tract III (formerly 522-532 Main Street, 45 Emerson St. and 36 Emerson St.)

Certain lots or parcels of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon, situated in the City of Bangor, County of Penobscot and State of Maine, being more particularly described as follows:

First Parcel: Part of lot twenty-nine (29) on Emerson Street, bounded as follows: Beginning at a point in the East and North side of said Emerson Street where the line of said lot twenty-nine (29), that runs easterly meets said street; thence southerly along said street to a point thirty (30) feet from location of Maine Central Railroad; thence easterly and northerly in a straight line to a point in the back line of said lot twenty-nine (29), thirteen (13) feet from location of said railroad where it crosses said back line; thence northerly along said back line of lot twenty-nine (29) to first mentioned line; thence westerly along said line to point of beginning.

Second Parcel: Beginning on the southerly sideline of Emerson Street at the Northwest corner of lot number seventeen (17) according to Japheth Gilman's plan recorded in the Penobscot County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book No. 3, Page 23; thence southerly by and along the westerly sideline of said lot number seventeen (17) one hundred four and one-half (104.5) feet to the division line between Emerson Street and Dutton Street lots according to the said plan of Japheth Gilman; thence easterly by and along said division line thirty-eight (38) feet, more or less, to a point intended to be the Northwest corner of the premises conveyed to Fred A. Oxley and Elva I. Oxley by deed of James A. Pickard, dated April 21, 1958 and recorded in the Penobscot County Registry of Deeds in Book 1907, Page 169; thence northerly and parallel to the westerly sideline of lot seventeen (17) one hundred four and one-half (104.5) feet, more or less, to the southerly sideline of Emerson Street; thence westerly by and along the southerly sideline of Emerson Street thirty-eight (38) feet, more or less, to the southerly sideline of Emerson Street; thence westerly by and along the southerly sideline of Emerson Street thirty-eight (38) feet, more or less, to the place of beginning.

Being a portion of lot number seventeen (17) according to the plan of Japheth Gilman recorded in Plan Book 3, Page 23.

Third Parcel: Beginning on the Northeast line of Dutton Street, at its intersection with the Northwest line of lot number sixteen (16) according to Japheth Gilman's plan and survey made for Wiggins Hill and recorded in Plan Book No. 3, Page 23 of the Penobscot County Registry of Deeds; thence northwesterly on said line of Dutton Street thirty-two (32) feet to an iron bolt; thence northeasterly parallel to said line of lot number sixteen (16) one hundred nine and four tenths (109.4) feet to an iron bold on the division line between the Emerson and Dutton Street lots; thence southeasterly, on said division line; thirty-two (32) feet to said Northwest line of lot number sixteen (16), one hundred eight and eight tenths (108.8) feet to the place of beginning. Being the southeasterly part, thirty-two feet in width of lot number eighteen (18) according to said plan and survey.

Fourth Parcel: A certain lot or parcel of land, situated on the southerly side of Emerson Street, being one hundred forty (140) feet wide on said street and one hundred four and one-half (104 1/2) feet deep, being lots numbered fifteen (15) and seventeen (17) on Japheth Gilman's Plan recorded in Plan Book 3, Page 23, Penobscot County Registry of Deeds.

Excepting from the Fourth Parcel herein described that portion of lot numbered seventeen (17) described as the Second Parcel herein.

B-15

Fifth Parcel: Beginning at a bolt in the northeasterly line of Emerson Street at a point thirty-one and nine tenths (31.9) feet southeasterly of the intersection of the southeasterly line of Main Street with said line of Emerson Street; thence southeasterly on and by said line of Emerson Street two hundred seventy-five (275) feet to a bolt at the southerly corner of the premises conveyed by Hincks Oil Company to Springer Realty Company by deed dated April 29, 1965, recorded in the Penobscot County Registry of Deeds in Book 2000, Page 185; thence northeasterly on and by the southeasterly line of said premises one hundred three and fifteen hundredths (103.15) feet to a bolt at the easterly corner of said premises; thence northwesterly on and by the northeasterly line of said premises ten (10) feet to a bolt at the southerly corner of land now or formerly owned or occupied by Walter G. McKay; thence northeasterly on the southeasterly line of Buck Street; thence northwesterly on and by the southwesterly line of Buck Street one hundred thirteen and fifteen hundredths (113.15) feet to a bolt in the southwesterly line of Buck Street; thence northwesterly on and by the southwesterly line of Buck Street one hundred sixty-five and seven tenths (165.7) feet to a bolt at the northerly corner of land conveyed by Robert S. and Phyllis G. Muse to Springer Realty Company by deed dated June 2, 1965, and recorded in said Registry in Book 2006, Page 265; thence southwesterly on and by the northwesterly line of said land and continuation thereof one hundred sixty-two and two tenths (162.2) feet to a bolt; thence northwesterly one hundred this (100.17) feet to a bolt at a point fifty-two and eighty-five hundredths (52.85) feet northeasterly of the point of beginning; thence southwesterly fifty-two and eighty-five hundredths (52.85) feet northeasterly of the point of beginning.

Sixth Parcel: Being lot number nine (9) on Emerson Street, so-called, as surveyed by Japheth Gilman in 1845, said lot measuring seventy (70) feet in width on said Street and extending back about one hundred seven (107) feet, more or less.

Seventh Parcel: Beginning at a northwesterly corner of a parcel of land described in a deed from Thomas T. Walsh, Inc. to Erin, Inc. dated April 1, 1975, and recorded in the Penobscot County Registry of Deeds in Book 2560, Page 106, said corner located fifty-two and eight-five hundredths (52.85) feet as measured along the northwesterly line of said land now or formerly of Erin, Inc. from Emerson Street and forty-three (43) feet, more or less, from Main Street; thence southeasterly by and along a northeasterly line of said land now or formerly of Erin, Inc. sixty (60) feet; thence at right angles from the last described line

northeasterly thirty-two (32) feet; thence northwesterly parallel with the first described line sixty (60) feet; thence southwesterly at right angles from the last described line thirty-two (32) feet to the point of beginning,.

Eighth Parcel: Beginning at an iron bolt driven into the ground in the southeasterly line of Main Street at a point where said line of Main Street is intersected by the southwesterly line of Emerson Street; thence southeasterly on and by staid southwesterly line of Emerson Street seventy-six and twenty-eight hundredths (76.28) feet to an iron bolt driven into the ground; thence southwesterly one hundred one and twenty-two hundredths (101.22) feet to an iron bolt driven into the ground on the division line between the Emerson Street and Dutton Street lots; thence northwesterly on and by the division line between the Emerson and Dutton Street lots, fifty-one and thirty-nine hundredths (51.39) feet to an iron bolt driven into the ground on the southeasterly line of Main Street; thence northeasterly on and by the southeasterly line of Main Street one hundred three and thirty-seven hundredths (103.37) feet to the point of beginning.

Ninth Parcel: Beginning on the generally southwesterly side of Emerson Street at an iron bolt driven into the ground at a point distant seventy-six and twentyfive hundredths (76.25) feet from the generally southeasterly sideline of Main Street, measuring on said southwesterly sideline of Emerson Street; thence in a generally southwesterly direction and nearly at right angles one hundred one and eight tenths (101.8) feet to an iron bolt driven into the ground on the line of Dutton Street lots, said iron bolt being distant from the southeasterly side line of Main Street fifty-one and fifty-nine hundredths (51.59) feet, measuring on said line of Dutton Street lots; thence in a generally southeasterly direction on and by the line of the Dutton Street lots, thirty-seven and nine hundredths (37.09) feet to an iron bolt driven into the ground; thence in a generally northeasterly direction at a right angle, or nearly so, thirty-four (34) feet to an iron bolt driven

В	-	1	6

into the ground; thence at right angles, or nearly so, in a southeasterly direction two and thirty-five hundredths (2.35) feet to an iron bolt driven into the ground; thence in a generally northeasterly direction at a right angle, or nearly so, sixty-seven and seventy-three hundredths (67.73) feet to the generally southwesterly side line of Emerson Street to an iron bolt driven into the ground at a point distant in a southeasterly direction thirty-eight and forty-six hundredths (38.46) feet from the point begun at, measuring on said side line of Emerson Street; thence in a generally northwesterly direction on and by said southwesterly sideline of Emerson Street thirty-eight and forty-six hundredths (38.46) feet to the point begun at, being lot numbered two (2) as laid down on a plan of land on Main and Emerson Streets in Bangor surveyed on July, 1925, for E.H. Dakin by David J. Nason, C.E., recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 13, Page 7.

Tenth Parcel: Lots numbered Nineteen (19) and Twenty-one (21) as laid down on a plan made by Japheth Gilman for Wiggins Hill in 1845 of a part of original lot numbered Five (5), Holland's Survey, said lots measuring seventy (70) feet each on said Emerson Street and extending back of same width one hundred two (102) feet, more or less, according to said Gilman's plan.

Eleventh Parcel: Beginning at an iron bolt driven into the ground on the southwesterly line of Emerson Street, distant in a southeasterly direction one hundred fourteen and seventy-one hundredths (114.71) feet from the junction of the southeasterly line of Main Street with the southwesterly line of Emerson Street, measured on said southwesterly line of Emerson Street; thence southeasterly on a line parallel with and five (5) feet southwesterly of the southeasterly side of a house formerly standing on the premises, northwesterly of and adjoining the premises herein described sixty-seven and seventy-three hundredths (67.73) feet to an iron bolt driven into the ground; thence northwesterly at right angles to the last described line two and thirty-five hundredths (2.35) feet to an iron bolt driven into the ground; thence southeasterly about thirty-four (34) feet to an iron bolt driven into the ground on the division line between Emerson Street and the Dutton Street lots; thence southeasterly on and by the division line between the Emerson Street and the Dutton Street lots thirty-five and sixty-two hundredths (35.62) feet to an iron bolt driven into the ground; thence northeasterly one hundred one and eight-seven hundredths (101.87) feet to an iron bolt driven into the ground on the southwesterly line of Emerson Street thirty-three and nineteen hundredths (33.19) feet to the point of beginning.

Twelfth Parcel: Beginning at an iron bolt in the northeast line of Dutton Street, thirty-two (32) feet northwesterly from the northwest line of lot numbered sixteen (16), according to Japheth Gilman's plan and survey made for Wiggins Hill, and recorded in the Penobscot County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 3, Page 23; thence northwesterly on said line of Dutton Street, thirty-eight (38) feet to the intersection of the southeast line of lot numbered twenty (20) with said line of Dutton Street; thence northeasterly on the southeast line of said lot numbered twenty (20), one hundred ten and three tenths (110.3) feet to the division line between the Emerson and Dutton lots; thence southeasterly on said division line, thirty-eight (38) feet to an iron bolt; thence southwesterly parallel with the southeasterly line of said lot numbered twenty (20), one hundred nine and four tenths (109.4) feet to the point begun at; being the northwesterly part thirty-eight (38) feet in width of lot numbered eighteen (18), according to said plan and survey.

Thirteenth Parcel: Beginning at the northerly corner of lot number twelve (12) according to a plan of Japheth Gilman, recorded in Plan Book No. 3, Page 49, of said Registry, on the southwesterly side of Buck Street; thence southwesterly by the northwesterly line of said lot number twelve (12) one hundred thirteen and two tenths (113.2) feet to an iron pin driven into the ground at the southwesterly corner of lot number twelve (12); thence southeasterly by the southwesterly line of lots twelve (12) and twenty-eight (28) eighty-three (83) feet to a point thirteen (13) feet northeasterly measured along said line from the westerly line of the Maine Central Railroad Company's right of way; thence southeasterly one hundred eleven and six tenths (111.6) feet to the northeasterly line of the Maine Central Railroad Company's property and a stone monument; thence northwesterly by said line of said

**B-1**7

railroad property one hundred sixty (160) feet, more or less, to the southeasterly line of lot number twelve (12); thence northeasterly by the southeasterly line of lot number twelve (12) to a point in said line twenty-six and one-half (26 1/2) feet southwesterly from the northeasterly corner of lot number twelve (12); thence northerly thirty and two tenths (30.2) feet to the southwesterly line of Buck Street; thence northwesterly by said line of Buck Street fifty-five and five tenths (55.5) feet to the northwesterly corner of lot number twelve (12) and the point of beginning.

Fourteenth Parcel: Being lot number eleven (11) on Emerson Street, according to a plan made by Japheth Gilman for Wiggins Hill and recorded in said Registry in Plan Book No. 3, Page 49, the aforesaid parcel of land fronting on said Emerson Street approximately seventy (70) feet and running back the same width approximately one hundred four (104) feet.

Fifteenth Parcel: Beginning at an iron bolt in the intersection of the generally easterly sideline of Main Street with the northerly sideline of Dutton Street; thence northeasterly on and by said sideline of Main Street, one hundred seventeen and forty-nine hundredths (117.49) feet to an iron bolt at the southwesterly

corner now or formerly of Erin, Inc.; thence at an interior angle of 76°14' and in a southeasterly direction two hundred sixty-one and eighty-seven hundredths (261.87) feet to an iron bolt; thence with an interior angle of 91° 03' and in a southwesterly direction one hundred nine and seven-tenths (109.7) feet to an iron bolt in said sideline of Dutton Street; thence with an interior angle of 90°00' and in a northwesterly direction by and along said sideline two hundred thirty-five and ninety-one hundredths (235.91) feet to the point of beginning.

Meaning and intending to describe Lots 20, 22 and 24 according to Gilman's Plan recorded in the Penobscot County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 3, Page 23.

Sixteenth Parcel: A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon situate on Dutton Street in said Bangor, and being the whole of Lot 14 on said street, as shown on Japheth Gilman's plan of a part of Lot No. 5 of Holland's survey, made for Wiggins Hill, recorded in Penobscot County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book No. 3, Page 49.

Seventeenth Parcel: A certain lot or parcel of land, with the buildings thereon, situate on Dutton Street in said Bangor, and being Lot numbered Sixteen (16) in said street, as laid down on a plan made by Japheth Gilman, and recorded in Penobscot County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book No. 3, Page 49.

Eighteenth Parcel: A certain lot or parcel of land, with the buildings thereon, situate in said Bangor, on Emerson Street being Lot numbered Thirteen (13) on said street, as laid down on Japheth Gilman's plan of a part of Lot numbered Five (5) of Holland's survey for W. Hill, recorded in Penobscot County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book No. 3, Page 49.

Nineteenth Parcel: The westerly one half (1/2) of Lot numbered Twenty-seven (27) on Dutton Street, as laid out on Japheth Gilman's plan of part of Lot number Five (5) of Holland's Survey, made for Wiggins Hill, which plan is recorded in Penobscot County Registry of Deeds, Plan Book No. 3, Page 49, the half hereby conveyed being all that part of the lot lying westerly of a line drawn from end to end of said lot parallel with the easterly line of Lot numbered Fourteen (14) through the center of the lot.

Twentieth Parcel: So much of lots numbered Twenty-six and Twenty-seven (26 and 27), according to a plan made by Japheth Gilman for W. Hill, Esq. of a part of Lot number Five (5) of Holland's plan southeast of Main Street made and dated A.D. 1845 and extended by B.S. Dean from number 27 to 33 on October 8, 1850 and recorded in Penobscot County Registry of Deeds Book No. 3, Page 49, as was not embraced within the location of the Maine Central Railroad as of November 14, 1888, the date of the deed from Franklin A. Wilson and Harry McLaughlin, Trustees under the will of Dionyeia Hill and Sarah Brown to Joseph P. Bass recorded in the Penobscot County Registry of Deeds in Book 589, Page 346.

B-18

Also all right, title and interest in and to Lots 31, 32, and 33 according to said plan made by Japheth Gilman for W. Hill, Esq. of a part of Lot number Five (5) of Holland's plan southeast of Main Street made and dated A.D. 1845 and extended by B.S. Dean from number 27 to 33 on October 8, 1850 and recorded in Penobscot County Registry of Deeds Plan Book No. 3, Page 49, as was not embraced within the location of the Maine Central Railroad as of November 14, 1888, the date of a deed from Franklin A. Wilson and Harry McLaughlin, Trustees under the will of Dionyeia Hill and Sarah Brown to Joseph P. Bass recorded in the Penobscot County Registry of Deeds Book 589, Page 346.

Excepting however from the above-described premises that portion which lies within the bounds of the parcel of land leased to the Maine Central Railroad Company pursuant to a certain Indenture between Joseph P. Bass and Mary M. Bass, as Lessors, and the Maine Central Railroad Company, as Lessee dated April 1, 1898 and recorded in Penobscot County Registry of Deeds Book 682, Page 55.

The foregoing First through Twentieth Parcels in Tract III constitute two contiguous tracts lying on the generally northerly and southerly sides of Emerson Street, and are designated as Parcels 'A' and 'B' on the May 19, 1998 ALTA/ACSM Land Title Survey for Kenduskeag Yacht Club of Richard N. Perry, Jr., P.L.S. Parcels 'A' and 'B' are more particularly described as follows:

Certain lots or parcels of land, with the improvements thereon, situated on the southeasterly side of Main Street, City of Bangor, Penobscot County, Maine, further bounded and described as follows:

### Parcel A

Commencing at a granite highway monument located at the intersection of the southeasterly line of Main Street with the easterly line of Emerson Street, thence by and along the easterly line of said Emerson Street, South 56°57'20" East 31.90 feet to a P.K. nail set at the northwesterly corner of land described in deed of Thomas T. Walsh to Erin, Inc., dated April 1, 1975, recorded in Penobscot County Registry of Deeds Book 2560, Page 106 and the True Point of Beginning; thence by and along the easterly line of said Emerson Street, South 56°57'20" East 484.87 feet to a #6 rebar set in the northwesterly line of land of the City of Bangor, (formerly Maine Central Railroad) as found described in Book 6248, Page 330, said rebar also defining the southerly corner of Parcel One as described in deed of Bangor Metals, Inc., to Erin, Inc., dated April 30, 1987, recorded in Book 4044, Page 149; thence by and along the City of Bangor land by the following courses; North 7°45'40" East 163.49 feet to a #6 rebar set; North 33°02'40" East 39.32 feet to a #6 rebar set; North 7°03'38" East 30.21 feet to a #6 rebar set on the southerly extension of the westerly line of Buck Street; thence North 56°57'20" West 23.06 feet to the end of said Buck Street; thence continuing along the westerly line of said Buck Street, North 56°57'20" West 32.72 feet to a #6 rebar set at the southeasterly corner of land of George A. Wottrich, as described in Book 987, Page 127; thence by said Wottrich's land, South 33°19'43" West 113.21 feet to a #6 rebar set; thence by said Wottrich's land, North 56°57'20" West 80.00 feet; thence by said Wottrich's land, North 33°19'43" East 113.21 feet to the westerly line of said Buck Street; thence by and along the line of said Buck Street, North 56°57'20" West 165.47 feet to a P.K. nail set in the pavement at land formerly of Webber Oil Company, formerly described in Book 1994, Page 20, said nail being located South 56°57'20" East, by and along the westerly line of Buck Street, 180.00 feet from a granite highway monument located at the intersection of the southeasterly line of Main Street with the westerly line of Buck Street; thence South 33°02'39" West 162.20 feet; thence North 56°31'54" West 40.17 feet; thence North 33°28'06" East 32.00 feet to a P.K. nail set at the southeasterly corner of land described in deed of Webber Oil Company to Erin, Inc., dated November 15, 1987, recorded in Book 4142, Page 60; thence North 56°31'54" West 60.00 feet to a P.K. nail set at the northeasterly corner of the last mentioned parcel of land; thence South 33°28'06" West 32.00 feet; thence South 33°28'22" West 52.85 feet to the P.K. nail set at the True Point of Beginning. Containing 70,507 square feet, more or less.

### Parcel B

Commencing at a granite highway monument located at the intersection of the southeasterly line of Main Street with the easterly line of Emerson Street, thence by and along the southeasterly line of said Main Street, South 20°26'32" West 61.48 feet to a #6 rebar set in the westerly line of Emerson Street at the northeasterly corner of land described in deed of Forrest H. Grant to M & E, Inc. dated November 24, 1972, recorded in Penobscot County Registry of Deeds Book 2324, Page 276 and the True Point of Beginning; thence continuing by and along the southeasterly line of said Main Street, South 20°26'32" West 219.82 feet to a #6 rebar set in the easterly line of Dutton Street, said rebar being located North 20°26'32" East 61.57 feet from a found rebar set at the intersection of the southeasterly line of said Main Street with the westerly line of Dutton Street, said rebar also defining the northwesterly corner of land described in deed of Irving Oil Corporation to Erin, Inc., dated August 11, 1994, recorded in Book 5712, Page 361; thence by and along the easterly line of said Dutton Street, South 56°35'38 East 510.25 feet to a #6 rebar set in the northwesterly line of land of the City of Bangor, (formerly Maine Central Railroad) as described in Book 6248, Page 330, said set rebar also defining the southerly corner of land described in deed of Stanley E. MacMillan to Erin, Inc., dated March 2, 1989, recorded in Book 4402, Page 79; thence by and along the City of Bangor land, North 33°23'11" East 159.62 feet to a #6 rebar set; thence North 07°45'40" East 64.28 feet to a #6 rebar set in the westerly line of Emerson Street, said set rebar being located South 07°45'40" West 66.36 feet from the #6 rebar set at the southerly corner of land described in Book 4044, Page 149, as mentioned in Parcel A above; thence by and along the westerly line of said Emerson Street and Main Street at the True Point of Beginning. Containing 114,757 square feet, more or less.

#### Tract IV (formerly 500 Main Street)

Seven certain lots or parcels of land with the buildings thereon located in Bangor, Penobscot County, Maine and situated on the easterly side of Main Street, the northeasterly side of Emerson Street and the southwesterly side of Buck Street, bounded and described as follows:

#### Tract IV - Parcel 1:

Being a part of Lot Number Two (2) situate on the corner of Main and Buck Streets according to the plan made by Japheth Gilman, recorded in Penobscot County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 3, Page 23, and more particularly described as follows:

Commencing on the corner of Main and Buck Streets; thence running on said Buck Street one hundred forty-five (145) feet to Lot Number Four (4); thence on the dividing line between said Lots Two (2) and Four (4) about fifty-three and one-half (53 1/2) feet so as to extend just half across said Lot Number Two (2), taking half its width, more or less; thence to Main Street on a line parallel with lines of said Lot Number Two (2); thence on Main Street to Point of Beginning.

#### Tract IV - Parcel 2:

Beginning at a point on the southwesterly sideline of Buck Street, so-called, which said point is located one hundred forty-five (145) feet southeasterly from the intersection of the generally southeasterly sideline of Main Street, so-called, and the southwesterly sideline of Buck Street as measured along said sideline of Buck Street; thence at right angles to said Buck Street and running southwesterly one hundred ten (110) feet to a point; thence at right angles and running southeasterly parallel with said Buck Street thirty-five (35) feet to a point; thence northeasterly one hundred ten (110) feet to a point on the generally southwesterly sideline of said Buck Street; thence northwesterly along said sideline of said Buck Street, thirty-five (35) feet to the point of beginning.

Being the northwest half of Lot Number Four (4) on Buck Street according to a plan made by Japheth Gilman of part of Lot Number Five (5) of Holland's plan, which plans are recorded in Penobscot County Registry of Deeds.

#### Tract IV - Parcel 3:

Being the southerly half of Lot Number Two (2) as laid down on the plan of Japheth Gilman of part of Lot Number Five (5) Holland's survey, extended by B. S. Dean and recorded in Plan Book No. 3, Page 49 and recorded in the Penobscot County Registry of Deeds.

#### Tract IV - Parcel 4:

Being a part of Lot Number One (1) on Emerson Street, so-called, according to a plan made by Japheth Gilman, recorded in Penobscot County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 3, Page 23, to which reference is made, and bounded and described as follows:

Beginning on Main Street at the southerly corner of Lot Number One (1); thence running easterly on Emerson Street ninety-six (96) feet; thence northerly at right angles to Emerson Street fifty (50) feet to a point; thence westerly to Main Street on a line parallel with Emerson Street; thence southerly on Main Street to the point of beginning.

#### Tract IV - Parcel 5:

On the southwesterly side of Buck Street, measuring on said Buck Street, thirty-five (35) feet in width and extending back there from, holding the same width, one hundred ten (110) feet, more or less, and being the southeast half of Lot Number Four (4), according to plan of Japheth Gilman of part of settlers' Lot Number Five (5).

### Tract IV - Parcel 6:

On the generally south side of Buck Street, beginning at the northwest corner of lot numbered six (6) according to a survey and plan made by Japheth Gilman recorded in said Registry; thence southwesterly on the dividing line between said Lot Number Six (6) and Lot Number Four (4), according to said plan, one hundred seven (107) feet, more or less, to the rear line of Lot Number Four (4); thence southeasterly on the rear line of Lot Number Six (6), six (6) feet to a point; thence northeasterly, parallel to and six (6) feet distant from the first described line one hundred seven (107) feet, more or less to the southerly line of Buck Street; thence northwesterly, on the southerly line of Buck Street six (6) feet to the point begun at; this description meaning and intending to cover a strip of land from the northwesterly side of lot numbered six (6) six (6) feet in width and extending back the entire depth of said lot.

Tract IV - Parcel 7:

On the northeasterly side of Emerson Street and the easterly side of Main Street, and being Lots Numbered Three (3), Five (5), Seven (7), and the northeasterly one-half of Lot Number One (1) as delineated on the Plan of Japheth Gilman, recorded in the Penobscot County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 3, Page 23, to which said Plan reference is hereby made for a more particular description thereof.

Excepting from Parcel 1 through 7 above, the premises conveyed by Springer Realty Company to Thomas T. Walsh by Deed dated November 4, 1965 and recorded in the Penobscot County Registry of Deeds in Book 2036, Page 211 and by deed of Webber Oil Company to Erin, Inc. dated November 18, 1987 and recorded in said Registry in Book 4142, Page 60.

### Tract V (formerly 10 Buck Street)

A certain lot or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon, situated in the City of Bangor, County of Penobscot and State of Maine, being more particularly described as follows:

Situated upon the southerly side of Buck Street, bounded as follows, beginning at a point sixty (60) feet easterly from land now or formerly owned and occupied by heirs of Ephraim Lansil; thence on the line of said street forty (40) feet toward Penobscot River; thence southerly one hundred and three (103) feet, more or less, and parallel with the easterly line of land now or formerly of William Gates to the northerly line of the Emerson Street lots; thence westerly forty (40) feet by and along said line of Emerson Street Lots; thence one hundred and three (103) feet northerly by and along said Gates line to the place of beginning, being ten (10) feet of Lot Number 8 and thirty (30) feet of Lot Number 10, parallel with Buck Street, plan of Wiggins Hill's land according to Japheth Gilman's survey recorded in Plan Book Number 3, Page 23.

Also a certain parcel of land situated in the City of Bangor, County of Penobscot and State of Maine, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at the northeast corner of land sold by F.A. Cummings to Fred A. Colby; thence running easterly along the line of Buck Street forty (40) feet to land now or formerly of Charles Palmer; thence along said Palmer's line to North line of Emerson Street lots one hundred and three (103) feet, more or less; thence along the North line of said lots to line of said Colby; thence along said Colby's line to the place of beginning, being that part of Lot Number 10 (Japheth Gilman's survey of Wiggins Hill's Land) East of said Colby's East line and recorded in Plan Book 3, Page 23 in said Registry.

Tract VI (Adjacent to Maine Central Railroad Company)

A certain lot or parcel of land located in the City of Bangor, County of Penobscot and State of Maine, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the southerly corner of Lincoln Street and the westerly line of land described in a deed from Maine Central Railroad to the City of Bangor, dated August 8, 1996, recorded in the Penobscot County Registry of Deeds, Book 6248, Page 330;

Thence S 58° 07' 48" E, thirty-four and eighty-eight hundredths (34.88) feet to an iron rod set in the westerly line of the Maine Central Railroad Right of Way and the easterly line of said City;

Thence S 01° 40' 49" W along the East line of said City, two hundred forty-eight and thirty-seven hundredths (248.37) feet to an iron rod set at the point of curvature of a curve to the right having a radius of two thousand, three hundred and seventy-five (2,375.00) feet and a chord bearing and distance of S 06° 27' 30" W, three hundred and ninety-five and sixty-five hundredths (395.65) feet;

Thence along the arc of said curve and the East line of said City, three hundred ninety- six and eleven hundredths (396.11) feet to an iron rod set at the point of tangency of said curve;

Thence S 11° 14' 11" W along the East line of said City, two hundred twelve and twenty hundredths (212.20) feet to an iron rod set at the point of curvature of a curve to the right having a radius of three thousand, three hundred ten (3,310.00) feet and a chord bearing and distance of S 11° 16' 16" W, four and one hundredth (4.01) feet;

Thence along the arc of said curve and the East line of said City, four and one hundredth (4.01) feet to an iron rod set at the northerly line of Dutton Street;

B-22

Thence N 56° 35' 38" W along the northerly line of said Dutton Street, ninety-three and seventy-five hundredths (93.75) feet to an iron rod found at the southerly corner of land now or formerly of Kenduskeag Yacht Club as described in a deed from Erin, Inc. to Kenduskeag Yacht Club, dated June 1, 1998, recorded in Book 6704, Page 248;

Thence N 33° 23' 13" E along the easterly line of land now or formerly of said Kenduskeag Yacht Club, one hundred fifty-nine and seventy-four hundredths (159.74) feet to an iron rod found;

Thence N 07° 45' 40" E along the easterly line of land now or formerly of said Kenduskeag Yacht Club, sixty-four and twenty-eight hundredths (64.28) feet to an iron rod found at the southerly corner of Emerson Street;

Thence continuing N 07° 45' 40" E along the East line of said Emerson Street, sixty-six and thirty-six hundredths (66.36) feet to an iron rod found at the intersection of the northeasterly corner of said Emerson Street and southerly corner of land now or formerly of said Kenduskeag Yacht Club;

Thence continuing N 07° 45' 40" E along the East line of land now or formerly of said Kenduskeag Yacht Club, one hundred sixty-three and fifty hundredths (163.50) feet;

Thence N 33° 02' 40" E along the easterly line of land now or formerly of said Kenduskeag Yacht Club, thirty-nine and thirty-two hundredths (39.32) feet;

Thence N 07° 03' 38" E along the East line of land now or formerly of said Kenduskeag Yacht Club, thirty and twenty hundredths (30.20) feet to an iron pin found;

Thence N 56° 57' 20" W along the northeasterly line of land now or formerly of said Kenduskeag Yacht Club, twenty-three and seven hundredths (23.07) feet to the southerly corner of Buck Street;

Thence N 01° 33' 30" E along the East line of said Buck Street, seventy and thirty-six hundredths (70.36) feet;

Thence N 56° 57' 20" W along the northeasterly line of said Buck Street, fourteen and ninety hundredths (14.90) feet to the southerly corner of land described in a deed from Dorothy H. Titus to Erin, Inc., dated March 7, 1990, recorded in Book 4621, Page 32;

Thence N 33° 02' 40" E along the easterly line of land now or formerly of the said Erin, Inc., twenty-four and twenty-three hundredths (24.23) feet;

Thence N 01° 40' 50" E along the East line of land now or formerly of said Erin Inc., the East line of land described in a deed from Joseph P. Bass and Lewis Barker to Dennis J. Cullinan, dated May 31, 1886, recorded in Book 563, Page 324, and the East line of land described in a deed from The Newport Company to L & C Corporation, dated November 8, 1985, recorded in Book 3746, Page 129, two hundred twenty-one and twenty-six hundredths (221.26) feet to the Point of Beginning.

Tract VII (Emerson Street and Buck Street)

Emerson Street and that portion of Buck Street lying between the southeasterly of Main Street and the Penobscot River in the City of Bangor.

Emerson Street was discontinued as a public way on February 28, 2000. The public easements located within the former Emerson Street were discontinued on September 25, 2006 as set forth in an Order by the

B-23

City Council of the City of Bangor recorded in Penobscot County Registry of Deeds in Book 10770, Page 343.

The public way and public easements therein in that portion of Buck Street located southeasterly of Main Street were discontinued on September 25, 2006, as set forth in an Order by the City Council of the City of Bangor recorded in Penobscot County Registry of Deeds in Book 10770, Page 347.

Excepted Parcels from the foregoing legal description of the insured premises:

Excepting those two certain lots or parcels of land conveyed by Bangor Historic Track, Inc. to City of Bangor, by Quitclaim Deed with Covenant dated May 8, 2008 and recorded in Book 11387, Page 295, and described therein as follows:

Excepted Parcel 1: Lincoln Street & Main Street

A certain parcel of land, located in the City of Bangor, County of Penobscot, State of Maine, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the southeast sideline of Main Street and the Southwest sideline of Lincoln Street, as shown on a plan entitled "Plan of Main Street, Bangor Maine," prepared by Shyka, Sheppard, and Garster, Land Surveyors, revised Nov. 5, 2007, and recorded in the Penobscot County Registry of Deeds, Plan File 2007-166;

Thence S 58° 07' 48" E along the Southwest sideline of said Lincoln Street a distance of forty nine and nine hundredths (49.09) feet;

Thence S 71° 25' 59" W a distance of sixty-two and nine hundredths (62.09) feet to a point on the Southeast sideline of said Main Street;

Thence N 20° 35' 27" E along the Southeast sideline of said Main Street a distance of forty-eight and eighty-one hundredths (48.81) feet to the Point of Beginning.

Meaning and Intending to describe a portion of the property described in a deed to Bangor Historic Track, Inc. from L. & C. Corporation, dated May 24, 2006, and recorded in said Registry in Book 10447, Page 184.

Reference is made to that certain plan entitled "Proposed Conveyance, Easement & Lease Area Plan, Hollywood Slots Bangor Maine", prepared by Shyka, Sheppard, and Garster, Land Surveyors, dated January 7, 2008, Project No. 04-146.

Bearings reference Grid North, NAD83, Maine East Zone, as shown on said plan. Distances listed above and shown on said plan are ground distances.

Excepted Parcel 2: Dutton Street & Main Street

A certain parcel of land, located in the City of Bangor, County of Penobscot, State of Maine, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the Southeast sideline of Main Street and the Northeast sideline of Dutton Street, as shown on a plan entitled "Plan of Main Street, Bangor Maine", prepared by Shyka, Sheppard, and Garster, Land Surveyors, revised Nov. 5, 2007, and recorded in the Penobscot County Registry of Deeds, Plan File 2007-166;

Thence N 20° 35' 27" E along the Southeast sideline of said Main Street a distance of nine and eighty-two hundredths (9.82) feet;

Thence S 54° 49' 41" E a distance of three hundred ten and eighty-two hundredths (310.82) feet to a point on the Northeast sideline of said Dutton Street;

Thence N 56° 35' 38" W along the Northeast sideline of said Dutton Street a distance of three hundred eight and fifty hundredths (308.50) feet to the Point of Beginning.

Meaning and Intending to describe a portion of the property described in a deed to Bangor Historic Track, Inc. from Kenduskeag Yacht Club, dated December 22, 2006, and recorded in the Penobscot County Registry of Deeds in Book 10783, Page 181.

Reference is made to that certain plan entitled "Proposed Conveyance, Easement & Lease Area Plan, Hollywood Slots Bangor Maine", prepared by Shyka, Sheppard, and Garster, Land Surveyors, dated January 7, 2008, Project No. 04-146.

Bearings reference Grid North, NAD83, Maine East Zone, as shown on said plan. Distances listed above and shown on said plan are ground distances.

Also Excepting from the foregoing a certain lot or parcel of land, excluding building or improvements situated thereon, conveyed by Bangor Historic Track, Inc. to City of Bangor, by Quitclaim Deed with Covenant dated June 20, 2008 and recorded in Book 11445, Page 1, and described therein as follows:

A certain lot or parcel of land, excluding building or improvements situated thereon, located in the City of Bangor, County of Penobscot, State of Maine, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at an exterior foundation corner of the Hollywood Slots Gaming Facility, said point being N41°23'14"W of and one hundred seventy and thirty-six hundredths (170.36) feet from the intersection of the Northeast sideline of Dutton Street and the West sideline of the Maine Central Railroad right of way, as shown on a plan entitled "Proposed Conveyance, Easement, & Lease Area Plan - Hollywood Slots, Bangor Maine", prepared by Shyka, Sheppard, and Garster, Land Surveyors, dated January 7, 2008;

Thence along the face of said foundation by the following courses and distances:

- 1. N68°32'52"W ten and ninety-one hundredths (10.91) feet;
- 2. S20°36'32"W nine and ninety-nine hundredths (9.99) feet;
- 3. N69°23'09"W seventeen and eighty-two hundredths (17.82) feet;
- 4. N20°30'32"E ten and thirty-four hundredths (10.34) feet;
- 5. N69°42'08"W ninety-six and ninety-one hundredths (96.91) feet;
- 6. N55°38'54"W one hundred fifty-six and nine hundredths (156.09) feet;
- 7. S34°20'03"W sixty-eight hundredths (0.68) feet;
- 8. N55°39'57"W four and sixty-nine hundredths (4.69) feet;

B-25

- 9. N34°20'30" E sixty-eight hundredths (0.68) feet;
- 10. N55°39'34"W sixty-one and ninety-three hundredths (61.93) feet;
- 11. S34°21'37"W sixty-seven hundredths (0.67) feet;
- 12. N55°38'23"W four and sixty-six hundredths (4.66) feet;
- 13. N34°21'37"E sixty-seven hundredths (0.67) feet;
- 14. N55°38'23"W twenty-nine and fifty-five hundredths (29.55) feet;
- 15. S34°21'37"W sixty-seven hundredths (0.67) feet;
- 16. N55°38'23"W four and sixty-seven hundredths (4.67) feet;
- 17. N35°10'29"E seven and seventy-three hundredths (7.73) feet;
- 18. N17°02'23"W five and fifty hundredths (5.50) feet;
- 19. S74°58'51"W one and sixty hundredths (1.60) feet;
- 20. N87°41'55"W ten and fifty-one hundredths (10.51) feet;
- 21. N59°32'24"W ten and fifty-one hundredths (10.51) feet;
- 22. N31°48'25"W ten and forty-eight hundredths (10.48) feet;

- 23. N03°12'29"W ten and fifty-eight hundredths (10.58) feet;
- 24. N24°29'26"E ten and fifty hundredths (10.50) feet;
- 25. N55°18'50"E eleven and ninety-nine hundredths (11.99) feet;
- 26. N17°42'41"W five and forty-one hundredths (5.41) feet;
- 27. N69°35'38"W ten and thirty-two hundredths (10.32) feet;
- 28. N20°34'20"E four and sixty-six hundredths (4.66) feet;
- 29. S69°25'40"E sixty-nine hundredths (0.69) feet;
- 30. N20°34'20"E twenty-seven and ninety-two hundredths (27.92) feet;
- 31. N69°25'40"W sixty-nine hundredths (0.69) feet;
- 32. N20°34'20"E four and sixty-six hundredths (4.66) feet;
- 33. S69°25'40"E sixty-nine hundredths (0.69) feet;
- 34. N20°33'41"E twenty-eight and eight hundredths (28.08) feet;

B-26

- 35. N69°25'40"W sixty-eight hundredths (0.68) feet;
- 36. N20°34'20"E four and sixty-seven hundredths (4.67) feet;
- 37. S69°25'40"E sixty-nine hundredths (0.69) feet;
- 38. N20°33'34"E twenty-seven and ninety-nine hundredths (27.99) feet;
- 39. N69°26'26"W seventy hundredths (0.70) feet;
- 40. N20°27'19"E five and forty-nine hundredths (5.49) feet;
- 41. N69°16'35"W one and fifteen hundredths (1.15) feet;
- 42. N20°25'22"E twenty-two and seventy hundredths (22.70) feet;
- 43. S69°34'38"E one and twenty-six hundredths (1.26) feet;
- 44. N20°22'19"E two and forty-five hundredths (2.45) feet;
- 45. S69°24'06"E two hundred forty-three and forty-two hundredths (243.42) feet;
- 46. N20°35'43"E sixty-two and sixty-eight hundredths (62.68) feet;
- 47. S69°27'19"E one hundred twenty-five and sixty-one hundredths (125.61) feet;
- 48. N08°05'20"E thirty hundredths (0.30) feet;
- 49. S69°17'31"E sixty-eight and forty-five hundredths (68.45) feet;
- 50. S08°11'22"E twenty-three and forty-seven hundredths (23.47) feet;
- 51. S20°36'31"W one hundred seventy-three and two hundredths (173.02) feet;

Thence S34°25'21"W along said foundation a distance of one hundred twelve and eighty-three hundredths (112.83) feet to the Point of Beginning.

Containing 107,931 sq. ft. (2.48 ac.)

This description was prepared by Shyka, Sheppard, and Garster, Land Surveyors, and is based on a plan entitled "Plan Showing Proposed Conveyance of the Gaming Facility, Hollywood Slots, Bangor, Maine," prepared for Bangor Historic Track, Inc, by Shyka, Sheppard & Garster Land Surveyors, dated February 4, 2008, Project No. 04-146. Bearings reference Grid North, NAD83, Maine East Zone, as shown on said plan. Distances listed above and shown on said plan are ground distances.

Meaning and Intending to describe a portion of the property described in that certain deed to Bangor Historic Track, Inc. from Kenduskeag Yacht Club, dated December 22, 2006, and recorded in the Penobscot County Registry of Deeds in Book 10783, Page 181 and in that certain Order of the City Council of the City of Bangor authorizing the discontinuance of Emerson Street, dated September 5, 2006 and recorded in Book 10770, Page 343. See also the discontinuance of Emerson Street in the City of Bangor Road Book 6, Page 173, and the abandonment of the public easement in Emerson Street in said Road Book 6, Page 325.

#### Section II - Leasehold

Parcel I-Permanent Gaming Facility

A certain lot or parcel of land, excluding the buildings or improvements situated thereon, located in the City of Bangor, County of Penobscot, State of Maine, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at an exterior foundation corner of the Hollywood Slots Gaming Facility, said point being N 41° 23' 14" W of and one hundred seventy and thirtysix hundredths (170.36) feet from the intersection of the Northeast sideline of Dutton Street and the west sideline of the Maine Central Railroad right of way, as shown on a plan entitled "Proposed Conveyance, Easement & Lease Area Plan-Hollywood Slots, Bangor Maine", prepared by Shyka, Sheppard, and Garster, Land Surveyors, dated January 7, 2008;

Thence along the face of said foundation by the following courses and distances:

1. N 68° 32' 52" W ten and ninety-one hundredths (10.91) feet 2. S 20° 36' 32" W nine and ninety-nine hundredths (9.99) feet; 3. N 69° 23' 09" W seventeen and eighty-two hundredths (17.82) feet; 4. N 20° 30' 32" E ten and thirty-four hundredths (10.34) feet; 5. N 69° 42' 08" W ninety-six and ninety-one hundredths (96.91) feet; 6. N 55° 38' 54" W one hundred fifty-six and nine hundredths (156.09) feet; 7. S 34° 20' 03" W sixty-eight hundredths (0.68) feet; 8. N 55° 39' 57" W four and sixty-nine hundredths (4.69) feet; 9. N 34° 20' 03" E sixty-eight hundredths (0.68) feet; 10. N 55° 39' 34" W sixty-one and ninety-three hundredths (61.93) feet; 11. S 34° 21' 37" W sixty-seven hundredths (0.67) feet; 12. N 55° 38' 23" W four and sixty-six hundredths (4.66) feet; 13. N 34° 21' 37" E sixty-seven hundredths (0.67) feet; 14. N 55° 38' 23" W twenty-nine and fifty-five hundredths (29.55) feet; 15. S 34° 21' 37" W sixty-seven hundredths (0.67) feet; 16. N 55° 38' 23" W four and sixty-seven hundredths (4.67) feet; 17. N 35° 10' 29" E seven and seventy-three hundredths (7.73) feet; 18. N 17° 02' 23" W five and fifty hundredths (5.50) feet; 19. S 74° 58' 51" W one and sixty hundredths (1.60) feet; 20. N 87° 41' 55"W ten and fifty-one hundredths (10.51) feet; 21. N 59° 32' 24" W ten and fifty-one hundredths (10.51) feet; 22. N 31° 48' 25" W ten and forty-eight hundredths (10.48) feet; 23. N 03° 12' 29" W ten and fifty-eight hundredths (10.58) feet; 24. N 24° 29' 26" E ten and fifty hundredths (10.50) feet: 25. N 55° 18' 50" E eleven and ninety-nine hundredths (11.99) feet; 26. N 17° 42' 41" W five and forty-one hundredths (5.41) feet; 27. N 69° 35' 38" W ten and thirty-two hundredths (10.32) feet; 28. N 20° 34' 20" E four and sixty-six hundredths (4.66) feet; 29. S 69° 25' 40" E sixty-nine hundredths (0.69) feet; 30. N 20° 34' 20" E twenty-seven and ninety-two hundredths (27.92) feet; 31. N 69° 25' 40" W sixty-nine hundredths (0.69) feet: 32. N 20° 34' 20" E four and sixty-six hundredths (4.66) feet; 33. S 69° 25' 40" E sixty-nine hundredths (0.69) feet; 34. N 20° 33' 41" E twenty-eight and eight hundredths (28.08) feet; 35. N 69°25' 40" W sixty-eight hundredths (0.68) feet; 36. N 20° 34' 20" E four and sixty-seven hundredths (4.67) feet; 37. S 69° 25' 40" E sixty-nine hundredths (0.69) feet;

B-28

- 38. N 20° 33' 34" E twenty-seven and ninety-nine hundredths (27.99) feet;
- 39. N 69° 26' 26" W seventy hundredths (0.70) feet;
- 40. N 20° 27' 19" E five and forth-nine hundredths (5.49) feet;
- 41. N 69° 16' 35" W one and fifteen hundredths (1.15) feet;
- 42. N 20° 25' 22" E twenty-one and seventy hundredths (22.70) feet;
- 43. S 69° 34' 38" E one and twenty-six hundredths (1.26) feet;
- 44. N 20° 22' 19" E two and forty-five hundredths (2.45) feet;
- 45. S 69° 24' 06" E two hundred forty-three and forty-two hundredths (243.42) feet;
- 46. N 20° 35' 43" E sixty-two and sixty-eight hundredths (62.68) feet;
- 47. S 69° 27' 19" E one hundred twenty-five and sixty-one hundredths (125.61) feet;
- 48. N 08° 05' 20" E thirty hundredths (0.30) feet;
- 49. S 69° 17' 31" E sixty-eight and forty-five hundredths (68.45) feet;
- 50. S 08° 11' 22" E twenty-three and forty-seven hundredths (23.47) feet;
- 51. S 20° 36' 31" W one hundred seventy-three and two hundredths (173.02) feet;

Thence S 34° 25' 21" W along said foundation a distance of one hundred twelve and eighty-three hundredths (112.83) feet to the Point of Beginning.

Note: When the above described premises were conveyed by Bangor Historic Track, Inc. to City of Bangor, by Quitclaim Deed with Covenant dated June 20, 2008 and recorded in Book 11445, Page 1, an appurtenant right of way for access was not granted to the City over the remaining land of Bangor Historic Track, Inc.

Parcel II-Part of Bass Park

A certain lot or parcel of land, and any and all improvements thereon, located on the Southwest side of Buck Street in the City of Bangor, County of Penobscot, State of Maine, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the Southwest sideline of Buck Street at a point N 56° 57' 22" W of and one thousand five hundred ten and thirty-seven hundredths (1510.37) feet from the intersection of the Northwest side of Main Street and said Southwest side of Buck Street as measured along said Southwest side of Buck Street, as shown on a plan entitled "Plan of Main Street, Bangor Maine", prepared by Shyka, Sheppard, and Garster, Land Surveyors, revised Nov. 5, 2007, and recorded in Plan File 2007-166;

Thence S 33° 02' 38" W a distance of sixty-two and zero hundredths (62.00) feet;

Thence S 46° 40' 44" E a distance of five hundred forty-two and fifty-six hundredths (542.56) feet to a point of tangency of a tangent curve to the right, said curve having a radius of two hundred eighty-six and zero hundredths (286.00) feet;

Thence along said curve an arc distance of eight hundred eighty-six and seventy hundredths (886.70) feet to a point that is S 42° 08' 23" W of and five hundred seventy-one and eighty-eight hundredths (571.88) feet from said point of tangency;

Thence S 42° 16' 00" W a distance of one hundred five and zero hundredths (105.00) feet;

Thence N 48° 22' 13" W a distance of seven hundred twenty-five and zero hundredths (725.00) feet;

Thence S 77° 12' 53" W a distance of two hundred thirty and zero hundredths (230.00) feet;

Thence N 28° 33' 28" W a distance of five hundred twenty and zero hundredths (520.00) feet;

B-29

Thence N 24° 10' 17" E a distance of sixty and zero hundredths (60.00) feet;

Thence N 05° 10' 19" E a distance of eighty-two and eighty-nine hundredths (82.89) feet;

Thence N 35° 13' 42" E a distance of five hundred four and thirty-seven hundredths (504.37) feet to said Southwest sideline of Buck Street;

Thence S 56° 57' 22" E along said Southwest sideline of Buck Street nine hundred thirty-six and seventy-two hundredths (936.72) feet to the Point of Beginning.

The premises set forth as Parcels I and II above are leased Together with parking rights in and to the premises set forth as Parcel III and IV below; said rights more fully described in the leases set forth in Schedule A item 3, Section II of this commitment.

Parcel III- Dutton Street Parking:

A certain lot or parcel of land, and any and all improvements thereon, located northwest of the north end of Dutton Street in the City of Bangor, County of Penobscot, State of Maine, more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the south corner of a parcel of land described in "Exhibit B, Section II—Leasehold, Parcel II-Part of Bass Park" of a Memorandum of Lease between GLP Capital, L.P. (Lessor) and Penn Tennant, LLC (Lessee) executed October 28, 2013 and recorded in the Penobscot County Registry of Deeds in Book 13393, Page 226, said point being S05°45'35"W of and nine hundred thirty and sixty-seven hundredths (930.67) feet from the point of beginning of said Leasehold;

THENCE N42°16'00"E along the southeast line of said leasehold one hundred five and zero hundredths (105.00) feet to a point on a non-tangent curve to the left, said curve having a radius of two hundred eighty-six and zero hundredths (286.00) feet;

THENCE along said curve along said leasehold an arc distance of three hundred thirty-two and ninety hundredths (332.90) feet to a point that is S82°23'13"E of and three hundred fourteen and forty-two hundredths (314.42) feet from the last mentioned point;

THENCE S59°38'55"E a distance of two hundred sixty-six and thirty-two hundredths (266.32) feet;

THENCE S35°28'24"W a distance of five hundred ten and thirty hundredths (510.30) feet;

THENCE N55°10'57"W a distance of four hundred twenty-eight and seventy-seven hundredths (428.77) feet to a feet to a point of tangency of a tangent curve to the right, said curve having a radius of two hundred thirty-three and zero hundredths (233.00) feet;

THENCE along said curve an arc distance of one hundred twenty-nine and eighty-eight hundredths (129.88) feet to a point that is N39°12'47"W of and one hundred twenty-eight and twenty-one hundredths (128.21) feet from said point of tangency;

THENCE N23°14'38"W a distance of three hundred six and twelve hundredths (306.12) feet to a point of tangency of a tangent curve to the left, said curve having a radius of four hundred and zero hundredths (400.00) feet;

THENCE along said curve an arc distance of one hundred seventy-five and forty-two hundredths (175.42) feet to a point that is N35°48'25"W of and one hundred seventy-four and one hundredths (174.01) feet from said point of tangency;

THENCE N48°22'13"W a distance of three hundred twenty-nine and eighty-four hundredths (329.84) feet to said leasehold;

THENCE N77°12'53"E along a south line of said leasehold a distance of forty-five and fifty hundredths (45.50) feet;

THENCE S48°22'13"E along said leasehold seven hundred twenty-five and zero hundredths (725.00) feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

#### Containing 6.812 acres.

This description was prepared by Shyka, Sheppard & Garster, Land Surveyors, and is based on a plan entitled, "ALTA/ACSM Land Title Survey of Property of GLP Capital, LP" prepared by Shyka, Sheppard and Garster, Land Surveyors, dated December 17, 2013. Bearings reference Grid North, Maine East Zone, NAD83, based on GPS network observations made in August 2004. Distances are ground distances.

### Parcel IV-Additional Dutton Street Parking

A certain lot or parcel of land, and any and all improvements thereon, located on the southwest side of Buck Street in the City of Bangor, County of Penobscot, State of Maine, more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING on the southwest side of Buck Street at an east corner of a parcel of land described in "Exhibit B, Section II—Leasehold, Parcel II-Part of Bass Park" of a Memorandum of Lease between GLP Capital, L.P. (Lessor) and Penn Tennant, LLC (Lessee) executed October 28, 2013 and recorded in the Penobscot County Registry of Deeds in Book 13393, Page 226, said point being N56°57'22"W of and one thousand five hundred ten and thirty-seven hundredths (1510.37) feet from the intersection of the northwest line of Main Street and the southwest side of said Buck Street, as shown on a plan entitled "Plan of Main Street for Confirmation," prepared by Shyka, Sheppard & Garster Land Surveyors dated November 5, 2007 and recorded in the Penobscot County Registry of Deeds Plan File 2007-166;

THENCE S56°57'22"E along said southwest side of said Buck Street a distance of six hundred fifteen and zero hundredths (615.00) feet;

THENCE S36°13'04"W a distance of ninety and zero hundredths (90.00) feet;

THENCE S12°48'05"W a distance of one hundred thirty and zero hundredths (130.00) feet to a point on said leasehold on a non-tangent curve to the left, said curve having a radius of two hundred eighty-six and zero hundredths (286.00) feet;

THENCE along said curve, also being along said leasehold, an arc distance of one hundred thirty-three and forty-four hundredths (133.44) feet to a point that is N33°18'43"W of and one hundred thirty-two and twenty-four hundredths (132.24) feet from the last mentioned point;

THENCE N46°40'44"W along said leasehold five hundred forty-two and fifty-six hundredths (542.56) feet;

B-31

THENCE N33°02'38"E along said leasehold sixty-two and zero hundredths (62.00) feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Containing 1.702 acres.

This description was prepared by Shyka, Sheppard & Garster, Land Surveyors, and is based on a plan entitled, "ALTA/ACSM Land Title Survey of Property of GLP Capital, LP" prepared by Shyka, Sheppard and Garster, Land Surveyors, dated December 17, 2013. Bearings reference Grid North, Maine East Zone, NAD83, based on GPS network observations made in August, 2004. Distances are ground distances.

### Hollywood Casino Bay St. Louis, Bay St. Louis, MS

<u>BSL-1</u>:

#### PARCEL 136L-0-37-005.000

A parcel of land situated and being located in the West ½ of the East ½ of Section 37, Township 8 South, Range 14 West, Hancock County, Mississippi and being more particularly described as follows, to-wit: Commencing at the intersection of the northerly margin of Blue Meadow Road with the easterly margin of Wolfe Street; thence run Northerly 734.00 feet along the said easterly margin of Wolfe Street to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence continue from said POINT OF BEGINNING, North 00 degrees 22 minutes 06 seconds East 1775.14 feet along the said easterly margin of Wolfe Street to a point; thence run generally Easterly, Southerly, Easterly, Northerly and Easterly along the meandering bulkheads and shorelines of the Jourdan River to a point that is South 83 degrees 36 minutes 57 seconds East 503.02 feet from the aforedescribed point; thence run South 03 degrees 30 minutes 07 seconds East 639.08 feet; thence run North 85 degrees 45 minutes 40 seconds West 49.70 feet; thence run South 26 degrees 09 minutes 18 seconds East 301.00 feet; thence run South 00 degrees 22 minutes 48 seconds West 819.14 feet; thence run North 89 degrees 36 minutes 15 seconds West 628.05 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

This being the parcel referred to as Parcel "B" on that survey of the described land by J. Michael Cassady, P.L.S., dated August 3, 1998.

<u>First Easement</u>: Beginning at an iron pin in a fence corner on the East line of Wolfe Street at the Northwest corner of the Sylvan Ladner property, said point being located 1709.4 feet West and 1980 feet North of the SE corner of Section 23 to the POINT OF BEGINNING; from said POINT OF BEGINNING run thence North along the East line of Wolfe Street 50.27 feet, more or less, to an iron pin (and the POINT OF BEGINNING of the fee parcel described above); thence East 628.05 feet, more or less to an iron pin; thence North 00°005'08" East 819.14 feet, more or less, to an iron pin; thence North 26°26'58" West 301 feet, more or less, to an iron pin; thence South 86°03'20" East a distance of 49.70 feet, more or less, to an iron pin; thence South 26°26'58" East 301 feet, more or less, to an iron pin; thence South 00°05'08" 869.14 feet, more or less, to an iron pin; thence South 687.50 feet, more or less, to an iron pin and POINT OF BEGINNING, and being part of the Elihu Carver Land Claim #37, in Township 8 South, Range 14 West, Hancock County, Mississippi.

Second Easement: Beginning at an iron pin located in a fence corner on the East line of Wolfe Street, said point being located 1709.4 feet West of said 1980 feet North of the Southeast corner of Section 23; thence East along a fence line 678.05 feet, more or less, to an iron pin and POINT OF BEGINNING; thence North 20 feet to an iron pin; thence East 1031 feet, more or less, to the East line of Section 23; thence South along Section line 20 feet to an iron pin; thence West 1031 feet to an iron pin and POINT OF BEGINNING; containing 0.28 acres, more or less, and being part of the Elihu Carver Land Claim #37, in Township 8 South, Range 14 West, Hancock County, Mississippi.

B-32

### PARCEL "A":

#### PARCELS 137G-0-25-024.000, 137G-0-25-017.000, 137G-0-25-008.001

A parcel of land situated and being located in the J. Bouquie Claim in Section 25, Township 8 South, Range 14 West, City of Bay St. Louis, Hancock County, Mississippi and being more particularly described as follows, to-wit: Commencing at the intersection where the J. Bouquie eastern Claim Line and Madam Charlo western Claim Line intersects the northerly right-of-way of U. S. Highway 90; thence run South 68 degrees 40 minutes 25 seconds West 294.57 feet along the said northerly right-of-way of U. S. Highway 90 to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence continue from said POINT OF BEGINNING, South 68 degrees 40 minutes 25 seconds West 624.92 feet along the said northerly right-of-way of U. S. Highway 90; thence run North 08 degrees 36 minutes 00 seconds West 384.76 feet; thence run South 88 degrees 55 minutes 24 seconds East 84.79 feet; thence run South 89 degrees 50 minutes 35 seconds East 35.00 feet; thence run North 20 degrees 16 minutes 46 seconds West 243.68 feet; thence run North 69 degrees 40 minutes 08 seconds West 40.00 feet; thence run North 89 degrees 53 minutes 46 seconds West 326.58 feet; thence run North 00 degrees 32 minutes 28 seconds East 398.08 feet to the southerly margin of Green Meadow Road; thence run South 89 degrees 40 minutes 08 seconds East 361.10 feet; thence run South 20 degrees 16 minutes 40 seconds West 237.50 feet; thence run South 69 degrees 40 minutes 08 seconds East 163.10 feet; thence run South 20 degrees 16 minutes 35 seconds 89 degrees 50 minutes 35 seconds East 368.55 feet; thence run South 89 degrees 50 minutes 35 seconds East 361.87 feet; thence run South 21 degrees 05 minutes 35 seconds East 361.00 feet; thence run South 20 degrees 35 minutes 35 seconds East 361.00 feet; thence run South 20 degrees 50 minutes 35 seconds East 361.00 feet; thence run South 20 degrees 50 minutes 35 seconds East 361.00 feet; thence run South 20 degrees 50 minutes 35 seconds East 361.00 feet; thence run South 20 degrees 50 minutes 35 seconds East 161.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

### PART I OF PARCEL "D":

#### PARCEL 138B-1-25-038.000

A parcel of land situated and being located in a part of the J. Bouquie Claim in Section 25, Township 8 South, Range 14 West, City of Bay St. Louis, Hancock County, Mississippi and being more particularly described as follows, to-wit: BEGINNING at the intersection of the westerly right-of-way of Blue Meadow Road with the northerly margin of Blue Grass Road; thence run from said POINT OF BEGINNING, South 89 degrees 15 minutes 12 seconds West 280.50 feet along the northerly margin of Blue Grass Road; thence run North 40 degrees 35 minutes 17 seconds West 976.80 feet; thence run North 89 degrees 15 minutes 12 seconds East 280.50 feet to the westerly right-of-way of Blue Meadow Road; thence run South 40 degrees 35 minutes 17 seconds East 976.80 feet along the westerly right-of-way of Blue Meadow Road to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

#### PART II OF PARCEL "D":

#### PARCEL 137B-1-25-046.000

Lots 13 and 14, BLUE MEADOWS SUBDIVISION, according to the official map or plat thereof on file and of record in the Office of the Chancery Clerk of Hancock County, Mississippi in Plat Book 2 at Page 4, City of Bay St. Louis, Hancock County, Mississippi.

### PART I OF PARCEL "F":

# PARCELS 136J-2-37-001.000, 136J-2-38-002.000, 136K-0-38-002.002, 136K-0-37-003.000

A parcel of land situated and being located in the Lassassier Claim, Section 38, Township 8 South, Range 14 West and the Carver Claim, Section 37, Township 8 South, Range 14 West, City of Bay St. Louis, Hancock County, Mississippi and being more particularly described as follows, to-wit: BEGINNING at the intersection of the westerly margin of Engman Avenue with the southerly margin of Blakemore Avenue; thence run from said POINT OF BEGINNING, South 46 degrees 12 minutes 12 seconds West 968.45 feet along the westerly margin of Engman Avenue to the intersection of the said westerly margin of Engman Avenue with the northerly margin of Julia Street; thence run North 69 degrees 39 minutes 54 seconds West 2095.20 feet along the northerly margin of Julia Street; thence run South 20 degrees 15 minutes 54 seconds West 40.00 feet to the southerly margin of Julia Street; thence run South 69 degrees 39 minutes 45 seconds East 2075.67 feet along the southerly margin of Julia Street to the intersection of the southerly margin of Julia Street with the westerly margin of Engman Avenue; thence run South 46 degrees 12 minutes 40 seconds West 1761.41 feet along the westerly margin of Engman Avenue; thence run

South 20 degrees 04 minutes 07 seconds West 786.79 feet along the westerly margin of Engman Avenue to the intersection of the westerly margin of Engman Avenue with the northerly margin of Felicity Street; thence run North 85 degrees 03 minutes 05 seconds West 115.83 feet along the northerly margin of Felicity Street; thence run North 82 degrees 41 minutes 02 seconds West 76.34 feet along the northerly margin of Felicity Street; thence run North 79 degrees 43 minutes 52 seconds West 398.22 feet along the northerly margin of Felicity Street; thence run North 60 degrees 44 minutes 26 seconds West 650.82 feet

along the northerly margin of Felicity Street; thence run North 76 degrees 12 minutes 00 seconds West 70.05 feet along the northerly margin of Felicity Street; thence run South 82 degrees 58 minutes 18 seconds West 49.85 feet along the northerly margin of Felicity Street; thence run South 55 degrees 45 minutes 47 seconds West 55.02 feet along the northerly margin of Felicity Street; thence run South 44 degrees 22 minutes 30 seconds West 69.82 feet along the northerly margin of Felicity Street to the west line of the Lassassier Claim, Section 38, Township 8 South, Range 14 West; thence run North 00 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds East 171.18 feet to the easterly margin of Joe's Bayou; thence along Joe's Bayou the following courses: North 76 degrees 14 minutes 20 seconds West 339.97 feet; North 38 degrees 12 minutes 20 seconds West 215.00 feet; North 00 degrees 27 minutes 20 seconds West 294.10 feet; North 53 degrees 07 minutes 20 seconds West 330.00 feet; North 05 degrees 42 minutes 20 seconds West 418.80 feet; North 65 degrees 12 minutes 20 seconds West 370.00 feet; North 35 degrees 17 minutes 40 seconds East 460.00 feet; North 01 degrees 02 minutes 40 seconds East 336.00 feet; North 60 degrees 37 minutes 40 seconds East 342.50 feet to the south bank of the Jourdan River; thence along said bank South 84 degrees 40 minutes 19 seconds East 236.48 feet to the property designated to the State of Mississippi; thence along said State boundary the following courses: South 00 degrees 17 minutes 40 seconds West 24.80 feet; South 83 degrees 21 minutes 27 seconds East 99.05 feet; North 87 degrees 01 minutes 24 seconds East 98.19 feet; South 83 degrees 31 minutes 52 seconds East 102.05 feet; South 83 degrees 20 minutes 30 seconds East 117.42 feet; South 04 degrees 33 minutes 47 seconds East 21.21 feet; South 85 degrees 26 minutes 17 seconds West 417.92 feet; South 00 degrees 17 minutes 40 seconds West 301.08 feet; North 85 degrees 26 minutes 17 seconds East 1941.99 feet; North 69 degrees 49 minutes 10 seconds West 532.88 feet; North 20 degrees 11 minutes 53 seconds East 84.31 feet; South 85 degrees 26 minutes 15 seconds West 175.45 feet; North 19 degrees 27 minutes 03 seconds West 95.30 feet; South 86 degrees 04 minutes 15 seconds West 231.57 feet to the southerly margin of Beach Boulevard; thence run North 63 degrees 00 minutes 16 seconds East 305.44 feet along the southerly margin of Beach Boulevard; thence continue along Beach Boulevard the following courses: North 45 degrees 03 minutes 16 seconds East 184.55 feet; North 35 degrees 28 minutes 16 seconds East 139.77 feet; North 49 degrees 22 minutes 16 seconds East 285.68 feet; North 64 degrees 44 minutes 15 seconds East 384.76 feet; thence departing Beach Boulevard, South 69 degrees 39 minutes 16 seconds East 1564.43 feet; thence run North 20 degrees 11 minutes 52 seconds East 252.31 feet to the southerly margin of Blakemore Avenue; thence run South 69 degrees 40 minutes 17 seconds East 656.18 feet along the southerly margin of Blakemore Avenue to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

B-34

#### PART II OF PARCEL "F":

#### PARCELS 137B-1-42-023.000, 137A-0-42-172.000, 136Q-1-38-007.001

A parcel of land situated and being located in the Lassassier, Lardasse, and Derrogade Claim Sections, Township 8 South, Ranges 13 and 14 West and Section 20, Township 8 South, Range 13 West, City of Bay St. Louis, Hancock County, Mississippi and being more particularly described as follows, to-wit: Commencing at the intersection of the north line of the Lardasse Claim with the east line of the Lassassier Claim; thence run South 85 degrees 25 minutes 09 seconds East 42.70 feet; thence run South 15 degrees 59 minutes 20 seconds East 31.33 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence run from said POINT OF BEGINNING, South 20 degrees 15 minutes 43 seconds East 210.85 feet; thence run South 28 degrees 14 minutes 02 seconds East 692.92 feet to the northerly boundary of The Woods Estates; thence run North 69 degrees 37 minutes 09 seconds West 209.95 feet along the northerly boundary of The Woods Estates; thence run South 20 degrees 10 minutes 05 seconds West 114.29 feet along the westerly boundary of The Woods Estates; thence run South 19 degrees 27 minutes 45 seconds West 215.54 feet along the westerly boundary of The Woods Estates; thence run South 00 degrees 17 minutes 20 seconds West 228.38 feet along the westerly boundary of The Woods Estates; thence run North 89 degrees 12 minutes 51 seconds West 842.86 feet; thence run North 00 degrees 54 minutes 19 seconds East 141.02 feet; thence run South 65 degrees 01 minutes 26 seconds West 598.73 feet; thence run South 59 degrees 13 minutes 32 seconds West 571.34 feet to the northeasterly margin of Blue Meadow Road; thence run North 39 degrees 46 minutes 59 seconds West 335.29 feet along the northeasterly margin of Blue Meadow Road; thence run North 49 degrees 07 minutes 18 seconds East 889.39 feet; oftlinethence run North 16 degrees 32 minutes 07 seconds East 902.50 feet to the south line of the Lassassier Claim and the north line of Lardasse Claim; thence run North 89 degrees 55 minutes 54 seconds West 136.88 feet along the south line of the Lassassier Claim and the north line of the Lardasse Claim; thence run North 89 degrees 40 minutes 25 seconds West 1401.06 feet along the south line of the Lassassier Claim and the north line of the Lardasse Claim; thence run South 42 degrees 44 minutes 06 seconds East 635.03 feet; thence run South 46 degrees 55 minutes 02 seconds West 446.45 feet; thence run North 89 degrees 46 minutes 13 seconds West 12.38 feet; thence run South 00 degrees 13 minutes 47 seconds West 215.38 feet to the northerly margin of Blue Meadow Road; thence run North 73 degrees 56 minutes 19 seconds West 62.37 feet along the northerly margin of Blue Meadow Road; thence run North 00 degrees 13 minutes 47 seconds East 198.36 feet; thence run North 50 degrees 17 minutes 56 seconds West 244.91 feet to the northerly margin of Magnolia Drive; thence run South 89 degrees 53 minutes 52 seconds West 329.61 feet along the northerly margin of Magnolia Drive; thence run North 00 degrees 42 minutes 53 seconds West 17.95 feet; thence run North 37 degrees 04 minutes 07 seconds East 65.22 feet; thence run North 29 degrees 30 minutes 21 seconds East 60.18 feet; thence run North 34 degrees 05 minutes 37 seconds East 32.83 feet; thence run South 89 degrees 55 minutes 43 seconds West 308.97 feet to the easterly margin of Joe's Bayou Road; thence run North 01 degrees 00 minutes 51 seconds West 498.38 feet along the easterly margin of Joe's Bayou Road; thence run North 89 degrees 46 minutes 08 seconds East 290.96 feet to the west line of the Lassassier Claim; thence run North 00 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds East 1505.58 feet along the west line of the Lassassier Claim to the southeasterly margin of Joe's Bayou Road/Felicity Street; thence run North 43 degrees 29 minutes 04 seconds East 109.04 feet along the southeasterly margin of Joe's Bayou Road/Felicity Street; thence run North 55 degrees 45 minutes 47 seconds East 41.04 feet along the southeasterly margin of Joe's Bayou Road/Felicity Street; thence run North 82 degrees 58 minutes 18 seconds East 34.50 feet along the southerly margin of Felicity Street; thence run South 75 degrees 56 minutes 45 seconds East 54.41 feet along the southerly margin of Felicity Street; thence run South 60 degrees 44 minutes 26 seconds East 653.42 feet along the southerly margin of Felicity Street; thence run South 79 degrees 43 minutes 52 seconds East 405.94 feet along the southerly margin of Felicity Street; thence run South 82 degrees 41 minutes 02 seconds East 77.37 feet along the southerly margin of Felicity Street; thence run South 86 degrees 46 minutes 45 seconds East 110.93 feet along the southerly margin of Felicity Street; thence run South 86 degrees 08 minutes 50 seconds East 601.67 feet along the southerly margin of Felicity Street; thence run South 85 degrees 16 minutes 34 seconds East 373.40 feet along the southerly margin of Felicity Street; thence run South 74 degrees 39 minutes 41 seconds East 26.97 feet along the southerly margin of Felicity Street; thence run South 69 degrees 10 minutes 13 seconds East 255.61 feet along the southerly margin of Felicity Street; thence run South 19 degrees 55 minutes 00 seconds West 119.18 feet; thence run North 68 degrees 50 minutes 07 seconds West 16.03 feet; thence run South 26 degrees 34 minutes 12 seconds East 395.53 feet; thence run South 69 degrees 49 minutes 27 seconds East 1500.55 feet and along the southerly boundary of The Avenue Subdivision; thence run South 19 degrees 13 minutes 15 seconds West 495.21 feet; thence run North 69 degrees 43 minutes 19 seconds West 991.48 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

LESS AND EXCEPT: Commencing at a ½ inch iron rod 2079.99 feet south and 184.64 feet east of the intersection of the north line of the Lardasse Claim and the east line of the Lassassier Claim, Township 8 South, Range 14 West; said point also being described as the southwest corner of Lot 8; the Wood Subdivision, Phase 1, City of Bay St. Louis, Hancock County, Mississippi, as recorded in Plat Book 7, Page 26; run thence N89°29'03"W for a distance of 64.53 feet to an iron pin found for a point of beginning; run thence N89°29'03"W for a distance of 60.00 feet to a ½ inch rebar set; run thence N02°16'23"E for a distance of 171.14 feet; run thence N00°20'41"E for a distance of 341.61 feet; run thence N00°13'54"E for a distance of 258.39; run thence N00°17'20"E for a distance of 238.51 feet; run thence N19°53'24"E for a distance of 597.16 feet to the east line of the BSL, Inc. property, a Mississippi corporation, as recorded in Deed Book BB-213 Page 016; run thence S28°32'59"E along said property line for a distance of 356.78 feet; run thence N69°37'09"W for a distance of 209.95 feet; to a curve to the left with a radius of 50.00 feet, a delta angle of 90°34'39", an arc length of 79.04 feet, a chord bearing of S64°45'05"W and a chord length of 71.07 feet, run thence S19°27'45"W for a distance of 291.04 feet; run thence S00°13'54"W for a distance of 342.39 feet; run thence S02°16'36"W for a distance of 170.28 feet to the point of beginning.

### PART III OF PARCEL "F":

### PARCELS 136Q-1-38-005.000, 136Q-1-38-004.000, 136J-1-38-082.000

A parcel of land situated and being located in the Lassassier Claim, Section 38, Township 8 South, Range 14 West and Section 19, Township 8 South, Range 13 West, City of Bay St. Louis, Hancock County, Mississippi and being more particularly described as follows, to-wit: BEGINNING at the intersection of the northerly margin of Felicity Street with the easterly margin of Engman Avenue; thence run from said POINT OF BEGINNING, North 20 degrees 18 minutes 49 seconds East 324.81 feet along the easterly margin of Engman Avenue; thence run North 20 degrees 04 minutes 07 seconds East 424.40 feet along the easterly margin of Engman Avenue; thence run North 46 degrees 31 minutes 44 seconds East 326.54 feet along the easterly margin of Engman Avenue; thence run North 46 degrees 25 minutes 54 seconds East 1187.14 feet along the easterly margin of Engman Avenue to the intersection of the easterly margin of Engman Avenue with the southerly margin of Thomas Street; thence run South 69 degrees 53 minutes 08 seconds East 1393.97 feet along the southerly margin of Thomas Street; thence run South 20 degrees 11 minutes 50 seconds West 100.15 feet; thence run South 69 degrees 40 minutes 41 seconds East 1110.36 feet; thence run South 69 degrees 47 minutes 16 seconds East 263.08 feet; thence run North 20 degrees 54 minutes 31 seconds East 100.74 feet to the southerly margin of Thomas Street; thence run South 67 degrees 41 minutes 19 seconds East 50.07 feet along the southerly margin of Thomas Street; thence run South 20 degrees 55 minutes 16 seconds West 99.61 feet; thence run South 69 degrees 33 minutes 57 seconds East 574.79 feet to the westerly margin of Dunbar Avenue; thence run South 20 degrees 33 minutes 31 seconds West 116.70 feet along the westerly margin of Dunbar Avenue; thence run North 69 degrees 39 minutes 28 seconds West 123.05 feet; thence run South 19 degrees 41 minutes 16 seconds West 50.62 feet; thence run South 69 degrees 46 minutes 31 seconds East 122.55 feet to the westerly margin of Dunbar Avenue; thence run South 19 degrees 57 minutes 58 seconds West 125.26 feet along the westerly margin of Dunbar Avenue; thence run South 19 degrees 22 minutes 18 seconds West 433.01 feet along the westerly margin of Dunbar Avenue; thence run North 69 degrees 34 minutes 04 seconds West 1382.44 feet and along the northerly boundary of Salt Breeze Subdivision and Hancock Heights Subdivision Section 2; thence run South 75 degrees 40 minutes 16 seconds West 223.16 feet and along the northerly boundary of Hancock Heights Subdivision Section 2 to the westerly margin of Jackson Boulevard; thence run North 22 degrees 49 minutes 03 seconds West 27.38 feet; thence run South 71 degrees 45 minutes 45 seconds West 120.00 feet and along the northerly boundary of Hancock Heights Subdivision Section 2 to a point on a curve concave to the West having a radius of 1100.00 feet; thence run Southerly 568.74 feet along said curve and along the westerly boundary of Hancock Heights Subdivision Section 2 to a point that is South 00 degrees 58 minutes 28 seconds East 562.42 feet from the aforementioned point; thence run South 69 degrees 47 minutes 16 seconds East 26.62 feet; thence run South 20 degrees 20 minutes 35 seconds West 120.03 feet; thence run South 68 degrees 40 minutes 22 seconds East 100.07 feet to a point on the westerly margin of Jackson Boulevard; thence run South 20 degrees 05 minutes 28 seconds West 67.42 feet along the westerly margin of Jackson Boulevard; thence run North 69 degrees 23 minutes 53 seconds West 1399.91 feet and along the northerly boundary of Hancock Heights Subdivision Section 1; thence run South 20 degrees 40 minutes 31 seconds West 146.58 feet to the northerly margin of Felicity Street; thence run North 69 degrees 28 minutes 59 seconds West 126.10 feet along the northerly margin of Felicity Street; thence run North 69 degrees 29 minutes 24 seconds West 301.34 feet along the northerly margin of Felicity Street; thence run North 85 degrees 37 minutes 33 seconds West 585.81 feet along the northerly margin of Felicity Street; thence run

B-36

North 85 degrees 56 minutes 51 seconds West 339.39 feet along the northerly margin of Felicity Street to the POINT OF BEGINNING. Less that part lying within Boardman Avenue (dedicated to the public and unimproved).

### PART IV OF PARCEL "F":

PARCELS 136J-1-38-058.000, 136J-1-38-059.000, 136J-1-38-060.000, 136J-1-38-057.000, 136J-1-38-056.000, 144M-0-19-199.000

A parcel of land situated and being located in the Lassassier Claim, Section 38, Township 8 South, Range 14 West and Section 19, Township 8 South, Range 13 West, City of Bay St. Louis, Hancock County, Mississippi and being more particularly described as follows, to-wit: BEGINNING at the intersection of the easterly margin of Engman Avenue with the southerly margin of Julia Street; thence run from said POINT OF BEGINNING, South 69 degrees 35 minutes 08 seconds East 2158.77 feet along the southerly margin of Julia Street; thence run South 20 degrees 15 minutes 07 seconds West 373.65 feet; thence run North 69 degrees 15 minutes 19 seconds West 78.80 feet; thence run South 00 degrees 25 minutes 57 seconds West 122.28 feet; thence run North 69 degrees 26 minutes 15 seconds West 104.88 feet; thence run North 69 degrees 58 minutes 30 seconds West 99.00 feet; thence run North 69 degrees 19 minutes 31 seconds West 100.00 feet; thence run North 69 degrees 08 minutes 56 seconds West 99.91 feet; thence run North 69 degrees 53 minutes 53 seconds West 100.16 feet to the northerly margin of Thomas Street; thence run North 69 degrees 42 minutes 20 seconds West 999.72 feet along the northerly margin of Thomas Street; thence run North 69 degrees 56 minutes 46 seconds East 135.59 feet along the easterly margin of Engman Avenue; thence run North 46 degrees 17 minutes 02 seconds East 406.64 feet along the easterly margin of Engman Avenue to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

### PART V OF PARCEL "F":

### PARCEL 136J-1-38-022.000

A parcel of land situated and being located in the Lassassier Claim, Section 38, Township 8 South, Range 14 West, City of Bay St. Louis, Hancock County, Mississippi and being more particularly described as follows, to-wit: BEGINNING at the intersection of the easterly margin of Engman Avenue with the northerly margin of Julia Street; thence run from said POINT OF BEGINNING, North 46 degrees 30 minutes 25 seconds East 422.27 feet along the easterly margin of Engman Avenue; thence run South 69 degrees 04 minutes 50 seconds East 150.00 feet; thence run South 46 degrees 25 minutes 11 seconds West 423.63 feet to the northerly margin of Julia Street; thence run North 68 degrees 30 minutes 17 seconds West 150.00 feet along the northerly margin of Julia Street to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

### ADDITIONAL PARCELS:

### (SHORT ACQUISITION)

A parcel of land located in Section 38, Township 8 South, Range 14 West, Hancock County, City of Bay Saint Louis, Mississippi, described as follows:

A rectangular parcel of land 198 feet by 101 feet off the East side of the below described property, running 198 feet along the North line of Thomas Street to a stake; thence North 20° East 101 feet, more or less, to an iron stake on the North line of Lot 15; thence North 70° West 198 feet; thence Southerly 101 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning on the North line of Thomas Street.

The above described parcel being a part of that parcel of land described as:

Beginning at a point where the south line of Lot 15, Rear First Ward, Bay St. Louis, intersects the East line of Engman Street; thence South 70° East 400 feet along the North line of Thomas Street to a stake; thence North 20° East 101 feet; more or less, to an iron stake on the North line of Lot 15; thence North 70° West 361 feet, more or less, to the East line of Engman Street; thence Southerly along the East line of Engman Street 112.3 feet, more or less, to the place of beginning; being part of Rear Lot 15, Rear First Ward, City of Bay St. Louis, Hancock County, Mississippi, as per the official plat of said City made by E. S. Drake, C. E., and filed in the office of the Clerk of the Chancery Court of Hancock County, Mississippi.

**B-3**7

### (LANG ACQUISITION)

Approximately 7.4 acres of land, more or less, lying and being situated in Section 24, Township 8 South, Range 14 West, Hancock County, Mississippi, being in the Carver Claim, the Lardasse Claim and the Lassassier Claim, and bounded as follows:

Bounded on the North by Bayou Lardasse (also known as Joe's Bayou); on the West by Joe's Bayou Road; on the East by Joe's Bayou and by property of Mardi Gras Casino Corp.; and on the South by property now or formerly of W. H. Guy. Said tract has a width east and west of approximately 300 feet by a length north and south of 1,700 feet, more or less. LESS AND EXCEPT a small tract formerly conveyed to Joseph Caspolich.

Said property bears the following tax parcel numbers: 136Q-1-42-009.000, 136Q-2-42-012.000, 136Q-1-37-008.000 and 136Q-2-37-011.000.

### (DAVIS ACQUISITION)

Commence at that point common to Sections 25 and 26 in the South line of Section 42, Township 8 S, Range 14 W, Bay St. Louis, Hancock County, Mississippi, and thence run N 01 degrees, 08 minutes, 55 seconds E, 1,045.77 feet to a point; thence run S 88 degrees, 08 minutes, 45 seconds W, 951.86 feet to a point; thence run S 55 degrees 24 minutes, 45 seconds E, 240.84 feet to an iron pipe; thence run N 47 degrees, 50 minutes E, 524.55 feet to an iron pipe; thence run N 42 degrees, 10 minutes W, 1,168.4 feet to a concrete monument and the point of beginning. Said point of beginning further being described as the Northwest Corner of the first described tract in a deed from Mrs. Kate Humphreys to Ellen Alice Vairin, recorded in Book X, Pages 548-549 of the Hancock County Deed Records, and thence run S 42 degrees, 10 minutes E, 1168.4 feet to an iron pipe; thence run S 47 degrees, 50 minutes W, 524.55 feet to the point of beginning of that property hereby described. From said point of beginning thence continue S 39 degrees E along the East margin of said road a distance of 148.50 feet to an iron rod; thence run N 49 degrees, 9 minutes 20 seconds E, 890.0 feet to an iron rod; thence run S 17 degrees, 15 minutes, 10 seconds E, 904.17 feet to an iron rod; thence run N 89 degrees, 52 minutes, 22 seconds W, 503.86 feet to an iron rod; thence run S 48 degrees, 39 minutes, 56 seconds W, 707.23 feet back to the point of beginning. Said parcel contains 10.1 acres, more or less, and is in and a part of the Lardasse Claim, Township 8 South, Range 14 West, Bay St. Louis, Hancock County, Mississippi.

### (ROSE ACQUISITION)

Commence at that point common to Section 25 and 26 in the South line of Section 42, Township 8 S, Range 14 W, Bay St. Louis, Hancock County, Mississippi, and thence run N 01 degrees, 08 minutes, 55 seconds E, 1045.77 feet to a point; thence run S 88 degrees, 08 minutes, 45 seconds W, 951.86 feet to a point; thence run S 55 degrees, 24 minutes, 45 seconds E, 240.84 feet to an iron pipe; thence run N 47 degrees, 50 minutes E, 524.55 feet to an iron pipe; thence run N 42 degrees, 10 minutes W, 1,168.40 feet to a concrete monument and the point of beginning. Said point of beginning further being described as the Northwest Corner of the first described tract in a deed from Mrs. Kate Humphreys to Ellen Alice Vairin, recorded in Book X, Pages 458-459 of the Hancock County Deed Records, and thence run S 42 degrees, 10 minutes E, 1168.4 feet to an iron pipe; thence run S 47 degrees, 50 minutes W, 524.55 feet to an iron roip e situated on the East margin of Blue Meadow Road; thence run S 39 degrees E along the East margin of said road a distance of 148.50 feet to an iron rod; thence run N 48 degrees, 39 minutes, 56 seconds E, 707.23 feet to an iron rod; thence run N 0.00 degrees, 0.00 minutes E, 864.17 feet to an iron rod; thence run N 89 degrees, 52 minutes, 22 seconds W, 1020.14 feet back to the point of beginning. Said parcel contains 13.5 acres, more or less, and is in a part of the Lardasse Claim, Township 8 South, Range 14 West, Bay St. Louis, Hancock County, Mississippi.

### (HILLE ACQUISITON)

Lots 25 and 26, Block 1, Toulme Subdivision, City of Bay St. Louis, Hancock County, Mississippi, as per the official plat of said subdivision recorded in the office of the Clerk of the Chancery Court of Hancock County, Mississippi, in Deed Book I-3, Page 462.

B-38

Together with all and singular, the rights, privileges, improvements and appurtenances to the same belonging or in anywise appertaining.

### Hollywood Casino at Charles Town Races, Charles Town, WV

# TRACT NO. 1

All those certain parcels situated entirely in either the Corporation of Ranson or the Charles Town Magisterial District, both in Jefferson County, West Virginia, and subject to all the easements thereon existing of record, and designated as Parcels 4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17 and 18 in the Corporation of Ranson and Parcels 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 14, 15 and 19 in the Charles Town Magisterial District on the "D8 M8 also D2 M3, D2 M5 and D2 M7 plat from survey of the properties of Charles Town Turf Club, Inc., and Shenandoah Corporation intended for conveyance to Charles Town Racing Limited Partnership" dated 18 July 1983, revised 23 Aug. 1983, by John Stroud Kusner, West Virginia Licensed Land Surveyor No. 328 and Pascal C. DiMagno, West Virginia Registered Professional Engineer No. 5071.

In the Corporation Of Ranson all parcels are described as their components are designated and dimensioned on the map of the property of the Charlestown Mining, Manufacturing and Improvement Company dated 1890-91 and of record at the office of the Clerk of the County Court of Jefferson County, West Virginia, in Deed Book "X" on page 001:

- A. Parcel 4 is the consolidation of Block 99 entire, shown as containing 13.35 acres, plus the unnumbered hi-concave triangular area shown next east thereof as containing 0.42 acres, plus the southern 40-foot margin of the Belt Avenue right-of-way east of the Marshall Street right-of-way all of eastern limit, joined to the Railroad Avenue right-of- way north of the 5th Avenue right-of-way northern limit, but all computed from survey as containing 810,607 square feet or 18.6090 acres, total, combined with all the grantor's rights, title and interest in the apparently never developed avenue with an apparently never consummated railway location on its center line,
- B. Parcel 5 consists of Lots 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24 and 25 in Block 98, plus Parcel 11, consisting of Lots 1 and 2 in the same Block 98, which are combined with the lots in Parcel 5 in the deed of record in Deed Book 291 from page 312 to the grantor hereof and captioned therein as deeded Parcel No. 10.
- C. Parcel 6 consists of Lots 4, 5, 6 and 7, which combined with Parcel 10 consisting of Lots 1, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12, and combined with Parcel 12 consisting of Lot 3, and Parcel 21 consisting of Lot 2, all in Block 96, are all collectively captioned in the aforesaid Deed Book 291 from page 312 deed to the grantor as deeded Parcel No. 9, in addition Deed Book 358 from page 062 records the conveyance of all of Lot 13 in the same Block 96, as deeded Parcel B, to the grantor hereof, of which Parcel 18 consists.
- D. Parcel 13 consists of Lots 1 thru 20 in Block 95 which are deeded collectively to the grantor hereof as Parcel No. 8 of record in the aforesaid Deed Book 291 from page 312.
- E. Parcel 17 consists of Blocks 126, 127 and 128, together with all the grantor's rights, title and interest in the rights-of-way shown for Forrest and Lee Streets between Belt and 10<sup>th</sup> Avenues and in 9th Avenue between said Forrest and Lee Streets, all un-constructed, as conveyed from Roger J. Perry, Trustee, to the grantor hereof by deed dated on 01 April 1973, of record in Deed Book 358 from Page 062, and computed from survey as containing a total of 850,873 square feet or 19.5334 acres.

In the Charles Town Magisterial District, Parcels 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 14, 15, and 19 combined without consolidation, collectively more particularly bounded as follows:

All line directions are expressed in Azimuth angle accruing continuously clockwise through 360° from the Railroad Map (hereinafter referenced) NORTH, as derived from actual alignment measurement of the track

B-39

tangent dimension bearing S 17° 29' W between stations 495+10.80 and 505+31.98 at -0° 01' Azimuth Equation, and extended in the same direction S 17° 28' W.

Beginning at the (now Chessie System) Baltimore and Ohio Railroad Company Baltimore Division Winchester and Potomac Railroad Main Line right-ofway northern limit as designated on said Baltimore and Ohio Railroad Company right-of-way and Track Map V-30.115, dated June 30, 1918 and revised to Jan. 23, 1959, but dimensioned as recalculated from actual measurement, said BEGINNING POINT located from Railroad track center line station 509+37.54 radially to the right 20.00 feet and located at the intersection of the right-of-way southern limit of the Ranson unnamed south marginal street occupied by WV County Numbered Rte. 17/4 and the aforesaid Railroad right-of- way eastern limit, and hereinafter designated as Cor.25; thence one course with said Railroad right-of-way E limit. (Right-of-way is hereinafter abbreviated "R/W.").

From		Azimuth,		
Cor.	thence with	or Delta	Feet	Offset
25	Parallel to Railroad track tangent	197° 29' 00"		1201.59 L 20
26	Blue Ridge Livestock			
	Sales, Inc., DB 144 P 088 by fence	153° 25' 33"	576.86	
27	Same as the foregoing, old fence deflects	153° 38' 37"	191.97	
28	E. North Street R/W, by occupation,			
	N limit fence	066° 06' 36"		178.39
29	N extension and TRUSSELL, William E.			
	DB 162 P 268 tract E limit as occupied by old chain link fence and S extension to intersection W. U.S. Rte. 340 R/W	156° 06' 36"		566.24

30	U.S. Route 340 R/W N limit to deflection point		066° 51' 33"		233.88
31	U.S. Route 340 R/W N limit beyond deflection point		066° 17' 14"		105.68
32	Southern Courts, Inc. DB 207 P 535				
	tract W limit		336° 06' 36"		533.04
33	Same as the foregoing tract, N limit	062° 55' 04"		259.80	
34	Same as the foregoing tract, E limit	158° 46' 14"		285.97	
35	SOUTHERN COURTS, INC. DB 344 P 242				
	parcel, HUNT, Shirley R. Will Bk. "K" p 061 residue, and SIOUX Properties, PTN. DB 417 P 742 parcel, all combined, N limit		068° 01' 49"		378.00
	B-40				
36	SIOUX Properties, PTN.				
	DB 417 p 742 E limit		164° 06' 05"		253.47
37	U.S. Route 340 R/W N limit, parallel to highway		066° 17' 14"		770.97
38	U.S. Route 340 R/W N limit,				
	approx. radial offset		337° 30' 41"		24.79
39	U.S. Route 340 R/W N limit,				
	parallel to highway		067° 05' 04"		702.63
40	U.S. Route 340 R/W N limit,				
	fillet into Rte.17 R/W		036° 05' 13"		44.40
41	WV County Numbered Rte.17 R/W				
	limit, parallel		349° 24' 21"		2,011.82
42	Same as the foregoing,				
	approx. perpendicular offset		076° 23' 35"		15.08
43	Same as the foregoing, junction with				
	Rte. 17/4, fillet by Circular Arc to the Left thru Delta of at Radius of 145.99 ft., a Degree curve, thru Arc Length subtending a Chord aligned	39° 14' 47"	112° 19' 46"	of 286.22	
			294° 19' 05"		242.53
44	End of fee R/W, perpendicular				
	offset to Rte. 17/4 center line		327° 24' 56"		43.89
12	WV County Numbered Rte. 17/4,				
	center line		238° 40' 24"		191.19
11	Crossing said Rte. 17/4 easement northern				
	<sup>1</sup> ⁄ <sub>2</sub> and continuing undeflected with the Shenandoah Corporation DB 223 P 111 (to Charles Town Raceway, Inc.) tract indented W limit		013° 50' 16"		629.20
10	Said Shenandoah Corp. tract				
	B-41				

	indented S limit	266° 57' 44"	1,370.00
9	Corporation of Ranson E boundary	165° 06' 30"	980.00
19	Phillips, Albert and Teresa C. DB 489		
	p 500 subdivision, combined NW limit	025° 36' 11"	368.81
20	Same as the foregoing, combined NE limit	145° 13' 55"	354.83
21	WV County Numbered Route 17/4 center		
	line	238° 40' 24"	375.48
22	Corp. of Ranson E boundary, crossing the legislative easement limit at 31.27 ft. at Plat point 22A, also the Parcel 1 (deed and inventory) N limit by DB 291 P 312, and continuing 11.16 feet additional to the Corporation of Ranson boundary Corner 23.	165° 06' 30"	42.43
23	Corp. of Ranson and also unnamed public R/W occupied by WV County Numbered Rte. 17/4 S limit, rejoined by the DB 291 P 312 description N limit at 28.81 feet, at plat point 23A, and continuing to point of deflection at	260° 29' 09"	394.90 Total

24 With the foregoing S limit, to Cor. 25,

Containing 6,440,545 square feet or 147.8546 acres, computed horizontal measure.

Also conveyed herewith are all the grantor's right, title and interest in the small triangular area overlapping into the Corporation of Ranson by description of the DB 291 P 312 deed conveying Parcel 1 to the grantor hereof, who has also been in established in occupation of the same for several decades, and dimensioned as follows:

Beginning at Cor.22A at the WV County Numbered Route 17/4 legislative easement S limit where intersected by the Corp. of Ranson E boundary; thence with the latter 165° 06' 30" 11.16 feet to the Corp. of Ranson boundary corner at Cor.23; thence with the Corp. of Ranson S. boundary 260° 29' 09" 28.81 feet to Cor.23A therein; thence 058° 40' 24" 29.90 feet to the point of BEGINNING, containing 160 square feet or 0.0037 acre, computed horizontal measure.

All of the above property is more particularly shown and described on the plat from survey of the properties of Charles Town Turf Club, Inc. and Shenandoah Corporation intended for conveyance to Charles Town Racing Limited Partnership, situated in the Corporation of Ranson and Charles Town Magisterial District, Jefferson County, West Virginia, dated July 18, 1983, and revised to 23 August 1983 prepared by John Stroud Kusner, West Virginia Licensed Land Surveyor No. 328 and Pascal C. DiMagno, West Virginia Registered Professional Engineer No. 5071, which said plat is recorded in four parts in the office of the Clerk of the County Commission of Jefferson County, West Virginia, in Plat Book 6 at Page 57.

B-42

#### Tract No. 2

All those certain parcels with all improvements thereon situated entirely in the Charles Town Magisterial District of Jefferson County, West Virginia, and subject to all the easements thereon existing of record, and designated as Parcel 16, Parcel 20 South Portion and Parcel 20 North Portion on the "D8 M8 also D2 M3 D2 M5 and D2 M7 Plat from Survey of the Properties of Charles Town Turf Club, Inc. and Shenandoah Corporation intended for Conveyance to Charles Town Racing Limited Partnership" dated 18 July 1983, revised 23 Aug. 1983, by John Stroud Kusner, West Virginia Licensed Land Surveyor No. 328 and Pascal C. DiMagno, West Virginia Registered Professional Engineer No. 5071, and more particularly bounded as follows:

All line directions are expressed in AZIMUTH angle accruing continuously clockwise through  $360^{\circ}$  from the Railroad Map (hereinafter referenced) NORTH, as derived from actual alignment measurement of the track tangent dimension bearing S  $17^{\circ}$  29' W between stations 495+10.80 and 505+31.98 at  $-0^{\circ}$  01' Azimuth Equation, and extended in the same directions S  $17^{\circ}$  28' W.

A. Parcel No. 16

Beginning at The (now Chessie System) Baltimore and Ohio Railroad Company Baltimore Division Winchester and Potomac Railroad Main Line right-ofway northern limit as designated on said Baltimore and Ohio Railroad Company Right-of-Way and Track Map V-30.1/5, dated June 30, 1918 and Revised to Jan. 23, 1959, but dimensioned as recalculated from actual measurement, said BEGINNING POINT located from track center line station 477+26.59 radially to the Right 18.00 feet and hereinafter designated as Cor. 63; thence 4 courses with the aforesaid right-of-way S limit:

From		Azimuth,					Offset
Cor.	thence by	or Delta	Feet	to C.L.Sta.		(Feet)	
63	Parallel to RR track Tangent	218° 31' 58"		810.77	485+37.36		R 18
64	Circular Arc to the Left						
	thru Delta at Radius of 2666.93 ft. thru Arc	of 12° 10' 11"	-1566 40				
	Length subtending a Chord aligned	212° 26' 53"	of 566.40	565.40	491+00.0		R 18

65	Radial Offset to the Right 296° 21' 47"		2.00	491+00.00		R 20			
66	Circular Arc to the Left								
	thru Delta at Radius of 2668.93 ft. thru Arc Length subtending a Chord aligned	of 01° 43' 47"	of 80.57		491+79.97		R 20		
		205° 29' 53"	01 00.57	80.57					
Thence of	leparting from the								
	Railroad right-of-way:								
67 Corp	oration of Ranson								
	E boundary	345° 06' 30"		1590.72					
		B-43							
68 Burn	68 Burns, John C. heirs								
	DB 073 P 524 farm	105° 46' 19"		1302.76 to the point of beginning.					
Containi	Containing 852,455 square feet or 19.5697 acres, computed horizontal measure.								

#### B. Parcel 20, South Portion

Beginning at the intersection of the State Secondary Route 17 legislative easement measured center line with The (now Chessie System) Baltimore and Ohio Railroad Company Baltimore Division Winchester and Potomac Railroad Main Line right-of-way southern limit as designated on said Baltimore and Ohio Railroad Company Right-of-way and Track Map V30.1/5, dated June 30, 1918 and Revised to Jan. 23, 1959, but dimensioned as recalculated from actual measurement, said BEGINNING POINT located from RR track center line station 443+52.79 radially to the Left 18.00 feet and hereinafter designated as Cor. 1; thence 7 courses with the aforesaid right-of-way S limit:

From		Azimuth,						Offset
Cor.	thence by	or Delta	Feet		to C.L.Sta.		(Feet	.)
1 Circula	ar Arc to the Left							
	thru Delta at Radius of 2130.03 ft. thru Arc Length subtending a Chord aligned		of 20° 35' 56" 279° 32' 29"	of 765.79 761.67		451+25.04		L 18
2 Obliqu	e Offset to the Left		192° 42' 00"	7.20		451+26.74		L 25
3 Circula	ar Arc to the Left							
	thru Delta at Radius of 2123.03 ft. thru Arc Length subtending a Chord aligned		of 15° 21' 22" 261° 31' 07"	of 569.00 567.30		457+02.44		L 25
4 Radial	Offset to the Right		343° 50' 26"	7.00		457+02.44		L 18
5 Circula	ar Arc to the Left							
	thru Delta at Radius of 2130.03 ft. thru Arc Length subtending a Chord aligned		of 35° 18' 29" 236° 11' 12"	of 1312.61 1291.9	4 470+26.15		L 18	
6 Paralle	el to RR track Tangent	218° 31' 58"		1511.21 485+	37.36	L 18		
			B-44					

7 Circular Arc to the Left

thru Delta at Radius of 2630.93 ft. thru Arc Length subtending a Chord aligned of 14° 54' 48"

of 684.79 682.86

#### 8 Corporation of Ranson E

8 Corporation of Ranson E			
boundary		165° 06' 30"	345.81 with old fence
9 Charles Town Turf Club DB 291 P 312			
Parcel 7 Inventory Parcel 9			
NW limit		086° 57' 44"	1370.00 to unmarked corner
10 Same as the foregoing,			
NE limit	193° 50' 16"		629.20 to
11 WV County Numbered			unmarked corner
Rte. 17/4 center line		058° 40' 24"	191.19 to unmarked corner
12 WV County Numbered Rte.			unnarked comer
17/4 crossing to N limit at beginning fee R/W		327° 24' 56"	30.00 to unmarked corner
13 WV County Numbered Rte.			
17/4 deflected N limit		058° 04' 11"	258.68 to unmarked corner
14 CAVALIER, Cyrus W. DB 388			
P 519 trailer court W limit 009° 15' 46"			719.80 old
			719.80 old fence, to cor.
P 519 trailer court W limit 009° 15' 46"		B-45	
P 519 trailer court W limit 009° 15' 46"		B-45 105° 17' 29"	
P 519 trailer court W limit 009° 15' 46" 15 Same as the foregoing,			fence, to cor. 127.06 old
P 519 trailer court W limit 009° 15' 46" 15 Same as the foregoing, N limit	028° 56' 19"		fence, to cor. 127.06 old
P 519 trailer court W limit 009° 15' 46" 15 Same as the foregoing, N limit 16 Kinghelde, Gordon J. DB 323	028° 56' 19"		fence, to cor. 127.06 old fence, to cor. 813.00 old
P 519 trailer court W limit 009° 15' 46" 15 Same as the foregoing, N limit 16 Kinghelde, Gordon J. DB 323 P 605 tract (formerly Venable) W limit	028° 56' 19"		fence, to cor. 127.06 old fence, to cor. 813.00 old
P 519 trailer court W limit 009° 15' 46" 15 Same as the foregoing, N limit 16 Kinghelde, Gordon J. DB 323 P 605 tract (formerly Venable) W limit 17 Same as the foregoing,	028° 56' 19"	105° 17' 29"	fence, to cor. 127.06 old fence, to cor. 813.00 old fence, to cor. 419.43 line of old fence, extd.
P 519 trailer court W limit 009° 15' 46" 15 Same as the foregoing, N limit 16 Kinghelde, Gordon J. DB 323 P 605 tract (formerly Venable) W limit 17 Same as the foregoing, N limit	028° 56' 19"	105° 17' 29"	fence, to cor. 127.06 old fence, to cor. 813.00 old fence, to cor. 419.43 line of old fence, extd.

## C. Parcel 20, North Portion

BEGINNING at The (now Chessie System) Baltimore and Ohio Railroad Company Baltimore Division Winchester and Potomac Railroad Main Line rightof-way northern limit as designated on said Baltimore and Ohio Railroad Company Right-of-Way and Track Map V-30.1/5, dated June 30, 1918 and revised to Jan. 23, 1959, but dimensioned as recalculated from actual measurements, said BEGINNING POINT located from railroad track center line station 448+85.46 radially to the right 20.00 feet and hereinafter designated as Cor. 51; thence 5 courses with the aforesaid right-of-way N limit:

From		Azimuth,			Offset
Cor.	thence by	or Delta	Feet	to C.L.Sta.	(Feet)
51 Circul	ar Arc to the Left				
	thru Delta at Radius of 2168.03 ft. thru Arc	of 3° 07' 13"	of 118.07	450+02.44	R 20

Length subtending a Chord aligned		274° 04' 23"	118.06			
52 Radial Offset to the Right		002° 30' 44"	10.00	450+02.44	R 30	
53 Circular Arc to the Left						
thru Delta thru at Radius of 2178.03 ft. thru		of 18° 40' 17"	of 709.78		R 30 R 30 R 18 R 18	
Arc Length subtending a Chord aligned		263° 10' 35" 706.64		457+02.44	R 30	
		B-46				
54 Radial Offset to the Left		163° 50' 26"	12.00	457+02.44	R 18	
55 Circular Arc to the Left						
thru Delta at Radius of 2166.03 ft. thru Arc		of 9° 52' 25"	of 373.26			
Length subtending a Chord aligned		248° 54' 13"	372.80	460+72.59	R 18	
Thence departing from the Railroad right of way:						
56 Burns, John C. hrs.						
DB 073 P 524 farm		021° 55' 26"	683.23 w. old wire fence to fence junction			
57 Same as the foregoing	117° 43' 43"		176.31 with old stone wall fence			
58 Same as the foregoing	110° 31' 50"		223.34 with old wire fence to corner			
59 Same as the foregoing	021° 35' 55"		84.78 with old wire fence to corner			
60 Same as the foregoing	103° 50' 36"		344.99 with old wire fence to corner			
61 Same as the foregoing	093° 53' 20"		189.48 with old wire fence to corner			
62 Same as the foregoing	182° 49' 19"		245.90 to point of beginning,			

CONTAINING 355,796 square feet or 8.16880 acres, computed horizontal measure.

All of the above property is more particularly shown and described on the plat from survey of the properties of Charles Town Turf Club, Inc. and Shenandoah Corporation intended for conveyance to Charles Town Racing Limited Partnership, situated in the Corporation of Ranson and Charles Town Magisterial District, Jefferson County, West Virginia, dated July 18, 1983, and as amended August 23, 1983, prepared by John Stroud Kusner, West Virginia Licensed Land Surveyor No. 328 and Pascal C. DiMagno, West Virginia Registered Professional Engineer No. 5071, which said plat is recorded in four parts in the office of the Clerk of the County Commission of Jefferson County, West Virginia, in Plat Book 6 as Page 57;

and being the same real estate conveyed to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company, a West Virginia limited liability company, by Charles Town Racing Limited Partnership, a West Virginia limited partnership, by deed dated January 15, 1997, and recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the County Commission of Jefferson County, West Virginia, in Deed Book 852, page 313.

There is excepted and reserved from the hereinabove described real estate the following real estate conveyed by:

**B-4**7

1. Charles Town Racing Limited Partnership, a West Virginia limited partnership to Samuel J. Geris, Sr., by deed dated October 28, 1987 and recorded in the aforesaid Clerk's office in Deed Book 590, page 202.

2. Charles Town Racing Limited Partnership, a West Virginia limited partnership, to Samuel J. Geris, Sr., by deed dated October 28, 1987, and recorded in the aforesaid Clerk's office in Deed Book 590, page 206.

3. Charles Town Racing Limited Partnership, a West Virginia limited partnership and Charles Town Races, Inc., a West Virginia corporation to Jefferson Security Bank, a corporation, by deed dated December 11, 1987, and recorded in the aforesaid Clerk's office in Deed Book 594, page 734.

4. Charles Town Racing Limited Partnership, a West Virginia limited partnership, to Southern Courts, Inc., a West Virginia corporation, by deed dated December 2, 1986, and recorded in the aforesaid Clerk's office in Deed Book 581, page 717 and re-recorded in Deed Book 617, page 742.

5. Charles Town Racing Limited Partnership, a West Virginia limited partnership to Samuel J. Geris, Sr., by deed of correction dated October 28, 1987, and recorded in the aforesaid Clerk's office in Deed Book 672, page 284.

6. Charles Town Racing Limited Partnership, a West Virginia limited partnership to Southern Courts, Inc., by deed dated December 3, 1987, and recorded in the aforesaid Clerk's office in Deed Book 576, page 597.

7. Orders of the Circuit Court of Jefferson County, West Virginia to the West Virginia Department of Highways entered in a civil action styled, "West Virginia Department of Highways, et al vs Charles Town Racing Limited Partnership, a West Virginia limited partnership, at al", Civil Action. No. 87-C-422, entered on November 23, 1987, recorded September 16, 1991, in the aforesaid Clerk's office in Deed Book 691, page 308.

8. Orders of the Circuit Court of Jefferson County, West Virginia to the West Virginia Department of Highways entered in a civil action styled, "West Virginia Department of Highways, et al vs Charles Town Racing Limited Partnership, a West Virginia limited partnership, at al", Civil Action No. 90-C-119, entered on April 30, 1990, and recorded on September 16, 1991, in the aforesaid Clerk's office in Deed Book 691, page 305.

9. PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company, a West Virginia limited liability company, to R. J. Sepco, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, by deed dated March 7, 1997, and recorded in the aforesaid Clerk's office in Deed Book 856, page 133.

10. PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company, a West Virginia limited liability company, to the City of Ranson Building Commission, by deed dated May 7, 2012, and recorded in the aforesaid Clerk's office in Deed Book 1109, page 542.

## **GROUP B**

All of those certain lots or parcels of real estate situate in the Corporation of Charles Town of Jefferson County, West Virginia, and more particularly described as follows:

## Parcel One:

All of that certain tract or parcel of land containing 1.73 acres, situate near and north-east of Charles Town, Jefferson County, West Virginia, being part of the land conveyed to Harry B. Langdon by the Charles Town Horse Show Association by deed dated the 4th day of December, 1921, and recorded in the office of the Clerk of the County Commission of Jefferson County, West Virginia, in Deed Book 136, at page 349, and bounded and described according to a survey made by J. J. Skinner, Surveyor, as follows:

```
B-48
```

Beginning at a stake, a corner of the purchase of Langdon from the Charles Town Horse Show Association, said stake being N. 18-08 W. 50 ft. from original corner, a post in the line between the lands of Bassett W. Mitchell and Washington Court, which stands *S*. 10-08 E. at a distance of 4 ft. from the intersection of an extension of the South line of North Street, thence with the Allen property N. 18-08 W. 617.3 ft. to Baltimore and Ohio Railroad right-of-way; thence with same N. 23-04 E. 166.9 ft. to a stake; thence by a new line S. 18-08 E. 753.7 ft. to the 50 ft. right-of-way; thence with same S. 77-30 W. 110.5 ft. to the beginning, containing 1.73 acres, a plat of which was attached and made a part of that deed dated March 1, 1936, and recorded in the aforesaid Clerk's office in Deed Book 142, page 529.

#### Parcel Two:

All of that certain lot or parcel of land, situate near and northeast of Charles Town, in Jefferson County, West Virginia, containing 61 acre, adjoining the eastern boundary of the land conveyed to the said Blue Ridge Livestock Sales, Inc., by the said Harry B. Langdon by deed dated March 1, 1936, the property herein conveyed being described as follows:

Beginning at the southeastern corner of said present land of said Blue Ridge Livestock Sales, Inc., in the north line of the right-of-way hereinafter mentioned, thence with the eastern line of said Blue Ridge Livestock Sales, Inc., property N. 18-08 W. 753.7 ft. to the Baltimore & Ohio Railroad right-of-way, thence with the same N. 23-04 E. 20 feet, thence by a new line *S*. 2 1-00 E. 768 ft. to the northern line of said right-of- way, thence with the same S. 77-3 0 W. 55 ft. to the beginning, a plat of which was made by J. J. Skinner, and made a part of that deed dated June 5, 1936, and recorded in the aforesaid Clerk's office in Deed Book 144, page 89.

## Parcel Three:

All of that certain lot containing two and one-half (2 1/2) acres of land, more or less, and more particularly described as follows:

The two and one-half (2 1/2) acres of land, more or less, on which it stands with all improvements, situate in the corporate limits of the City of Charles Town, Jefferson County, West Virginia, and bounded as follows:

On the north by the Winchester and Potomac Railroad (now Baltimore and Ohio Railroad); on the east by Andrew Hunter's land (now, or formerly lands of Blue Ridge Livestock Sales, Inc.); on the south by land formerly belonging to William H. Travers land; and on the west by Lots Nos. 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 11, as shown on a plat recorded with a deed from R. A. Hessey and wife, dated March 30, 1889 recorded in the aforesaid Clerk's office in Deed Book T, pages 132-133;

and being the same real estate conveyed to P.N.G.I. Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company, a West Virginia limited liability company, by Blue Ridge Livestock Sales, Inc., a West Virginia corporation, by deed dated July 25, 1997, and recorded in the aforesaid Clerk's office in Deed Book 869, page 413.

## **GROUP** C

All that certain lot or parcel of real estate, situate in the Town of Ranson, Jefferson County, West Virginia, and designated as "Lot 1", containing 0.6275 acres, more or less, as shown upon that certain plat of survey made by Ed Johnson and Associates, Inc., entitled, "Plat Showing Lots 1-4 NP3-B Property, L.P ", dated July 31, 1998 and recorded in the office of the Clerk of the County Commission of Jefferson County, West Virginia in Deed Book 912, page 415;

and being the same real estate conveyed to Penn National Gaming of West Virginia, Inc., a West Virginia corporation, by 5th Avenue Sports Bar & Grill LLC, a West Virginia limited liability company, by deed dated September 28, 1999, and recorded in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 930, page 675 and being the same real conveyed to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company, a West Virginia limited liability company, by Penn National Gaming of West Virginia, Inc., a West Virginia, Inc., a West Virginia corporation, by Confirmatory Deed dated August 24, 2004 and recorded in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 999, page 231.

## **GROUP D**

All those certain lots or parcels of real estate situate in the Town of Ranson, Jefferson County, West Virginia and being described as follows:

Parcel A: Lots 1 through 8 containing 0.2176 acres, 0.1751 acres, 0.2520 acres, 0.1722 acres, 0.1946 acres, 0.1475 acres, 0.1005 acres, and 0.1003 acres, respectively, the same is designated and described on a plat entitled, "Plat showing Lots 1-8 a Resubdivision of Lots 1, 2, 5, 6 and 18 through 25, Block 98, NP3-B Property, L.P.", made by Ed Johnson and Associates, Inc., said plat being recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the County Commission of Jefferson County, West Virginia, in Deed Book 884, Page 645.

Parcel B: Lots 5 through 11, containing 0.1189 acres, 0.1074 acres, 0.0778 acres, 0.1036 acres, 0.1724 acres, 0.1204 acres and 0.0782 acres, respectively, the same is designated and described on a plat entitled, "Plat Showing Lots 4-11 a Resubdivision of Lots 21-33, Block 113, NP3-B Property, L.P.", made by Ed Johnson and Associates, Inc., said plat being recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the County Commission of Jefferson County, West Virginia, in Deed Book 884, Page 639.

Parcel C: Lots 1 and 2, containing 0.2369 acres and 0.0743 acres, respectively, the same is designated and described on a plat entitled, "Plat showing Lots 1-2 a Resubdivision of Lots 34-37, Block 113, NP3-B Property, L.P.", made by Ed Johnson and Associates, Inc., said plat being recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the County Commission of Jefferson County, West Virginia, in Deed Book 884, Page 641.

Parcel D: Lots 1 and 2, containing 0.1951 acres and 0.3214 acres, respectively, the same is designated and described on a plat entitled, "Plat showing Lots 1-2 a Resubdivision of Lots 8-13, Block 96, NP3-B Property, L.P.", made by Ed Johnson and Associates, Inc., said plat being recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the County Commission of Jefferson County, West Virginia, in Deed Book 884, Page 646.

Parcel E: Lots 2 and 4, containing 0.6355 acres and 5.6579 acres, respectively, the same is designated and described on a plat entitled, "Plat showing Lots 1-4, NP3-B Property, L.P.", made by Ed Johnson and Associates, Inc., said plat being recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the County Commission of Jefferson County, West Virginia, in Deed Book 912, page 415;

and being the same real estate conveyed to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company, a West Virginia limited liability company, by NP3-B Property, L.P., a Texas limited partnership, doing business as NP3-B Property, Limited Partnership, by deed dated December 9,1998, and recorded in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 922, page 27.

LESS AND EXCEPT that portion of said Parcel E conveyed to the West Virginia Department of Transportation, Division of Highways by Deed dated March 7, 2012 and recorded in Deed Book 1117, page 112.

## **GROUP E**

All that certain tract or parcel of real estate situate, lying and being in Charles Town District, Jefferson County, West Virginia, and more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a 5/8" rebar found (202) in the center of a 16' right of way and at a common corner with Flowing Springs Gardens Associates (DB 620, P 125), said point being on the eastern margin of Relocated Route 17; thence with said road margin the following three (3) courses and distances, 53° 12' 53" W 113.57 feet to a 5/8" capped rebar set (306); thence S 67° 26' 38" W 242.59 feet to a 5/8" capped rebar set (310); thence N 09° 12' 23" W 13.89 feet to a 5/8" capped rebar set (311), at a corner with PNGI (DB 852, P 313); thence with a line of same, N 15° 35' 42" E 665.86 feet to a WVDOH concrete monument found (232); thence with a line of Relocated WV Route 17, *S* 67° 46' 46" E 129.50 feet to a 5/8" capped rebar previously set (263) at a corner of Kinchekloe (DB 323, P 605); thence with same, S 67° 00'00" E 52.33 feet to a 518" capped rebar found (201) at a common corner of said

B-50

Kinchekloe and the aforementioned Flowing Springs Gardens Associates, said point being in the center of said 16' right of way; thence with the center of said right of way and Flowing Springs Gardens Associates for six (6) courses and distances, S 22° 53' 00" W 49.50 feet to a 5/8" capped rebar set (200); thence *S* 67° 07' 00" E 23.40 feet to a 3/4" rebar found (299); thence *S* 22° 28' 41" W 68.50 feet to a 5/8" rebar found (207); thence S 15° 57' 00" W 55.00 feet to a 3/4" capped rebar found (206); thence *S* 13° 15' 00" W 185.18 feet to a 5/8" rebar found (205); thence S 35° 05' 05" E 89.75 feet to the place of beginning containing 2.744 acres, more or less;

and being the same real estate conveyed to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company, a West Virginia limited liability company by Frederick W. Kratz, as Guardian and PNGI Land Conservator for Cyrus W. Cevalier, a protected person, by deed dated August 31, 2000, and recorded in the office of the Clerk of the County Commission of Jefferson County, West Virginia in Deed Book 940, page 485.

All that certain tract or parcel of real estate situate, lying and being in Charles Town District, Jefferson County, West Virginia, and more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a 518" rebar found (202) in the center of a 16' right of way and at a common corner with Cavalier (DB 388, P 519), said point being on the eastern margin of Relocated Route 17; thence with said Cavalier and the center of said right of way the following six (6) courses and distances, N. 35° 05' 05" W. 89.75 feet to a 5/8" rebar found (205); thence N. 13° 15' 00" E. 185.18 feet to a 3/4" capped rebar found (206); thence N. 15° 57' 00" E. 55.00 feet to a 5/8" rebar found (207); thence N. 22° 28' 41" E. 68.50 feet to a 3/4" rebar found (299); thence N. 67° 07' 00" W. 23.40 feet to a 5/8" capped rebar set (200); thence N. 22° 53' 00" E. 49.50 feet to a 5/8" capped rebar found (201) in a line of Kincheloe (DB 323, P 605); thence with same, S. 67° 00' 00" E. 313.50 feet to a 5/8" capped rebar found (14) in the aforementioned Route 17 road margin; thence with said road margin the following two (2) courses and distances, S. 38° 28' 56" W. 204.80 feet to a 5/8" capped rebar found (218); thence S. 53° 24' 54" W. 237.85 feet to the place of beginning, containing 1.856 acres, more or less;

and being the same real estate that was conveyed to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company, a West Virginia limited liability company, by Flowing Springs Garden Associates, a West Virginia general partnership, by deed dated September 13, 2000, recorded in the office of the Clerk of the County Commission of Jefferson County, West Virginia, in Deed Book 940, page 730.

There is excepted and reserved that certain tract or parcel of real estate conveyed by Kratz Motel, Inc., a West Virginia corporation, to the West Virginia Department of Highways, a corporation, by deed dated May 16, 1975 and recorded in Deed Book 391, page 62.

## **GROUP G**

All that certain parcel of real estate situate in Charles Town District, Jefferson County, West Virginia, and more particularly described as follows:

Containing 1.2303 acres, more or less, as shown and described on plat entitled "Merger Plat Jefferson Security Bank", prepared by Edward L. Johnson, Jr., P.S., dated August 23, 2000, and recorded in the office of the Clerk of the County Commission of Jefferson County, West Virginia in Deed Book 944, page 297 [Tax Map 8, part of parcel 11.00041];

and being the same real estate conveyed by Jefferson Security Bank, a West Virginia banking corporation, to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company, a West Virginia limited liability company, by deed dated January 22, 2001, and recorded in the office of the Clerk of the County Commission of Jefferson County, West Virginia in Deed Book 944, page 295.

B-51

## **GROUP H**

All that certain lot or parcel of land, with the improvements and appurtenances thereunto belonging, situate in what is known as the Corporation of Ranson District, Jefferson County, West Virginia, and more particularly described as follows:

PARCEL A: Being all of Lot 1 "office use", containing 0.1437 acres, as the same is designated and described on a plat entitled "Plat Showing Lots 1-3 a Resubdivision of Lots 1-10, Block 97 NP3-B Property L.P.", made by Ed Johnson & Associates, Inc., said plat being recorded in the Clerk of the County Commission of Jefferson County, West Virginia in Deed Book 912, at Page 413. [TAX MAP 5/Parcel 188.1]

PARCEL B: Being all of Lot 2 "Commercial Use" containing 0.3201 acres, as the same is designated and described on a plat entitled "Plat Showing Lot 1-3 a Resubdivision of Lots 1-10, Block 97 NP3-B Property L.P.", made by Ed Johnson & Associates, Inc., said plat being recorded in the Clerk of the County Commission of Jefferson County, West Virginia in Deed Book 912, at Page 413. [TAX MAP 5/Parcel 188]

PARCEL C: Lot 3, containing 0.4465 acres, the same is designated and described on a plat entitled "Plat Showing Lots 1-3, a Resubdivision of Lots 1-10, Block 97, NP3-B Property L.P.", made by Ed Johnson & Associates, Inc., said plat being recorded in the Clerk of the County Commission of Jefferson County, West Virginia in Deed Book 912, at Page 413. [TAX MAP 5/Parcel 189.1]

PARCEL D: Lot 3, containing 0.3457 acres, the same is designated and described on a plat entitled "Plat Showing Lots 1-4, NP3-B Property L.P.", made by Ed Johnson & Associates, Inc., said plat being recorded in the Clerk of the County Commission of Jefferson County, West Virginia in Deed Book 912, at Page 415. [TAX MAP 5/Parcel 187]

PARCEL E: Being all of Lot A containing 0.0416 acres, the same is designated and described on a plat entitled "Plat Showing Lot 1-3 a Resubdivision of Lots 1-10, Block 97 NP3-B Property L.P.", made by Ed Johnson & Associates, Inc., said plat being recorded in the Clerk of the County Commission of Jefferson County, West Virginia in Deed Book 912, at Page 413. [TAX MAP 5/Parcel 190.2]

PARCEL F: Being all of Lots 3 & 4 in Block 98, as the same are designated and described on a plat of the Charles Town Mining, Manufacturing and Improvement Company, which plat is recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the County Commission of Jefferson County, West Virginia in Deed Book X at Page 1, to which plat reference is made for a more particular description. [TAX MAP 5/Parcel 164]

LESS AND EXCEPT that portion of said Parcel F conveyed to the West Virginia Department of Transportation, Division of Highways by Deed dated March 7, 2012 and recorded in Deed Book 1117, page 112.

The above Groups A through H, inclusive, being more particularly described as follows:

The parcels described below are shown on that certain ALTA/ACSM Land Title Survey of the Lands of "PNGI Charles Town Gaming, LLC" dated October 11, 2011 and prepared by McCarthy Engineering and were conveyed to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company by the following deeds of record in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Jefferson County, West Virginia: (i) dated January 15, 1997 of record in Deed Book 852 at page 313, (ii) dated July 25, 1997 of record in Deed Book 869 at Page 413, (iii) dated December 9, 1998 of record in Deed Book 922 at Page 27, (iv) dated August 31, 2000 of record in Deed Book 940 at Page 485, (v) dated September 13, 2000 of record in Deed Book 940 at Page 295, (vii) dated January 31, 2005 of record in Deed Book 1004 at Page 143, (viii) dated March 23, 2006 of record in Deed Book 1021 at Page 113, (viiii) dated August 15, 2006 of record in Deed Book 1028 at Page 532, and all of the land conveyed to Penn National Gaming

of West Virginia, Inc. by deed dated September 28, 1999 of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 930 at Page 675. The said land fronts along numerous streets and highways described below and is situated within the Corporation of Ranson, the Corporation of Charles Town, and the Charles Town Magisterial District, Jefferson County, West Virginia. The distances expressed herein are measured in feet ('). The directions expressed herein are measured in degrees (°), minutes ('), seconds ("). The monuments described herein as "iron rebar set" consist of a 5/8" x 24" iron rebar with a yellow plastic cap stamped "McCARTHY ENGINEERING".

The parcels described below are identified hereon by the Tax Parcel Identification Numbers as currently appear on the Assessor's Maps of Jefferson County and are more particularly bounded as follows:

### Tax Parcel 8-5-148

Being all of Lots 1-7 in Block 96 on the map of the property of Charlestown Mining, Manufacturing and Improvement Company dated 1890-1891 of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book X at Page 1 and being a portion of "Tract No. 1" conveyed to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company by deed dated January 15, 1997 of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 852 at Page 313. The said land fronts the northeast quadrant of the intersection of County Route 17/4 (now posted as Racetrack Road, formerly known as Flowing Springs Road) in the Corporation of Ranson, West Virginia and is bounded as follows: Beginning at an iron rebar found in the northern boundary of Racetrack Road, at its intersection with the eastern boundary of the CSX Railroad; thence with said railroad boundary N 16° 42'41" E — 170.69' to an iron pin found in the southeastern boundary of Fifth Avenue (unopened); thence with said street boundary N 64° 44'57" E — 150.00' to an iron pin found in the southwestern boundary of an unnamed 20' alley (unopened); thence with boundary of said alley

S 25° 15'11" E — 198.47' to a PK nail found in asphalt, in the northern boundary of Racetrack Road; thence with said road boundary S 79° 54'22" W — 273.65' to the beginning

### Containing 0.8202 Acre

Portion of Tax Parcel 8-5-146 (Block 126)

Being all of Block 126 on the map of the property of Charlestown Mining, Manufacturing and Improvement Company dated 1890-1891 of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book X at Page 1 and being a portion of "Tract No. 1" conveyed to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company by deed dated January 15, 1997 of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 852 at Page 313. The said land fronts the northeast quadrant of the intersection of Lee Street (unopened) and Belt Avenue (unopened) in the Corporation of Ranson, West Virginia and is bounded as follows:

Beginning at an iron pin found in the northwestern boundary of Belt Avenue, at its intersection with the northeastern boundary of Lee Street; thence with said Lee Street boundary N 24° 52'44" W — 570.68' to an iron pin found in the southeastern boundary of Ninth Avenue (unopened); thence with said Ninth Avenue boundary N 65° 11'03" E — 708.64' to an iron pin found in the southwestern boundary Forrest Street (unopened); thence with said Forrest Street boundary

S 15° 43'57" E — 491.59' to an iron pin found on curve in the northwestern boundary of Belt Avenue (unopened); thence with said Belt Avenue boundary 649.05' along the arc of a curve to the right, having a radius of 936.87' and a chord bearing S 57° 28'57" W for a distance of 636.15' to the beginning

Containing 8.6236 Acres

Portion of Tax Parcel 8-5-146 (Block 127)

Being all of Block 127 on the map of the property of Charlestown Mining, Manufacturing and Improvement Company dated 1890-1891 of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book X at Page 1 and being a portion of "Tract No. 1" conveyed to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company by deed dated January 15, 1997 of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 852 at Page 313. The said land fronts the northeast quadrant of the intersection of Forrest Street (unopened) and Railroad Avenue (unopened) in the Corporation of Ranson, West Virginia and is bounded as follows:

Beginning at an iron pin found in the northwestern boundary of Railroad Avenue, at its intersection with the northeastern boundary of Lee Street; thence with said Lee Street boundary

N 15° 43'57" W —786.80' to an iron pin found in the southeastern boundary of Tenth Avenue (unopened); thence with said Tenth Avenue boundary N 65° 11'03" E — 126.59' to an iron pin found in the southwestern boundary of an unnamed alley of unspecified width (unopened); thence with the boundary of said alley S 15° 43'57" E — 658.11' to an iron pin found on curve in the northwestern boundary of Railroad Avenue (unopened); thence with said Railroad Avenue boundary for the following two courses: 156.68' along the arc of a curve to the left, having a radius of

B-53

2714.58' and a chord bearing S 22° 31'48" W for a distance of 156.66' to an iron pin found at the point of curvature of a curve to the right; thence 37.97' along the arc of said curve, having a radius of 936.87' and a chord bearing S 31° 45'07" W for a distance of 37.97' to the beginning.

Containing 2.0815 Acres

Portion of Tax Parcel 8-5-146 (Block 128)

Being all of Block 128 on the map of the property of Charlestown Mining, Manufacturing and Improvement Company dated 1890-1891 of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book X at Page 1 and being a portion of "Tract No. 1" conveyed to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company by deed dated January 15, 1997 of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 852 at Page 313. The said land fronts the southeast quadrant of the intersection of Lee Street (unopened) and Tenth Avenue in the Corporation of Ranson, West Virginia and is bounded as follows:

Beginning at an iron pin set in the northeastern boundary of Lee Street, at its intersection with the southeastern boundary of Tenth Avenue; thence with said Tenth Avenue boundary N 65° 11'03" E —761.77' to an iron pin found in the southwestern boundary of Forrest Street (unopened); thence with said Forrest Street boundary S 15° 43'57" E — 273.43' to an iron pin found in the northwestern boundary of Ninth Avenue (unopened); thence with said Ninth Avenue boundary S 65° 11'03" W — 718.30' to an iron pin found in the northeastern boundary of Lee Street (unopened); thence with said Lee Street boundary N 24° 52'44" W — 270.00 to the beginning.

### Containing 4.5870 Acres

### Tax Parcel 2-8-11.1

Being all of Lot B as established by "Final Plat Showing Lots A & B" dated October 29, 1996 of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Map Book 14 at Page 61 and being a portion of "Tract No. 1" conveyed to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company by deed dated January 15, 1997 of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 852 at Page 313, and as later merged and subdivided between Tax Parcel 2-8-11(B) per DBV 23 P 56, dated October 6, 2006. The said land fronts the northwestern boundary of WV State Route 51 (Old US Route 340) about 1380 feet southwest of its intersection with County Route 17 (Flowing Springs Road) in the Charles Town Magisterial District, Jefferson County, West Virginia and is bounded as follows:

Beginning being located at an iron pin found located at the eastern end of Parcel 2-8-11.1 and in common with Parcel 2-8-11(B) also owned by PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company and point also in common with lands of RJ Sepco, Inc., DBV 856 P 133, Parcel 2-8-11.5, thence along said common line with RJ Sepco, Inc. S 11° 24'13" E —194.38' to a point also in common with other lands of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company Parcel 2-8-11(B); thence along said common line with Parcel 2-8-11(B) S 65° 46'14" W — 152.40' to a point; thence continuing along said common property line 196.04' along the arc of a curve to the left, having a radius of 527.50' and a chord bearing S 55° 07' 26" W for a distance of 194.91', to a point; thence continuing along said common line 43.85' along the arc of a curve to the right, having a radius of 35.00' and a chord bearing S 80° 22' 12" W for a distance of 41.04', to a point; thence continuing along said common line 92.25' along the arc of a curve to the left, having a radius of 294.00' and a chord bearing N 72° 43' 34" W for a distance of 91.87', to a point; thence continuing along said common line N 16° 39'09" W — 62.35' to a point; thence continuing along said common line N 62° 11'21" E — 503.28' to a point; thence continuing along said common line N 59° 41'19" E — 329.08' to a point; thence continuing along said common line S 30° 25'28" E — 259.91' to a point; thence continuing along said common line N 59° 35'11" E — 65.60' to the beginning

Containing 6.4639 Acres

Portion of Tax Parcel 2-8-11.6

Being a portion of "Tract No. 1" conveyed to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company by deed dated January 15, 1997 of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 852 at Page 313. The said land fronts

the northwestern boundary of County Route 17/4 (now posted as Racetrack Road, formerly known as Flowing Springs Road) about 550 feet northeast of its intersection with Forrest Street in the Charles Town Magisterial District, Jefferson County, West Virginia and is bounded as follows:

Beginning at a T-bar found in the northwestern boundary of Racetrack Road, corner to other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company (Tax Parcel 8-5-190.1); thence with said other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company N 35° 32'12" W —9.92' to a point; thence continuing with said other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company (and then another parcel thereof being Tax Parcel 8.5-189) for the following two courses:

N 19° 37'28" W —915.17' to a point; thence

S 85° 42'05" W —292.06' to an iron pin found in the northeastern boundary of an unnamed alley of unspecified width; thence with the boundary of said alley N 15° 35'17" W —34.27' to an iron pin set; corner to other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company (Tax Parcel 2-8-3 (D)); thence with said other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company (Tax Parcel 2-8-3 (D)); thence S 13° 04'34" W —591.58' to an iron pin found in the northwestern boundary of Racetrack Road; thence with said road boundary for the following two courses: S 57° 25'10" W — 723.39' to an iron pin found ; thence S 58° 12'20" W — 11.79' to the beginning

Containing 15.1383 Acres

Tax Parcel 2-8-11

Being a portion of "Tract No. 1" conveyed to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company by deed dated January 15, 1997 of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 852 at Page 313, and as later merged with additional lands per DBV 1004 P 146, dated February 8, 2005, as well as DBV 23 P 56, dated October 6, 2006. The said land fronts the northwestern boundary of WV State Route 51 (Old US Route 340), about 715 feet northeast of its intersection with Court Street in the Charles Town Magisterial District, Jefferson County, West Virginia and is bounded as follows:

Beginning at an iron pin set in the northwestern boundary of WV State Route 51, corner to Hunters Hill, LLC; thence with Hunters Hill, LLC and then other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company (East North Street — Vacated) N 24° 39'16" W — 496.42' to an iron pin found; thence S 63° 06'08" W —50.22' to an iron pin found; thence S 70° 21'08" W —297.90' to an iron pin found; thence N 24° 38'52" W —3.30' to an iron pin found; thence N 11° 18'33" W —30.27' to an iron pin found; thence S 70° 59'01" W —215.55' to a nail found; thence N 18° 30'59" W —83.07' to an iron pin found; thence N 23° 00'59" W —199.44' to a point; thence N 23° 00'59" W — 140.02' to an iron pin found; thence 277.96' along the arc of a curve to the left, having a radius of 1452.69' and a chord bearing N 22° 11'35" E for a distance of 277.53' to an iron pin found, thence N 16° 42'41" E — 1382.70' to an iron pin set in the southeastern boundary of County Route 17/4 (now posted as Racetrack Road, formerly known as Flowing Springs Road); thence with said road boundary for the following nine courses:

N 80° 02'39" E — 930.40' to a drill hole set in concrete paving; thence N 03° 02'32" W — 10.43' to a drill hole set in concrete paving; thence N 58° 24'04" E — 380.66' to an iron pin found; thence N 57° 48'54" E — 487.26' to an iron pin found; thence

N 32° 11'07" W — 5.00' to an p-k nail set; thence

N 57° 48'53" E — 292.00' to an iron pin found; thence N 57° 48'53" E — 120.88' to an iron pin found; thence

S 33° 15'02" E — 14.92' to a concrete highway monument found; thence

286.21' along the arc of a curve to the right, having a radius of 145.99' and a chord bearing S 66° 20' 53" E for a distance of 242.53', to a concrete highway monument found in the western boundary of County Route 17 (Flowing Springs Road); thence with said Flowing Springs Road boundary for the following two courses:

S 77° 17'18" W — 15.01' to a concrete highway monument found ; thence

S 11° 24'04" E — 1517.82' to an iron pin found; thence

S 59° 34'32" W — 380.02' to an iron pin found in common with other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company (Tax Parcel 2-8-11.1) ; thence along said common property line S 59° 35'11" W — 65.60' to a point; thence continuing along said common line

N 30° 25'28" W — 259.91' to a point; thence continuing along said common line S 59° 41'19" W — 329.08' to a point; thence continuing along said common line S 62° 11'21" W — 503.28' to a point; thence continuing along said common line S 16° 39'09" E — 62.35' to a point; thence continuing along said common line S 81° 42'52" E —

B-55

516.32' to a point; thence continuing along said common line 92.25' along the arc of a curve to the right, having a radius of 294.00' and a chord bearing S 72° 43' 34" E for a distance of 91.87', to a point; thence continuing along said common line 43.85' along the arc of a curve to the left, having a radius of 35.00' and a chord bearing N 80° 22' 12" E for a distance of 41.04', to a point; thence continuing along said common line 196.04' along the arc of a curve to the right, having a radius of 527.50' and a chord bearing N 55° 07' 26" E for a distance of 194.91', to a point; thence continuing along said common line N 65° 46'14" E — 152.40' to a point in common with lands of RJ Sepco, Inc., DBV 856, P 133, Parcel 2-8-11.5; thence along said common property line S 11° 24'13" E — 142.82' to an iron pin found along the north boundary of East Washington Street, State Route 51; thence west along north boundary of East Washington Street S 59° 36'46" W — 301.39' to a nail found; thence S 59° 48'45" W — 597.12' to a concrete highway monument found; thence S 14° 49'23" W — 62.09' to an iron pin found; thence S 65° 37'45" W — 2.57' to an iron pin found in common with lands of Jefferson Security Bank, DBV 594 P 734, Tax Parcel 2-8-11.4; thence along said common line N 16° 39'09" W — 246.38' to an iron pin found; thence along said common line S 66° 03'40" W — 233.97' to a point in common with lands of Turf, LLC, DBV 1022 P 77, Tax Parcel 3-7-31; thence along said common line N 17° 25'51" W — 319.61' to an iron pin set; thence continuing along said common line S 61° 24'14" W — 271.66' to an iron pin set; thence continuing along said common line S 62° 03'45" W — 271.66' to an iron pin set; thence continuing along said common line S 62° 03'45" W — 271.66' to an iron pin set; thence continuing along said common line S 62° 03'45" W — 271.66' to an iron pin set; thence continuing along said common line S 62° 03'45" W — 271.66' to an iron pin set; thence continuing along said common line S 62° 03'45" W — 271.66' to an iron pin s

### Containing 114.1071 Acres

Being all of "Parcel One" conveyed to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company by deed dated July 25, 1997, in Deed Book 869 at Page 413, and later merged with Tax Parcel 2-8-11 (Part B) per DBV 1004-147, dated February 9, 2005. Previous Tax Parcel 2-8-13 (Part B)

Being all of "Parcel Two" conveyed to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company by deed dated July 25, 1997, in Deed Book 869 at Page 413, and later merged with Tax Parcel 2-8-11 (Part B) per DBV 1004-147, dated February 9, 2005.

#### Previous Tax Parcel 3-2-209

Being all of "Parcel Three' "conveyed to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company by deed dated July 25, 1997, in Deed Book 869 at Page 413, and later merged with Tax Parcel 2-8-11 (Part B) per DBV 1004-147, dated February 9, 2005

Previous East North Street (Vacated) (No Tax Parcel Number assigned)

Being all of the land conveyed to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company by deed dated May 21. 2001, in Deed Book 949 at Page 417, and later merged with Tax Parcel 2-8-11 (Part B) per DBV 1004-147, dated February 9, 2005.

## Tax Parcel 2-8-2 [ FORMERLY DESIGNATED AS TAX PARCEL 2-8-11(C) ]

Being all of "Parcel 16" described by plat dated July 18, 1983 and revised August 23, 1983 of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Plat Book 6 at Page 57 and being a portion of "Tract No. 2" conveyed to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company by deed dated January 15, 1997 of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 852 at Page 313. The said land fronts the eastern boundary of an unnamed alley of unspecified width, lying at the northeastern terminus of Tenth Avenue and Railroad Avenue (unopened) in the Charles Town Magisterial District, Jefferson County, West Virginia and is bounded as follows:

Beginning at an iron pin found at an old post stump in the eastern boundary of an unnamed alley of unspecified width at the northeastern terminus of Railroad Avenue and in the northwestern boundary of the B&O Railroad; thence with the boundary of said alley N 15° 43'57" W — 1590.50' (passing the eastern terminus of Tenth Avenue along this course) to a corner fence post found in a line of Ronald E. Shaeffer, etc. al; thence with Shaeffer S 75° 02'11" E — 1305.47' to an iron pin found in the northwestern boundary of the CSX Railroad; thence with said Railroad boundary for the following four courses:

S 37° 48'41" W — 811.13' to an iron pin found at the point of curvature of a curve to the left; thence 566.36' along the arc of said curve, having a radius of 2662.58' and a chord bearing S 31° 43'04" W for a distance of 565.30' to an

iron pin found; thence N 64° 22'34" W — 2.00' to an iron pin found; thence 80.40' along the arc of a curve to the left, having a radius of 2664.58' and a chord bearing S 24° 45'34" W for a distance of 80.40' to the beginning

## Portion of Tax Parcel 2-8-3 (Part B)

Being a portion of "Tract No. 2" conveyed to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company by deed dated January 15, 1997 of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 852 at Page 313. The said land fronts the northeastern quadrant of the intersection of WV State Route 9 and County Route 17/8 in the Charles Town Magisterial District, Jefferson County, West Virginia and is bounded as follows:

Beginning at an iron pin found in the northern boundary of County Route 17/8 at its intersection with WV State Route 9; thence with said Route 9 boundary N 19° 07'17" W — 1287.19' to an iron pin found on curve in the southern boundary of the B&O Railroad (said rebar being located S 19° 07'17" E — 21.45' of a 5/8" iron rebar with WVDOH cap found); thence with said railroad boundary for the following three courses:

520.86' along the arc of a curve to the right, having a radius of 2123.79' and a chord bearing N 81° 15'32" E for a distance of 519.56' to an iron pin found; thence

N 01° 42'55" W — 7.00' to an iron pin found`; thence

704.24' along the arc of a curve to the right, having a radius of 2130.79' and a chord bearing S 82° 14'48" E for a distance of 701.04' to an iron pin found in the northwestern boundary of County Route 17 (Flowing Springs Road); thence with said road boundary for the following five courses:

S 23° 55'33" W — 323.36' to an iron pin found; thence

S 26° 49'40" W — 290.35' to an iron pin found; thence

S 61° 31'21" E — 5.00' to an iron pin found; thence

S 33° 39'23" W — 486.93' to an iron pin found; thence

S 29° 43'02" W — 137.51' to a concrete highway monument found in the northern boundary of County Route 17/8; thence with said road boundary for the following two courses:

S 50° 25'22" W — 160.26' to a concrete highway monument found; thence

S 70° 32'43" W — 71.03' to the beginning

Containing 20.5865 Acres

Portion of Tax Parcel 2-8-3 (Part C)

Being a portion of "Tract No. 2" conveyed to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company by deed dated January 15, 1997 of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 852 at Page 313. The said land fronts the southwestern quadrant of the intersection of WV State Route 9 and County Route 17/7 in the Charles Town Magisterial District, Jefferson County, West Virginia and is bounded as follows:

Beginning at an iron pin found in the western boundary WV State Route 9 at its intersection with the southeastern boundary of County Route 17/7; thence with said Route 9 boundary S 08° 43'47" E — 255.65' to an iron pin found, corner to J. Gordon Kincheloe, et ux; thence with Kincheloe N 75° 01'46" W — 224.40' to an iron pin found in the southeastern boundary of County Route 17/7 (said rebar being located N 42° 48'58" E — 379.77' of a concrete highway monument found); thence with said road boundary N 42° 25'39" E — 263.80' to the beginning

Containing 0.6029 Acres

Portion of Tax Parcel 2-8-3 (Part D)

Being a portion of "Tract No. 2" conveyed to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company by deed dated January 15, 1997 of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 852 at Page 313. The said land fronts the northwestern quadrant of the intersection of County Route 17/7 and County Route 17/4 (now posted as Racetrack Road, formerly Flowing Springs Road) in the Charles Town Magisterial District, Jefferson County, West Virginia and is bounded as follows:

Beginning at an iron pin found in the western boundary of county route 17/7 at its intersection with the northwestern boundary of Racetrack Road; thence with said Racetrack Road boundary with the following two courses: S 54° 00'02" W — 150.34' to a 5/8" iron pin found; thence

**B-5**7

N 13° 04'34" E — 591.58' to a point; thence

S 86° 12'02" W — 1370.00' to an iron pin set in the northeastern boundary of an unnamed 20'alley; thence with the said boundary of said alley and then John D. McKee, et al

N 15° 39'12" W — 346.71' to an iron pin set on curve in the southeastern boundary of the CSX Railroad; thence with said railroad boundary for the following three courses:

N 37° 48'41" E — 1513.70' to an iron pin found at the point of curvature of a curve to the right; thence

S 24° 35'36" E — 154.08' to an iron pin found; thence

S 18° 35'35" E — 106.54' to an iron pin found; thence

S 17° 45'21" E — 408.41' to an iron pin found; thence

S 41° 11'03" W — 423.50' to an iron pin found; thence

S 43° 52'24" W — 278.22' to a concrete highway monument found; thence

S 31° 25'15" W — 412.01' to a concrete highway monument found; thence

S 13° 22'36" W — 737.39' to an iron pin set; thence

S 57° 25'10" W — 1.63' to an iron pin found, corner to other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company (Tax Parcel 2-8-11 (A)) thence with said other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company for the following two courses:

<sup>684.21&#</sup>x27; along the arc of a curve to the right, having a radius of 2626.58' and a chord bearing N 30° 20'56" E for a distance of 682.27' to an iron pin found at the point of tangency; thence

<sup>1095.67&#</sup>x27; along the arc of a curve, having a radius of 2130.79' and a chord bearing N 52° 32'33" E for a distance of 1083.64' to an iron pin found in the western boundary of WV State Route 9; thence with said Route 9 boundary for the following four courses:

S 18° 07'45" E — 611.39' to an iron pin found in the northwestern boundary of County Route 17/7; thence with said County Route 17/7 boundary for the following six courses:

S 53° 46'56" W — 160.24' to a concrete highway monument found; thence

S 21° 25'19" W — 300.51' to the beginning

Containing 85.0674 Acres

Portion of Tax Parcel 2-8-3 (Part E)

Being a portion of "Tract No. 2" conveyed to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company by deed dated January 15, 1997 of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 852 at Page 313. The said land fronts the eastern boundary of County Route 17/7, about 65' north of its intersection with County Route 17(Flowing Springs Road) in the Charles Town Magisterial District, Jefferson County, West Virginia and is bounded as follows: Beginning at an iron pin found in the eastern boundary of County Route 17/7, corner to other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company (Tax Parcel 2-8-5); thence with said County Route 17/7 boundary with the following three courses:

N 17° 14'10" W — 32.25' to a concrete highway monument found; thence N 07° 47'59" E — 419.61' to a concrete highway monument found; thence N 10° 40'38" E — 217.23' to a concrete highway monument found, corner to other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company (Tax Parcel 2-8-5); thence with said other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company S 07° 33'49" W — 665.79' to the beginning

Containing 0.1559 Acres

Tax Parcel 8-5-190

Being all of Lot 1 as depicted on "Plat Showing Lots 1-4 NP3-B Property, L.P." dated July 31, 1998 of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 912 at Page 415 and being all of the land conveyed to Penn National Gaming of West Virginia, Inc. by deed dated September 28, 1999 of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 930 at Page 675. The said land fronts the northwestern boundary of County Route 17/4 (now posted as Racetrack Road, formerly known as Flowing Springs Road) about 210 feet northeast of its intersection with Forrest Street in the Corporation of Ranson, West Virginia and is bounded as follows:

Beginning at a T-bar found in the northwestern boundary of Racetrack Road, corner to Paul L. Horn; thence with Horn for the following two courses:

B-58

N 21° 28'24" W — 74.71' to a point; thence

S 74° 19'04" W — 19.38' to a point in the eastern boundary of an unnamed alley of varying width; thence with the boundary of said alley for the following two courses:

N 15° 40'55" W — 59.64' to a point; thence

N 24° 48'49" E — 4.62' to a point, thence for the following two courses:

N 24° 48'49" E — 82.72' to a point; thence

N 57° 19'00" E — 102.02' to an iron pin found in a line of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company (Tax Parcel 8-5-189); thence PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company S 18° 38'49" E — 185.48' to an iron pin found in the northwestern boundary of Racetrack Road; thence with said road boundary for the following three courses:

S 58° 14'17" W — 0.91' to a point; thence

S 31° 45'43" E — 5.00' to a T-bar found; thence

S 58° 14'17" W — 143.09' to the beginning

Containing 0.6277 Acres

Tax Parcel 8-5-158

Being all of Lots 1 through 4 as depicted on "Plat Showing Lots 1-8 a Resubdivision of Lots 1, 2, 5, 6, and 18 through 25, Block 98, NP3-B Property, L.P." of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 884 at Page 645 and being a portion of the land conveyed to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company by deed dated December 9, 1998 of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 922 at Page 27. The said land fronts the northwestern boundary of Fifth Avenue about 230 feet southwest of its intersection with Forrest Street in the Corporation of Ranson, West Virginia and is bounded as follows:

Beginning at an iron pin found in the northwestern boundary of Fifth Avenue, corner to Caleb Pascal; thence with said Fifth Avenue boundary S  $64^{\circ} 26'11''$  W — 339.97' to an iron pin found in the eastern boundary of an unnamed alley of varying width; thence with the boundary of said alley N  $15^{\circ} 57'09'' E$  — 166.94' to an iron pin found in the southeastern boundary of an unnamed 20' alley; thence with the boundary of said alley N  $64^{\circ} 26'09'' E$  — 229.30' to an iron pin found, corner to Caleb Pascal; thence with Pascal S  $25^{\circ} 34'14'' E$  — 125.00' to the beginning

Containing 0.8168 Acre

Tax Parcel 8-5-165

Being all of Lots 5 & 6 as depicted on "Plat Showing Lots 1-8 a Resubdivision of Lots 1, 2, 5, 6, and 18 through 25, Block 98, NP3-B Property, L.P." of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 884 at Page 645 and being a portion of the land conveyed to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company by deed dated December 9, 1998 of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 922 at Page 27. The said land fronts the southeastern boundary of Sixth Avenue about 320 feet southwest of its intersection with Forrest Street in the Corporation of Ranson, West Virginia and is bounded as follows:

Beginning at an iron pin found in the southeastern boundary of Sixth Avenue, corner to Charlotte M. Vanpelt, et al; thence with Vanpelt S 25° 15'44" E — 125.00' to an iron rebar with cap found in the northwestern boundary of an unnamed 20' alley; thence with the boundary of said alley S 64° 44'12" W — 174.56' to an iron rebar with cap found in the eastern boundary of an unnamed alley of varying width; thence with the boundary of said alley N 16° 15'22" E

— 166.95' to an iron rebar with cap found in the southeastern boundary of Sixth Avenue; thence with Sixth Avenue boundary N 64° 44'11" E — 63.90' to the beginning

Containing 0.3421 Acre

LESS AND EXCEPT the land conveyed to the West Virginia Department of Transportation, Division of Highways by Deed dated March 7, 2012 and recorded in Deed Book 1117, page 112.

## Tax Parcel 8-5-163

Being all of Lots 7 & 8 as depicted on "Plat Showing Lots 1-8 a Resubdivision of Lots 1, 2, 5, 6, and 18 through 25, Block 98, NP3-B Property, L.P." of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 884 at Page 645 and being a

B-59

portion of the land conveyed to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company by deed dated December 9, 1998 of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 922 at Page 27. The said land fronts the southeastern boundary of Sixth Avenue about 260 feet southwest of its intersection with Forrest Street in the Corporation of Ranson, West Virginia and is bounded as follows:

Beginning at an iron pin found in the southeastern boundary of Sixth Avenue, corner to Charlotte M. Vanpelt, et al; thence with said Sixth Avenue boundary N 64° 44'11" E — 79.99' to an iron pin found in the western boundary of an unnamed 20' alley; thence with the boundary of said alley S 16° 10'20" E — 126.59' to an iron pin found in the northwestern boundary of an unnamed 20' alley; thence with the boundary of said alley S 64° 44'12" W — 59.99' to an iron pin found, corner to Charlotte M. Vanpelt, et al; thence with Vanpelt N 25° 15'50" W — 125.00' to the beginning

## Containing 0.2008 Acre

LESS AND EXCEPT the land conveyed to the West Virginia Department of Transportation, Division of Highways by Deed dated March 7, 2012 and recorded in Deed Book 1117, page 112.

Tax Parcel 8-5-171

Being all of Lots 5 through 11 as depicted on "Plat Showing Lots 4-11 a Resubdivision of Lots 21-33, Block 113, NP3-B Property, L.P." of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 884 at Page 639 and being a portion of the land conveyed to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company by deed dated December 9, 1998 of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 922 at Page 27. The said land fronts the northwestern quadrant of the intersection of Sixth Avenue and Forrest Street in the Corporation of Ranson, West Virginia and is bounded as follows:

Beginning at an iron pin found in the northwestern boundary of Sixth Avenue at its intersection with the western boundary of Race Track Street; thence with said Sixth Avenue boundary S 64° 44'18" W — 126.57' to an iron pin found in the eastern boundary of an unnamed 20' alley; thence with the boundary of said alley N 16° 10'22" W — 232.06' to an iron pin found in the eastern boundary of an unnamed alley of varying width; thence with the boundary of said alley N 16° 45'51" E — 69.16' to an iron pin found, corner to Gary G. Ingenito, et ux; thence with Ingenito

N 73° 49'39" E — 87.38' to an iron pin found in the western boundary of Race Track Street; thence with said Race Track Street boundary S 16° 10'20" E — 270.11' to the beginning

Containing 0.7786 Acre

Portion of Tax Parcel 8-5-166 (Lot 1)

Being all of Lot 1 as depicted on "Plat Showing Lots 1-2 a Resubdivision of Lots 34-37, Block 113, NP3-B Property, L.P." of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 884 at Page 641 and being a portion of the land conveyed to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company by deed dated December 9, 1998 of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 922 at Page 27. The said land fronts the northwestern boundary of Sixth Avenue about 175 feet southwest of its intersection with Forrest Street in the Corporation of Ranson, West Virginia and is bounded as follows:

Beginning at an iron pin found in the northwestern boundary of Sixth Avenue at its intersection with the western boundary of an unnamed 20' alley; thence with said Sixth Avenue boundary S  $64^{\circ} 41'44"$  W — 149.57' to an iron pin found in the eastern boundary of an unnamed alley of varying width; thence with the boundary of said alley N  $16^{\circ} 44'30"$  E — 128.69' to an iron pin found in the southern boundary of an unnamed 20' alley; thence with the boundary of said alley N  $73^{\circ} 49'49"$  E — 77.75' to an iron pin found in the western boundary of an unnamed 20' alley; thence with said alley S  $16^{\circ} 10'20"$  E — 84.29' to the beginning

Containing 0.2393 Acre

Portion of Tax Parcel 8-5-166 (Lot 2)

Being all of Lot 2 as depicted on "Plat Showing Lots 1-2 a Resubdivision of Lots 34-37, Block 113, NP3-B Property, L.P." of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 884 at Page 641 and being a portion of the

land conveyed to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company by deed dated December 9, 1998 of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 922 at Page 27. The said land lies between three unnamed alleys about 135 feet northwest of Sixth Avenue in the Corporation of Ranson, West Virginia and is bounded as follows: Beginning at an iron pin found in the northwestern boundary of an unnamed 20' alley at its intersection with a second unnamed 20' alley; thence with the boundary of the first said alley S 73° 49'32" W — 64.73' to an iron pin found in the eastern boundary of an unnamed alley of varying width; thence with the boundary of said alley N 16° 44'30" E — 119.12' to an iron pin found in the western boundary of an unnamed 20' alley; thence with the boundary of said alley

S 16° 10'20" E — 100.00' to the beginning

Containing 0.0743 Acre

Tax Parcel 8-5-149.1

Being all of Lot 1 as depicted on "Plat Showing Lots 1-2 a Resubdivision of Lots 8-13, Block 96, NP3-B Property, L.P." of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 884 at Page 646 and being a portion of the land conveyed to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company by deed dated December 9, 1998 of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 922 at Page 27. The said land fronts the southeastern boundary of Fifth Avenue about 380 feet southwest of its intersection with Forrest Street in the Corporation of Ranson, West Virginia and is bounded as follows:

Beginning at an iron pin found in the southeastern boundary of Fifth Avenue, corner to other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company (Tax Parcel 8-5-149); thence with said other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company S 25° 14'56" E — 125.00' to a point in the northwestern boundary of an unnamed 20' alley; thence with the boundary of said alley S 64° 44'52" W — 68.00' to an iron pin found in the northeastern boundary of a second unnamed 20' alley; thence with the boundary of said alley N 25° 15'11" W — 125.00' to an iron pin found in the southeastern boundary of Fifth Avenue; thence with said Fifth Avenue boundary N 64° 44'57" E — 68.01' to the beginning

Containing 0.1952 Acre

Tax Parcel 8-5-149

Being all of Lot 2 as depicted on "Plat Showing Lots 1-2 a Resubdivision of Lots 8-13, Block 96, NP3-B Property, L.P." of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 884 at Page 646 and being a portion of the land conveyed to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company by deed dated December 9, 1998 of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 922 at Page 27. The said land fronts the southeastern boundary of Fifth Avenue about 270 feet southwest of its intersection with Forrest Street in the Corporation of Ranson, West Virginia and is bounded as follows:

Beginning at an iron pin found in the southeastern boundary of Fifth Avenue, corner to Mason Springs, LLC; thence with Mason Springs, LLC S 25° 14'56" E — 125.00' to an iron pin found in the northwestern boundary of an unnamed 20' alley; thence with the boundary of said alley S 64° 44'52" W — 112.00' to a point, corner to other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company (Tax Parcel 8-5-149.1); thence with said other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company (Tax Parcel 8-5-149.1); thence with said other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company N 25° 14'56" W — 125.00' to an iron pin found in the southeastern boundary of Fifth Avenue; thence with said Fifth Avenue boundary N 64° 44'57" E — 112.00' to the beginning

Containing 0.3214 Acre

Portion of Tax Parcel 2-8-11.6

Being all of Lot 2 as depicted on "Plat Showing Lots 1-4, NP3-B Property, L.P." of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 912 at Page 415 and being a portion of the land conveyed to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company by deed dated December 9, 1998 of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 922 at Page 27. The said land fronts the northwestern boundary of County Route 17/4 (now posted as Racetrack Road, formerly known as Flowing Springs Road) about 395 feet northeast of its intersection with Forrest Street in the Corporation of Ranson, West Virginia and is bounded as follows:

Beginning at a T-bar found in the northwestern boundary of Racetrack Road, corner to other land of PNGI Charles

B-61

Town Gaming Limited Liability Company (Tax Parcel 8-5-189); thence with said other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company for the following two courses:

N 18° 38'49" W — 186.16' to a point; thence

N 57° 19'00" E — 150.58' to a point in a line of other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company (Tax Parcel 2-8-11(A)); thence with said other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company for the following two courses:

S 19° 37'28" E— 177.72' to a point; thence

S 35° 32'12" E — 9.92' to a T-bar found in the northwestern boundary of Racetrack Road; thence with said road boundary for the following two courses: S 58° 12'20" W — 138.07' to an iron pin set; thence

S 58° 14'17" W — 18.02' to the beginning

Containing 0.6356 Acre

Portion of Tax Parcel 2-8-11.6

Being all of Lot 4 as depicted on "Plat Showing Lots 1-4, NP3-B Property, L.P." of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 912 at Page 415 and being a portion of the land conveyed to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company by deed dated December 9, 1998 of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 922 at Page 27. The said land fronts the northwestern boundary of County Route 17/4 (now posted as Racetrack Road, formerly known as Flowing Springs Road) about 355 feet northeast of its intersection with Forrest Street in the Corporation of Ranson, West Virginia and is bounded as follows:

Beginning at an iron pin found in the northwestern boundary of Racetrack Road, corner to other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company (Tax Parcel 8-5-190); thence with said other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company N 18° 38'49" W — 185.48' to an iron pin found, corner to Paul L. Horn; thence with Horn for the following two courses:

N 18° 38'49" W — 91.42' to a T-bar found; thence

S 57° 19'00" W — 153.25' to a nail found in the eastern boundary of an unnamed alley of varying width; thence with the boundary of said alley

N 15° 40'52" W — 802.48' to an iron pin found, corner to other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company (Tax Parcel 2-8-11(A)); thence with said other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited

Liability Company for the following two courses:

N 85° 42'05" E — 289.69' to a point; thence

S 19° 37'28" E — 737.45' to a point, corner to other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability

Company (Tax Parcel 8-5-190.1); thence with said other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability

Company for the following two courses:

S 57° 19'00" W — 150.58' to a point; thence

S 18° 38'49" E — 186.16' to a point in the northwestern boundary of Racetrack Road; thence with said road boundary S 58° 14'17" W — 41.07' to the beginning

Containing 5.6578 Acres

Tax Parcel 2-8-5

Being all of the land conveyed to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company by deed dated August 31, 2000 of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 940 at Page 485. The said land fronts the northeastern quadrant of the intersection of County Route 17 (Flowing Springs Road) and County Route 17/7 in the Charles Town Magisterial District, Jefferson County, West Virginia and is bounded as follows:

Beginning at a concrete highway monument found in the northwestern boundary of Flowing Springs Road at its intersection with the eastern boundary of County Route 17/7, thence with said boundary of County Route 17/7 N 17° 14'10" W — 10.43' to an iron pin found, corner to other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company (Tax Parcel 2-8-3(E)); thence with said other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company (Tax Parcel 2-8-3(E)); thence with said other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company N 07° 33'49" E — 665.79' to a concrete highway monument in the eastern boundary of County Route 17/7; thence with said road boundary S 75° 54'27" E — 129.63' to an iron pin found, corner to J. Gordon Kincheloe; thence with Kincheloe S 75° 01'37" E — 52.18' to an iron pin found, corner to other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company (Tax Parcel 2-8-5.1); thence with said other land of PNGI Charles Town

B-62

Gaming Limited Liability Company for the following six courses: S 14° 48'45" W — 49.48' to a point; thence S 74° 58'44" E — 23.42' to a point; thence S 14° 24'42" W — 68.42' to a point; thence S 08° 00'23" W — 55.00' to a point; thence S 05° 11'18" W — 185.23' to a point; thence S 43° 07'54" E — 84.05' to a point in the northwestern boundary of Flowing Springs Road, thence with said road boundary for the following two courses: S 46° 59'24" W — 114.60' to an iron pin found; thence

S 58° 05'40" W — 238.97' to the beginning

Containing 2.6923 Acres

Tax Parcel 2-8-5.1

Being all of the land conveyed to PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company by deed dated September 13, 2000 of record in the aforesaid clerk's office in Deed Book 940 at Page 730. The said land fronts the northwestern boundary of County Route 17 (Flowing Springs Road) about 430 feet northeast of its intersection with County Route 17/7 in the Charles Town Magisterial District, Jefferson County, West Virginia and is bounded as follows:

Beginning at a PK nail set in the northwestern boundary of Flowing Springs Road, corner to other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company (Tax Parcel 2-8-5); thence with said other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company for the following six courses:

N 43° 07'54" W — 84.05' to a point; thence

N 05° 11'18" E — 185.23' to a point; thence

N 08° 00'23" E — 55.00' to a point; thence

N 14° 24'42"  $E-\!\!\!-\!\!\!-\!\!\!68.42'$  to a point; thence

N 74° 58'44" W — 23.42' to a point; thence

N 14° 48'45" E — 49.48' to an iron pin found in a line of J. Gordon Kincheloe; thence with Kincheloe S 75° 02'23"

E — 307.85' to an iron pin found in the northwestern boundary of Flowing Springs Road; thence with said road boundary for the following three courses:

S 29° 46'39" W — 3.74' to an iron pin found; thence S 30° 03'13" W — 216.53' to an iron pin found; thence S 46° 59'24" W — 220.35 to the beginning

Containing 1.8196 Acres

Tax Parcel 8-5-187

Lot 3 containing 0.4466 acres, the same is designated and described on a plat entitled "Plat showing Lots 1-3 a resubdivision of Lots 1-10, Block 97, NP3-B Property, L.P." made by Ed Johnson and Associates, Inc., said plat being recorded in the aforesaid Clerk's Office in Deed Book 912 at page 413.

AND BEING a portion of the real estate conveyed from Paul Horn to PNGI Charles Town Gaming, LLC by deed dated March 23, 2006, and recorded in the aforesaid Clerk's Office in Deed Book 1021 at page 113. The said land fronts the eastern boundary of Forrest Street about 200' north of its intersection with County Route 17/4 (now posted as Racetrack Road, formerly known as Flowing Springs Road) in the Corporation of Ranson, West Virginia, and is bounded as follows:

Beginning at a ring in asphalt macadam found in the eastern boundary of Race Track Street, in line of other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company (Tax Parcel 8-5-188.1); thence with said Forrest Street boundary N 15° 47'23" W — 120.00' to an iron pin found, corner to Louis T. Spears and Stephen Spears; thence with Spears N 74° 13'55" E — 3.01' to an iron pin found; thence N 74° 13'55" E — 3.01' to an iron pin found; thence

N 74° 12'37" E — 125.00' to an iron pin found; thence N 74° 12'37" E — 2.00' to a point in the contemport of an unreased ellow of an

N 74° 12'37" E — 3.00' to a point in the western boundary of an unnamed alley of varying width; thence with the boundary of said alley for the following three courses:

S 15° 47'23" E — 123.65' to a nail found; thence

S 74° 12'37" W — 3.00' to a ring in asphalt macadam found; thence

B-63

S 15° 47'23" E — 45.14' to a nail found, corner with other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company (Tax Parcel 8-5-188); thence with PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company S 75° 19'22" W — 77.37' to a point; in line of other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company (Tax Parcel 8-5-188.1); thence with PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company for the following two courses: N 16° 02'39" W — 47.29' to a nail found; thence

S 74° 12'37" W — 50.44' to the beginning

Containing 0.4466 Acres

Tax Parcel 8-5-188

Being all of Lot 2 " Commercial Use", containing 0.3202 acres, as the same is designated and described on a plat entitled "Plat showing Lots 1-3 a resubdivision of Lots 1-10, Block 97, NP3-B Property, L.P." made by Ed Johnson and Associates, Inc., said plat being recorded in the aforesaid Clerk's Office in Deed Book 912 at page 413. AND BEING a portion of the real estate conveyed from Paul Horn to PNGI Charles Town Gaming, LLC by deed dated March 23, 2006, and recorded in the aforesaid Clerk's Office in Deed Book 1021 at page 113. The said land fronts the northeast quadrant of County Route 17/4 (now posted as Racetrack Road, formerly known as Flowing Springs Road) and Forrest Street, in the Corporation of Ranson, West Virginia and is bounded as follows: Beginning at a P-K nail set in asphalt in the northern boundary of Racetrack Road at its intersection with the eastern boundary of Race Track Street; thence with Race Track Street

N 15° 47'23" W — 57.00' to a point, corner with other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company (Tax Parcel 8-5-188.1); thence with PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company for the following two courses:

N 74° 42'23" E — 50.99' to a nail found; thence

N 16° 02'39" W — 76.34' to a point, corner with other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company (Tax Parcel 8-5-187); thence with PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company N 75° 19'22" E — 77.37' to a nail found in the western boundary of an unnamed alley of varying width; thence with the boundary of said alley S 15° 47'23" E — 144.85' to a P-K nail set in the northern boundary of Racetrack Road; thence with the boundary of said Racetrack Road S 80° 12'37" W — 125.69' to a P-K nail set; thence S 80° 12'37" W — 3.02'to the beginning

Containing 0.3202 Acres

Tax Parcel 8-5-188.1

Being all of Lot 1 "Office Use", containing 0.1437 acres, as the same is designated and described on a plat entitled "Plat showing Lots 1-3 a resubdivision of Lots 1-10, Block 97, NP3-B Property, L.P." made by Ed Johnson and Associates, Inc., said plat being recorded in the aforesaid Clerk's Office in Deed Book 912 at page 413. AND BEING a portion of the real estate conveyed from Paul Horn to PNGI Charles Town Gaming, LLC by deed dated March 23, 2006, and recorded in the aforesaid Clerk's Office in Deed Book 1021 at page 113. The said land fronts the eastern boundary of an unnamed alley of varying width about 240' north of its intersection with County Route 17/4 (now posted as Racetrack Road, formerly known as Flowing Springs Road) in the Corporation of Ranson, West Virginia, and is bounded as follows:

Beginning at a point in the eastern boundary of Race Track Street, in line of other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company (Tax Parcel 8-5-188); thence with said Race Track Street boundary N 15° 47'25" W — 123.19' to a ring in asphalt macadam found, corner to other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company (Tax Parcel 8-5-187); thence with PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company for the following three courses:

N 74° 12'37" E — 50.44' to a nail found; thence S 16° 02'39" E — 123.63' to a nail found; thence N 74° 42'23" E — 50.99' to the beginning.

B-64

Containing 0.1437 Acres

Tax Parcel 8-5-189.1

Lot 3 containing 0.3505 acres, as the same is designated and described on a plat entitled "Plat showing Lots 1-4, a resubdivision of Lots 1-10, Block 97, NP3-B Property, L.P." made by Ed Johnson and Associates, Inc., said plat being recorded in the aforesaid Clerk's Office in Deed Book 912 at page 415.

AND BEING a portion of the real estate conveyed from Paul Horn to PNGI Charles Town Gaming, LLC by deed dated March 23, 2006, and recorded in the aforesaid Clerk's Office in Deed Book 1021 at page 113. The said land fronts the northeast quadrant of County Route 17/4 (now posted as Racetrack Road, formerly known as Flowing Springs Road) and an unnamed alley of varying width, in the Corporation of Ranson, West Virginia and is bounded as follows:

Beginning at a point in the eastern boundary of unnamed alley; thence with the boundary of said alley N 14° 29'41" W — 142.75' to a nail found, corner to other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company (Tax Parcel 8-5-189); thence with PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company for the following two courses:

N 57° 19'00" E —153.29' to a t-bar found; thence S 18° 38'49" E — 91.42' to an iron pin found, corner to other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company (Tax Parcel 8-5-190); thence with PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company for the following three courses: S 57° 19'00" W — 102.02' to a point; thence S 24° 48'49" W — 87.34' to the beginning.

Containing 0.3505 Acres

Tax Parcel 8-5-190.2

Being all of Lot A containing 0.0419 acres, as the same is designated and described on a plat entitled "Plat showing Lots 1-3, NP3-B Property, L.P." made by Ed Johnson and Associates, Inc., said plat being recorded in the aforesaid Clerk's Office in Deed Book 912 at page 413.

AND BEING a portion of the real estate conveyed from Paul Horn to PNGI Charles Town Gaming, LLC by deed dated March 23, 2006, and recorded in the aforesaid Clerk's Office in Deed Book 1021 at page 113. The said land fronts the northeast quadrant of County Route 17/4 (now posted as Racetrack Road, formerly known as Flowing Springs Road) and an unnamed alley of varying width, in the Corporation of Ranson, West Virginia and is bounded as follows:

Beginning at a p-k nail set in the northern boundary of Racetrack Road at its intersection with the eastern boundary of said unnamed alley; thence with the boundary of said alley

N 15° 40'55" W — 81.29' to a point, corner to other land of PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company (Tax Parcel 8-5-190); thence with PNGI Charles Town Gaming Limited Liability Company for the following two courses:

N 74° 19'04" E —19.38' to a point; thence

S 21° 28'24" E — 74.41' to a t-bar found in the northern boundary of Racetrack Road; thence with said Racetrack Road boundary for the two following courses:

S 58° 14'39" W — 11.34' to an iron pin set; thence

16.43' along the arc of a curve to the right, having a radius of 317.15', and a chord bearing S 62° 02'35" W for a distance of 16.43' to the beginning.

Containing 0.0419 Acres

## Hollywood Casino Columbus, Columbus, OH

Situated in the Township of Franklin, County of Franklin, State of Ohio, described as follows:

B-65

#### <u>Tract I</u>

29.493 Acre Tract

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Franklin, City of Columbus, being in Virginia Military Survey Lots 1425 and 1482, and being all of the remainder of an 112.581 acre tract conveyed to CD Gaming Ventures, Inc. as described in Instrument Number 201002050015189, Tract I, all references being those of record in the Franklin County, Ohio Recorder's Office and being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at a monument (FCGS 1379) found at the centerline intersection of West Broad Street (U.S. Route 40) (160') and Georgesville Road (Width Varies);

Thence southerly, with the centerline of Georgesville Road, the west line of a 1.048 acre tract conveyed to Board of Franklin County Commissioners as described in Instrument Number 200211270304863 and the west line of a 0.9921 acre tract conveyed to Franklin County Commissioners as described in Instrument Number 201108170102936, South 07° 07' 57" West, 1208.79 feet to the southwest corner of said 0.9921 acre tract and the northwest corner of a 1.3699 acre tract conveyed to Franklin County Commissioners as described in Instrument Number 201108170102936, South 07° 07' 57" West, 1208.79 feet to the southwest corner of said 0.9921 acre tract and the northwest corner of a 1.3699 acre tract conveyed to Franklin County Commissioners as described in Instrument Number 201108170102922;

Thence easterly, with the south line of said 0.9921 acre tract and the north line of said 1.3699 acre tract, North 87° 14' 04" East, 91.36 feet to an iron pin set at the southeast corner of said 0.9921 acre tract, the northeast corner of said 1.3699 acre tract, the southwest corner of the remainder of a 34.521 acre tract conveyed to CD Gaming Future Expansion, LLC as described in Instrument Number 201102140022643, the northwest corner of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract, being in the easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road, and being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

Thence easterly, with the north line of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract and the south line of the remainder of said 34.521 acre tract, North 87° 14' 04" East, 738.69 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point in said south and north lines;

Thence easterly, continuing with the north line of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract and the south line of the remainder of said 34.521 acre tract, South 82° 52' 03" East, 546.17 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point in said south and north lines;

Thence easterly, continuing with the north line of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract and the south line of the remainder of said 34.521 acre tract, North 84° 53' 46" East, 870.23 feet to an iron pin set at the northeast corner of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract, the southeast corner of the remainder of said 34.521 acre tract, and the west line of Lot No. 36 of Alice Rita Subdivision as recorded in Plat Book 46, Page 30;

Thence southerly, with the east line of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract and the west line of Lot Nos. 26-36 of said Alice Rita Subdivision, South 03° 14' 07" East, 600.00 feet to an iron pin set at the southeast corner of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract and the northeast corner of the remainder of a 24.936 acre tract conveyed to CD Gaming Parking, LLC as described in Instrument Number 201102140022642;

Thence westerly, with the south line of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract and the north line of said 24.936 acre tract, North 88° 51' 21" West, 1289.23 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point in said south and north lines;

Thence southwesterly, continuing with the south line of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract and the north line of said 24.936 acre tract, South 52° 07' 57" West, 211.19 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point in said south and north lines;

Thence westerly, continuing with the south line of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract and the north line of said 24.936 acre tract, North 86° 16' 42" West, 787.17 feet to an iron pin set at the southwest corner of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract, the northwest corner of said 24.936 acre tract, the southeast corner of said 1.3699 acre tract, and the northeast corner of a 1.2213 acre tract conveyed to Franklin

B-66

County Commissioners as described in Instrument Number 201108170102930, being in the easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road;

Thence northerly, with the easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road, the west line of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract, and the east line of said 1.3699 acre tract, North 07° 07' 57" East, 346.52 feet to an angle point in said right-of-way line, west line, and east line;

Thence westerly, with the easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road, the west line of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract, and the east line of said 1.3699 acre tract, North 82° 52' 03" West, 15.00 feet to an angle point in said right-of-way line, west line, and east line;

Thence northerly, with the easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road, the west line of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract, and the east line of said 1.3699 acre tract, North 07° 07' 57" East, 262.92 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, containing 29.493 acres more or less.

Subject to all legal rights-of-way and/or easements, if any of previous record.

All iron pins set are 5/8" rebar, 30" in length with a yellow plastic cap with "EP FERRIS SURVEYOR 8230" inscribed on top.

Basis of Bearing: Bearings are based upon the Ohio State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone, NAD83 (CORS 96). Said bearings originated from a field traverse which was tied (referenced) to said coordinate system by GPS observations and observations of selected stations in the Ohio Department of Transportation Virtual Reference Station network. The portion of the centerline of Georgesville Road, bearing North 07° 07' 57" East, and all other bearings upon this meridian, is designated the "basis of bearing" for this description.

The field survey for this boundary survey was conducted on 03-22-10 to 10-04-10.

This description was prepared by Matthew E. Ferris, Registered Surveyor No. 8230, of E.P. Ferris & Associates, Inc. on January 23, 2014.

### <u>Tract II</u>

### 24.936 Acre Tract

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Franklin, Township of Franklin, being in Virginia Military Survey Lots 1425 and 1482, and being part of an 112.581 acre tract conveyed to CD Gaming Ventures, Inc. as described in Instrument Number 201002050015189, Tract I, all references being those of record in the Franklin County, Ohio Recorder's Office and being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at a monument (FCGS 1379) found at the centerline intersection of West Broad Street (U.S. Route 40) (160') and Georgesville Road (110');

Thence southerly, with the centerline of Georgesville Road, the west line of a 1.048 acre tract conveyed to Board of Franklin County Commissioners as described in Instrument Number 200211270304863 and the west line of said 112.581 acre tract, South 07° 07' 57" West, 1808.79 feet to a "MAG" nail set, being the True Point of Beginning;

Thence easterly, crossing said 112.581 acre tract, South 86° 16' 42" East, 892.36 feet to an iron pin set;

Thence northeasterly, continuing across said 112.581 acre tract, North 52° 07' 57" East, 211.19 feet to an iron pin set;

Thence easterly, continuing across said 112.581 acre tract, South 88° 51' 21" East, 1289.23 feet to an iron pin set in the east line of said 112.581 acre tract, the west line of Lot No. 26 of Alice Rita Subdivision as

B-67

recorded in Plat Book 46, Page 30 and on the corporation line of the City of Columbus and Franklin Township;

Thence southerly, with said corporation line, the east line of said 112.581 acre tract, and the west line of Lot No. 26 of said Alice Rita Subdivision, South 03° 14' 07" East, 92.03 feet to a 5/8" rebar found capped "Woolpert" at the southeast corner of said 112.581 acre tract and the northeast corner of a tract of land conveyed to Camp Chase Industrial Railroad Corp. as described in Official Record Volume 28363 F03, being on the west line of Lot No. 26 of said Alice Rita Subdivision;

Thence southwesterly, with the south line of said 112.581 acre tract, and the north line of said Camp Chase Industrial Railroad Corp. tract, South 54° 38' 50" West, 475.24 feet to an iron pin set;

Thence westerly, crossing said 112.581 acre tract, North 88° 51' 21" West, 610.89 feet to an iron pin set;

Thence southwesterly, continuing across said 112.581 acre tract, South 52° 07' 57" West, 496.75 feet to an iron pin set;

Thence westerly, continuing across said 112.581 acre tract, North 87° 36' 39" West, 1033.13 feet to a "MAG" nail set in the west line of said 112.581 acre tract and the centerline of Georgesville Road;

Thence northerly, with the west line of said 112.581 acre tract and the centerline of Georgesville Road, North 07° 07' 57" East, 575.00 feet to the True Point of Beginning, containing 24.936 acres more or less.

Subject to all legal rights-of-way and/or easements, if any of previous record.

All iron pins set are 5/8" rebar, 30" in length with a yellow plastic cap with "EP Ferris Surveyor 8230" inscribed on top.

Basis of Bearing: Bearings are based upon the Ohio State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone, NAD83 (CORS 96). Said bearings originated from a field traverse which was tied (referenced) to said coordinate system by GPS observations and observations of selected stations in the Ohio Department of Transportation Virtual Reference Station network. The portion of the centerline of Georgesville Road, bearing North 07° 07' 57" East, and all other bearings upon this meridian, is designated the "basis of bearing" for this description.

This description was prepared by Matthew E. Ferris, Registered Surveyor No. 8230, of E.P. Ferris & Associates, Inc. on February 14, 2011.

Less and excepting therefrom the following 1.2213 acre tract known as Parcel 1B-WD as conveyed by CD Gaming Parking, LLC to The Franklin County Commissioners in Instrument Number 201108170102930:

### Parcel 1B-WD

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Franklin, Township of Franklin, and being in Virginia Military District Survey Numbers 1425 and 1482 and also being in a 24.936 acre tract as conveyed to CD Gaming Parking, LLC in Instrument Number 201102140022642 (all references being to records of the Recorder's Office, Franklin County, Ohio), and bounded and described as follows:

Commencing at "FCGS 1379" found at the centerline of right-of-way of Phillipi Road and Georgesville Road (C.R. 26), and being a Point of Intersection, also being the centerline of right-of-way of West Broad Street (U.S. 40);

Thence with the centerline of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26), the west line of a 1.048 acre tract as conveyed to The Board of Franklin County Commissioners in Instrument Number 200211270304863, the west line of a 34.521 acre tract as conveyed to CD Gaming Future Expansion, LLC in Instrument Number 201102140022643, and the west line of the remainder of a 112.581 acre tract as conveyed as conveyed to

B-68

CD Gaming Ventures, Inc. in Instrument Number 201002050015189, Tract I, South 07 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds West, 1808.79 feet to the northwest corner of said 24.936 acre tract and the southwest corner of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract in the centerline of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26) and being the True Point of Beginning of the parcel herein described;

Thence with the north line of said 24.936 acre tract and the south line of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract crossing the existing easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26), South 86 degrees 16 minutes 42 seconds East, 105.19 feet to an iron pin set in said north and south line in the proposed easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26);

Thence crossing said 24.936 acre tract with the proposed easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26), South 07 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds West, 103.48 feet to an iron pin set;

Thence continuing across said 24.936 acre tract with the proposed easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26), North 82 degrees 52 minutes 03 seconds West, 15.00 feet to an iron pin set;

Thence continuing across said 24.936 acre tract with the proposed easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26), South 07 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds West, 470.31 feet to an iron pin set in the south line of said 24.936 acre tract and the north line of a 22.259 acre tract as conveyed to CD Gaming Future Development, LLC in Instrument Number 201102140022644;

Thence with the south line of said 24.936 acre tract and the north line of said 22.259 acre tract, North 87 degrees 36 minutes 39 seconds West, 90.31 feet to the southwest corner of said 24.936 acre tract and the northwest corner of said 22.259 acre tract;

Thence with the centerline of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26) and the west line of said 24.936 acre tract, North 07 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds East, 575.00 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Subject to all legal rights-of-way, easements, and restrictions, if any, of previous records.

The above described area is contained within the Franklin County Auditor's Permanent Parcel Numbers: 140-007465 containing 1.2213 acres, more or less, which includes 0.7911 acres in the present road occupied.

The bearings shown on this described herein are based on the Ohio State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone, NAD83 (CORS96). Said bearings originated from a field traverse which was tied to said coordinate system by GPS observations and observations of selected stations in the Ohio Department of Transportation Virtual Reference Station network. The portion of the centerline of Georgesville Road having a bearing of (South 07 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds West) and monumented as shown hereon, is designated the "basis of bearing" for this survey.

This description was prepared and reviewed on May 18, 2011 by Edward P. Ferris, Registered Survey No. 6027, and is based upon a field survey performed by E.P. Ferris & Associates, Inc.

Monuments referred to as Iron Pins Set are 5/8 inch rebar 30 inches long with a yellow plastic cap stamped "Franklin County Engineer".

Grantor reserves the right of ingress and egress to and from all residual areas.

## 34.521 Acre Tract

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Franklin, Township of Franklin, being in Virginia Military Survey Lot 1482, and being part of an 112.581 acre tract conveyed to CD Gaming Ventures, Inc. as described in

B-69

Instrument Number 201002050015189, Tract I, all references being those of record in the Franklin County, Ohio Recorder's Office and being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at a monument (FCGS 1379) found at the centerline intersection of West Broad Street (U.S. Route 40) (160') and Georgesville Road (110');

Thence southerly, with the centerline of Georgesville Road and the west line of a 1.048 acre tract conveyed to Board of Franklin County Commissioners as described in Instrument Number 200211270304863, South 07° 07' 57" West, 528.58 feet;

Thence easterly, leaving the centerline of Georgesville Road, crossing said 1.048 acre tract, North 86° 32' 36" East, 73.25 feet to a 5/8" rebar found capped "Woolpert", said iron pin being the northwest corner of said 112.581 acre tract, the southwest corner of a 6.423 acre tract conveyed to West Highland Plaza LLC as described in Instrument Number 200212260332012, and in the corporation line of the City of Columbus and Franklin Township, being the True Point of Beginning,

Thence easterly, with said corporation line, the north line of said 112.581 acre tract, the south line of said 6.423 acre tract, the south line of a 2.951 acre tract conveyed to West Highland Plaza as described in Instrument Number 200707110121493, the south line of a 2.368 acre tract conveyed to Buckeye Express Wash LLC as described in Instrument Number 200807310116827, and the south line of a 2.126 acre tract conveyed to Haydocy Pontiac-GMC Truck Inc. as described in Instrument Number 200308070249570, North 86° 32' 36" East, 1450.29 feet to an 3/4" iron pin found capped "EMH&T" at an angle point in said north line, the southeast corner of said 2.126 acre tract, and on the west line of an 8.326 acre tract conveyed to Haydocy Realty Co. LLC as described in Instrument Number 199911050278956;

Thence southerly, with said corporation line, the north line of said 112.581 acre tract, and the west line of said 8.326 acre tract, South 03° 27' 56" East, 120.56 feet to a "MAG" nail found at an angle point in said north line and being the southwest corner of said 8.326 acre tract;

Thence easterly, with said corporation line, the north line of said 112.581 acre tract, and the south line of said 8.326 acre tract, North 81° 06' 58" East, 593.51 feet to and iron pin set at the northeast corner of said 112.581 acre tract, the southeast corner of said 8.326 acre tract, and on the west line of Lot No. 49 of Alice Rita Subdivision as recorded in Plat Book 46, Page 30;

Thence southerly, with said corporation line, the east line of said 112.581 acre tract, and the west line of Lot Nos. 36-49 of said Alice Rita Subdivision, South 03° 14' 07" East, 689.58 feet to an iron pin set;

Thence westerly, crossing said 112.581 acre tract, South 84° 53' 46" West, 870.23 feet to an iron pin set;

Thence westerly, continuing across said 112.581 acre tract, North 82° 52' 03" West, 546.17 feet to an iron pin set;

Thence westerly, continuing across said 112.581 acre tract, South 87° 14' 04" West, 830.05 feet to a "MAG" nail set in the centerline of Georgesville Road and on the west line of said 112.581 acre tract;

Thence northerly, with the centerline of Georgesville Road and the west line of said 112.581 acre tract, North 07° 07' 57" East, 403.09 feet to a "MAG" nail set an angle point in the west line of said 112.581 acre tract, and being the southwest corner of said 1.048 acre tract;

Thence easterly, with the west line of said 112.581 acre tract and the south line of said 1.048 acre tract, South 82° 52' 03" East, 60.00 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point in the west line of said 112.581 acre tract, the southeast corner of said 1.048 acre tract, and on the easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road;

B-70

Thence northerly, continuing with the west line of said 112.581 acre tract, the east line of said 1.048 acre tract and the easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road, North 07° 07' 57" East, 173.64 feet to a 5/8" rebar found capped "Woolpert" at an angle point in said west and east line;

Thence northerly, continuing with the west line of said 112.581 acre tract, the east line of said 1.048 acre tract, and the easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road, North 20° 39' 28" East, 51.31 feet to a 5/8" rebar found capped "Woolpert" at an angle point in said west and east line;

Thence northerly, continuing with the west line of said 112.581 acre tract, the east line of said 1.048 acre tract, and the easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road, North 07° 07' 57" East, 67.05 feet to the True Point of Beginning, containing 34.521 acres more or less.

Subject to all legal rights-of-way and/or easements, if any of previous record.

All iron pins set are 5/8" rebar, 30" in length with a yellow plastic cap with "EP Ferris Surveyor 8230" inscribed on top.

Basis of Bearing: Bearings are based upon the Ohio State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone, NAD83 (CORS 96). Said bearings originated from a field traverse which was tied (referenced) to said coordinate system by GPS observations and observations of selected stations in the Ohio Department of Transportation Virtual Reference Station network. The portion of the centerline of Georgesville Road, bearing North 07° 07' 57" East, and all other bearings upon this meridian, is designated the "basis of bearing" for this description.

This description was prepared by Matthew E. Ferris, Registered Surveyor No. 8230, of E.P. Ferris & Associates, Inc. on February 14, 2011.

Less and excepting therefrom the following 0.9921 acre tract known as Parcel 1C-WD as conveyed by CD Gaming Future Expansion LLC to the Franklin County Commissioners in Instrument Number 201108170102936:

Parcel 1C-WD

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Franklin, Township of Franklin, and being in Virginia Military District Survey Number 1482 and also being in a 34.521 acre tract as conveyed to CD Gaming Future Expansion, LLC in Instrument Number 201102140022643 (all references being to records of the Recorder's Office, Franklin County, Ohio), and bounded and described as follows:

Commencing at "FCGS 1379" found at the centerline of right-of-way of Phillipi Road and Georgesville Road (C.R. 26), and being a Point of Intersection, also being the centerline of right-of-way of West Broad Street (U.S. 40);

Thence with the centerline of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26) and the west line of a 1.048 acre tract as conveyed to The Board of Franklin County Commissioners in Instrument Number 200211270304863, South 07 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds West, 805.70 feet to an angle point in the west line of said 34.521 acre tract and being the southwest corner of said 1.048 acre tract and being the True Point of Beginning of the parcel herein described;

Thence with the west line of said 34.521 acre tract and the south line of said 1.048 acre tract, South 82 degrees 52 minutes 03 seconds East, 60.00 feet to an angle point in the west line of said 34.521 acre tract, the southeast corner of said 1.048 acre tract in the existing easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26);

Thence with the west line of said 34.521 acre tract, the east line of said 1.048 acre tract, and the existing easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26), North 07 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds East,

**B-71** 

173.64 feet to a point, reference an iron pin found, capped "Woolpert Inc", South 04 degrees 59 minutes 39 seconds East 0.44 feet;

Thence continuing with the west line of said 34.521 acre tract, the east line of said 1.048 acre tract, and the existing easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26), North 20 degrees 39 minutes 28 seconds East, 51.31 feet to a point, reference an iron pin found, capped "Woolpert Inc", South 03 degrees 50 minutes 15 seconds West, 0.50 feet;

Thence continuing with the West line of said 34.521 acre tract, the east line of said 1.048 acre tract, and the existing easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26), North 07 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds East, 67.05 feet to a point, reference an iron pin found, capped "Woolpert Inc", North 86 degrees 32 minutes 36 seconds East 0.07 feet in the east line of said 1.048 acre tract at the northwest corner of said 34.521 acre tract, the southwest corner of a 6.4230 acre tract as conveyed to West Highland Plaza, LLC in Instrument Number 200707110121493, Parcel I;

Thence with the north line of said 34.521 acre tract and the south line of said 6.4230 acre tract, North 86 degrees 32 minutes 36 seconds East, 18.31 feet to an iron pin set in said north and south line and also being in the proposed easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26);

Thence crossing said 34.521 acre tract with the proposed easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26), South 07 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds West, 681.33 feet to an iron pin set in the south line of said 34.521 acre tract and the north line of the remainder of a 112.581 acre tract as conveyed to CD Gaming Ventures, Inc. in Instrument Number 201002050015189, Tract I;

Thence with the south line of said 34.521 acre tract and the north line of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract, South 87 degrees 14 minutes 04 seconds West, 91.36 feet to the southwest corner of said 34.521 acre tract and the northwest corner of the remainder of said 112.581 acre tract;

Thence with the west line of said 34.521 acre tract and the centerline of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26), North 07 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds East, 403.09 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Subject to all legal rights-of-way, easements, and restrictions, if any, of previous record.

The above described area is contained within the Franklin County Auditor's Permanent Parcel Numbers: 140-007466 containing 0.9921 acres, more or less, which includes 0.5480 acres in the present road occupied.

The bearings shown on this described herein are based on the Ohio State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone, NAD83 (CORS96). Said bearings originated from a field traverse which was tied to said coordinate system by GPS observations and observations of selected stations in the Ohio Department of Transportation Virtual Reference Station network. The portion of the centerline of Georgesville Road having a bearing of (South 07 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds West) and monumented as shown hereon, is designated the "basis of bearing" for this survey.

This description was prepared and reviewed on May 18, 2011 by Edward P. Ferris Registered Surveyor No. 6027, and is based upon a field survey performed by E.P. Ferris & Associates, Inc.

Monuments referred to as Iron Pins Set are 5/8 inch rebar 30 inches long with a yellow plastic cap stamped "Franklin County Engineer".

Grantor reserves the right of ingress and egress to and from all residual areas.

Tract IV

#### 22.259 Acre Tract

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Franklin, Township of Franklin, being in Virginia Military Survey Lot 1425, and being part of an 112.581 acre tract conveyed to CD Gaming Ventures, Inc. as described in Instrument Number 201002050015189, Tract I, all references being those of record in the Franklin County, Ohio Recorder's Office and being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at a monument (FCGS 1379) found at the centerline intersection of West Broad Street (U.S. Route 40) (160') and Georgesville Road (110');

Thence southerly, with the centerline of Georgesville Road, the west line of a 1.048 acre tract conveyed to Board of Franklin County Commissioners as described in Instrument Number 200211270304863 and the west line of said 112.581 acre tract, South 07° 07' 57" West, 2383.79 feet to a "MAG" nail set, and being the True Point of Beginning;

Thence easterly, crossing said 112.581 acre tract, South 87° 36' 39" East, 1033.13 feet to an iron pint set;

Thence northeasterly, continuing across said 112.581 acre tract, North 52° 07' 57" East, 496.75 feet to an iron pin set;

Thence easterly, crossing said 112.581 acre tract, South 88° 51' 21" East, 610.89 feet to an iron pin set in the south line of said 112.581 acre tract and the north line of a tract of land conveyed to Camp Chase Industrial Railroad Corp. as described in Official Record Volume 28363 F03;

Thence southwesterly, with the south line of said 112.581 acre tract and the north line of said Camp Chase Industrial Railroad Corp. tract, South 54° 38' 50" West, 587.07 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point in said south and north line;

Thence southwesterly, with the south line of said 112.581 acre tract and the north line of said Camp Chase Industrial Railroad Corp. tract, South 45° 07' 01" West, 265.42 feet to a 5/8" rebar found capped "Woolpert" at an angle point in said south and north line;

Thence southwesterly, with the south line of said 112.581 acre tract and the north line of said Camp Chase Industrial Railroad Corp. tract, South 39° 13' 25" West, 211.64 feet to a 5/8" rebar found capped "Woolpert" at an angle point in said south and north line, being on the corporation line of the City of Columbus and Franklin Township;

Thence southwesterly, with said corporation line, the south line of said 112.581 acre tract, and north line of said Camp Chase Industrial Railroad Corp. tract, South 54° 37' 57" West, 1038.29 feet to a 5/8" rebar found capped "Woolpert" at a southwest corner of said 112.581 acre tract and a southeast corner of a 9.052 acre tract conveyed to CD Gaming Ventures, Inc. as described in Instrument Number 201002050015189, Tract II;

Thence northeasterly, with said corporation line, the west line of said 112.581 acre tract, and the east line of said 9.052 acre tract, North 27° 15' 29" East, 149.00 feet to a 5/8" rebar found capped "Woolpert" at an angle point in said west and east line;

Thence northerly, with said corporation line, the west line of said 112.581 acre tract, and the east line of said 9.052 acre tract, North 22° 08' 13" East, 196.74 feet to a 5/8" rebar found capped "Woolpert" at an angle point in said west and east line;

Thence northerly, with said corporation line, the west line of said 112.581 acre tract, and the east line of said 9.052 acre tract, North 05° 10' 59" East, 149.38 feet to a 5/8" rebar found capped "Woolpert" at an angle point in said west and east line;

Thence northerly, with said corporation line, the west line of said 112.581 acre tract, and the east line of

B-73

said 9.052 acre tract, North 03° 24' 52" West, 149.83 feet to an iron pin found at an angle point in said west line and being the northeast corner of said 9.052 acre tract;

Thence westerly, with said corporation line, the west line of said 112.581 acre tract, and the north line of said 9.052 acre tract, South 86° 26' 45" West, passing a 5/8" rebar found in the easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road at 533.11 feet, 594.17 feet to a "MAG" nail set at a southwest corner of said 112.581 acre tract, the northwest corner of said 9.052 acre tract, and being in the centerline of Georgesville Road;

Thence northerly, with the west line of said 112.581 acre tract and the centerline of Georgesville Road, North 07° 07' 57" East, 469.70 feet to the True Point of Beginning, containing 22.259 acres more or less.

Subject to all legal rights-of-way and/or easements, if any of previous record.

All iron pins set are 5/8" rebar, 30" in length with a yellow plastic cap with "EP Ferris Surveyor 8230" inscribed on top.

Basis of Bearing: Bearings are based upon the Ohio State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone, NAD83 (CORS 96). Said bearings originated from a field traverse which was tied (referenced) to said coordinate system by GPS observations and observations of selected stations in the Ohio Department of Transportation Virtual Reference Station network. The portion of the centerline of Georgesville Road, bearing North 07° 07' 57" East, and all other bearings upon this meridian, is designated the "basis of bearing" for this description.

This description was prepared by Matthew E. Ferris, Registered Surveyor No. 8230, of E.P. Ferris & Associates, Inc. on February 14, 2011.

## TRACT V

9.052 acre parcel

Situate in Virginia Military Survey Lot 1425, City of Columbus, County of Franklin, State of Ohio, and being part of a 147.973 acre tract of land as conveyed to Delphi Automotive Systems LLC by deed recorded in Instrument No. 199902010025133 (all references to deeds, microfiche, plats, surveys, etc. refer to

the records of the Franklin County Recorder's Office, unless noted otherwise) and being more particularly bounded and described as follows:

Commencing for reference at a monument found (FCGS 13 79) at the intersection of the centerline of West Broad Street (U.S. Route 40) with the centerline of Georgesville Road, said point bears North eighty-eight degrees ten minutes twenty-nine seconds East (N88°10'29"E) for a distance of two thousand one hundred thirty-seven and 66/100 feet (2137.66') from a monument found (Frank140);

thence along the centerline of said Georgesville Road and the west line of said 147.973 acre tract South seven degrees seven minutes fifty-four seconds West (S07°07'54"W) for a distance of two thousand eight hundred fifty-three and 58/100 feet (2,853.58') to a railroad spike set at the True Point of Beginning of the herein described tract of land;

thence across said 147.973 acre tract and along the existing City of Columbus corporation line as recorded in Official Record Volume 14730 E16 for the following five (5) courses:

1. North eighty-six degrees twenty-six minutes forty-three seconds East (N86°26'43"E) (passing an iron pin found on the east right of way line of said Georgesville Road at 61.06') for a distance of five hundred ninety-three and 99/100 feet (593.99') to a 5/8" iron pin found (no cap);

2. South three degrees twenty-eight minutes twenty-five seconds East (S03°28'25"E) for a distance of one hundred forty-nine and 96/100 feet (149.96') to an iron pin set;

**B-**74

3. South five degrees eleven minutes thirty-three seconds West (S05°11'33"W) for a distance of one hundred forty-nine and 38/100 feet (149.38') to an iron pin set;

4. South twenty-two degrees nine minutes fifty-eight seconds West (S22°09'58"W) for a distance of one hundred ninety-six and 72/100 feet (196.72') to an iron pin set;

5. South twenty-seven degrees fifteen minutes sixteen seconds West (S27°15'16"W) for a distance of one hundred forty-eight and 91/100 feet (148.91') to an iron pin set on the north line of a tract of land as conveyed to Camp Chase Industrial Railroad Corp. by deed recorded in Official Record Volume 28363 F03;

thence along said line South fifty-four degrees thirty-eight minutes forty-seven seconds West (S54°38'47"W) for a distance of one hundred ninety-eight and 22/100 feet (198.22') to a 5/8" iron pin found (Thomas Eng & Surveying cap) at the northeast corner of a 1.423 acre tract of land as conveyed to Salvation Army by deed recorded in Official Record Volume 9220 F13;

thence along the north line of said 1.423 acre tract North eighty-two degrees fifty-two minutes six seconds West (N82°52'06"W) for a distance of three hundred sixty-seven and 90/100 feet (367.90') to a P.K. nail found at the northwest corner of said 1.423 acre tract, said point also being on the centerline of said Georgesville Road;

thence along the centerline of said Georgesville Road North seven degrees seven minutes fifty-four seconds East (N07°07'54"E) for a distance of six hundred fifty and 24/100 feet (650.24') to the True Point of Beginning, containing nine and 052/1000 (9.052) acres, more or less.

Iron pins set are 5/8" rebar, 30" in length, with a plastic plug placed on top inscribed with the name "Woolpert Inc", unless otherwise noted. All monuments found are in good condition unless otherwise noted.

This description was prepared from a field survey performed by Woolpert, Inc., in January, 2010 with bearings based upon Ohio State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone, NAD83 (CORS). Said bearings originated from said coordinate system by GPS observations and observations of selected stations in the Ohio Department of Transportation Virtual Reference Station network. The portion of the centerline of Georgesville Road having a bearing of North seven degrees seven minutes fifty-four seconds East (N07°07'54"E) and monumented as described herein, is designated the "basis of bearing" for this survey.

Less and excepting therefrom the following 1.8636 acre tract known as Parcel 1A-WD as conveyed by CD Gaming Future Development LLC to the Franklin County Commissioners in Instrument Number 201108170102928:

## Parcel 1A-WD

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Franklin, Township of Franklin, and being in Virginia Military District Survey Numbers 1425 and also being in a 22.259 acre tract as conveyed to CD Gaming Future Development, LLC in Instrument Number 201102140022644 and a 9.052 acre tract as conveyed to CD Gaming Future Development, LLC in Instrument Number 201102140022646 (all references being to records of the Recorder's Office, Franklin County, Ohio), and bounded and described as follows:

Commencing at "FCGS 1379" found at the centerline of right-of-way of Phillipi Road and Georgesville Road (C.R. 26), and being a Point of Intersection, also being the centerline of right-of-way of West Broad Street (U.S. 40);

Thence with the centerline of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26), the west line of a 1.048 acre tract as conveyed to The Board of Franklin County Commissioners in Instrument Number 200211270304863, the west line of a 34.521 acre tract as conveyed to CD Gaming Future Expansion, LLC in Instrument Number

201102140022643, the west line of the remainder of a 112.581 acre tract as conveyed to CD Gaming Ventures, Inc. in Instrument Number 201002050015189, Tract I, and the west line of a 24.936 acre tract as conveyed to CD Gaming Parking, LLC in Instrument Number 201102140022642, South 07 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds West, 2383.79 feet to the northwest corner of said 22.259 acre tract and the southwest corner of said 24.936 acre tract and being the True Point of Beginning of the parcel herein described;

Thence crossing the existing easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26) along the north line of said 22.259 acre tract and the south line of said 24.936 acre tract, South 87 degrees 36 minutes 39 seconds East, 90.31 feet to an iron pin set in the proposed easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26), also being in said north and south line;

Thence crossing said 22.259 acre tract with the proposed easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26), South 07 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds West, 460.19 feet to an iron pin set in the south line of said 22.259 acre tract and the north line of said 9.052 acre tract;

Thence with the south line of said 22.259 acre tract and the north line of said 9.052 acre tract, South 86 degrees 26 minutes 45 seconds West, 30.53 feet to a point, reference an iron pin found, capped "Woolpert Inc", South 86 degrees 26 minutes 45 seconds West, 0.14 feet, in said south and north line and in the existing easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26);

Thence crossing said 9.052 acre tract with the existing easterly right-of-way line of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26), South 07 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds West, 661.20 feet to an iron pin set in the south line of said 9.052 acre tract and the north line of a 1.423 acre tract as conveyed to Salvation Army in Official Record 9220, Page F13;

Thence with the south line of said 9.052 acre tract and the north line of said 1.423 acre tract, North 82 degrees 52 minutes 03 seconds West, 60.00 feet to the southwest corner of said 9.052 acre tract and the northwest corner of said 1.423 acre tract in the centerline of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26);

Thence with the centerline of Georgesville Road (C.R. 26) and the west line of said 9.052 acre tract and said 22.259 acre tract, North 07 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds East, 1119.58 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Subject to all legal rights-of-way, easements, and restrictions, if any, of previous record.

The above described area is contained within the Franklin County Auditor's Permanent Parcel Numbers: 570-216484 containing 0.9030 acres, more or less, which includes 0.9030 acres in the present road occupied, 140-007464 containing 0.9606 acres, more or less, which includes 0.6426 acres in the present road occupied, containing a total of 1.8636 acres, more or less.

The bearings shown on this described herein are based on the Ohio State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone, NAD83 (CORS96). Said bearings originated from a field traverse which was tied to said coordinate system by GPS observations and observations of selected stations in the Ohio Department of Transportation Virtual Reference Station network. The portion of the centerline of Georgesville Road having a bearing of (South 07 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds West) and monumented as shown hereon, is designated the "basis of bearing" for this survey.

This description was prepared and reviewed on May 18, 2011 by Edward P. Ferris, Registered Surveyor No. 6027, and is based upon a field survey performed by E.P. Ferris & Associates, Inc.

Monuments referred to as Iron Pins Set are 5/8 inch rebar 30 inches long with a yellow plastic cap stamped "Franklin County Engineer".

Grantor reserves the right of ingress and egress to and from all residual areas.

B-76

## TRACT VI

Together With beneficial easement for sanitary sewer as set forth in Special Warranty Deed by and between General Motors Corporation and The Cleveland, Cincinnati and St. Louis Railway Company dated February 25, 1957 and recorded February 25, 1957 in Deed Book 2017, Page 425, Recorder's Office, Franklin County, Ohio.

Together with non-exclusive beneficial easements for storm sewer and right of access to easement area as set forth in that certain Storm Sewer Easement and Right of Access Agreement by and between Haydocy Realty Co., LLC and Delphi Automotive Systems LLC, recorded November 5, 1999, in Instrument No. 199911050279195, Franklin County records.

Also Together With non-exclusive beneficial easements for vehicular and pedestrian ingress and egress, sanitary sewer, storm sewer, and utilities as set forth in that certain Amended and Restated Easement Agreement dated February 25, 2003 by and between West Highland Plaza LLC and Delphi Automotive Systems LLC, recorded July 15, 2003, in Instrument No. 200307150215403, Franklin County records.

## Hollywood Casino Joliet, Joliet, IL

REAL PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF JOLIET, COUNTY OF WILL, STATE OF ILLINOIS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL 1:

LOTS 8, 9 AND 10 IN CHICAGO GRAVEL COMPANY'S SUBDIVISION (EXCEPT THAT PART CONVEYED TO DES PLAINES RIVER ENTERTAINMENT CORPORATION BY DOCUMENT R91-65237; AND ALSO EXCEPT THAT PART LYING IN THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 25) IN SECTIONS 24, 25, 26, 35 AND 36 IN TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH AND IN RANGE 9 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, AND PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 19 TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH RANGE 10 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JUNE 20, 1924 AS DOCUMENT 368583;

ALSO EXCEPT THAT PART OF LOT 8 DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 8; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 05 MINUTES 31 SECONDS WEST, ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT, 536.94 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 00 DEGREES 05 MINUTES 31 SECONDS WEST, ON SAID EAST LINE, 1446.67 FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 29 SECONDS WEST, ON SAID SOUTH LINE 688.87 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 688.87 FEET OF SAID LOT; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 05 MINUTES 31 SECONDS EAST, ON SAID WEST LINE, 1082.69 FEET TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY EXTENSION OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THE PARCEL OF LAND DESCRIBED IN DOCUMENT NO. R98-84129; THENCE NORTH 62 DEGREES 11 MINUTES 19 SECONDS EAST, ON SAID SOUTHWESTERLY EXTENSION, AND ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID PARCEL DESCRIBED IN DOCUMENT NO. R98-84129, A DISTANCE OF 779.50 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING)

## PARCEL 2:

A PARCEL OF LAND WHOLLY WITHIN THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 25 IN TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH AND OF RANGE 9 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, THAT IS 300 FEET IN WIDTH, BY RECTANGULAR MEASUREMENT AND IS IMMEDIATELY SOUTHEAST OF AND ADJACENT TO THE EASTERLY LINE OF A PARCEL OF LAND DESCRIBED IN A WARRANTY DEED RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 298668 IN DEED BOOK #395, PAGE 544 AT THE WILL COUNTY RECORDERS OFFICE, SAID 300 FOOT WIDE PARCEL OF LAND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 25, IN TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH AND OF RANGE 9 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, THAT IS

DISTANCE 1330.0 FEET EAST FROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID QUARTER SECTION, THENCE IN A SOUTHWESTERLY DIRECTION ALONG THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID PREVIOUSLY CONVEYED PARCEL OF LAND TO A POINT IN THE WEST LINE OF SAID QUARTER SECTION, THAT IS DISTANT 1330.0 FEET SOUTH FROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID QUARTER SECTION; THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 SECTION, A DISTANCE OF 424.62 FEET; THENCE IN A NORTHEASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG A LINE THAT IS PARALLEL TO AND 300 FEET DISTANT, BY RECTANGULAR MEASUREMENT, FROM THE SAID PREVIOUSLY DESCRIBED SOUTHEASTERLY PROPERTY LINE, TO THE NORTH LINE OF SOUTHEAST 1/4 SECTION; THENCE WEST ALONG THE SAID QUARTER SECTION LINE, A DISTANCE OF 424.62 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PART CONVEYED TO DES PLAINES RIVER ENTERTAINMENT CORPORATION BY DOCUMENT R91-65237, IN WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS

## PARCEL 3:

THAT PART OF LOT 14 LYING EAST OF THE SOUTHERLY EXTENSION OF THE WEST LINE OF LOT 10 IN CHICAGO GRAVEL CO'S SUBDIVISION OF PART OF SECTIONS 24, 25, 26, 35 AND 36 IN TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH AND IN RANGE 9 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, AND PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JUNE 20, 1924 AS DOCUMENT 368583, IN WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

## PARCEL 4:

THAT PART OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH RANGE 9 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING NORTH OF THE THREAD OF THE DES PLAINES RIVER; AND LYING EAST OF THE SOUTHERLY EXTENSION OF THE WEST LINE OF LOT 10 IN CHICAGO GRAVEL COMPANY'S SUBDIVISION OF PART OF SECTIONS 24, 25, 26, 35 AND 36 IN SAID TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH RANGE 9 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, AND PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 19 TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, AND PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 19 TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JUNE 20, 1924 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 368583; AND LYING SOUTH OF LOTS 14 AND 15 IN SAID CHICAGO GRAVEL COMPANY'S SUBDIVISION AND LYING WEST OF THE SOUTHERLY EXTENSION OF THE EASTERLY LINE OF THE PARCEL OF LAND CONVEYED TO DES PLAINES RIVER ENTERTAINMENT CORPORATION BY THE QUIT CLAIM DEED RECORDED NOVEMBER 8, 1991 AS DOCUMENT R91-65274 IN WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

## PARCEL 5:

LOT 15 IN CHICAGO GRAVELS CO'S SUBDIVISION OF SECTIONS 24, 25, 26, 35 AND 36 TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 9 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN AND PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 19 TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH RANGE 10 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JUNE 20, 1924 AS DOCUMENT 368583 IN WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

## PARCEL 6:

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 9 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST 1585.00 FEET, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4, TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE PARCEL OF LAND CONVEYED TO THE SANITARY DISTRICT OF CHICAGO BY WARRANTY DEED DATED MARCH 18, 1910 AND RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 261440 IN WILL COUNTY RECORD BOOK NO. 278, PAGE 510; THENCE SOUTH 57 DEGREES 44 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST 1006.03 FEET, ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID SANITARY DISTRICT OF CHICAGO PARCEL, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 57 DEGREES 44 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST

200.00 FEET, ALONG THE SAID NORTHERLY LINE OF THE SANITARY DISTRICT OF CHICAGO PARCEL; THENCE SOUTH 52 DEGREES 22 MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST (MEASURED), SOUTH 52 DEGREES 58 MINUTES WEST (RECORDED) 690.40 FEET (MEASURED), 688.09 FEET (RECORDED)' ALONG THE SAID NORTHERLY LINE OF THE SANITARY DISTRICT OF CHICAGO PARCEL, TO THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 51 MINUTES 26 SECONDS WEST 1102.51 FEET, ALONG THE SAID SOUTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 6 MINUTES 39 SECONDS EAST 894.40 FEET (MEASURED) 894.28 FEET, (RECORDED) ALONG THE SAID WEST LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4, TO A POINT 1754.62 FEET FROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4, SAID POINT BEING ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THE PARCEL OF LAND CONVEYED TO THE CHICAGO GRAVEL COMPANY BY WARRANTY DEED DATED MAY 28, 1951 AND RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NO 691610 IN WILL COUNTY RECORD BOOK NO 1334 PAGE 403; THENCE NORTH 45 DEGREES 05 MINUTES 32 SECONDS EAST 1825.80 FEET, ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID CHICAGO GRAVEL PARCEL; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST 467.14 FEET,

ALONG A LINE PARALLEL TO THE SAID EAST LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4; THENCE SOUTH 23 DEGREES 44 MINUTES 13 SECONDS EAST 1300.78 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

## PARCEL 7:

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH RANGE 9 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST 1585.00 FEET ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4, TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE PARCEL OF LAND CONVEYED TO THE SANITARY DISTRICT OF CHICAGO BY WARRANTY DEED DATED MARCH 18, 1910 AND RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NO. 261440 IN WILL COUNTY RECORD BOOK NO. 278, PAGE 510; THENCE SOUTH 57 DEGREES 44 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST 1006.03 FEET, ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID SANITARY DISTRICT OF CHICAGO PARCEL, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 57 DEGREES 44 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST 200.00 FEET, ALONG THE SAID NORTHERLY LINE OF THE SANITARY DISTRICT OF CHICAGO PARCEL; THENCE SOUTH 52 DEGREES 22 MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST (MEASURED), SOUTH 52 DEGREES 58 MINUTES WEST (RECORDED), 690.40 FEET (MEASURED) 688.09 FEET, (RECORDED) ALONG THE SAID NORTHERLY LINE OF THE SANITARY DISTRICT OF CHICAGO PARCEL TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 51 MINUTES 26 SECONDS EAST 949.27 FEET, ALONG THE SAID SOUTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4; THENCE NORTH 23 DEGREES 44 MINUTES 13 SECONDS WEST 579.62 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

## PARCEL 8:

THAT PART OF LOTS 8, 9 AND 10 IN CHICAGO GRAVEL COMPANY'S SUBDIVISION, A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF SECTIONS 24, 25, 26, 35 AND 36 IN TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH AND IN RANGE 9 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, AND THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 19, IN TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH RANGE 10 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JUNE 20, 1924 AS DOCUMENT 368583 AND THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 9 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THAT PART OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH RANGE 9 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE WEST LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 25 WITH THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THE PARCEL OF LAND CONVEYED TO THE CHICAGO GRAVEL COMPANY BY DEED RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 691610 IN WILL COUNTY RECORD BOOK 1334 PAGE 403; THENCE NORTH 45 DEGREES 05 MINUTES 32 SECONDS EAST 70.73 FEET, ALONG THE SAID SOUTHERLY LINE OF THE CHICAGO GRAVEL PARCEL; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 06 MINUTES 39 SECONDS EAST 2309.83 FEET ALONG A LINE 50.00 FEET EAST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH-SOUTH CENTERLINE OF SECTION 25, TO A POINT OF CURVE; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT WITH A RADIUS OF

519.58 FEET, HAVING A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 17 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 15 SECONDS WEST 316.20 FEET, TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 09 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 50 SECONDS EAST 70.71 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF U. S. HIGHWAY ROUTE 6 AS MONUMENTED AND TRAVELED; THENCE SOUTH 54 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST 200.00 FEET, ALONG THE SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF U. S. HIGHWAY ROUTE 6; THENCE SOUTH 80 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 10 SECONDS EAST 70.71 FEET, TO A POINT ON A CURVE; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 419.58 FEET, HAVING A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 17 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 15 SECONDS EAST 25.35 FEET, TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 06 MINUTES 39 SECONDS WEST 2459.86 FEET, ALONG A LINE 50.0 FEET WEST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE SAID NORTH-SOUTH CENTERLINE OF SECTION 25; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 53 MINUTES 21 SECONDS EAST, 50.00 FEET, TO A POINT ON THE SAID NORTH SOUTH CENTERLINE OF SAID SECTION 25; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 06 MINUTES 39 SECONDS 15, TO THE POINT 0F BEGINNING, IN WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

## PARCEL 9:

THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH RANGE 9 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING SOUTHERLY, EASTERLY AND SOUTHEASTERLY OF THE SOUTHERLY, EASTERLY AND SOUTHEASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF FAI ROUTE 80 AS DESCRIBED IN DEDICATION INSTRUMENT RECORDED JUNE 27, 1961 AS DOCUMENT NO 932362 AND SOUTHEASTERLY OF THAT PART VESTED IN THE STATE OF ILLINOIS BY DECREE ENTERED IN CASE NO 91ED10629 AND NORTHEASTERLY OF THE EAST LINE OF THE NEW HOUBOULT ROAD AND NORTH OF THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF MOUND ROAD PER CASE NO. 91ED10629, RUNNING NORTHEASTERLY AND SOUTHWESTERLY THROUGH SAID SECTION, EXCEPTING THAT PART DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 26 AND RUNNING THENCE SOUTH 88 DEGREES 57.4 MINUTES EAST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4; A DISTANCE OF 1927.45 FEET TO THE CENTER OF THE PUBLIC HIGHWAY (MOUND ROAD) RUNNING NORTHEASTERLY AND SOUTHWESTERLY THROUGH SAID SECTION, BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE NORTH 88 DEGREES 57.4 MINUTES WEST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 A DISTANCE OF 450.08 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 23 DEGREES 26 MINUTES EAST A DISTANCE OF 295.74 FEET TO THE CENTER OF SAID PUBLIC HIGHWAY; THENCE NORTH 51 DEGREES 38.6 MINUTES EAST, ALONG SAID CENTERLINE, A DISTANCE OF 424.11 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING IN WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

## Hollywood Casino Lawrenceburg, Lawrenceburg, IN

REAL PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF LAWRENCEBURG, COUNTY OF DEARBORN, STATE OF INDIANA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

## TRACT 1 (FEE SIMPLE):

SITUATED IN THE CITY OF LAWRENCEBURG, DEARBORN COUNTY, INDIANA AND BEING ALL OF LOT NOS. 7, 8, 9, 10, 51, 52, 53, 54 AND 55 AND PART OF LOTS 49 AND 50 OF TOUSEY, DUNN AND TOUSEY'S ADDITION, NORTHERN LIBERTIES, P.B. 4, PAGE 24 AND ALL OF LOT

NOS. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 AND 9 OF GUARD, DUNN AND GIBSON'S ADDITION, P.B. 3, PAGE 61, DEARBORN COUNTY, INDIANA RECORDS AND AN AREA KNOWN AS THE "BASIN" AND ALSO ALL THAT PORTION OF CANAL STREET LYING BETWEEN THE FORMER CONRAIL RAILROAD AND BASIN STREET, AND ALL OF THAT PORTION OF CENTER STREET (ALSO KNOWN AS MARKET STREET) LYING EAST OF SAID RAILROAD, AND ALSO ALL THAT PORTION OF GEORGE STREET (ALSO KNOWN AS TOUSEY STREET) WHICH LIES BETWEEN SAID CENTER STREET AND WILLIAM STREET AND ALSO ALL THAT PORTION OF ST. CLAIR STREET WHICH LIES BETWEEN SAID CENTER STREET AND SAID

WILLIAM STREET AND ALSO ALL ALLEYS LYING BETWEEN SAID CENTER STREET AND SAID WILLIAM STREET (WHICH ALLEYS AND PORTIONS OF STREETS LIE WITHIN THE BOUNDARY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIPTION) AND ALSO ALL THE PORTION OF THE OLD WHITEWATER CANAL AND ITS BASIN AND ALSO ALL THAT PORTION OF THE FORMER FAIRGROUNDS OF THE DEARBORN COUNTY AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY (P.B. 3, PAGE 65) WHICH LIE WITHIN THE BOUNDARY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIPTION (BEARINGS ON THIS DESCRIPTION ARE BASED ON THE INDIANA STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, NAD '83):

BEGINNING AT A MAG NAIL AT THE MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF LOT 10 OF SAID TOUSEY, DUNN AND TOUSEY'S ADDITION, NORTHERN LIBERTIES, AND ALSO IN THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID CENTER STREET AND THE NORTHERLY LINE OF AN ALLEY; THENCE WITH THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID CENTER STREET THE FOLLOWING FOUR COURSES AND DISTANCES: NORTH 44 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 01 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 198.00 FEET TO A REBAR, NORTH 45 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 59 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 33.07 FEET TO A CROSS NOTCH; NORTH 44 DEGREES 38 MINUTES 11 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE 487.55 FEET TO A REBAR IN THE EASTERLY LINE OF THE FORMER CONRAIL RAILROAD; THENCE WITH THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID RAILROAD, WITH THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 1,610.98 FEET AN ARC DISTANCE OF 200.66 FEET TO A POINT; THE CHORD OF SAID ARC BEARS NORTH 14 DEGREES 49 MINUTES 48 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 200.53 FEET TO SAID POINT, SAID POINT BEING IN THE EASTERLY LINE OF A FUTURE STREET; THENCE WITH THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID FUTURE STREET, WITH THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 491.00 FEET AN ARC DISTANCE OF 247.31 FEET TO A POINT, THE CHORD OF SAID ARC BEARS NORTH 21 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 28 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 244.70 FEET TO SAID POINT; NORTH 36 DEGREES 31 MINUTES 53 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 43.60 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE WITH SAID FORMER RAILROAD EASTERLY LINE THE FOLLOWING THREE COURSES AND DISTANCES: WITH THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 1610.98 FEET AN ARC DISTANCE OF 41.09 FEET TO A POINT, THE CHORD OF SAID ARC BEARS NORTH 29 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 57 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 41.09 FEET TO SAID POINT; NORTH 45 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 58 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 6.93 FEET TO A POINT; NORTH 25 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 26 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 57.52 FEET TO A POINT IN THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID FUTURE STREET; THENCE WITH THE LINE OF SAID FUTURE STREET THE FOLLOWING SIX COURSES AND DISTANCES: WITH THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 74.50 FEET AN ARC DISTANCE OF 171.20 FEET TO A REBAR, THE CHORD OF SAID ARC BEARS NORTH 66 DEGREES 35 MINUTES 53 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 135.94 FEET TO SAID POINT; SOUTH 44 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 24 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 198.94 FEET TO A REBAR; SOUTH 42 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 224.23 FEET TO A REBAR; SOUTH 41 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 15 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 33.09 FEET TO A CROSS NOTCH; SOUTH 40 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 53 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 63.48 FEET TO A REBAR; SOUTH 46 DEGREES 44 MINUTES 33 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 46.64 FEET TO A REBAR; THENCE LEAVING SAID FUTURE STREET, WITH THE EASTERLY LINE OF SUBJECT PREMISES SOUTH 46 DEGREES 44 MINUTES 33 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 271.17 FEET TO A REBAR IN THE WESTERLY LINE OF WILLIAM STREET; THENCE WITH THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID WILLIAM STREET, SOUTH 44 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 1040.68 FEET TO A MAG NAIL AT THE MOST SOUTHERLY CORNER OF LOT 7 OF SAID TOUSEY, DUNN AND TOUSEY'S ADDITION, NORTHERN LIBERTIES; THENCE WITH THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT NO. 7 AND ALSO LOT 10 OF SAID TOUSEY, DUNN AND TOUSEY'S ADDITION, NORTHERN LIBERTIES, AND THE WESTERLY LINE OF AN ALLEY NORTH 45 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 59 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 313.50 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. THE ABOVE DESCRIPTION IS INTENDED TO DESCRIBE ALL OF THE LANDS IN D.R. 269, P. 4631-433; D.R. 274, P. 415-417, P. 607; D.R. 275, P. 20-22, P. 23, P. 24-26, P. 27, P. 28-38; D.R. 281, P. 388-390; D.R. 288, P. 508-510; AND PART OF THE LANDS DESCRIBED IN D.R. 269, P. 434-436.

## TRACT 2 (FEE SIMPLE):

SITUATED IN THE CITY OF LAWRENCEBURG, DEARBORN COUNTY, INDIANA, AND BEING PART OF LOT NO. 28 OF TOUSEY, DUNN AND TOUSEY'S ADDITION, NORTHERN LIBERTIES, AS RECORDED IN P.B. 4, PAGE 24, DEARBORN COUNTY, INDIANA RECORDS, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS (BEARINGS ON THIS DESCRIPTION ARE BASED ON THE INDIANA STATE

## PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, NAD '83.):

BEGINNING AT THE MOST EASTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT NO. 28, ALSO BEING A CORNER OF CENTER STREET (ALSO KNOWN AS MARKET STREET) AND AN ALLEY; THENCE WITH THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 28 AND THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID CENTER STREET SOUTH 44 DEGREES 38 MINUTES 11 SECONDS WEST 34.11 FEET TO A POINT IN THE EASTERLY LINE OF A FUTURE STREET; THENCE WITH THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID FUTURE STREET, WITH THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 491.00 FEET AN ARC DISTANCE OF 39.89 FEET TO A POINT IN THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT NO. 28 AND IN THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID ALLEY THE CHORD OF SAID ARC BEARS NORTH 13 DEGREES 18 MINUTES 45 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 39.87 FEET TO SAID POINT; THENCE WITH THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT NO. 28 AND THE SOUTHERLY SOUTH 45 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 29 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 20.73 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. (D.R. 124, P. 124-125).

## TRACT 11 (AIR RIGHTS):

ALSO: ALL AIR RIGHTS ABOVE THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE COMMENCING TWENTY-THREE (23) FEET ABOVE THE RAILROAD TRACKS AS THEY EXISTED ON DECEMBER 15, 1995: BEING PART OF SECTION 14, TOWN 5 NORTH, RANGE 1 WEST OF THE FIRST PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN LOCATED IN THE CITY OF LAWRENCEBURG, DEARBORN COUNTY, INDIANA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT A SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF GUARD, DUNN AND GIBSON'S ADDITION (P.B. 3, PG. 61) AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE

WESTERLY LINE OF PLATTED WILLIAM STREET WITH THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF PLATTED GEORGE STREET; THENCE NORTH 44 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST 66.00 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID SUBDIVISION AND THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID WILLIAM STREET, 352.18 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 45 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF THE CSX RAILROAD THE FOLLOWING TWO COURSES: THENCE ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID WILLIAM STREET SOUTH 44 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST, 338.15 FEET; THENCE WITH THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 536.01 FEET AN ARC DISTANCE OF 21.85 FEET, THE LONG CHORD OF SAID ARC BEARS SOUTH 43 DEGREES 35 MINUTES 25 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 21.85 FEET; THENCE NORTH 45 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST, 66.44 FEET TO SAID WESTERLY LINE OF WILLIAM STREET; THENCE NORTH 44 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE LINE OF SAID STREET 7.82 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONVEYED TO INDIANA GAMING COMPANY, L.P. BY DEED DATED AUGUST 19, 1996 AND RECORDED AUGUST 15, 1997 AS DOCUMENT 03106.

## TRACT C (FEE SIMPLE):

SITUATED IN THE CITY OF LAWRENCEBURG: BEING PART OF LOT 2 OF THE TOUSEY, DUNN AND TOUSEY'S ADDITION (SLIDE 419) TO THE CITY OF LAWRENCEBURG, DEARBORN COUNTY, INDIANA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS (BEARINGS IN THIS DESCRIPTION ARE BASED ON THE INDIANA STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, EAST ZONE, NAD 1983):

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 2 OF THE TOUSEY, DUNN AND TOUSEY'S ADDITION TO THE CITY OF LAWRENCEBURG (SLIDE 419); THENCE SOUTH 44 DEGREES 42 MINUTES 41 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 2 AND ALONG THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF WILLIAMS STREET, 51.30 FEET TO A RE-BAR; THENCE NORTH 24 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST 86.59 FEET TO A RE-BAR; THENCE NORTH 44 DEGREES 42 MINUTES 41 SECONDS EAST, 20.00 FEET TO A RE-BAR; THENCE SOUTH 45 DEGREES 13 MINUTES 28 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF AN ALLEY, 80.70 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. (O.R. 122, P. 1834-1839).

## TRACT D (FEE SIMPLE):

SITUATED IN THE CITY OF LAWRENCEBURG: BEING PART OF LOTS 19 AND 20 OF THE TOUSEY, DUNN AND TOUSEY'S ADDITION (SLIDE 419) TO THE CITY OF LAWRENCEBURG, DEARBORN COUNTY, INDIANA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS (BEARINGS IN THIS DESCRIPTION ARE BASED ON

B-82

THE INDIANA STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, EAST ZONE, NAD 1983):

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF LOT 19 OF TOUSEY, DUNN AND TOUSEY'S ADDITION TO THE CITY OF LAWRENCEBURG (SLIDE 419); THENCE NORTH 44 DEGREES 37 MINUTES 57 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 19 AND ALONG THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF AN ALLEY, 60.00 FEET TO A RE-BAR AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 44 DEGREES 37 MINUTES 57 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE WESTERLY LINES OF SAID LOT 19 AND THEN LOT 20 AND ALONG THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID ALLEY, 46.00 FEET TO A RE-BAR; THENCE SOUTH 45 DEGREES 16 MINUTES 41 SECONDS EAST, 99.00 FEET TO A RE-BAR; THENCE SOUTH 44 DEGREES 37 MINUTES 57 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE EASTERLY LINES OF SAID LOTS 19 AND 20 AND ALONG THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF CENTER STREET 46.00 FEET TO A RE-BAR; THENCE NORTH 45 DEGREES 16 MINUTES 41 SECONDS WEST ALONG A LINE 6.00 FEET SOUTHERLY OF AND PARALLEL TO THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 20, 99.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. (O.R. 122, P. 1834-1839).

## CONSOLIDATION (TRACTS 3-10, 13-18, E-J) (FEE SIMPLE):

BEING ALL OF LOTS 2 AND 3 AND PART OF LOT 4 OF GEORGE C. COLUMBIA'S ADDITION TO THE CITY OF LAWRENCEBURG (SLIDE 406), AND ALL OF LOTS 23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, AND PART OF LOTS 27, 28, 41, 42, 47 AND 48 AND PART OF OUTLOT 1 OF TOUSEY, DUNN & TOUSEY'S ADDITION TO THE CITY OF LAWRENCEBURG (SLIDE 419) AND PART OF DUNN STREET AND PART OF GEORGE STREET AS SHOWN, PART OF AN ALLEY LOCATED NORTHERLY OF SAID OUTLOT 1 AND ALL THAT PART OF AN ALLEY LOCATED EASTERLY OF SAID OUTLOT 1, ALL THAT PART OF AN ALLEY LOCATED NORTHERLY OF SAID LOT 29, ALL THAT PART OF AN ALLEY LOCATED EASTERLY OF SAID OUTLOT 1, ALL THAT PART OF AN ALLEY LOCATED NORTHERLY OF SAID LOT 29, ALL THAT PART OF AN ALLEY LOCATED EASTERLY OF SAID LOTS 29, 30, 31, 32, 33 AND 34, AND ALL THAT PART OF AN ALLEY LOCATED NORTHERLY OF SAID LOT 29, ALL THAT PART OF AN ALLEY LOCATED IN THE CITY OF LAWRENCEBURG, DEARBORN COUNTY, INDIANA DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS (BEARINGS IN THIS DESCRIPTION ARE BASED ON INDIANA STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, EAST ZONE GRID, NAD 83) TO THE CITY OF LAWRENCEBURG;

BEGINNING AT A CROSS NOTCH MARKING THE SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF LOT 23 OF TOUSEY, DUNN AND TOUSEY'S ADDITION TO THE CITY OF LAWRENCEBURG (SLIDE 419); THENCE N 45°16'41" W ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF ST. CLAIR STREET, 280.50 FEET TO A RE-BAR; THENCE N 45°25'03" W, 66.00 FEET; THENCE N 45°16'17" W ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF LOT 35 IN SAID TOUSEY, DUNN AND TOUSEY'S ADDITION AND THE SOUTHERLY LINES OF LOTS 2, 3 AND 4 IN GEORGE C. COLUMBIA'S ADDITION, 181.50 FEET TO A RE-BAR; THENCE N 44°37'57" E, 132.00 FEET TO A RE-BAR; THENCE S 45°16'17" E ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINES OF SAID LOTS 4 AND 3 AND ALONG THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF AN ALLEY, 49.50 FEET TO A RE-BAR; THENCE N 44°37'57" E ALONG THE WESTERLY LINES OF LOTS 37 AND 38 EXTENDED AND ALONG THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF AN ALLEY, 181.50 FEET TO THE CENTER OF GEORGE STREET; THENCE N 45°16'17" W ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF SAID STREET, 71.57 FEET; THENCE N 44°43'43" E, 33.00 FEET TO A RE-BAR; THENCE WITH THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 60.00 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF 140.67 FEET, THE CHORD OF SAID ARC BEARS N 26°13'52" W, WITH A CHORD LENGTH OF 110.60 FEET TO A RE-BAR; THENCE N 44°37'57" E, 104.17 FEET TO A MAGNETIC NAIL IN THE CENTERLINE OF AN ALLEY; THENCE S 45°16'17" E ALONG SAID CENTERLINE, 19.25 FEET TO A MAGNETIC NAIL AT AN ALLEY INTERSECTION; THENCE N 44°37'57" E ALONG THE CENTER OF AN ALLEY, 108.25 FEET TO A RE-BAR; THENCE WITH THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 50.00 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 144.31 FEET, THE CHORD OF SAID ARC BEARS S 39°29'02" E, 99.19 FEET TO A RE-BAR; THENCE S 45°16'17" E ALONG THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF CANAL STREET, 41.59 FEET TO A RE-BAR; THENCE S 44°37'57" W ALONG THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF A 16.5 FOOT ALLEY, 90.00 FEET TO A RE-BAR; THENCE S 45°16'17" E ALONG THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF A 16.5 FOOT ALLEY, 181.50 FEET; THENCE N 44°37'57" E ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF DUNN STREET, 137.28 FEET TO A RE-BAR; THENCE ALONG THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF ARGOSY PARKWAY THE FOLLOWING SIX COURSES AND DISTANCES:

S 25°21'09" E, 15.25 FEET; THENCE

WITH THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING AN RADIUS OF 1563.62 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF 110.70 FEET, THE CHORD OF SAID ARC BEARS S 23°19'27" E, WITH A CHORD LENGTH OF 110.68

B-83

FEET TO A RE-BAR; THENCE WITH THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 431.00 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF 356.54 FEET, THE CHORD OF SAID BEARS S 11°02'08" W, WITH A CHORD LENGTH OF 346.46 FEET TO A RE-BAR; THENCE S 46°03'58" E, 4.87 FEET; THENCE S 44°37'57" W, 280.83 FEET TO A CROSS NOTCH AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

(O.R. 122, PG. 1834), (O.R. 130, PG. 137), (O.R. 130, PG. 117), (O.R. 130, PG. 140), (O.R. 130, PG. 135) AND (O.R. 130, PG. 142).

PARCELS 1-5 (FEE SIMPLE):

SITUATED IN THE CITY OF LAWRENCEBURG, DEARBORN COUNTY, INDIANA, AND BEING ALL OF LOTS 11 AND 12 OF TOUSEY, DUNN AND TOUSEY'S ADDITION TO THE CITY OF LAWRENCEBURG, INDIANA,, AS RECORDED IN P.B. 4, PAGE 24, DEARBORN COUNTY, INDIANA RECORDS, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS (BEARINGS ON THIS DESCRIPTION ARE BASED ON THE INDIANA STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, NAD '83.):

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 12, ALSO BEING A CORNER OF ARCH STREET AND CENTER STREET; THENCE WITH THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID CENTER STREET, N 44°45′00″E, 132.00 FEET TO THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 11; THENCE WITH THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 11 AND THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF AN ALLEY, S 45°15′00″E, 132.00 FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 11; THENCE WITH THE WESTERLY LINE OF AN ALLEY, S 44°45′00″W, 132.00 FEET TO THE SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 12; THENCE WITH THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 12 AND THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID ARCH STREET, N 45°15′00″W, 132 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. (I. 20070004018).

### PARCEL 6 (FEE SIMPLE):

SITUATED IN THE CITY OF LAWRENCEBURG, DEARBORN COUNTY, INDIANA, AND BEING ALL OF LOT NOS. 5 AND 6 OF TOUSEY, DUNN AND TOUSEY'S ADDITION TO THE CITY OF LAWRENCEBURG, INDIANA,, AS RECORDED IN P.B. 4, PAGE 24, DEARBORN COUNTY, INDIANA RECORDS, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS (BEARINGS ON THIS DESCRIPTION ARE BASED ON THE INDIANA STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, NAD '83.): BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT NO. 5, ALSO BEING A CORNER OF ARCH STREET AND WILLIAM STREET; THENCE WITH THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 5 AND THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID ARCH STREET, N 45°15'00"W, 165.00 FEET TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 5; THENCE WITH THE EASTERLY LINE OF AN ALLEY, N 44°45'00"E, 132.00 FEET TO THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 6; THENCE WITH THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 6 AND THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF AN ALLEY, S 44°45'00"E, 165.00 FEET TO THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 6; THENCE WITH THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID WILLIAM STREET, S 44°45'00"E, 132.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. (I. 20070004018).

## TRACT 12 (LEASEHOLD):

LEASEHOLD ESTATE AS CREATED IN MEMORANDUM OF SUBLEASE BETWEEN CITY OF LAWRENCEBURG, SUBLESSOR AND INDIANA GAMING COMPANY L.P. SUBLESSEE, RECORDED AUGUST 5, 1997 IN DEED RECORD 288 PAGE 523 DEMISING THE LAND FOR A TERM OF YEARS ALSO: LEASEHOLD: BEING ALL OF LOTS 1 AND 2, AND PART OF LOT 3 OF SQUIRE WATT'S ESTATES (SLIDE 339) AND PART OF SECTION 14, TOWN 5 NORTH, RANGE 1 WEST OF THE FIRST PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN

LOCATED IN THE CITY OF LAWRENCEBURG, DEARBORN COUNTY, INDIANA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT A SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF GUARD, DUNN AND GIBSON'S ADDITION (P.B. 3, P. 61) AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE WESTERLY LINE OF ROAD PLATTED WILLIAM STREET WITH THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF PLATTED GEORGE STREET; THENCE SOUTH 44 DEGREES 45

B-84

MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID WILLIAM STREET 7.82 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 45 SECONDS 15 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, 66.44 FEET TO THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF THE CENTRAL RAILROAD OF INDIANA AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY WITH THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 536.01 FEET AN ARC DISTANCE OF 21.85 FEET, THE LONG CHORD OF SAID ARC BEARS NORTH 43 DEGREES 35 MINUTES 25 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 21.85 FEET TO THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF THE CSX RAILROAD; THENCE ALONG SAID CSX RIGHT-OF-WAY THE FOLLOWING THREE COURSES: THENCE NORTH 44 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, 688.15 FEET; THENCE WITH THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 9582.30 FEET AND AN ARC DISTANCE OF 87.17 FEET, THE LONG CHORD OF SAID ARC BEARS NORTH 44 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 22 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 87.17 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 47 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, 42.01 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 45 SECONDS 15 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, 1215.87 FEET TO THE OHIO RIVER BOUNDARY BETWEEN THE STATES OF INDIANA AND KENTUCKY, AS THE SAME WAS DETERMINED BY THE SUPREME COURT; THENCE ALONG SAID OHIO RIVER BOUNDARY THE FOLLOWING SIX COURSES: THENCE SOUTH 41 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 33 SECONDS WEST, 59.97 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 46 DEGREES 51 MINUTES 31 SECONDS WEST, 298.39 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 39 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 30 SECONDS WEST, 104.26 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 43 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST, 304.84 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 44 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 29 SECONDS WEST, 213.22 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 45 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 32 SECONDS WEST, 138.79 FEET; THENCE LEAVING SAID RIVER NORTH 45 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST, 1142.92 FEET TO THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID CENTRAL RAILROAD; THENCE

ALONG SAID CENTRAL RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY WITH A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 536.01 FEET AN ARC DISTANCE OF 348.85 FEET, THE LONG CHORD OF SAID ARC BEARS NORTH 23 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 09 SECONDS EAST, 342.72 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

## ADDITIONAL PARCEL (FEE SIMPLE):

BEING PART OF SECTION 10 AND PART OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH, RANGE 1 WEST OF THE FIRST PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LOCATED IN THE CITY OF GREENDALE, DEARBORN COUNTY, INDIANA (BEARINGS IN THIS DESCRIPTION ARE BASED ON A 2.248 ACRE SURVEY BY ALBERT G. HOPPING, L.S. ON JUNE 19, 1985): COMMENCING AT A STONE MARKING THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 7 OF GREENDALE HEIGHTS SUBDIVISION (PLAT BOOK 5, PAGE 25, SLIDE 9), ALSO BEING THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE PARENT TRACT OF LAND; THENCE S 89°48'00" E ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE KIDD PROPERTY (D.R. 222, P. 363), 60.08 FEET TO A RE-BAR AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING S 89°48'00" E ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID KIDD PROPERTY, 948.42 FEET TO AN IRON PIN MARKING THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE U.S.A. LAND COMPANY, LLC (O.R. 34, P. 592); THENCE S 00°12'00" W ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID U.S.A. LAND COMPANY, LLC PROPERTY AND THEN THE WEST LINE OF DREAM CORPORATION, INC. PROPERTY (DR. 266, P. 56), 650.09 FEET TO A RE-BAR; THENCE ALONG THE BOUNDARY OF LOREY LANE THE FOLLOWING THREE COURSES AND DISTANCES: S 89°43'00" W, 771.84 FEET TO AN IRON PIN; THENCE S 00°17'00" E, 50.00 FEET TO AN IRON PIN; THENCE N 89°43'00" E 1255.00 FEET TO A RE-BAR IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF U.S. 50; THENCE ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY THE FOLLOWING TWO COURSES AND DISTANCES: THENCE S 01°24'49" E 507.41 FEET TO A RE-BAR; THENCE WITH THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 7724.44 FEET AN ARC DISTANCE OF 249.18 FEET, THE LONG CHORD OF SAID ARC BEARS S 02°20'16" E, 249.17 FEET, THENCE S 89°51'43" W ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE KASANBHA PROPERTY (D.R. 299 P. 357), 328.37 FEET TO A RE-BAR; THENCE S 00°17'00" E ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID KASANBHA PROPERTY EXTENDED, 363.00 FEET TO A RE-BAR; THENCE S 89°51'43" W ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF KVH PARTNERSHIP PROPERTY (DR. 272, P. 434), 1456.55 FEET TO A RE-BAR; THENCE N 30°32'00" E ALONG THE EAST LINES OF THE YELTON/MCCOOL PROPERTY (D.R 275, P. 653), THE WOODFILL PROPERTY (D.R. 307, P. 516), AND THE CARLTON PROPERTY (D.R 260, P. 568), 397.98 FEET TO A RE-BAR; THENCE S 89°53'15" W ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID CARLTON PROPERTY, 216.20 FEET TO AN IRON PIPE; THENCE ALONG THE BOUNDARY OF THE DAVID LOREY PROPERTY (OR. 5, P. 403) THE FOLLOWING FIVE COURSES AND DISTANCES: THENCE N 51°40'40" E 449.40 FEET TO AN IRON PIPE; THENCE S 76°27'32" E 77.02 FEET TO AN IRON PIPE; THENCE N 57°12'24" E 165.09 FEET TO AN IRON PIPE;

B-85

THENCE N 04°56'44" W 187.44 FEET TO AN IRON PIPE; THENCE N 89°48'00" W 261.38 FEET TO A RE-BAR; THENCE ALONG THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY OF RIDGE AVENUE THE FOLLOWING FOUR COURSES AND DISTANCES: THENCE N 02°36'17" E, 286.46 FEET TO AN IRON PIPE; THENCE N 89°43'00" E, 15.51 FEET TO A RE-BAR; THENCE N 00°53'00" E, 225.15 FEET TO A RE-BAR; THENCE N 03°12'00" E, 433.78 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

## Hollywood Casino Penn National Race Course, Grantville, PA

All that certain tract or piece of land, together with the improvements thereon erected situate on the Easterly side of PA Township Route Number T-612, leading from PA Traffic Route Number 443 to U.S. Route No. 22 and being partly in the Township of East Hanover, County of Dauphin and partly in the Township of East Hanover in the County of Lebanon, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania more fully bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Beginning at a point in or near the middle of PA Township Route No. T-612, in line of land now or late of Melvyn R. Bowman and Anna I. Bowman, his wife; thence leaving said PA Township Route No. T-612 and extending along land now or late of Melvyn R. Bowman and Anna I. Bowman, his wife the following 3 courses and distances: (1) South 57 degrees, 18 minutes East a distance of 467 feet to a point; (2) North 82 degrees 31 minutes East, a distance of 1250 feet to a point; and (3) North 11 degrees 24 minutes West a distance of 824 feet to a point in PA Traffic Route No. 443; thence extending in and along said PA Traffic Route No. 443, South 83 degrees 17 minutes East, a distance of 34 feet to a point; thence leaving said PA Traffic Route No. 443 and extending along land now or late of John S. Rhine and Mary R. Rhine, his wife, the following 7 courses and distances: (1) North 11 degrees 17 minutes West, a distance of 526 feet to a point; (2) North 19 degrees 22 minutes East, a distance of 175 feet to a point; (3) North 15 degrees 54 minutes West a distance of 157 feet to a point; (4) North 86 degrees 17 minutes East a distance of 402 feet to a point (5) South 23 degrees 3 minutes East a distance of 153 feet to a point (6) North 73 degrees 14 minutes East a distance of 295 feet; and (7) South 26 degrees 17 minutes East a distance of 910 feet to a point on the Northerly side of PA Traffic Route No. 443; thence extending along the Northerly side of PA Traffic Route 443 North 73 degrees 20 minutes East a distance of 1016 feet to a point; thence partly crossing PA Traffic Route No. 443 South 29 degrees 3 minutes East a distance of 10 feet to a point in or near the middle of said highway; thence extending in and along said PA Traffic Route No. 443 North 73 degrees 42 minutes West a distance of 170 feet to a point; thence leaving said PA Traffic Route No. 443 and extending along land now or late of Herman Behrendt and Marie Behrendt, his wife the following 2 courses and distances: (1) North 24 degrees o minutes West a distance of 978 feet to a point; and (2) North 54 degrees 22 minutes West a distance of 391 feet to a point; thence extending partly along land now or late of Lizzie Hetrick and partly along land reputed to belonging now or late of Indiantown Gap Military Reservation North 38 degrees 52 minutes East a distance of 1609 feet to a point; thence extending partly along land now or late of Samuel Asper and Margaret D. Asper, his wife, and partly along land now or late of Larry R. Brubaker, South 22 degrees 14 minutes East a distance of 1464 feet to a point; thence extending along land now or late of Larry R. Brubaker the following two courses and distances; (1) North 89 degrees 39 minutes East a distance of 329 feet; and (2) South 5 degrees 19 minutes East a distance of 670 feet to a point in PA Traffic Route No. 443; thence extending in and along said PA Traffic Route No. 443, North 70 degrees 58 minutes East a distance of 61 feet to a point; thence leaving PA Traffic Route No. 443 and extending in and along PA Township Route No. T-400 the following 3 courses and distances: (1) South 86 degrees 6 minutes East a distance of 927 feet to a point; (2) South 88 degrees 25 minutes East a distance of 108 feet to a point; and (3) North 81 degrees 51 minutes East a distance of 324 feet to a point; thence leaving PA Township Route No. T-400 and extending along land now or late of J. Paul Gross and Lillian M. Gross, his wife the following 3 courses and distances: (1) South 14 degrees 0 minutes East a distance of 819 feet to a point; (2) North 76 degrees 11 minutes East a distance of 251 feet to a point; and (3) North 69 degrees 42 minutes East a distance of 360 feet to a point; thence extending along land now or late of Galen L. Donmoyer and Suzanne F. Donmoyer, his wife, South 11 degrees 26 minutes East a distance of 1629 feet to a point; thence extending along land now or late of Harold E. Conrad and Anna E. Conrad, his wife the following 7 courses and distances: (1) North 77 degrees 28 minutes West a distance of 1595 feet to a point; (2) South 28 degrees 10 minutes West, a distance of 593 feet to a point; (3) North 84 degrees 47 minutes East a distance of 583 feet to a point; (4) South 31 degrees 55 minutes East, a distance of 134 feet to a point; (5) North 76 degrees 4 minutes East a

distance of 137 feet; (6) South 33 degrees 31 minutes East, a distance of 380 feet to a point and (7) South 17 degrees 24 minutes East a distance of 314 feet to a point; thence extending along land now or late of Ellis B. Gibson and Annie Gibson, his wife, South 72 degrees 45 minutes West a distance of 678 feet to a point; thence extending partly along land now or late of Ellis Gibson and Annie Gibson, his wife and partly along land now or late

B-86

of Galen Wolf, South 73 degrees 36 minutes West, a distance of 489 feet to a point; thence extending along land now or late of Galen Wolf the following 2 courses and distances: (1) South 61 degrees 54 minutes West a distance of 117 feet to a point; and (2) South 15 degrees East a distance of 607 feet to a point: thence extending partly along land now or late of David Urich, partly in and along PA Township Route No. T-527 and partly in and along PA Township Route No. T-606, South 72 degrees 55 minutes West a distance of 793 feet to a point; thence extending in and along PA Township Route No. 606 North 85 degrees 35 minutes West, a distance of 766 feet to a point; thence extending along land now or late of Stanley C. Keller and Dorothy E. Keller, his wife, South 54 degrees 57 minutes West a distance of 2613 feet to a point in or near the middle of PA Township Route No. T-612; thence extending in and along said PA Township Route No. T-612 the following 17 courses and distances: (1) North 28 degrees 18 <sup>3</sup>/<sub>4</sub> minutes West a distance of 6204.97 feet to a point; (2) North 30 degrees 20 <sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub> minutes West a distance of 215.84 feet to a point; (5) North 20 degrees 21 <sup>3</sup>/<sub>4</sub> minutes West a distance of 194.98 feet to a point; (7) North 18 degrees 13 <sup>3</sup>/<sub>4</sub> minutes West a distance of 194.98 feet to a point; (7) North 18 degrees 19 <sup>3</sup>/<sub>4</sub> minutes West a distance of 592.13 feet to a point; (7) North 18 degrees 19 <sup>3</sup>/<sub>4</sub> minutes West a distance of 592.13 feet to a point; (10) North 21 degrees 19 <sup>3</sup>/<sub>4</sub> minutes West a distance of 592.13 feet to a point; (11) North 21 degrees 19 <sup>3</sup>/<sub>4</sub> minutes West a distance of 139.86 feet to a point; (13) North 56 degrees 42 <sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> minutes West a distance of 100.66 feet to a point; (14) North 49 degrees 27 minutes West a distance of 98.41 feet to a point; (14) North 49 degrees 54 <sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> minutes West a distance of 98.41 feet to a point; (14) North 49 degrees 57 <sup>3</sup>/<sub>4</sub> minutes West a distance of 98.41 feet to a point; (14) North 49 degrees 27 minutes West a distance of 98.41 feet t

Being the same premises acquired by Pennsylvania National Turf Club, Inc. by virtue of the following deeds:

- 1. Deed Book R, Volume 54, Page 406
- 2. Deed Book S, Volume 54, Page 59
- 3. Deed Book S, Volume 54, Page 65
- 4. Deed Book S, Volume 54, Page 61
- 5. Deed Book S, Volume 54, Page 100 (Dauphin Co.) and Deed Book 73, Page 797 (Lebanon Co.)
- 6. Deed Book T, Volume 54, Page 323
- 7. Deed Book T, Volume 54, Page 327
- 8. Deed Book T, Volume 54, Page 334
- 9. Deed Book C, Volume 56, Page 563

Excepting therefrom and thereout the parcel more particularly described as follows:

All that certain tract or parcel of and situate in the Township of East Hanover, County of Dauphin and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania along the southerly side of Township Route #400 leading from Legislative Route #22024 to Township Route #320 bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Beginning at a monument in the southerly boundary line of aforesaid Township Route #400, a 33 foot wide road, said monument marking a corner of residue land now or formerly PA National Turf Club, Inc., a PA Corp. and being 16.50 feet measured perpendicularly from the center line of said Township Route #400 at a point being a distance of 1054 feet more or less measured in and along the centerline of said Township Route #400 eastwardly from the intersection of the center lines of said Township Route #400 and aforesaid Legislative Route #22024, said monument marking the most northwesterly corner of the herein described premises; thence from the said place of Beginning extending in and along the said southerly boundary line of Township Route #400 North 86 degrees 18 minutes East a distance of 251.24 feet to a monument marking a corner of land now or formerly of J. Paul Gross and Lillian M. Gross, his wife; thence leaving the said southerly boundary line of Township Route #400 and extending along said land now or formerly of J. Paul Gross and Lillian M. Gross, his wife South 9 degrees 23 minutes East a distance of 251.23 feet to a monument marking a corner of aforesaid residue land now or formerly of PA National Turf Club, Inc., a PA Corp.; thence extending along said residue land now or formerly of PA National Turf Club, Inc., a PA Corp.; thence extending along said residue land now or formerly of PA National Turf Club, Inc., a PA Corp.; thence extending along said residue land now or formerly of PA National Turf Club, Inc., a PA Corp.; these substances of 276.12 feet to a monument; (2) North 3 degrees 42 minutes West a distance of 250 feet to the said place of Beginning.

Excepting therefrom and thereout the parcel more particularly described as follows:

**B-8**7

All that certain tract of land with the improvements thereon erected situate in East Hanover Township, Dauphin County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows in accordance with a Plan of survey made by Gary Thomas Matthew, Registered Surveyor, dated January 20, 1973, as follows, to wit:

Beginning at a spike on the Center line of Pennsylvania State Highway Route 443 (80 foot wide) said point being the Southwest corner of land now or late of Robert A. Kaiser, Jr.; thence along the Center line of said Pennsylvania State Highway Route #443, South 82 degrees 30 minutes West a distance of 500 feet to a spike; thence along land now or late of Penn National Turf Club, Inc. (of which this was formerly a part), the following two courses and distances: North seven degrees 30 minutes West a distance of 767 feet to an iron pipe; thence North 74 degrees 21 minutes East a distance of 186.22 feet to an iron pipe; thence along land now or late of Robert A. Kaiser, Jr., the following six courses and distances: South 58 degrees East a distance of 93.80 feet to an iron pipe; thence South 76 degrees 16 minutes East a distance of 87.25 feet to an iron pipe; thence North 13 degrees 58 minutes East a distance of 65.60 feet to an iron pipe; thence South 4 degrees West a distance of 689.87 feet to the Place of Beginning.

Excepting therefrom and thereout the parcel more particularly described as follows:

All that certain piece or parcel of land situate in East Hanover Township, Dauphin County, Pennsylvania, more particularly bounded and described as follows, to wit:

#### Tract No. 1

Beginning at a point on the northern right-of-way line of Existing Township Route #527, said point being located and referenced North 16 degrees 54 minutes 30 seconds West, a distance of 16.5 feet from the center line intersection of Township Route #527 and Township Route #606; thence along the western edge of right-of-way of proposed Township Route #606 North 16 degrees 54 minutes 30 seconds West, a distance of 17 feet to a point on the northern right-of-way line of Proposed T-606; thence along the northern right-of-way line of Proposed T-606 North 73 degrees 5 minutes 30 seconds East, a distance of 282.50 feet to a point; thence along the same on the arc of a curve curving to the left having a radius of 239.66 feet, an arc distance of 280.75 feet to a point on the western right-of-way line of Proposed T-606; thence along the western right-of-way line of Proposed T-606 North 15 degrees 2 minutes West, a distance of 264.74 feet to a point; thence along the northern right-of-way line of Proposed T-606 North 73 degrees 5 minutes 30 seconds East, a distance of 282.50 feet to a point; thence along the same on the arc of a curve curving to the left having a radius of 239.66 feet, an arc distance of 280.75 feet to a point on the western right-of-way line of Proposed T-606; thence along the western right-of-way line of Proposed T-606 North 15 degrees 2 minutes West, a distance of 264.74 feet to a point; thence along the same on the arc of a curve curving to the right having a radius of 237.21 feet, an arc distance of 287.89 feet to a point; thence along the same North 54 degrees 30 minutes 16 seconds East, a distance of 230.16 feet to a point; thence along the same on the arc of a curve curving to the left having a radius of 187.21 feet, an arc distance of 263.63 feet to a point; thence along the same North 26 degrees 10 minutes 50 seconds West, a distance of 517.49 feet to a point; thence along the same on the arc of a curve curving to the right having a radius of 437 feet, an arc distance of 286.27 feet to a point; thence along the same North 11 degrees 2 minutes 38 seconds East, a distance of 9.51 feet to a point; thence along the same on the arc of a curve curving to the left having a radius of 287 feet, an arc distance of 186.45 feet to a point; thence along the same North 26 degrees 10 minutes 50 seconds West, a distance of 1,960.40 feet to a point; thence along the same on the arc of a curve curving to the left having a radius of 100 feet, an arc distance of 139.63 feet to a point on the Southern right-of-way line of Township Route #443; thence along the southern right-of-way line of Township Route #443 North 73 degrees 49 minutes 10 seconds East, a distance of 218.11 feet to a point on the eastern right-of-way line of proposed Township Route #606; thence along the eastern right-of-way line of proposed Township Route #606 on the arc of a curve curving to the left having a radius of 70 feet, an arc distance of 122.17 feet to a point; thence along the same South 26 degrees 10 minutes 50 seconds East, a distance of 1,960.40 feet to a point; thence along the same on the arc of a curve curving to the right having a radius of 337 feet, an arc distance of 218.94 feet to a point; thence along the same South 11 degrees 2 minutes 38 seconds West, a distance of 9.51 feet to a point; thence along the same on the arc of a curve curving to the left having a radius of 387.00, an arc distance of 253.51 feet to a point; thence along the same South 26 degrees 10 minutes 50 seconds East, a distance of 517.49 feet to a point; thence along the same on the arc of a curve curving to the right having a radius of 237.21 feet, an arc distance of 334.04 feet to a point; thence along the same South 54 degrees 30 minutes 16 seconds West, a distance of 230.16

B-88

feet to a point; thence along the same on the arc of a curve curving to the left having a radius of 187.21 feet, an arc distance of 227.21 feet to a point; thence along the same South 15 degrees 2 minutes East, a distance of 172.74 feet to a point on the northern right-of-way line of proposed Township Route #527 Spur; thence along the northern right-of-way line of proposed Township Route #527 Spur North 74 degrees 58 minutes East a distance of 18 feet to a point on line of lands now or late of Galen Wolf; thence along line of lands now or late of Galen Wolf South 15 degrees 2 minutes East, a distance of 50 feet to a point on the southern right-of-way line of proposed Township Route #527 Spur; thence along the southern right-of-way line of proposed Township Route #527 Spur South 74 degrees 58 minutes West, a distance of 18 feet to a point on the eastern right-of-way line of proposed Township Route #606 South 15 degrees 2 minutes East, a distance of 42 feet to a point; thence along the eastern right-of-way line of proposed Township Route #606 South 15 degrees 2 minutes East, a distance of 42 feet to a point; thence along the same on the arc of a curve curving to the right having a radius of 289.66 feet, an arc distance of 288.50 feet to a point on the North right-of-way line of existing Township Route #527: thence along the northern right-of-way line of existing Township Route #527 South 73 degrees 5 minutes 30 seconds West, a distance of 351.10 feet to a point the place of Beginning.

#### Tract No. 2

Beginning at a point on the existing right-of-way line of T.R. #527, said point being located and referenced North 16 degrees 54 minutes 30 seconds West, a distance of 16.5 feet from the center line intersection of T.R. #527 and T.R. #606; thence along the existing right-of-way line of T.R. #606 South 73 degrees 5 minutes 30 seconds West, a distance of 258 feet to a point; thence along the same North 85 degrees 9 minutes 30 seconds West, a distance of 796 feet to a point; thence along the same North 10 degrees 39 minutes 30 seconds West, a distance of 17.64 feet to a point in the lands now or late of the Pennsylvania National Turf Club; thence across lards now or late of the Pennsylvania National Turf Club South 85 degrees 9 minutes 30 seconds East, a distance of 603.50 feet to a point; thence along the right-of-way line of Proposed T.R. #606 South 16 degrees 54 minutes 30 seconds East a distance of 17 feet to a point the place of Beginning. Being a 17 foot strip of land to be dedicated by the Pennsylvania National Turf Club to East Hanover Township along T.R. #606.

#### Tract No. 3

Beginning at a point on the eastern right-of-way line of T.R. #612 at the northern line of lands now or late of Stanley C. and Dorothy E. Keller; thence along the eastern right-of-way line of T.R. #612 North 28 degrees 18 minutes 45 seconds West, a distance of 50.35 feet to a point; thence across lands now or late of the Pennsylvania National Turf Club, Inc. North 54 degrees 56 minutes East a distance of 2604.42 feet to a point on the western edge of right-of-way T.R. #606; thence along the western edge of right-of-way of T.R. #606 South 13 degrees East a distance of 53.94 feet to a point on the northern property line of lands now or late of Stanley C. and Dorothy E. Keller; thence along the northern property line of lands now or late of Stanley C. and Dorothy E. Keller; thence along the northern property line of lands now or late of Stanley C. and Dorothy E. Keller; thence along the place of Beginning. No realty transfer stamps are affixed as this is a conveyance of land to the Township for a public road and has no monetary value.

Excepting Therefrom and Thereout the parcel more particularly described as follows:

All that certain tract or parcel of and situate in East Hanover Township, Dauphin County, Pennsylvania more particularly bounded and described in accordance with survey of William B Whittock, RPE dated December 13, 1973 as follows:

Beginning at a point, the southeast corner of Mountain Road (60 feet wide) and Firehouse Road (60 feet wide); thence along the southern side of Mountain Road North 74 degrees 14 minutes 30 seconds East a distance of 400 feet to a point on line of land now or late of Pennsylvania National Turf Club, Inc.; thence along the same South 15 degrees 45 minutes 30 seconds East a distance of 360 feet to a point on same; thence along the same South 74 degrees 14 minutes 30 seconds West a distance of 154.57 feet to a point on same and an existing drainage swale; thence along the same North 48 degrees 55 minutes 30 seconds West a distance of 379.67 feet to a point; thence South 64 degrees 34 minutes West a distance of 30 feet to a point on the eastern side of Firehouse Road; thence along the same North 25 degrees 26 West a distance of 48 feet to a point the place of Beginning. Subject however to an 80 feet minimum building setback line on Mountain Road.

B-89

All that certain lot or parcel of land with the improvements thereon erected situated in East Hanover Township, Dauphin County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described in accordance with a plan as prepared by Capitol Engineering Corporation, dated August 1989 and recorded in Dauphin County Plan Book z, Volume 4, Pages 31 and 32, as follows, to wit:

Beginning at a point in the centerline of S.R. 0443, (Mountain Road) in line of lands now or formerly of Robert L. Edwards and Jane I. Edwards, his wife; thence leaving said road and extending along lands of same and passing through a concrete monument set on the dedicated right-of-way line for Lot No. 2, said concrete monument being 41.99 feet from the beginning of this course, North 11 degrees 25 minutes 10 seconds West, 516.81 feet to an iron pipe; thence by same North 18 degrees 47 minutes 18 seconds East a distance of 175.36 feet to an iron pin; thence by same North 13 degrees 56 minutes 56 seconds West a distance of 179.06 feet to an iron pin; thence by same, North 86 degrees 59 minutes 59 seconds East a distance of 401.70 feet to an iron pin; thence by same South 22 degrees 44 minutes 48 seconds East a distance of 160.62 feet to an iron pin; thence by same North 72 degrees 37 minutes 55 seconds East a distance of 297.62 feet to an iron pin; thence by same, and passing through a concrete monument set on the dedicate right-of-way line for Lot No. 2, said concrete monument being 40.54 feet from the termination of this course, South 25 degrees 48 minutes 19 seconds East a distance of 925.58 feet to a point in the centerline of State Road (SR. 0443); thence along said centerline , and other lands now or late of PNRC Limited Partnership, South 73 degrees 34 minutes 09 seconds West a distance of 43.69 feet to a point in the centerline; thence by same by a curve to the right having a radius of 955.37 feet, an arc distance of 379.17 feet, the chord of which is South 84 degrees 55 minutes 29 seconds West a distance of 376.88 feet to a point in said centerline; thence along said centerline North 83 degrees 43 minutes 11 seconds West a distance of 647.80 feet to the point and place of Beginning.

## Being Lot No.1 shown thereon.

All that certain lot or tract of ground, situate in East Hanover Township, Dauphin County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described according to a Plan of Survey for Robert A. Kaiser Motel Co., Inc. made by Gary Thomas Matthew, Registered Surveyor, dated October 29, 1973 as follows, to wit.

Beginning at a spike in the center line of PA State Highway Route No. 443 (80 feet wide) in line of land, now or late of Penn National Turf Club; thence extending along the same the two following courses and distances: (1) North 7 degrees 30 minutes West 767 feet to an iron pin and (2) North 74 degrees 21 minutes East 186.22 feet to an iron pin; thence extending along and now or late of Robert A. Kaiser, Jr. the two following courses and distances: (1) North 89 degrees 10 minutes East 475 feet to an iron pin and (2) South 20 degrees 39 minutes East 738 feet to a spike in the center line of PA State Highway Route No. 443, aforesaid; thence extending along the same the following four courses and distances: (1) South 75 degrees 36 minutes West 63.64 feet to a spike (2) South 78 degrees 54 minutes West 193.80 feet to a spike; (3) South 82 degrees 42 minutes West 67.42 feet to a spike and (4) South 82 degrees 30 minutes West 500 feet to the first mentioned point and place of Beginning.

### Hollywood Casino St. Louis, Maryland Heights, MO

Tract 1

Amended Lot 1, Subdivision of Consolidated Lot 1 of Riverside Center, a subdivision in the City of Maryland Heights, St. Louis, Missouri, according to the recorded plat thereof filed in Plat Book P355, Pages 371-373.

### Tract 2

Lot 1A, Subdivision of Consolidated Lot 1 of Riverside Center, a subdivision in the City of Maryland Heights, St. Louis, Missouri, according to the recorded plat thereof filed in Plat Book P355, Pages 371-373.

B-90

#### Tract 3

Adjusted Lot 2, Riverside Center Consolidation Plat, a subdivision in the City of Maryland Heights, St. Louis County, Missouri, according to the plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 355, Pages 20-23.

Tract 4

Adjusted Lot 3, Riverside Center Consolidation Plat, a subdivision in the City of Maryland Heights, St. Louis County, Missouri, according to the plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 355, Pages 20-23.

Tract 5

Lot 4A of the "Subdivision of Part of Lot 4 of Riverside Center", according to the plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 360, Page 29 of the St. Louis County, Missouri Records.

Tract 6

Lot 5, Riverside Center, a subdivision in the City of Maryland Heights, St. Louis County, Missouri, according to the plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 339, Page 94, excepting that part conveyed to the City of Maryland Heights filed May 17, 2002 in Book 13847, Page 2874, being more particularly described as follows: A tract of land being part of Lot 5 of Riverside Center in U.S. Survey 2040, Township 46 North Range 5 East, St. Louis County Missouri and in the City of Maryland Heights according to the plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 339, Page 94 of the St. Louis County Records and being more particularly described as follows: Beginning at the northeast corner of said Lot 5; thence along the western right of way line of Prichard Farm Road (variable width), said right of way line also being the eastern line of said Lot 5, South 23 degrees 42 minutes 26 seconds East a distance of 35.01 feet; thence leaving said western

right of way line South 63 degrees 49 minutes 54 seconds West a distance of 418.67 feet to the western line of said Lot 5; thence along said western line, North 23 degrees 22 minutes 43 seconds West a distance of 300.36 feet; thence leavings said western line North 63 degrees 49 minutes 54 seconds East a distance of 137.42 feet to a point along the northern line of said Lot 5; thence along said northern line also being along a curve to the left having a radius of 580.00 feet and a chord which bears South 68 degrees 05 minutes 54 seconds East, 90.62 feet, an arc distance of 90.71 feet; thence South 72 degrees 34 minutes 44 seconds East a distance of 286.60 feet to the western right of way of Prichard Farm Road and the point of beginning.

Tract 7

Non-exclusive easement to use all private roadways in the Riverport Project according to Roadway Easement Agreement recorded in Book 10263, Page 1926, St. Louis County Records and Amended and Restated Roadway Easement Agreement recorded December 26, 1995 in Book 10694, Page 1908.

Tract 8

Easement rights according to Levee Easement Agreement instrument recorded on July 22, 1994 in Book 10263, Page 1895, St. Louis County Records, and Amended and Restated Levee Easement Agreement recorded December 26, 1995 in Book 10694, Page 1940.

Tract 9

Non-exclusive easement rights under Easement Agreement (Wetlands Agreement) dated May 31, 1994 by and between Sverdrup/MDRC Joint Venture and Harrah's Club, a Memorandum of which Easement Agreement was recorded on July 22, 1994 in Book 10263, Page 1855, St. Louis County Records, Excepting therefrom those provisions constituting certain negative easement obligation as defined in Paragraph 1 thereof and Memorandum of Amended and Restated Wetlands Easements Agreement recorded December 26, 1995 in Book 10694, Page 1881.

## Tract 10

Non-exclusive, perpetual reciprocal easements for access, drainage, utilities and related improvements and for

B-91

performance of obligations imposed by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, recorded January 5, 1996 in Book 10703, Page 1329 and as continued by instrument filed June 30, 2000 in Book 12599, Page 2418.

## Hollywood Casino Toledo, Toledo, OH

Situated in the City of Toledo, County of Lucas, State of Ohio, described as follows:

Parcel I:

All of that part of River Tracts 83, 84 and 85, Town 3, United States Reserve of the 12 Mile Square, at the foot of the Rapids of the Miami of Lake Erie, in the City of Toledo, Lucas County, Ohio, bounded on the North by the Mean High Water Contour 578 and the South Harborline of the Maumee River, bounded on the East by the Easement for Highway Purpose I-75, bounded on the South by the North right-of-way of Miami Street (State Route 65), bounded on the west by land owned by Pilkington North America and described as follows:

Commencing at a iron pin in a concrete monument in the centerline of Miami Street, said iron pin being the point of intersection of said centerline of Miami Street, having the horizontal stationing 4+99.10 based on centerline stationing of Miami Street;

Thence South 56 degrees 22 minutes 21 seconds West, 154.83 feet to a set iron pin at the point of curve on the North right-of-way of Miami Street, 30 feet North of centerline;

Thence South 45 degrees 8 minutes and 00 seconds West, 205.65 feet to a set iron pin, said iron pin is the Point of Beginning of the parcel herein described;

Thence North 13 degrees 17 minutes 46 seconds West, 254.49 feet along the East line of the property owned by Pilkington North America, to a set iron pin; Continuing along said adjoiner North 49 degrees 54 minutes 32 seconds West, 843.80 feet to a set iron pin on the Meander Line as Surveyed by Coldren Engineering and Surveying, and used to define the Mean High Waterline at the 578 Contour;

Thence North 73 degrees 24 minutes 55 seconds East, 579.57 feet along said Meander Line to a set iron pin; Continuing along said Meander Line, North 76 degrees 02 minutes 19 seconds East, 1736.79 feet to a set iron pin on the West Easement for Highway Purposes of I-75, recorded in Volume 1782, Page 87, Lucas County Deed Records; Continuing on said Highway Easement, North 03 degrees 35 minutes 34 seconds East, 118.72 feet to a point on the Northeast corner of the South Harborline of the Maumee River, as established by the Secretary of War, March 12, 1910; Continuing along said Harborline and the North line of the Easement for Highway Purpose, North 75 degrees 07 minutes 55 seconds East, 246.31 feet, to a point on the East line of the Easement for Highway Purpose I-75;

Thence South 05 degrees 00 minutes 41 seconds East, 180.40 feet along said East Highway Easement, to a set iron pin; Continuing South 18 degrees 33 minutes 44 seconds East, 133.17 feet to a set iron pin;

Thence South 80 degrees 19 minutes 16 seconds West, 356.77 feet to a set iron pin on the West Easement for Highway Purpose I-75; Continuing on said West Highway Easement, South 04 degrees 43 minutes 29 seconds West, 190.34 feet to a found iron pin; Continuing South 20 degrees 35 minutes 54 seconds West, 130.68 feet to a set iron pin; Continuing South 27 degrees 28 minutes 39 seconds West, 135.95 feet to a found iron pin; Continuing South 57 degrees 36 minutes 50 seconds West, 180.23 feet to a set iron pin; Continuing South 64 degrees 24 minutes 03 seconds West, 406.82 feet to a set iron pin; Continuing South 18 degrees 05 minutes 00 seconds East, 35.50 feet to a set iron pin on the North right-of-way Miami Street, 30 feet from centerline; Continuing along said North right-of-way, South 71 degrees 55 minutes 00 seconds West 469.74 feet, to a set iron pin on the point of tangent of a curve described as: Delta 26 degrees 47 minutes 00 seconds, Radius 667.27 feet, Arc 311.92 feet, Chord 309.09 feet, Chord Brg. South 58 degrees 01 minutes 30 seconds West, 205.65 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Containing 37.070 acres, more or less.

Basis of bearing: Centerline East Miami Street North 75 degrees 57 minutes 48 seconds East, for angular measurement only. Referenced Deed Volume 86, Page 160, E3-E9, LCDR. Tax District 18, Original Parcel Number 76137; containing 8.609 acres; Original Parcel Number 76231 containing 26.474 acres; public right-of-way occupied containing 1.987 acres.

Parcel II:

All of that part of River Tract 85, Town 3, United States Reserve of the 12 Mile Square at the foot of the Rapids of The Miami of Lake Erie, in the City of Toledo, Lucas County, Ohio, bounded on the North by the South Harborline of the Maumee River, bounded on the East by the property owned by Pilkington North America, bounded on the South and West by the Northeast Easement for Highway Purpose I-75 and described as follows:

Commencing at a stone in the pavement box at the centerlines of Miami Street and Oregon Road;

Thence along the following three courses as described in the Southeast corner of the Easement for Highway Purposes I-75, Volume 1782, Page 87, Lucas County Deed Records:

Thence North 75 degrees 57 minutes 48 seconds East, 38.40 feet; Continuing North 14 degrees 02 minutes 12 seconds West, 70.56 feet; to a set iron pin; Continuing North 87 degrees 40 minutes 42 seconds West, 47.88 feet to a set iron pin and the Point of Beginning of the parcel herein described; Continuing North 87 degrees 40 minutes 42 seconds West, 217.14 feet to a found iron pin; Continuing North 75 degrees 30 minutes 26 seconds West, 216.95 feet to a set iron pin; Continuing North 37 degrees 47 minutes 59 seconds West, 132.10 feet to a found iron pin; Continuing North 18 degrees 33 minutes 44 seconds West, 294.66 feet to a found iron pin; Continuing North 05 degrees 00 minutes 41 seconds West, 180.40 feet to a point on the South Harborline of the Maumee River, as established by the Secretary of War, March 12, 1910; Continuing along said Harborline, North 75 degrees 10 minutes 45 seconds East, 457.35 feet to a set iron pin on the West line of Parcel IV owned by Pilkington North America, which is offset 50 feet West and described in Volume 2470, Page 263, LCDR; Continuing along said offset line, South 13 degrees 34 minutes 40 seconds East, as based on centerline Miami Street East of Oregon Road, 746.80 feet to the Point of Beginning. Containing 7.176 acres, more or less.

Basis of bearing: centerline East Miami Street North 75 degrees 57 minutes 48 seconds East, for angular measurement only. Referenced Deed Volume 86, Page 160, E3-E9, LCDR. This legal description is illustrated on The Boundary Survey for Parcel Split, Page 1 of 1. Tax District 18, Original Parcel Number 76514, containing 7.176 acres.

Excepting from Parcels I and II, that part thereof described in the Dedication Plat for Additional Right of Way on Miami Street (State Route 65), recorded in Official Record 20120611-0026950.

Parcel III:

Access Easement Agreement from Pilkington North America, Inc., a Delaware corporation to River Road Redevelopment, LLC, an Ohio Limited Liability Company, as recorded in Official Record 20060922-0063729.

## Hollywood Casino Tunica, Robinsonville, MS

Real property in the County of Tunica, State of Mississippi, described as follows:

Being a part of the R.M. Leatherman and Hugh M. Magevney, III property, located in the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) and the North Half of the Southeast Quarter (N 1/2 SE 1/4) of Section Twenty-Four (24), Township Three (3) South, Range Twelve (12) West, Tunica County, Mississippi and being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at a point on the North line of said Section Twenty-Four (24), said point being North 89 degrees 44 minutes 19 seconds East of distance of 5,258.24 feet from a found concrete monument at the Northwest corner of said Section Twenty-Four (24); thence South 01 degree 16 minutes 10 seconds West a distance of 48.02 feet to a point, said point being 48.00 feet South of and parallel to the North line of said Section Twenty-Four (24), said point being the Point of Beginning of the tract herein described;

Thence continuing South 01 degree 16 minutes 10 seconds West a distance of 2,990.50 feet to a found iron pin; thence North 85 degrees 51 minutes 27 seconds West a distance of 1,408.66 feet to a found iron pin; thence North 00 degrees 00 minutes 54 seconds West a distance of 1,184.64 feet to a found iron pin at the Southeast corner of a parcel of land leased to Biloxi Casino Belle Incorporated as recorded in Book Z-4, page 001 at the Tunica County Chancery Court Clerk's Office; thence North 39 degrees 11 minutes 16 seconds East along the East line of the Biloxi Casino Belle Incorporated lease parcel a distance of 2,197.18 feet to a point, said point being 48.00 feet South of and parallel to the North line of said Section Twenty-Four (24); thence North 89 degrees 44 minutes 19 seconds East a distance of 83.21 feet to the Point of Beginning, and containing 69.929 acres, more or less.

# <u>M Resort Spa Casino, Henderson, Nevada</u>

REAL PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF LAS VEGAS, COUNTY OF CLARK, STATE OF NEVADA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

# PARCEL 1A:

LOT ONE (1) OF 3RD AMENDED FINAL MAP THE M RESORT, AS SHOWN BY MAP THEREOF ON FILE IN BOOK 141 OF PLATS, PAGE 49, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM ALL THAT REAL PROPERTY AS CONVEYED TO THE M CONVENIENCE LLC, A NEVADA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, BY DEED RECORDED MARCH 13, 2009 IN BOOK 20090313 AS DOCUMENT NO. 04168, OFFICIAL RECORDS.

FURTHER EXCEPTING THEREFROM ALL THAT REAL PROPERTY CONVEYED TO J & V SIMON, LLC BY DEED RECORDED JANUARY 13, 2009 IN BOOK 20090113 AS DOCUMENT NO. 03290, OFFICIAL RECORDS.

FURTHER EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY AS CONVEYED TO M RESORT PROPERTIES LLC, A NEVADA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY BY DEED RECORDED NOVEMBER 17, 2010 IN BOOK 20101117 AS DOCUMENT NO. 02832, OFFICIAL RECORDS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THOSE PORTIONS OF LOT 1 OF THE 3RD AMENDED FINAL MAP OF THE M RESORT, RECORDED MARCH 4, 2009 IN PLAT BOOK 141, PAGE 49, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THE NORTH HALF (N 1/2) OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (NE 1/4) OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE 1/4) OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 61 EAST, M.D.B. & M, IN THE COUNTY OF CLARK, STATE OF NEVADA.

AND THE SOUTH HALF (S 1/2) OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE 1/4) OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE 1/4) OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 61 EAST, M.D.B. & M, IN THE COUNTY OF CLARK, STATE OF NEVADA.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM ALL PUBLIC DEDICATIONS AS DEDICATED BY THE 3RD AMENDED FINAL MAP OF THE M RESORT, RECORDED MARCH 4, 2009 IN PLAT BOOK 141, PAGE 49, CLARK COUNTY.

TOGETHER WITH THAT PORTION OF LAND AS DISCLOSED BY GRANT, BARGAIN AND SALE

B-94

DEED RECORDED APRIL 25, 2012 IN BOOK 20120425 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 02797 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

A PORTION OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SW 1/4) OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 61 EAST, M.D.M., CITY OF HENDERSON, CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA AND CONVEYED TO I.M. WOLF, A NEVADA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, AN UNDIVIDED 50% INTEREST PER GRANT, BARGAIN, SALE DEED RECORDED IN BOOK 20030318, INSTRUMENT NO. 02595, AND TO ALEXANDER DAWSON, INC., A NEVADA CORPORATION, AN UNDIVIDED 50% INTEREST PER GRANT, BARGAIN AND SALE DEED RECORDED IN BOOK 20050920, INSTRUMENT NO. 04598, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 9; THENCE SOUTH 00°38'54" EAST ALONG WEST LINE OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF SAID SECTION 9, A DISTANCE OF 1355.40 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SW 1/4) OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF SECTION 9; THENCE NORTH 87°46'23" EAST ALONG SOUTH LINE OF THE SAID SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SW 1/4), A DISTANCE OF 27.61 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ALSO BEING A POINT ON THE "SR" LINE OF ST. ROSE PARKWAY (BEING 250.00 FEET WIDE); THENCE DEPARTING THE SAID SOUTH LINE AND ALONG THE SAID "SR" LINE, NORTH 57°13'36" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 461.83 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A 8,202.08 FOOT RADIUS CURVE, CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE TO THE LEFT AND "SR" LINE, AN ARC LENGTH OF 287.05 FEET THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 02°00'19" TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF THE SAID SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SW 1/4) OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF SECTION 9 AND BEING A POINT ON THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF SECTION 9 AND BEING A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY BOUNDARY OF LOT 1 OF FILE 141 OF PLATS, PAGE 49, BEING THE "3RD AMENDED FINAL MAP OF THE M RESORT"; THENCE SOUTH 00°38'16" EAST ALONG THE SAID WEST LINE AND NORTHERLY BOUNDARY OF LOT 1, A DISTANCE OF 277.92 FEET;

THENCE DEPARTING SAID WEST LINE, SOUTH 48°18'15" WEST ALONG THE SAID NORTHERLY BOUNDARY OF LOT 1, A DISTANCE OF 168.47 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SAID SOUTH LINE OF THE SAID SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SW 1/4) OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF SECTION 9; THENCE SOUTH 87°46'23" WEST ALONG THE SAID SOUTH LINE AND NORTHERLY BOUNDARY OF LOT 1, A DISTANCE OF 504.59 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

NOTE: THE ABOVE METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION APPEARED PREVIOUSLY IN THAT CERTAIN DOCUMENT RECORDED JANUARY 14, 2014 IN BOOK 20140114 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 02391.

## PARCEL 1B:

THOSE PORTIONS OF LOT 1 OF THE 3RD AMENDED FINAL MAP OF THE M RESORT, RECORDED MARCH 4, 2009 IN PLAT BOOK 141, PAGE 49, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THE NORTH HALF (N 1/2) OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (NE 1/4) OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE 1/4) OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 61 EAST, M.D.B. & M, IN THE COUNTY OF CLARK, STATE OF NEVADA.

AND THE SOUTH HALF (S 1/2) OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE 1/4) OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE 1/4) OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 61 EAST, M.D.B. & M, IN THE COUNTY OF CLARK, STATE OF NEVADA.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM ALL PUBLIC DEDICATIONS AS DEDICATED BY THE 3RD

### AMENDED FINAL MAP OF THE M RESORT, RECORDED MARCH 4, 2009 IN PLAT BOOK 141, PAGE 49, CLARK COUNTY.

### PARCEL 2:

LOT 3 AS SHOWN ON THE FINAL MAP OF THE M RESORT - PHASE 1 RECORDED APRIL 20, 2007 IN PLAT BOOK 136, PAGE 49, CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA RECORDS, AND AS AMENDED BY THAT CERTAIN CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT RECORDED JULY 16, 2007 IN BOOK 20070716 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 03766.

## PARCEL 3:

THE NORTH HALF (N 1/2) OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE 1/4) OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 61 EAST, M.D.B. & M, IN CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM ALL THAT REAL PROPERTY CONVEYED TO THE COUNTY OF CLARK BY DEED RECORDED SEPTEMBER 24, 1969 IN BOOK 980 AS DOCUMENT NO. 786740 OFFICIAL RECORDS, CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA.

#### PARCEL 4:

LOT 2 OF VEGAS VIEW SITES SUBDIVISION AS SHOWN BY MAP THEREOF ON FILE IN BOOK 16 OF PLATS, PAGE 22 IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA.

### PARCEL 5:

LOT 35 OF VEGAS VIEW SITES UNIT # 2 AS SHOWN BY MAP THEREOF ON FILE IN BOOK 22 OF PLATS, PAGE 26, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA.

### PARCEL 6:

THAT PORTION OF THE NORTH HALF (N ½) OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (NE ¼) OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE ¼) OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW ¼) OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 61 EAST, M.D.M., LYING NORTHERLY OF BOWES AVENUE AS THE SAME NOW EXISTS AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT MAP, RECORDED AS BOOK 141, PAGE 49 OF PLATS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA.

### PARCEL 7:

THAT PORTION OF LOT 1 OF THE 3RD AMENDED FINAL MAP OF THE M RESORT, RECORDED MARCH 4, 2009 IN PLAT BOOK 141, PAGE 49, CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA RECORDS, LYING WITHIN THE SOUTHEAST ONE QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST ONE QUARTER OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 61 EAST, M.D.M., CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST ONE QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST ONE QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 9;

THENCE ALONG THE EAST LINE THEREOF, NORTH 00° 37' 37" WEST, 247.91 FEET, THENCE DEPARTING SAID EAST LINE, SOUTH 89° 22' 23" WEST 149.54 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

B-96

## THENCE NORTH 90° 00' 00" WEST, 325.77 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 34° 40' 35" WEST 73.96 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHEASTERLY EASEMENT LINE OF SAINT ROSE PARKWAY AS SHOWN ON THE NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RIGHT-OF-WAY DIVISION PLANS FOR SR-146 ST. ROSE PARKWAY FROM SOUTHERN HIGHLANDS TO GILESPIE STREET-PHASE 2A, SAID POINT ALSO BEING A POINT ON A NON-TANGENT CURVE, A CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 8327.08 FEET, FROM WHICH THE RADIUS POINT OF SAID CURVE BEARS NORTH 35° 22' 53" WEST;

THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID NDOT EASEMENT LINE, 438.23 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 03° 00' 55", THENCE DEPARTING SAID EASEMENT LINE, SOUTH 34° 45' 22" EAST, 215.51 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 00° 00' 00" WEST 73.60 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 55° 14' 38" WEST, 128.36 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

NOTE: THE ABOVE METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION APPEARED PREVIOUSLY IN THAT CERTAIN DOCUMENT RECORDED JANUARY 14, 2014 IN BOOK 20140114 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 02391.

# <u>Zia Park Casino, Hobbs, NM</u>

For Surface Title Only:

Lots One (1) and Two (2) and the East Half of the Northwest Quarter (E/2NW/4) and the Northeast Quarter (NE/4) of Section 18, Township 18 South, Range 38 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico, and being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of Section 18, a found 2-1/2" brass cap; thence S00°41'29"E 2642.43 feet along the East line of Section 18 to a calculated point; thence S89°24'43"W 2646.57 feet along the South line of said property to a found 2" aluminum cap; thence S89°24'31"W 1322.10 feet along the South line of said property to a found 2" aluminum cap; thence S89°24'31"W 1322.10 feet along the South line of said property to a found 2" aluminum cap; thence S89°24'31"W 1322.10 feet along the South line of said property to a found 2" aluminum cap; thence S89°24'53"W 1242.60 feet along the South line of said property to the West Quarter corner of Section 18, a found 2" brass cap; thence N00°39'52"W 2650.73 feet along the West line of Section 18 to the Northwest corner of Section 18, a found 2-1/2" brass cap; thence N89°28'14"E 1242.17 feet along the North line of Section 18 to a found 2" aluminum cap; thence N89°28'23"E 1320.73 feet along the North line of Section 18 to the North Quarter corner of Section 18, a calculated point; thence N89°32'00"E 2647.15 feet along the North line of Section 18 to the point of beginning.

## CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14(a) OR 15d-14(a) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

I, Timothy J. Wilmott, certify that:

- 1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Penn National Gaming, Inc.;
- 2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
- 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
- 4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:
  - (a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;
  - (b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;
  - (c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
  - (d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and
- 5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
  - (a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
  - (b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

Date: May 1, 2014

/s/ Timothy J. Wilmott Timothy J. Wilmott Chief Executive Officer

## CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14(a) OR 15d-14(a) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

I, Saul V. Reibstein, certify that:

- 1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Penn National Gaming, Inc.;
- 2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
- 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
- 4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:
  - (a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;
  - (b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;
  - (c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
  - (d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and
- 5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
  - (a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
  - (b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

Date: May 1, 2014

/s/ Saul V. Reibstein Saul V. Reibstein Chief Financial Officer

## CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Penn National Gaming, Inc. (the "Company") on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2014, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the "Report"), I, Timothy J. Wilmott, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, that, to my knowledge:

1. The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

2. The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

/s/ Timothy J. Wilmott Timothy J. Wilmott Chief Executive Officer

May 1, 2014

## CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002, 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Penn National Gaming, Inc. (the "Company") on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2014, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the "Report"), I, Saul V. Reibstein, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, that, to my knowledge:

1. The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

2. The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

/s/ Saul V. Reibstein Saul V. Reibstein Chief Financial Officer May 1, 2014